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PREFACE

This book represents the genealogical gleanings of thirty

years. The first steps were made by Edwin Lamson, of

Summit, N. J., in 1888, and the collection of further data

was later taken up by the author and compiler, who has worked

at it ever since with varying degrees of genealogical enthusiasm

and intensity. The demands of a busy professional life have

retarded the work to a large extent. Much help has been

given to him by Miss Flora M. Lamson, of Cottage City, Mass.,

who died in 1916, and by Albert H. Lamson, of Elkins, N. H.

The author begs to apologize in advance for any errors or

inaccuracies, which may appear in the book. The difficulties

in the way of gathering accurate statistics are very great. Not
only do the Town Records and Vital Statistics at times show
conflicting data, but personal letters, abstracts from old docu-

ments, family bibles, deeds, etc., from which a work like this

is largely made up, present a surprising variation in their

statistical information. Then, too, awkward gaps occur in

certain lines of descent, which must be bridged by painstaking

analysis of the facts available, and the most logical inferences

and hypotheses have been selected as the probably correct

solution of the problem.

The difficulties above mentioned and an unwillingness to

record on the printed page any possible inaccuracies which

might impair the value of a genealogical work, have led to a

diffidence in having this work published. But there is so

much that is of interest to William Lamson's descendants, and

the author has been requested so many times, by so many
people, to have the results of his investigations published,

that he offers this book as a record of his gleanings.





INTRODUCTORY

The earliest mention in this country of the name of Lam-

son —variously spelled LAMPSON, LAMPSONNE, LAMB-
SON or LAMSON,—occurs in the vicinity of Boston, Mass.,

and New Haven, Conn., and the three men who are the ancestors

of the vast majority of those who bear that name were:

1. WILLIAM LAMSON, of Ipswich, Mass.

2. BARNABAS LAMSON, of Cambridge, Mass.

3. THOMAS LAMSON, of New Haven, Conn.

1. William Lamson is said to have come over from Eng-

land about 1634, and first appears on a list of Freemen at Ipswich,

May 17, 1637.

2. Barnabas Lamson came over from Harwich, England,

in the ship Defence on the loth of August, 1635, in company with

Rev. Thomas Shepard. From researches made in England it

has been found that in the Ridgewell, Essex Co., Register, 1562-

1700, the baptisms of two of his children are recorded, viz.

:

"163 1, Barnabas Lampsonne filius Barnabe Lampsonne et

( ) uxoris ejus baptizatus 22 Novembris.

"1633/4, Martha Lambson daughter of Barnabas Lambson

and Marie his wife baptized 13 January."

Barnabas settled at Newtowne, now Cambridge, Mass., arriv-

ing there about the time that the Rev. Thomas Hooker left there

to settle a large portion of his congregation at Hartford, Conn.

In 1636 he received a grant of land on the south side of the

Charles River, consisting of six acres, in lots given out by the

town; and he was a Selectman of Cambridge in 1636.

In May, 1634, the people of Newtown, meditating removal,

"sent men to Agawam (this name was changed to Ipswich in

August, 1634), and Merrimack, and gave out that they would
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move," but they emigrated to Connecticut, so that there was

probably some social connection between Ipswich, Cambridge and

New Haven in those early days, and the first settlers perhaps

radiated out along these lines.

3 Thomas Lamson appears for the first time in New

Haven Conn., about 1639, when his name is on a list contammg

all the "Freemen of the Courts of New Haven." Where he came

from originally, or whether he located elsewhere previously,

before going to New Haven, is not known.

It seems fair to presume, in view of the above facts, that

William Barnabas and Thomas Lamson might have been the tra-

ditional "three emigrant brothers," or at least closely related to

each other,—that they came from the County of Essex m Eng-

land about 1634 or 1635, and that they settled as their fancy or

the exi-encies of their position demanded, or their religious con-

nections led them, in Ipswich, Cambridge and New Haven,

respectively. .

A partial list of the descendants of Barnabas Lamson ot

Cambridge has been published by Mr. Frank B. Lamson, of

Buffalo, Minn., 1908, in a Meuwrial of Elder Ehenezcr Lamson,

of Concord, Mass. The following pages are devoted to the

descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass.
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IPSWICH, MASS.

As William Lamson selected Ipswich for his home, and as

it has numbered citizens by the name of Lamson from 1637 to

the present time, it may be interesting before proceeding to the

strictly genealogical part of this work, to obtain a general idea

of the early conditions in that town, and to familiarize ourselves

with the daily life of these first Colonial settlers. The character

of our New England ancestors was formed by years of struggling

against adverse conditions. A new country was to be developed,

land cleared, houses built and furnished, while the dreaded

Indian foe lurked ever ready to destroy life and property.

For a most interesting description of the early Ipswich days

the reader is referred to Ipswich in the Massachusetts Bay Col-

ony, i6j^-iyoo, by Thomas Franklin Waters, President of the

Ipswich Historical Society, to which the writer is indebted for

much of the following description.

The Indian name of the village was Agawam, and it was

early famed for its fertile land and rich fisheries. In order to

secure this valuable tract of land the Governor and Council of

the Massachusetts Bay Colony sent an expedition thither, in

March, 1633, led by John Winthrop, son of the Governor, with

twelve men of good rank and quality, who, during the summer,

built themselves comfortable homes and raised crops sufficient to

carry them through the following winter. There was a steady

growth in the population, and on Aug. 4, 1634, the Court of

Assistants decided that the place should be called Ipswich, after

old Ipswich in England, "in acknowledgment of the great honor

and kindness done to our people who took shipping there."

Ipswich, England, is in Suffolk County, and only a few miles

from Harwich, from which point Barnabas Lamson emigrated to

this country.

The early location of a mill for their food supply, a meeting-

house for their spiritual nurture and a burying-ground for their

dead was imperative, and around these centres the crude homes
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of the settlers naturally grouped themselves. Roads were cut

through the woods, and some of them were known as, "the way

to the mill," "the way to the Meeting-Iiouse," "Dirty Lane,"

Mill Street, ye Great Street, ye Long Street, King's Highway,

etc., showing the utilitarian or topographical character of these

thoroughfares. On all these streets, plots of various sizes, but

rarely more than three acres, were assigned for house-lots. Till-

age lands were apportioned in six or twelve acre lots, or more,

and great farms on the outskirts.

The house-lots were fenced in, or paled with sharpened

sticks, enclosing gardens, and protecting them from stray cattle.

The houses were small and very roughly made, for there was no

saw-mill of which there is certain record until 1649, and the

planks were all sawed by hand. Every nail, hinge and bolt was

also forged by hand. The chimneys were built of wood, daubed

with clay, and the danger from fire was ever present. The houses

were unpainted. The appraisal value of an estate, in these early

days, was rarely over £100. The average price received from

the sale of a house was less than £25, and often, we may pre-

sume, they were built of logs.

The interior furnishing of these houses was correspond-

ingly meagre. On the ground floor there were generally two

rooms—the living or family room, where they cooked, worked,

ate and sat, and the parlor or line-room. In the former the large

fire-place, with its andirons, bellows and tongs, and the iron bar

(later supplanted by the crane), from which were suspended large

and small pots of copper, brass or iron, dripping-pans, spits for

roasts, skillets and the indispensible warming-pan—all this was

the centre of cheer and comfort, as the snapping and crackling

logs sent forth their warmth and glow. Upon the open shelves

stood rows of pewter plates and pots, or brassware, candlesticks

and a few books—notably "the great Bible." Homely household

utensils also were in this room—"chirnes," powdering-tubs (for

salting meat), barrels and "keelers," "bucking-tubs" (for wash-

ing)
. pails, etc. Strings of dried apples, corn and fat hams swung

from the ceiling. The necessary firearms and swords, ready for

instant use against Indian attacks, hung on the walls. A table and

a chair or two, with some benches completed the usual furnishing
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of this room. In the parlor or "fine room" the most conspicuous

article was the best bed, of imposing size, with long curtains hang-

ing to the floor. A feather bed and a warming pan were essential

to ward off the cruel cold of those long winter nights. A trundle-

bed was common, and few chairs were used. Large chests con-

tained the bedding, table-linen and wearing apparel. There were

few pictures on the walls or carpets on the floors, or any other

ornamental furnishings. The sleeping apartments of the family

were above stairs, mere lofts, cold and cheerless.

Every citizen who owned a house and land within the limits

of the town owned also the right of pasturage for his cattle on

the Common, although the right of Commonage did not permit

him to cut down trees without special order. The Common was

surrounded by a fence, and certain officers were elected to see

that it was kept in repair, called Fence Viewers, whose function

was of great importance in those early days. The cattle were

driven out to the Common by the Cowherd soon after sunrise, and

brought back just before sunset, and he was responsible for all

danger coming to them. For his services he received 12 pence

for each cow before he took them, a shilling and sixpence four-

teen days after midsummer, and the rest at the end of the term in

corn or money. Swineherds looked after the "pigges" in a simi-

lar manner, and Pounders were chosen to care for stray animals

and put them in the Pound and collect the fines.

The strict observance of the Sabbath was perhaps the most

striking characteristic of this colony and of others of its time.

Work ceased on Saturday after three o'clock, and the rest of the

day was spent in learning the catechism and preparing for the

Sabbath. The morning of the Sabbath was begun by home wor-

ship, and then at nine o'clock the Meeting-House bell summoned
every citizen to public service, only the sick': and disabled being

excused. The Meeting-House was a crude, humble structure,

built of logs chinked with clay or moss, with a thatched roof. It

was surrounded by a stone wall or fort for protection against

sudden attack by Indians. Every man above eighteen years of

age brought his firearms to church, and sentinels paced their beat

outside during the service. There were no pews, only benches,

and the men and women sat on different sides of the aisle. The
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aristocracy of old Ipswich was nowhere more formally recognized

than here, however, as the front seats were rigidly reserved for

those of the highest social rank, whether due to ofhcial station,

education, family connection or wealth. Further back were

seated the lower gentry and yeomen, and last of all the poorer

ones and ser\-ants. The service was long and solemn.

About two in the afternoon a second service was begun, fol-

lowed by the baptism of children, which was an important cere-

mony, as Puritan babies were invariably taken to church for bap-

tism on the first Sunday after birth, no matter how inclement the

weather. At sunset the Sabbath was ended.

Stern and forbidding as that old worship appears at the pres-

ent day, yet beneath it all we discover that simple, unswerving

fidelity to Conscience and the Bible which compelled those men to

make their Sabbath w'hat it was. In that rugged spiritual soil

were planted the seeds of a religious character which has exerted

its influence on all their descendants, and we cannot help rever-

encing and respecting them for their consistency.

As a result of their strong religious convictions it was ordered

by the first General Court of the Colony that "no man shall be

admitted to the freedom of this body politic but such as are mem-
bers of some of the churches within the limit of the same." Every

Freeman, after investigation by the Court had showed that he was

suitable for election under the foregoing order, took the Freeman's

Oath of allegiance, and was thereby eligible to vote for the offi-

cers of the Colony and to take part in the town-meetings. For

thirty years this restriction of the franchise to church members

was vigorously enforced, but after that the separation of Church

and State grew wider and wider.

For a more detailed and comprehensive description of the

early days in Ipswich the reader is referred to the book above

mentioned.



DESCENDANTS OF

WILLIAM LAMSON
OF IPSWICH, MASS.

William^ Lamson was born in England, and came to this coun-

try in 1634.

Of his arrival we know nothing, but he went to Ipswich soon

after he landed, and the records show that on Feb. 5, 1637, there

was "granted unto Will'" Lampson six acres of planting ground,

between Paul Williamson's meadow and Goodman Andrews ten

acres near the upper end of Labour-in-vayne Creek." In 1640,

too, he received another grant of land, and in that year it was

voted that "the highway to Chebaco beneath Heart Break Hill

forever be repayred by the benefit of the grass yearly growing

upon the same," and John Leigh was to enjoy all the profits for

"maintaining the highway from Rocky Hill to William Lampson's

lot."

On the bank of the Ipswich River, on a point jutting out into

the stream at the end of the road leading to Labour-in-Vayne

meadows, William Lampson was granted a house lot "in the

beginning" and it was expected that this attractive locality, called

the Turkey Shore, would become a compact neighborhood; but

the houses disappeared, however, and some lots were never uti-

lized. William Lampson and William Story, who owned adjoin-

ing lots there, sold their property, now owned by Mr. Benjamin

Fewkes, prior to 1644, and the neighborhood evidently did not

prove popular. He also had a grant of about one and a half acres

a little further up the rwer on the Turkey Shore, bordering on

Hunt's Cove, and this was sold to Deacon Whipple. It is now

owned by Dr. William E. Tucker. In 1649 there was also granted

to "Wm. Lamson 6 acres of salt marsh neare Hog Island by John

Dane his Island."
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There is a hill in Ipswich named Lamson's Hill since 1678,

and jjerhaps earlier. His fann is still owned by his descendants.

Thus we see that William Lamson was early a man of prop-

erty, and from the extracts from the town records we find him to

ha\e been a man of considerable standing in the community and

interested in town affairs. His name appears on a list of I">ee-

nien of Ipswich, May 17, 1637. This shows that he was a mem-
ber of the church in good standing and thereby entitled, after

taking the oath of allegiance, to vote for the officers of the Colony

and take part in town affairs.

In 1641 he was entered as a Commoner on the Town Book

of Ipswich, which showed that, owning a house and land within

the bounds of the town, he was entitled to the right of pasturage

for his cattle in the wide domain beyond the Common fence.

These Commoners, from the very beginning, met in Commoners'

meeting, had their own records and legislated with reference to

all the duties and privileges of Commoners and voted on all

questions relating to the common lands. In 1657 it was "ordered

that Wm. Lamson (and others) pay 12^ y head to the cowe keeper

for their cowes going on the Comon according to an order made
m March last."

One of the earlier offices which he held was that of Pounder,

and the duties were to care for stray animals, shut them up in

the public pounds and collect the fines due. It was ordered "that

Mr. Wilson . . . and William Lamson, and they only, shall have

power to impound Swyne off the Common."
Another office held by him was that of Fence Viewer, which

was of the highest importance in those early days, as any break

in the fence around the Common might involve great loss in

growing crops at a time when a scarce harvest was a very serious

menace to the health and comfort of the little community.. So it

is no wonder that men of the greatest sobriety and carefulness

were chosen for the responsible duty of viewing and having charge

of this rude fence. In 1640 "William Lampson was appointed to

look that the Common fence on the South side be sufficient."

The right of Commonage did not carry with it the right to

cut wood in the dense forests on the Common, and the privilege

of cutting down trees had to be obtained from the town, under
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penalty of a fine. In Sept., 1641, there is a record that "Willi

Lampson hath liberty to fell 300 trees on the other side of Che-

bacco so it be not in the limits of any town."

In 1648 he was again on a list of Freemen and paid tax of

2 shillings.

The military life of the early settlers was of great importance

to the community and the fear of attacks by Indians was ever

present. Every adult male above the age of eighteen years was

liable to military service. The training of the military bands was

constant and arduous, and breaches of military etiquette and

neglect of training were punished by fines. Thus we find, in

Oct., 1643, a "List of such as have forfeited for not returning

their powder according to an order of the Towne, . . . ii-0-0.

Willm. Lampson."

Among the early leaders of the military companies was Cap-

tain, afterwards Major Denison, who became so valuable as a

commander that the people of the town in 1645 voted to pay him

every year £24-7-0 for his "military helpfulness to them" m order

to retain his services. This was apportioned among the towns-

men, and in 1648, in a subscription list "to our leader, Major

Denison," we find that William Lamson gives two shillings.

The General Court at times assumed extraordinary authority

over the private affairs of the citizens in those early days. A
scarcity of materials for clothing led to statutes increasing the

number of sheep in each town to relieve the lack of woolen cloth,

and in 1656 it was ordered that "all hands not necessarily employ'd

on other occasion, as women, girls and boyes shall & are hereby

enjoined to spin according to their skill & abillitie." The Select-

men were directed to rate each family and the amount of time

that might be given to spinning. The usual amount of spinning

that a spinner could do in a day was to be the standard, and each

family was to be assessed so many "spiners," or fractions thereof.

Thus we find on the town records for 1656, "The Selectmen hav-

ing considered the severall families of this Towne & their employ-

ment have, according to the order of the Court, assessed them

spinners as is underwritten for the year ensuing. . , . Wm.
Lampson ^ spiner,—£673^."
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^\•illian, L.mso„ married Sarah Ayers,* dauglucr of John

, , 1, ( 1 Avers of Salisbury, and later of Havcih.ll.

M tI i";;;: or Ey es is mentioned an,ong the original set-

Mass. John Aye s or Lyr
.^ ^^^ ^^^^^^^

T7
°
i^ard 1 Lt ave^hil , his name heing on the Freemen's

o Ipswtch »'d later to t

^
^^ ^^^^ ^^^.^ p„p.

list there m 1646. Ih s list nas
^^^

erty, and John Ayers is put down at ilOo, the largest pu

the list.

WilHam Lamson died about January i, 1658/9, at Ipswich,

Mass His estate was appraised as follows

:

.<AN INVENTORY OF THE ESTATE OE WiLLIAM LaMSON OE

Ipswich, lately deceased, taken nth of February, 1658 (1659)^

Imprimis the house and ground about it • • •
•

-^
40- ^o

It two acres of marsh
*

"

" '

'

g.jQ.Q

It two steeres 6-00-0

It a cow & heifer of 2 y^ •

^_ ^_^

It 6Goats£3 It a sow & 5 shots £3 •••••••

^_ ^_^

It two kettles -^-5-0

It 3 iron pott & i Iron skillett • •

•

^_ ^_^

It 2 brase skilletts
'

'

^_ ^.5

It a brase Morter "

'

'

'

'

0-9-0
It a warming pan '

'

^ 1-7-0

It 7 pewter dishes ;
"

' '

" "

o- =^-0

It a chamber pot 3 poringers & a pmt pot •
• • • •

•

^_ ^_^

It a candlestick n- 8-0

It one dozen spoons & i dozen o pewter o^^^_^

It a lamp smotheing Iron & other small thmgs ^
A f fVio tmrriane of William Lamson and

Although, there ,s no record « ^hj^^f^^Xughter of John Ayers of

Sarah Ayers, >t is supposed that ^he
^^J^

tn g
^ j^,^^^ ^^^

Salisbury for the
^^^^^^'^''^.'^^^Znu^dS^^^^^^^^ of Mark Symonds .of

married -as his second
^Y,'^^^

Susanna daug
^ -^^ the fo lowing

Ipswich. In Nov., 1672, he ^°
^j[\J' ^^'^Ji^rk Symonds," proving his

quotation, "belonging to my
^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^ j^^k Symonds. Susanna. In

iife to have been the (only)
/^=^"^'*'/!,y^;V- .^ I ampson, proposed to marry

7661 when Sarah Lampson. ^X'^^^-. ",
^^^^^'j '^ rSers ?o the 'aforesaid Wi -

Thomas Hartshorn o Reading Jd^A>^.r^^^
^^^^^ .^^^.^er it

;'sTu,!i;S'tVat ^sirLrmson"! widow, was his own sister.
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It I Keelar powdering tub bucking tub paile and some

other lumber 0-14-0

It sithes beetle & wedges & Sickles i- 7-0

It axes & other tooles 1-12-0

It a spad Shovell & howes o- 7-0

It wheeles & cords 0-15-0

It 2 old chests & a box o-io-o

It wheat thresh & unthresht ^2 bushalls 7- 4-0

It Indian Corne 5- 0-0

It tumbrill, wheels, Plow & what belongs to them 3- 5-0

It nayles £1 in bookes £1 2- 0-0

It one old bedsted & trundle bed o-io-o

It 2 old chairs & formes o- 4-0

It his weareing aparell 6- 0-0

It a sword & belt o- 6-8

It sives & earthenware & other lumber o- 8-0

It a fether bed & 2 bolsters 3-10-0

It one bed & other beding 3-10-0

It 3 paire of sheets 3 little pillows & pillobeeres 2-12-0

It cotton woole & i^ of sheeps wool o- 8-6

It new cloth £2-10-0 It Sack & bag £0-5-6. 2-15-6

It tobacco 5s It — IQS 0-15-0

It Hempt and flaxe towe o-io-o

the totall £117-17-2

Aprised by us underwritten

William Goodhue

Robert Ford

Debts oweing too hime £ 7- 0-0

Debts that he owes too others £13- 7-0

The totall some £124-17-2

Debts to be deducted £ 13- 7-0

Cleare estate £111-10-2

On the back of the above inventory is found the following

Memorandum :

—

fowr sonns fowr daughters



20 Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass.

he left eight children

the eldest sonne of the age fifteen ycare last November
the eldest daughter 14 years

the 2 sonn 9 years thre

2 daughter 7 years of age

3 daughter

4 daughter—4—years age

3 sonn—2 years last Novem
yongest sonn 24 weeks old

The Court grants administration to the widow Lampson and

order that she pay or cause to be payd to ye several children as

they come to 21 years of age or their marriage w''* her consent

viz. the eldest son ii2 ye rest £6 apeice and that the house & land

stand ingaged to make good ye legacies. The other security be

given ye satisfaction of ye Court if any of the children dye before

they come to age then to be devydcd equally to ye survivers."

When William Lamson died his widow Sarah was appointed

adm' of his estate, March 29, 1659, and presented the above inven-

tory of his estate, which was made Feb. 11, 1658, by William

(joodhue and Robert Ford, showing the net amount iiii-10-2.

According to the Probate Records of Essex County, Mass., he

left four sons, the eldest aged 16, the second aged 9, the third

2 years the previous November, and the youngest 24 weeks old

;

and four daughters, the eldest 14 years, the second 7 years, the

third — years, and the fourth 4 years old.

Sarah Lamson, the widow, had married previous to Nov.,

1661 (Savage's Gen. Diet, gives April 10, 1661), Thomas Harts-

horn of Reading, Middlesex County, Mass., and at the Probate

Court, Nov., 1661, John Ayres and William Fellows, calling Wil-

liam Lamson and Sarah his widow, their brother and sister, peti-

tioned that their brother Lamson's children may not be cheated

out of their share of the estate, stating that the children had

been put out to live in other families, and that the estate of said

brother Lamson had not been valued near so high as it was esti-

mated by them. Accordingly, Thomas Hartshorn made over as

security his house and homestead of fifteen acres in Reading, and

bounded by lands of James Pike and Walter Fairfield and the
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common lands of Reading, etc., on the nth of 12 mo., 1661,

which satisfied the Judge of Probate.

Savage says that Thomas Hartshorn already had several

children by his former wife, Susan, and that by Sarah, the widow

of William Lamson, he had a son Timothy, born Feb. 23, 1662.

On Jan. 20, 1720, Joseph Lamson, the only surviving son of

William Lamson, was appointed adm^ de Bonis non of his estate.

Children of William^ and Sarah (Ayers) Lamson:

+2 John,' b. Nov. — , 1642, Ipswich, Mass.; d. 1717,

Topsfield, Mass.

3 Sarah, b. 1645, Ipswich ; m. Cornelius, b. 1645 \
^^id

d. 1701, son of Nicholas and Elizabeth Brown, at

Reading, Mass., June 6, 1665. Their children,

all born in Reading, were:

Nicholas,^ b. April 7, 1666. ; d. 1666.

Cornelius, b. June 3, 1667.

Sarah, b. Dec. 23, 1668; d. y.

Sarah, b. , 1670.

John, b. Aug. 8, 1671 ; d. 1674.

Hannah, b. , 1673 ; d. 1673.

Abigail, b. March 5, 1674 ; d. 1674.

Samuel, b. Sept. 13, 1675.

Susan, b. , 1677.

Mary, b. Jan. i, 1679.

Hannah, b. Aug. 28, 1680; m. Abraham Wood,

of Concord, Mass.

William, b. Feb. 14, 1682; d. May 2, 1768,

Natick, Mass.

+4 Samuel, b. Nov. —, 1649, Ipswich; d. 1692, Read-

ing, Mass.

5 Phebe, b. 1652, Ipswich ; m. John Towne.

6 Mar^ (?), b. about 1653, Ipswich, Mass. The

Paine Genealogy says that Thomas Paine, son of

Thomas, m. (i) Rebecca Peck, April 25, 167 1

;

m. (2) Margaret— , 1684; m. (3) Mary Lam-

son, Aug. 20, 1689; b. prob. 1656; died April 5,
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1 718, aged 62. By her he had, Mary, b. Oct. 16,

1693.

7 Hannah, b. 1655, Ipswich; m. Henry, son of Henry

and ( ) Colhns, Jan. 3, 1682, at Lynn, Mass.,

who was b. Oct. 2, 1651. She died Dec. 16, 1682.

She had a child, Henry, b. Nov. 30, 1682. He

m. (2) Sarah (Heires), June 24, 1685.

-|-8 Nathaniel, b. Nov. — , 1656, Ipswich.

+9 Joseph, b. Aug. — , 1658, Ipswich; d. 1722.

John- Lamson (William^) was born at Ipswich, Mass., Nov.,

1642, and died at Topsfield, Mass., 1717. He married Martha,

daughter of Deacon Thomas and Phebe (Gould) Perkins of

Topsfield, at Ipswich, Dec. 17, 1668. She was born in 1649 at

Topsfield and died 1728.

Deacon Perkins was bom in England, probably in Newant,

Gloucestershire, in 1616, and sailed with his father "Quarter-

Master" John Perkins, from Bristol, Eng., in the ship Lyon,

arriving in 163 1. John Perkins went to Ipswich with John Win-

throp the younger and was Deputy to the General Court in 1636.

Deacon Perkins removed to Topsfield and married Phebe, daugh-

ter of Zaccheus and Phebe (Deacon) Gould, about 1640.

John Lamson, the eldest son of William Lamson, lived in

Ipswich and owned a large farm there. His name appears on a

list of Freemen of Ipswich, May 27, 1674, and also on "a list of

those who took the oath of Alegance of Ipswich town before the

worshipfull Major Gen^ Denison, Esq., the nth of December,

1678." Again his name appears on "the list of those that by law

are allowed to have there votes in Town afifairs. Voted to be

recorded at the Towne meeting, December the 2th, 1679."

An interesting phase of life in those early Colonial days was

the attitude of different communities toward witchcraft. In the

autumn of 1692, Andover, Mass., was convulsed with an outbreak

of the current delusion. The accusations of some who fomented

the trouble caused the imprisonment of four women, two of

whom came to the Ipswich prison. The lives of not only the
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plainer people but also of magistrates and ministers were in peril

if such baseless accusations were permitted to be continued, and

calmer judgments began to prevail. On Jan. 3, 1692/3, by virtue

of an Act of the General Court, the first Superior Court, called

the "Court of Assizes and General Goal Delivery," was convened

at Salem. The Grand Jury included several Ipswich men, and on

the "Jury for Tryalls," among others, was John Lamson. On the

whole, Ipswich suffered little from this delusion as compared with

other important towns in the County, and her judicious and far-

seeing temper preserved her balance in the wild excitement of the

witchcraft period.

John Lamson bought and sold several pieces of real estate

in Ipswich, as shown by the following records :

—

John Lamson sen"" of Ipswich bought of John Fairfield about

30 acres in Ipswich at the north side of Mile Brook River and on

the southeast side of the road leading to Wenham, 1694.

He bought of Elizabeth, widow of John Rogers, 6 acres of

marsh on Stage Island in Ipswich, 1695, and sold the same to

Joseph Fuller in 1704.

He bought of Walter Fairfield, Jr., the house where the

grantor then lived with i^ acres of land, 1694. He also bought

of the same a house, barn and about 100 acres of land in Ipswich

in 1697.

He sold to Rob Quarles a dwelling house and about 30 acres

of land near Wenham which he bought of Walter Fairfield

Dec. 30, 1712.

He deeded to his son John'' of Ipswich for £100 about 50

acres, "a certain parcell of ground which I bought of my brother

Wm. Howlett," bounded "by the Ipswich River S. W. and N. W.
and N. E. by Ipswich Common S. E. and Southerly as it is

bounded in my deed," reserving a right of way for the grantor's

brother Howlett to pass through the same, etc., June, 1700.

He bought of Col. John Appleton about 7 acres of salt marsh

by the North side of Ipswich River in Ipswich, 1703.

He bought of Joseph Gerrish of Wenham about 3^ acres

by Ring's Cove in Ipswich, March 5, 1706/7.

John Lamson sen'' of Ipswich yeoman for love and affection

deeded to his son Wm.' Lamson of Ipswich, yeoman, "a dwelling



24 Descendants of William Lam son, of Ipswich, Mass.

house newly built and 60 acres of upland and meadow ground

and being ye one halfe of my farm which I bought of Walter

Fairfield, Jr., be it more or less, said house and land being situate

lying and being in ye township of Ipswich afores^ and being

bounded ... by land of Joseph Whipple etc., and also 30 acres

of salt marsh in Ipswich," June 28, 1706.

He sold to John Eaton of Redding, yeoman, land in Redding

on the north side of Ipswich River, "it being a lot which was my
Hon'd Father-in-law Hartshorn's." (Stepfather?)

To his two sons Thomas^ and SamueP Lamson of Ipswich,

yeomen, he deeded, June 23, 1712, "all my houses and lands yt

I now have in ye s^ town of Ipswich of what sort soever Both

upland meadow marsh swamps or thatch banks and all yt my
Common Right or Rights in Common that now or hereafter shall

be divided to me in ye Common Lands in s<^ Ij)s\vich . . . with

all housing thereon."

John Lamson made his will June 23, 17 12, witnessed by Sam-

uel Appleton, John Lamson,^ Jr., and William Lamson,^ and this

will was proved June 17. 1717. It was signed by his X mark.

By this will his wife Martha was to have the income of one-third

of the real estate notwithstanding he had deeded it all to his sons.

She, with sons Thomas and Samuel, to be executors. He men-

tions sons John, William, Thomas and Samuel, and daughters

Phebe (who had married Theophilus Fisk, and they gave their

receipt for their portion Dec. 4, 17 13), Martha (who had married

Benj. Bigsby or Bixby and their receipt was dated Dec. i,

1713), and Sarah Lamson (who had married Paul Faulkner of

Andover, Mass., before Jan. 18, 1714/5, when they gave a receipt

for their legacy in the will).

Children of John- and Martha (Perkins) Lamson; all born in

Ipswich, Mass.

:

+ 10 John,'* b. Nov. 21, 1669; d. Sept. i, 1760, Ipswich.

II Phebe, b. Aug. 13, 1673; m. Theophilus Fisk of

Wenham, at Ipswich (int. of m. July 18, 1700),

and had children

:

Phebe,* b. Jan. 4, 1701 ; m. Jesse Maynard of

Westboro.
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Jerusha, b. Oct. 23, 1704; m. Caleb Moulton of

Ipswich.

Thomas, bapt. Aug. 24, 1707.

Theophilus, b. May 31, 1709; m. Jemima Gold-

smith.

Martha, b. Oct. 25, 171 1 ; m. George Dodge of

Ipswich, ancestor of Gail Hamilton.

Mary, b. September 29, 1713; m. John Perkins

of Topsfield.

Benjamin, b. ; died Aug. 25, 1751.

Theophilus Fisk m. (2) Mehitable Wilkins, July

22, 1751.

+ 12 William, b. Aug. 19 1675.

13 Martha, b. March 21, 1677 m. Benjamin, son of

Benjamin and Mary ( ) Bixby; he was bom
at Topsfield, Mass., Nov. 26, 1678. Their chil-

dren were:

Benjamin,* b. May 18, 1704, Topsfield.

Martha, b. June 29, 1705, Topsfield.

They probably removed from Topsfield about 1767.

-I-14 Thomas, b. Jan. 3, 1682; d. July, 1767.

15 Sarah, b. 1683; m. Paul Faulkner of Andover (int.

of m. Aug. 19, 1714/5, Ipswich). Their children

were:

Sarah,* b. Dec. 2, 1715, at Andover, Mass.; m.

Gideon Stiles of Boxford, 1736.

Paul Faulkner m. (2) Hanna Sheffield and had

9 children.

+ 16 Samuel, b. Feb. 25, 1684; d. Nov. 17, 1760, at

Ipswich.

4

Samuel^ Lamson (William^) was born at Ipswich, Mass., Nov.,

1649, and died at Reading, Mass., Oct. 7, 1692. He married

Mary, daughter of Richard and Anna ( ) Nichols of

Ipswich, May 19, 1676.

He was a bricklayer by trade, and resided in Reading, Mass.,

where all his children were born. He served in King Philip's
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War under Cai)taiii Davenport in 1675. In 1677 he was a mem-

ber in full communion of the church at Reading. In 1686 he

subscribed £4 for a new meeting house there.

Samuel Lamson died intestate and Mary Lamson was ap-

pointed adm* of his estate. Her bond of £200 was witnessed by

Joseph Lamson. The real estate consisted of 40 acres of upland

and swamp. His eldest son Samuel took the real estate and paid

out to his brothers and sister Sarah their shares. The minor chil-

dren, when Mary their mother was appointed their guardian, were

Ebenezer, aged 14; John, aged 13; Sarah, aged 9, and Elizabeth,

aged 7 years.

Children of SamueP and Mary (Nichols) Lamson:

-f-17 Samuel,^ b. May 3, 1677.

18 Mary, b. June 20, 1678.

19 Ebenezer, b. March 11, 1680; d. June 18, 168 1.

20 William, b. June 13, 1681 ; d. June 17, 1681.

21 Joanna, b. Aug. 16, 1682; m. James Nichols, May
20, 1707, at Reading.

-f-22 Ebenezer, b. March 15, 1685.

-t-23 John, b. Aug. 12, 1686; d. 1757.

24 Sarah, b. Oct. 29, 1689; d. Jan. 3, 1733, at Reading;

m. Capt. Samuel, son of Deacon Thomas and

Sarah (Poole) Bancroft, at Reading, Nov. 22,

17 13. He was b. at Reading, Dec. 27, 1693, and

d. there July 13, 1772. Their children, all born

at Reading, were

:

Samuel,* b. 171 5; m. Lydia Parker, daughter

of Nathaniel Parker.

William, b. 1717.

Edmund, b. 1718; d. at Reading, 1740.

Nathaniel, b. 1720.

Caleb, b. 1721.

Sarah, b. 1722.

Jacob, b. 1723.

Jeremiah, b. 1725.

25 Elizabeth, b. Sept. 30, 1691.
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8

Nathaniel^ Lamson (William^), according to the Memorandum
on the back of the Inventory of his father's estate, was probably

born in Ipswich in Nov., 1656.

He spent the early part of his life there and his name appears,

with that of his brother John, on "a. list of those who took the

oath of Alegance of Ipswich town before the worshipful Major

Gen' Denison, Esq., the nth of Dec, 1678." Like many of his

fellow citizens he followed the sea for an occupation. Of his

life little is known, but he probably moved to Maiden, where his

brother Joseph lived, before 1683, as the following power-of-

attomey, given to his brother Joseph, shows (Middlesex 22:7,

Reg. of Deeds)

:

Know all men by these presents that I, Nathaniel Lamson

of Maiden in New England, have and hereby do constitute my
loving brother Joseph Lamson of Maiden aforesaid my true and

lawful attorney for me and in my name and stead to ask, demand,

require, receive and to use all lawful means to ( ) out of

the hands of whomsoever it may concern, all such sums of money.

Debts Goods or other Estate, be it gold, silver plate. Bullion,

Jewels, pearls or otherwise that shall be due or coming to me
upon the voyage I am now bound out upon to the wreck or

wrecks or elsewhere for my share of what shall be gained or

procured in said voyage, Giving and hereby granting to my said

attorney full power and authority to sue, arrest, ( ) and

prosecute to effect in any court or courts and in my behalf to ap-

pear and any action or actions to defend : and if need be into

prison to cast and ( ) to deliver, release or other discharge

upon payment to give and sign Composition if he see cause to

make attorneys one or more to substitute and ( ) at pleasure

to revoke and ( ) other way to act in my behalf, in as full and

ample measure and degree as I might or could do if I were per-

sonally present to perform the same : all w*^^ I shall ratify and

confirm at all things by these presents : and if it should come to

pass that I should depart this life before I return from the
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voyage I am now bound out upon, then I do hereby fully bequeath

to my said brother Joseph Lamson all the estate that I shall leave

behind me or that shall be coming to me after my decease by

him to be possessed and enjoyed as his own proper estate and

to his heirs and assigns forever. In witness whereof I, the

said Nath'l Lamson have hereunto set my hand and seal this

eighteenth day of December Anno Dom. 1683.

Nathaniel Lamson. Seal.

Signed sealed and delivered

in presence of us.

Eleanor Fitzgerald.

Ephraim Marable. X
Nath'l Lamson acknowledged this Instrument to be his act

and deed at Boston, Dec. 26, 1683, before

Samuel Newel, Assis.

Middlesex S.S. Cambridge, July 20, 1722. Received and ac-

cordingly entered. *****Foxcroft, Reg.

From this document it is clear that Nathaniel Lamson in

Dec, 1683, was setting out upon some extended or perilous

voyage, and as there is no further record of him in Maiden or

vicinity it has been thought possible that he may have gone to

the coast of Maine (which was a part of Massachusetts until

1825, when it was admitted as a separate state into the Union),

as others were doing at that time, and married there and settled.

There are many Lamsons along the coast of Maine who trace

their ancestry back to a Nathaniel Lamson who married Miriam

Savage and lived in Edgecombe, Me., and this Nathaniel of

Edgecombe may have been a son or grandson of the above

Nathaniel of Maiden. There is, too, a striking similarity of

Christian names between this Maine branch and that of

Nathaniel of Maiden, which seems to make this possibility

almost a probability.

Joseph'^ L.\mson (William^), was born at Ipswich, Mass., Aug.

1657 or 1658, and died at Charlestown, Mass., Aug. 27th,
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1722, and is buried there. He married three times: (i) Eliza-

beth Mitchell, December 12th, 1679, at Charlestown, Mass. ; she

died June loth, 1703, at Maiden, Mass., aged forty-five years,

and is buried there; married (2) Mrs. Hannah Welch, widow

of Thomas Welch, in 1704. She died Nov., 1713, at Charles-

town, Mass.; married (3) Mrs. Dorothy Monsell, widow of

Thomas Monsell and daughter of Thomas Hitt, in 1715, at

Charlestown, Mass. ; she died Aug. 27th, 1722, at Charlestown,

Mass., aged sixty-four, and is buried there.

Joseph Lamson was a stone cutter and a cordwainer, and

lived in Charlestown and later Maiden, Mass. He was with

Captain Turner on the Connecticut River in March, 1675/6. In

1693/4 he was "chosen to look after yoking and runing of swine"

in Charlestown. He was a Proprietor and Freeholder there in

1694/5, and was appointed a Tithing man on March 8, 1696/7.

In 1701 he was on a Committee for the boundary of County roads.

In 1709/10 he was a Sealer of Leather. In 1710 his name ap-

pears on a "list of families yt bare publique charges in Maiden."

On Jan. 27, 1720, as "only surviving son," he was appointed

Adm"" De Bonis non of his father, William Lamson's estate.

His will, dated on July 16, 1722, and proved Sept. 21, 1722,

mentions him as a stone-cutter of Charlestown. By his will his

wife Dorothy was to have what she brought with her when mar-

ried and his sons Joseph, William, Nathaniel and Caleb were to

have the residue and be executors of his will.

The inventory of his estate, in which his house was valued

at £140, showed total valuation of £203.

Children of Joseph^ and Elizabeth (Mitchell) Lamson.

25a Elizabeth,^ b. Charlestown, Mass., Oct. 24, 1680,

d. y.

+26 Joseph, b. Maiden, Mass., July 28, 1684.

-f27 John, b. Maiden, Mass., April 15, 1687.

28 Elizabeth, b. Maiden, Mass., Aug. 29, 1689; d.

Maiden, Mass., Jan. i, 1703/4.

+29 Nathaniel, b. 1692.

-f30 William, b. Oct. 25, 1694.
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+31 Caleb, b. June 12, 1697.

32 Hannah, b. Oct. 9, 1699.

10

John'' Lamson (Tohn,^ William^), was born at Ipswich, Mass.,

Nov. 21, 1669, and died there Sept. i, 1760, "aged ninety-two."

He married Abigail Adams; who died in Ipswich, April 3,

1753, aged eighty-four years. He was a "husbandman" of

Ipswich. He and his wife Abigail were admitted to full com-

munion in the Congregational Church in Wenham in 1698.

In 1730, "John Lamson, John Lamson, Jr., Joseph Cum-

mings and Israel Cummings, Jr., ask for an allowance, having

built a bridge over the (Ipswich) river, and a way having been

laid out from the old Lamson house, on the south side, to

Gravelly Brook." {History Essex Co., Vol. I, p. 574.)

He is spoken of in the records as Sergeant John Lamson.

In the Registry of Deeds of Essex County we find that he

was a grantee or grantor about five times between 1720 and 1726.

It seems that he was not called "Jr." after his father's death,

as we find that a John Lamson, sold to John Lamson, Jr., his

estate real and personal, {Essex Co. Reg. of Deeds, 41 :63), viz:

"To all Peaple to whom these present shall come JOHN
LAMPSON of Ipswich . . . Know YEE that I the said John

Lampson partly in consideration of the parentall Love and Nat-

urall afifection which I have and do bear towards my well beloved

son John Lampson Jun"" of Ipswich afore*^ and partly for and in

consideration of the summ of two hundred pounds of passable

money of New England to me in hand paid by my said

son John Lampson Jun"" the receipt whereof to my full Consent

and Satisfaction I do here by acknowledge . . . confirm to and

upon my said son John Lampson ... all my houseing Edifices

Lands meadows or marshground thatch banks and common rights

with my Goods Chattels and all my estate whether Real or per-

sonall which I am well entitled to and have either in possession or

Reversion in ye Township of Ipswich or else where in New Eng-

land together with all ye rights—privileges and appurtenances
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thereunto belonging or in any wise appertaining To Have" and

June II, 1722, he is called sen"" by the recorder and he ack'* it

July 16, 1722.

He made his will Aug. i, 1747, and it was proved Sept. 29,

1760. It mentions his wife Abigail, and the following children

:

Peter Lampson, Abigail Edwards (who was deceased with

children, viz. : Mary, Abigail, Lucy, Rachel, Benjamin, and Ester),

Priscilla Lampson, and John Lampson, who was the Executor,

and had the residue. No Inventory or Account of his estate is

given.

Children of John^ and Abigail (Adams) Lamson:

33 Abigail,* b. Dec. 13, 1695, m. Benjamin Edwards,

of Wenham, Jan. 8, 1717/8 (Int. of m. Oct. 14,

1717), and had: Mary, Abigail, Lucy, Rachel,

Benjamin, and Ester.

-j-34 John, b. Ipswich, Mass., Nov. 4, 1698.

35 Martha, b. Aug. 15, 1702, and probably died before

1747, as she is not mentioned in her father's will

(dated Aug. i, 1747).

-j-36 Peter, b. June 20, 1706.

37 Priscilla, b. Feb. 25, 1714, m. Capt. Joseph Cum-
mings, Nov. 11, 175 1 (Int. of m. Oct. 26, 175 1) ;

d. Aug. 19, 1780.

12

William'' Lamson (John,^ William^), was born in Ipswich,

Mass., Aug. 19, 1675, and died probably after 1749. He mar-

ried Lydia Porter, one of the six daughters of John and Lydia

(Herrick) Porter of Wenham, Mass. They were published at

Ipswich, Mass., Oct. 26, 1706. The Vital Records of Beverly,

Mass., gives their marriage as Dec. 17, 1706, at Beverly. She

died in Ipswich, at sixty years of age.

William Lamson was a farmer and lived in Ipswich, Mass.,

his homestead being next to the land of his brother, Ensign Sam-

uel Lamson. He and his wife, Lydia, joined the church at Ham-
ilton, a part of Ipswich, Dec. 10, 1727. He made several trans-
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actions in real estate betwen 17 16 and 1749, being grantee or

grantor about twelve times. In 1734 he sold to his son Benjamin,

a house and about four acres of land in Ipswich, which he bought

of his brother Thomas Lamson. In 1749 he sold his real estate,

half to his son Benjamin and half to his son Jonathan, and he

probably settled his estate in this way, for we do not find his

estate settled in the Probate Court.

Children of William' and Lydia (Porter) Lamson:

+38 William,* b. Ipswich, Mass., March i, 1708.

-f-39 Benjamin, b. Ipswich, Mass., Feb. 8, 17 10.

40 Lydia, b. Ipswich, Mass., July 21, 1713; m. Benja-

min Fairfield of Wenham, at Hamilton, Mass.,

Oct. 21, 1731. (Int. of m. Oct. 7, 1731.) She

owned Covenant in Hamilton Church, April 14,

1728.

-I-41 Samuel, bap. Hamilton, Mass., April 22, 1716.

-{-42 Joseph, bap. Hamilton, Mass., Dec. 28, 1718.

-f-43 Jonathan, bap. Hamilton, Mass., Aug. 13, 1720.

44 Mary, bap. Hamilton, Mass., Sept. 17, 1728; m.

Thomas Haley, of Exeter, N. H. (Int. of m.

Jan. 13, 1748, at Ipswich).

14

Thomas^ Lamson (John,' William^), was born at Ipswich,

Mass., Jan. 3, 1682; died there July — , 1767. He was married

three times ; married (
i
) to Abigail Faulkner, daughter of

Francis and Abigail* (Dane) Faulkner of Andover, Mass.

Abigail (Dane) Faulkner, wife of Lieutenant Francis Faulkner, was
the granddaughter of John Dane of Berkhamstead, England, who came
to New England before 1641, and died in Roxbury, Mass., in 1658, and the
daughter of Rev. Francis and Elizabeth (Ingalls) Dane. She was the first

person of high social standing in the town of Andover who was con-
demned to death for witchcraft. In the State Archives may be seen the
record of her sentence: "The Jury find Abigail Faulkner, wife of Francis
Faulkner of Andover, guilty of ye felony of witchcraft, comited on ye
body of Martha Sprague, also on ye body of Sarah Phelps. Sentence of
death passed on Abigail Faulkner."

There are two indictments of Abigail Faulkner. She was examined
August II, 1692, before Mr. Hathorne, Mr. Corwin and Captain Higgin-
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(Int. of m. Jan. 31, 1707), at Ipswich; she was born Aug. 12,

1683, at Andover, Mass. ; died Dec. 26, 1746, at Ipswich, Mass.

;

married (2) Sarah Rindge of Ipswich (Int. of m. June 18,

1747), at Ipswich; married (3) Ruth Bowls (Int. of m. March

25, 1758), at Ipswich; she died Sept. 16, 1776, aged eighty

years.

son. Mr. Higginson said, "You are here apprehended for witchcraft."

She answered, "I know nothing of it." Her accusers were mostly young
girls. (Ann Putnam, one of them, was only twelve years old at the time

and lived to bitterly repent. Some years afterward she made public con-

fession of her sin, begging forgiveness of God and all who had suffered

from her accusations.) Upon her (Abigail's) entrance, some of those who
were present fell down in fitts ; her attention being called to it, she said,

"Yes, but it is the devil does it in my shape." . . . She was urged to con-

fess, but replied, "God would not have her confess that yt she was not

guilty of." She had a cloth in her hand and when she squeezed it caused

the afflicted to fall "into grievous fitts" at which she said, "She was sorry

they were afflicted," but was told and it was observed that she did not

shed a tear. "Mary Warin was pulled under the table and was helped out

of her fitt by a touch of said Faulkner." She said she had "looked on

some of those afflicted when they came to Andover and hurt them not,"

but was told it was before she began to afflict them.

On August 30, 1692, she again denied witchcraft before the justices.

She owned, however, that she "was angry at what folks said when her

cousin, Elizabeth Johnson, was taken up." Folks had laughed and said

her sister Johnson would come out next and she did look with an evil eye

on ye afflicted persons consenting that they should be afflicted because they

were the cause of bringing her kindred out and she did wish them ill, that,

her spirit being roused, she did pinch her hands together. She knew not

but that the devil might take advantage, but it was the devil, not she, that

afflicted them."
This is the substance of Abigail Faulkner's examination as attested by

Simon Willard.

On September 17, 1692, Ann Putnam witnessed that she was "afflicted

on the ninth day of August." "Also that on the eleventh day of August
during the examination she had been grievously tormented by her or her

appearance. Also that she had seen her or her appearance grievously

afflict Mary Wallace and Sarah Phelps," etc.

Sworn to before the Grand Jury.
The sentence was delayed in execution through the influence of friends.

She was kept in prison thirteen weeks and when released with a general

jail delivery was yet legally liable to penalty.

In the year 1700 she presented a petition or memorial to the General

Court praying for defacing of this record against her. having received a

pardon from Governor Phipps. Her petition says, "The pardon so far

had its effect that I am as yet suffered to live but this only as a malefactor,

convicted upon record of ye most heinous crimes, which besides its utter

ruining and defacing my reputation will certainly expose myself to immi-
nent danger of new accusations which will be ye more readily believed

and will remain a perpetual brand of infamy upon my family. I do hum-
bly pray that this high and honorable court will plan to take my case into

serious consideration and order the defacing of ye record against me so
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Thomas Lanison was a yeoman of Ipswich, Mass. lie dealt

in real estate, either as grantee or grantor, about a dozen times

between 1713 and 1755. Some of these transactions were as

follows

:

June II, 1 71 3, Thomas and his brother Samuel sold to Lieut.

Thomas Pearly of Boxford, lot No. 40, at a place called Perly

that was their father's. December 30.

December 30, 1712, Thomas and Samuel Lamson bought of

W'm. Rob and Fr. Quarles about 12 acres in "Vitson's meadow in

Ipswich."

March 12, 1729. Thomas Lamson sold Thomas Smith for

50 shillings a thatch lot on Crosses Island.

that I may be freed from the evil consequences thereof." Not until

eleven years, and after much petitioning was the attainder taken off.

(References: Records of Salem Witchcraft, Vol. 2; History of Andover
or Historical Sketches of Andover, Mass.)

Abigail Faulkner, daughter of the above, wife of Thomas Lamson,
when a mere child of eight years of age. was brought before the Alagis-

trates of Salem in the craze of 1692, accused of witchcraft and made to

testif}' that her mother had made her a witch, thereby assisting in that

mother's condemnation.
Lieutenant Francis Faulkner was the son of "Mr." Edmund Faulkner,

who came to America from Kingscleare, Southampton County, England,
and was married in Salem, Mass., Feb. 4, 1657/8, by Mr. John Winthrop,
to Dorothy Robinson, the marriage being the first on record of an Andover
citizen. He was one of the ten Freeholders required by law to organize
the Church there Oct. 24, 1645. He, with Mr. Woodhridge, the first pastor,

negotiated the purchase of the Plantation from the Indians. He was one
of the few honored with the title of "Mr." In a surprise by Indians,

April 18, 1676, "at Edmund Faulkner's they wreaked their vengeance on
dumb animals,—they knocked off the horns of a cow, cut out her tongue,
and so left her in great misery. They put an horse, an ox and cow into a
hovel and then set it on fire."

A journey two hundred years ago from one town to another was made
slowly and with many liabilities of delays from Indians, wild beasts, bad
roads (if there were any at all), swollen streams, or dangers of being lost

in storms or misled by imperfect landmarks of trees, stakes, and stones.
"Entertainment for man and beast" was a frequent necessity in these weari-
some journeys. The first man in a town frequentlj^ took in travelers as a
courtesy; thus it often occurred that the Inn-Holder was one of the
principal citizens. He was often also a "Vintnor." As the sale of liquor
or strong drink to Indians made much trouble, the Court ordered that only
the most trustworthy men should he licensed. The first on record to whom
this license was fj^ranted in Andover was Mr. Edmund Faulkner in 1648.

The Inns were frequently the resort for marriage, being the largest houses
in the town.

Lieutenant Francis Faulkner's son, Francis, was the Colonel Francis
Faulkner who led the Company to the fight at Concord Bridge in 1775.
He also commanded the regiment that guarded General Burgoyne's army
when prisoners of war.
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April 16, 1731. Thomas Lamson for £325 sold Samuel

Lampson three pieces of land in Ipswich—containing about six-

teen acres.

May, 1732. He sold for £35, 4 acres to John Patch.

May, 1732. He and his wife Abigail for £35 sold Peter Lam-

son of Ipswich two tracts of land.

December 25, 1733. He sold for ;i^i5 in Public Bills of

Credit to Sam'l and John Tilton about 10 acres of swampland in

Ipswich, "it being part of ye farm commonly known by ye name

of Saltonstal's Farm."

July 15, 1730. Thos. Lamson of Ipswich, husbandman, for

£1100 bought of James Whipple of Ipswich his "new dwelling

hous barn outhouseing orchard and about 70 acres of upland

meadow and meadow ground . . . and ye homestead is about 20

acres. ... a second parcel of land about two acres of pine swamp

... a third piece of land on the northeasterly side of Black

Brook . . . and a fourth parcel of land and meadow about 7

acres . . . bounds southerly upon Mr. Saltonstall's heir's Farm,"

etc.

March i, 1754. Sold to John Lampson, Jr., of Ipswich, for

13-6-8, 16 acres of wood land . . . "and Sarah Lampson ye wife

of ye said Thomas Lampson doth by these presents freely and

willingly give up and surrender all her right and power of thirds

in ye premises."

Feb. 25, 1763. Thomas Lamson and (his grandson) Thomas

Lamson, Jr., both of Ipswich, yeoman, for 20-10 sold to Solomon

Dodge of Topsfield, yeoman, "a certain piece of meadow with a

small island in it and lying in the Township of Ipswich containing

about six acres ... at the mouth of a brook known by the name

of Phasant Pond Brook where it emties into Ipswich River so-

called on the south side of said River . . . to an island Known by

the name of Candlewood Island &c." Ruth and Anna, wives of

said Thomas and Thomas, Jr., consent to the sale.

Thomas Lamson made his will August 12, 1765, witnessed

by Caleb Lamson, Nath'l Adams, Jr., and Paul Dodge, Jr., and a

codicil Feb., 1767. It was proved July 27, 1767, he signing it

with his mark. He gave to his wife Ruth, among other things



36 Descendants of William Lamson, of Irswicii, Mass.

({^ven in a paper dated just before his death) "all the household

goods that she brought with her when I married her." He men-

tions his chil(h-en: (i) Abigail, wife of Francis Whipple, Esq.,

of Westborough
; (2) Martha, wife of Abraham Knowlton of

Shrewsbury; (3) Sarah, wife of Aaron Forbush of Hardwick;

(4) Elizabeth, wife of Jacob Fisk of Hardwick; (5) Thomas

Lamson, deceased, who had received half of his real estate by

deed, July 8, 1747, and grandchildren Paul and Nathaniel to have

the residue, viz. : "All the remainder of my house and other

buildings and lands which shall remain after the debts and the

above mentioned legacies are paid." Kinsman Ensign Jonathan

was appointed executor.

An inventory of his estate taken by Thos. Adams, John Good-

hue and Nathaniel Averell, Aug. 24, 1767—£213-14-3. Real estate

as follows :

—

Land and Buildings at the Homestead i 75- 6-8

Pigeon Hill so-called £9-6-8 Cow Pasture £48-12 57-18-8

Bedlock land so-called £20 Brook Meadow £4 24-00-0

Marsh land £5 River Meadow £8 13-00-0

Meadow by the causeway £4 The Garden 13/4 4-13-4

£174-18-8

Dower was set off Aug. 24, 1767. Her part of the homestead

was the West and lower room, &c., and ten acres of land includ-

ing a part of Pigeon Hill. Her "thirds" was by the land of

Ezekiel and Thomas Adams, and land of a Paul Lamson and

by the thirds of the young widow.

In the account of the Executor we find that he sold to

Edward Lampson 13^ acres of land, to John Rogers 4 acres

and part of the house and to Joseph Bowls part of the barn.*

Dr. W. J. Lamson of Summit, N. J., has the original of a former
will of Thomas Lamson, dated Feb. 20, 1743, in which he mentions wife
Abigail, son Thomas (executor), daughters Abigail Whipple. Martha
Knowlton, Sarah Lamson and Elizabeth Fisk.

He has also several original deeds, as follows :

—

(a) Deed, dated March 25, 1732, in which the Saltonstall heirs,

through Thomas Berry, Attorney, sell to Thomas Lamson 20 acres of the

Saltonstall Farm in Ipswich.
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Giildren of Thomas^ and Abigail (Faulkner) Lamson:

45 Abigail,* b. Feb. 15, 1708; m. Francis Whipple of

Westboro, Mass., son of Jonathan and Frances

(Edwards) Whipple, May 11, 1727, at Hamilton,

Mass. (Int. of m. April 15, 1727). He was bap-

Nov. 4, 1705, at Ipswich.

+46 Thomas, b. Ipswich, Mass., Apl. 8, 1710.

47 Paul, bap. March 6, 1714/5; he probably died be-

fore 1743, as he is not mentioned in a will of

that date.

48 Martha, b. Ipswich, Mass. ; m. Abraham Knowlton

of Shrewsbury, Mass. (Int. of m. Jan. 16, 1734).

He was a son of Thomas and Margery (Carter)

Knowlton; b. at Marlboro, Mass., April 30, 1703,

and d. Nov. 3, 1768. Martha joined the Hamil-

ton Church May 20, 1733. Their children were:

(i) Paul, b. April 17, 1736; m. Lucy Forbush,

1769. (2) Silas, b. Sept. 9, 1737. (3) Abraham,

b, Sept. 19, 1742; d. y. (4) Robert, b. March

18, 1744; d. y. (5) Sarah, b. January 24, 1746;

m. David Drury, 1765. (6) Martha, b. Jan. 24,

1748; m. Thomas Drury, 1769. (7) Abraham,

b. Nov. 25, 1750; m. Lydia Batchelder.

49 Sarah,* bap. Ipswich, Mass., Aug. 20, 1721 ; she

joined the Hamilton Church, June 7, 1741 ; m.

(b) Deed, dated July i, 1730, in which Thomas Lamson, for £650, sells

to William Lamson and Samuel Lamson of Ipswich 30 acres of land in

Ipswich with dwelling house and building, &c.

(c) Deed, dated April 3, 1731, in which he sells for £325 to William
Lamson "The house that I now dwell in and my new barn standing by it,"

and four parcels of land, about 16 acres in all.

(d) Deed, dated May 3, 1721, in which Thomas Lampson and Samuel
Lampson, both of Ipswich, "having received a deed of gifte from our
Honord Father John Lamson deceased of severall parcels of uplands and
meadows and swamp lands and salt marshes and all his Rights in the

Lands which has gone by the name of the Town Common Lands in

Ipswich," proceed to divide these lands equally between themselves.

* Dr. W. J. Lamson, Summit, N. J., has the following original docu-
ment:—"These certify that we the subscribers have received of Mr.
Jonathan Lamson of Ipswich, Executor to the Laste Will and Testement
of our Honor's father Thomas Lamson Late of Ipswich Deed the sum
of ten pounds lawfull money in full of what said executor was to pay to
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Aaron Forbush of TTardwick, Mass. (Int. of m.

Nov. II, 1746).

50 Elizabeth, bap. Ipswich, Mass., Jan. 12, 1723/4;

m. Jacob, son of Ebenezer and Eliz. (Fuller) Fisk

of Wenham, Mass.; pub. Nov. 3, 1743. He was

b. in Wenham, Dec. 26, 1721. Their children

were: (i) Elizabeth, b. March 4, 1745; m. David

Allen. (2) Jonathan, b. May 17, 1747; d. May
22, 1747, at Wenham; (3) Abigail, b. Aug. 17,

1750. (4) Sarah, b. Dec. 28, 1752. (5) Daugh-

ter, b. Sept. 24, 1758.

16

Ensign Samuel^ Lamson (John,^ WilHam^), was bom Ipswich,

Mass., Feb. 25, 1684, and died there "suddenly" Nov. 17, 1760.

He married (i) Mary Edwards, daughter of Benjamin and

Martha (Gaines) Edwards, at Wenham, Mass., Nov. 23, 1709

(Int. of m. Oct. 15, 1709) ; married (2) Sarah Kimball, daugh-

ter of Caleb and Sarah ( ) Kimball, April 22, 1724, at

Wenham, Mass.; she was born at Wenham, Nov. 15, 1696.

Samuel Lamson was a bricklayer by trade, and resided in

Ipswich, Mass. He is spoken of as "Ensign" Samuel Lamson.

He joined the Hamilton Church April i, 1716. He dealt in real

estate, as grantee or grantor about nine times between 1712 and

1754. His wife, in 1753, was Sarah.

Children

:

51 Mary,* b. Ipswich, Mass., March 16, 1713; m.

Thomas Brown of Ipswich, Sept. 21, 1732 (Int.

of m. Aug. II, 1732). She "owned the Covenant"

in the Hamilton Church, April 14, 1728.

us agreeable to the said Dec^ Laste will and testement. We say received
in full for us.

Witness

:

Jonathan Lamson S''

Benjamin Lamson.
(Signed) Aaron Forbush

Sarah Forbush.
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52 Hannah, bap. July 4, 1725, at Hamilton, Mass.; d.

Oct., 1735.

53 Sarah, bap. Dec. 3, 1727, at Hamilton; m. James

Brown (Int. of m. May 23, 1751).

+ 54 Samuel, bap. Aug. 23, 1730, at Ipswich; d. 1797.

-f-55 Edwards, bap. Oct. 1734 (or 1735), at Hamilton.

56 Robert, bap. May 13, 1738 (or 1739).

-f-57 Caleb,* b. Ipswich, May — , 1739.

17

Samuel^ Lamson (Samuel,^ William^) was born in Reading,

Mass., May 3, 1677, and died there Feb. 17, 1740. He married

Elizabeth Eaton, daughter of Joshua Eaton of Reading, May
II, 1700, at Reading. She was born at Reading, Mass., May
I, 1681, and died May 23, 1764, at Amherst, N. H.

Samuel Lamson lived with his father at Reading, Mass.,

"near Daniel Damon's place." He was a bricklayer and carpen-

ter by trade. In the Reading records he is called "Captain" Sam-

uel Lamson. A deed is on record in which Samuel Lamson of

Reading, bricklayer, for £14 sold John Lamson, Jr., of Ipswich,

1/6 of an old Common Right, March 9, 1722/3.

Children of SamueP and Elizabeth (Eaton) Lamson:

+58 Samuel,* b. Reading, Mass., Jan. 8, 1701.

59 Rebecca, b. Reading, Mass., Nov. 25, 1702; m. John

Melendy in 1727, at Boston, Mass.

60 Ruth, b. 1705, at Reading, Mass. ; m. John Ball,

Aug. 3, 1731, at Reading.

61 Elizabeth, b. Reading, Mass., Aug. 21, 1709; m.

William Melendy of Medford, Mass., June 6,

1728, in Reading, Mass. He d. at Amherst,

N. H., 1778. Their children were: (i) William,

b. April 5, 1729; m. Hepsibah Emerson. (2)

* Records kept in the account book of Mr. Whipple in the parish of
"the Hamlet," in the west part of Ipswich give the following:—Samuel had
Sarah, b. Dec. — . 1727; Samuel, b. Aug. — , 1730; Edward, b. Oct. —

,

1734; Hannah, buried Oct. — , 1735; Caleb, b. May — , 1739. He does not
mention Robert, who may have d. y.
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Richard, settled in Reading, where he died. (3)

Rebecca, m. Timothy Damon. (4) Sarah, b.

Feb. 5, 1739. (5) Samuel, b. Nov. 10, 1741 ; set-

tled Guilford, Vt., and died there. (6) Hannah,

b. April 2, 1744; d. y. (7) Mary, b. Aug. 7,

1746. (8) Thomas, b. March 2, 1749. (9) Han-

nah, b. June 2, 1751 ; m. Ephraim French.

62 Mary, m. a Mr. Bancroft.

22

Ebenezer^ Lamson (Samuel,^ William^), was bom March 15,

1685, at Reading, Mass., and died before 1746. He probably

married (i) Sarah Sorel, at Braintree, Mass., 1716; married

(2) Sarah .

He is supposed to have been a bricklayer, and to have lived

in Boston and Reading, Mass. We find the following records

:

Sept. 4, 1744. Sarah Lamson, widow, Ebenezer Lamson,

Perukemaker, Mary Lamson, spinster, and Sarah Lamson, spin-

ster, all of Boston, made a mortgage to Thomas Crafts.

Aug. 2, 1746. Ebenezer Lamson, of New York, barber, son

of Ebenezer Lamson of Boston, deceased.

May 17, 1748. Mary and Sarah Lampson, both of Boston,

spinsters, two of the children of Ebenezer Lampson. late of Bos-

ton, bricklayer.

So that he probably had the following children

:

63 Sarah,* b. March 15, 1716/7; probably d. y.

64 Mary, b. Aug. 12, 1719.

65 Sarah, b. July 25, 1726; probably m. David Green-

leaf at Boston, May 2, 1751.

66 Ebenezer ( ?).

23

John'' Lamson (Samuel,^ William^), was born at Reading, Mass.,

Aug. 12, 1686, and died at Weston, Mass., Jan. 24, 1757. He
married (

i ) Elizabeth Bancroft, daughter of Deacon Thomas
Bancroft, of Reading, Mass., Nov. 26, 1713; she was born in
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1696, and died on April 22, 1718, at Weston, Mass.; married

(2) Sarah Rand of Charlestown, on Dec. 22, 1720, at Charles-

town. She was born in 1696 and died onQan. 24, 1757. ) I i 6 cA^ '7*1 ^

John Lamson was a"yoeman" or farmer, and lived in Reading *
'^^^'-^^

and Weston, Mass. He was a large land owner, and a citizen of

considerable prominence. His wife Elizabeth was dismissed and

recommended from the Church in Reading, 17 14, when they

moved to Weston, Mass., where all his children were born.

Children of John^ and Elizabeth (Bancroft) Lamson:

67 Elizabeth,* b. Weston, Mass., Sept. 27, 1716; d.

Jan. 4, 1717.

68 Mary, b. Weston, Mass., Nov. 7, 1717; d. Feb. 6,

1718.

Children of John^ and Sarah (Rand) Lamson:

.^69 Sarah, b. Weston, Mass., Nov. 29, 1721 ; m. Dan-v
'

iel, son of Abraham and Ester (Cunningham)

A

Gale, Sept. 8, 1743, at Weston, Mass.; he was

b. at Weston, Mass., June 17, 1721, and d. at

Warwick, Mass. Their children were : ( i ) Dan-

iel, b. Sept. 15, 1744; d. y. (2) Jonathan, b. Dec.

3, 1748; m. Mary Bancroft. (3) Reuben, b.

March 3, 175 1; d. unmarried. (4) Sarah, b.

June 14, 1752; m. Samuel Melody. (5) Daniel,^^

b. Nov. 18, 1753; m. Esther Rice. (6) Esther, b.

July 13, 1755; m. Philip Goss. (7) Noah, b.

July 20, 1757; m. Rebecca Chase. (8) John, b.

Jan. 27, 1759; m. Patty Marble. (9) Ephraim,

b. April I, 1760. (10) Richard, b. Sept. 19, 1762.

+70 John, b. Weston, Mass., Dec. 20, 1724; d. Jan. 25,

1785; m. Elizabeth Wesson, June 14, 1759.

71 Elizabeth, b. at Weston, Mass., Oct. 7, 1727;

m. Moses Bancroft of Sutton, at Weston, Mass.,

June 22, 1758.

72 Mary, b. at Weston, Mass., May 11, 173 1 ; m. Ben-

jamin Pierce, the son of Thomas and Hannah
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(Locke) Pierce, May 7, 1752, at Weston, Mass.;

he was b. in 1725. Their children were: (i) Han-
^Tt^^-.n'A nah, b. March 1,1753; m. a Mr._Lewell. (2) Mary,

b. Dec. 17, 1754; m. Andrew Benjamin. (3) Ben-

jamin, b. Oct. 21, 1756; m. Eunice Jones. (4)

John, b. Sept. 18, 1758; m. Mary Webb. (5)

Amos, b. Aug. 5, 1760; m. Hepsibah Smith. (6)

Caleb, b. Feb. 27, 1763. (7) Asa, b. Sept. 21,

1765. (8) Stephen, b. Oct. 2, 1768. (9) Lucy,

b. Aug. 29, 1773; m. Mr. Weeks. (10) Sarah,

b. Aug. 6, 1774; m. Mr. Robbins. (Ref. Pierce

Pedigree, pp. 43-68.)

-]-yT, Samu'el, b. at Weston, Mass., Sept. 19, 1736; d. July

17, 1795; m. (i) Elizabeth Ball, June 7, 1759;

m. (2) Eliabeth Sanderson, Dec. 6, 1787.

26

Joseph^ Lamson ( Joseph, ^ William^) was born at Maiden, Mass.,

July 28, 1684, and died about 1740. He married Hannah New-

hall, daughter of Lieutenant Thomas and Rebecca (Green)

Newhall, of Maiden, Mass., July 13, 1708, at Charlestown,

Mass.

Joseph Lamson was a Cordwainer and lived in Maiden, Mass.

It is recorded that "Joseph Lamson and wife Hannah were ad-

mitted inhabitants of Boston, Jan. 31, 1736." Another record

says that "Hannah, widow of Joseph Lamson, and son Benjamin,

were admitted inhabitants of Boston."

Joseph Lampson, Sergeant, was on the muster roll of Cap-

tain John Shelpe in 1722, and also of Captain Jeremiah Moulton,

1724/5. Also on muster-roll as consign, Nov. 25, 1725, in Cap-

tain Joshua Moody's Company.

In the records of York County, Me., we find that Joseph

Lampson of Maiden buys of John Lane of Gloucester, Essex

County, Mass., lands in Casco Bay, Me. (It is to be remembered

that Maine was governed by Massachusetts up to 1819, and was

called the District of Maine.) We also find record of a deed in
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which Aaron Cleveland, Samuel Newhall, Joseph Lampson and

Josiah Nichols, of Maiden, Mass., with others, grant to Benoy

Bogg a tract of land in the Township of North Yarmouth, called

Lane's Point (in Casco Bay) Dec. 25, 1732. (N. E. Hist. & Gen.

Reg., Vol. 35, p. 382.)

He received a legacy by his father's will, 1732.

Children of Joseph^ and Hannah (Newhall) Lamson:

74 Hannah,* b. at Maiden, Mass., May 26, 1710.

75 Elizabeth, b. at Maiden, Mass., May 6, 1713; m.

Thomas Barnard, July 28, 1737, at Boston, Mass.

y6 Rebecca,* b. at Maiden, Mass., July 11, 1717.

77 Joseph, b. at Maiden, Mass., Feb. 19, 1719/20; d.

1740/1. There is no record of his marriage. The
Probate Records of Middlesex County, Mass.,

give the following: Joseph Lamson of Maiden

died intestate, and Benjamin Blaney of Maiden

was appointed administrator of his estate, March

16, 1740. The amount of his inventory was

£25-0-5. His sisters, March 9, 1740, mentioned in

the settlement of his estate were Hannah Lamp-
son and Elizabeth Barnard.

78 Benjamin, b. Sept. 18, 1724.

79 Mary, b. Nov. 13, 1727.

27

JoHN^ Lamson (Joseph,^ William^) was born in Maiden, Mass.,

April 15, 1687, and died there July 14, 1725. His wife's name
was Mehitable. He lived in Maiden, Mass.

Children of John^ and Mehitable ( ) Lamson

:

80 Thomas,* b. at Maiden, Mass., Dec. 8, 1704; m.

Elizabeth Lydston, Oct. 15, 173 1, at Boston. His

will is dated Aug. i, 1733. There is no record of

any children.

There is also record of Rebecca, who d. March 15, 1714/5, age 3
weeks and 5 days.
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8i John, b. Maiden, Mass., Jan. 26, 1706/7; d. (prob-

aby) 1729, as his mother, Mehitable Lamson, was

appointed adm'' of his estate, Nov. 22, 1729. He
was a cooper of Rumney Marsh.

+ 82 William, m. Catherine Johnson (Int. of m. March

24, 1756, at Boston) ; will proved May 17, 1798.

4-83 Samuel, m. (i) unknown; m. (2) Mrs. Catherine

Lamson, August 29, 1798; will proved Oct. 7,

1814.

84 Mary, m. Abijah Adams.

29

Nathaniel^ Lamson (Joseph,- William^), was born at Maiden,

Mass., 1692, and died at Charlestown, Mass., June 5, 1755; he

married Dorothy Monsall, daughter of John Monsall, of

Charlestown, Mass., on Jan. 13, 1722/3, at Medford, Mass.

She was born in 1672, and died at Charlestown, Dec. 24, 1756.

Nathaniel Lamson was a stonecutter, and lived in Charles-

town, Mass., where his children were all born.

A deed is on record in which, on March 11, 1722/3, Nathaniel

Lamson and Caleb Lamson, both of Charlestown, stonecutters,

sons and heirs of Joseph Lamson, late of Charlestown, for £50

sold to Thos. Borman of Ipswich, "half part of and in all the

severall proportionable parts of all the Divisions of the Common
lands in Ipswich laid out to the right of William Lampson our

Honoured Grandfather who was entered a commoner in the town

book of Ipswich in the year 1641."

Children of NathanieF and Dorothy (Monsall) Lamson:

85 Elizabeth,^ b. at Charlestown, Mass., Oct. 10, 1723;

d. Oct. 16, 1723.

86 Elizabeth, b. at Charlestown, Mass., Sept. 15, 1725;

d. July 15, 1794 (G. S.).

+87 Joseph, b. Nov. 11, 1728, at Charlestown, Mass.;

d. April 26, 1789 (G. S.), at Charlestown, Mass.

+88 Nathaniel, b. at Charlestown, Mass., Jan. 17, 1730;

m. Elizabeth Lydston, June 8, 1758.
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89 William, b. Jan. 17, 1730. Was taxed, 1756- 1773.

His name appears in the Census of 1789. He was

a chairmaker and joiner. There is no record of

his marriage. He was in Connecticut in 1789.

30

William^ Lamson (Joseph,^ William^), was born in Maiden,

Mass., Oct. 25, 1694, and died at Stratford, Conn., Jan. 21,

1755. He married Elizabeth Burch, daughter of Jeremiah and

Elizabeth (Wheeler) Burch of Stratford, Conn., Sept. 12,

1717, at Stratford.

William Lamson removed to Stratford, Conn., about 1717,

when he married. He became a large landholder there, and

owned a saw-mill, a fulling-mill and a grist-mill. These mills

were located on the Pequonock River, in the western section of

the Township of Stratford, now the town of Trumbull. He was

at first a member of the Congregational Church of Stratford, but

at the time of the erection of the Second Episcopal Church edifice,

he became a member and pew owner in that church. He is buried

in the Old Burial Ground of Christ Church, Stratford.

An old record says (Stratford Land Record, Vol. 9, p. 57),

"Will"^ Lamson, of Stratford, Conn., for parental love to my son

Nathaniell Lamson of Stratford," gives land in Stratford, &c.,

two acres with a new dwelling house thereon standing, March 17,

1745. Received for record March 28, 1746.

His will is dated Sept., 1754, and was probated Feb. 11, 1755.

Recorded at Fairfield, Conn. His children were all born in Strat-

ford, Conn.

Children of William^ and Elizabeth (Burch) Lamson:

+90 Joseph,^ b. March 28, 1718; d. 1773; m. (i) Alithea

Wetmore; m. (2) Mary .

+91 William, b. June 3, 1719; d. 1755; m. Hannah

Judson.

+92 Nathaniel, b. Jan. 28, 1720/1 ; d. 1802; m. Tabitha

Hawley.
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93 Elizabeth, b. July 19, 1723; d- Feb. 18, 1780, at

Woodbury, Conn.; m. Peter Mitchell of Wood-

bury, Jan. 28, 1747; he was born in 1722, and

died at Woodbury, Conn., Dec. 3, 1814. Their

children were: (i) Lamson, b. Woodbury, Conn.,

Sept. 25, 1748. (2) Nathaniel, b. Woodbury,

Conn., Sept. 22, 1750. (3) John, bap. Aug. 2,

1752; (4) Mary, bap. June 3, 1755. (5) Eliza-

beth, bap. April 22, 1764.

94 Sarah, b. July 19, 1723; d. 1786.

95 Mary, b. Dec. 8, 1724; d. March 30, 1727 ; buried in

Old Congregational Church Burial-ground, Strat-

ford, Conn.

-f96 John, b. Aug. 22, 1730; d. 1777; m. Mary Burritt,

April 20, 1759.

97 Mary, b. July 14, 1734; m. Edmund Burritt, son

of Edmund and Sarah (Lewis, widow), Burritt,

Jan. 27, 1760; he was born Oct. 20, 1733.

31

Caleb^ Lamson (Joseph,^ William^), was born in Maiden, Mass.,

June 12, 1697. He died Feb. 9, 1760; he married Dorothy

Hancock, daughter of Samuel Hancock, on Nov. 24, 1720, at

Cambridge, Mass.; she was born in 1697, and died April 15,

1767.

Caleb Lamson was, like his brother Nathaniel, a stonecutter

of Chadestown, Mass. He also lived in Maiden, Mass. His wiic,

Dorothy, "owned the covenant" in Chadestown, Aug. 27, 1721.

and was admitted to the Church May 16, 1731. Caleb Lamson

was admitted to the Church April 18, 1730/1. On March 25.

1748, he was on the Muster roll, as Sergeant, in Captain John

Codman's Company, of Chadestown.

An inventory of his estate, made May 5, 1760, was as fol-

lows: House £146, barn £29, mowing land £40, and boat £4.

His name was still on the tax list at Chadestown in 1761.

Children of Caleb^ and Dorothy (Hancock) Lamson:
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98 Elizabeth,* bap. Charlestown, Mass., Oct. 8, 1721

;

d. Nov. 23, 1721.

99 Caleb, b. Charlestown, Mass., Aug. 10, 1723; d.

June 24, 1724.

100 Caleb, b. Charlestown, Mass., Aug. 14, 1727; d.

March 14, 1757.

loi Hannah, b. at Charlestown, Mass., April 21, 1729;

d. Feb. I, 1737.

-fi02 John, b. Charlestown, Mass., June 10, 1732; d. Jan.

2, 1776, Woburn.

103 Hannah, b. January 7, 1735; m. Nicholas Hoppin,

April 26, 1768.

34

Lieutenant John* Lamson (John,^ John,^ William^), was bom
at Ipswich, Mass., Nov. 4, 1698, and died there July 5, 1774.

He married Elizabeth Day, dau. of John and Elizabeth (Cue)

Day. (Int. of m. Dec. 2, 1722.) She was bapt. 7/22, 1705;

died Feb. 5, 1779, at Topsfield, Mass.

Lieutenant John Lamson was a farmer and lived in Ipswich,

Mass. Several families living in Ipswich wanted to be annexed

to Topsfield, but the Town of Ipswich opposed their petitions.

(Hist. Essex Co., Mass., Vol. II, p. 973.) At last they asked the

General Court to grant their request, which was finally granted,

Feb. II, 1774, when it ordered that the families of Joseph Cum-
mings, John Lampson, Israel Clark, Joseph Cummings, Jr., John
Lamson, Jr., and Thomas Cummings, with their lands and build-

ings, be set to the town of Topsfield.

John Lampson of Ipswich, gent., made his will July 20, 1763,

and it was proved July 25, 1774. His wife, Elizabeth, was to

have the use of the lower room of the east end of the house,

etc. He mentions his children Elizabeth Goodhue, Ruth Brad-

street and John Lampson, who was to have the residue and be

executor. His son Robert was not mentioned in his will.

Children of Lieutenant John* and Elizabeth (Day) Lamson:
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104 Elizabeth,' bap. at Ipswich, Mass., June 20, 1725;
m. John Goodhue, son of Lieut. John and Sarah
(Sherwin) Goodhue (Int. of m. Sept. 30, 1743) ;

he was b. at Ipswich, Jan., 1721 ; d. there Jan.

15, 1815. Their children were: (i) John, b.

April 23, 1745, at Ipswich; m. (i) Mercy Lamp-
son; m. (2) Mary Potter. (2) Elizabeth, b. at

Ipswich, Mass., July 13, 1746; m. John Gedding
ot Gloucester. (3) Lucy, b. at Ipswich, Mass.,

May 6, 1750; m. Samuel N. Gage of Rowley. (4)
Sarah, b. March 6, 1747, at Ipswich, Mass.; m.
Daniel Dane. (5) Ebenezer, b. at Ipswich, Mass.,

1754; m. Sarah Potter. (6) Ephraim, b. Jan. 16,

1757- (7) Priscilla, m. Samuel Safford. (8)
Abner, b. Jan. 18, 1762; m. (i) Sarah Collins;

m. (2) Elizabeth Dodge; m. (3) Frances Bott.

(9) Eunice, b. March 4, 1764. (10) Daniel, b.

Aug. 27, 1769.

+ 105 John, bap. June 11, 1727, at Ipswich, Mass.; m.
Anna Bridge in 1749. He died at Topsfield,

Mass., Oct. 10, 1797.

106 Lucy. bap. June 22, 1729, at Ipswich, Mass.; d. July

13, 1729-

107 Daniel, bap. June 28, 1730, at Ipswich, Mass.; d.

July 12, 1730.

108 Ruth, b. at Topsfield, Mass., Feb. 7, 1733/4; d. July

25> ^77T, m- Samuel Bradstreet, son of Samuel
and Sarah (Clarke) Bradstreet, on April 5, 1763;
he was b. March 8, 1729 ; died July 7, 1779. Their
child was: (i) Ruth, b. March 8, 1767; m. Billy

Emerson.

109 Robert, bap. Jan. 6, 1739/40.

36

Peters Lamson (John,^ John,- William^), was bom in Ipswich,
Mass., June 20, 1706, and died in Brookfield, Mass., Jan. 7, 1777.
Tradition ascribes to him three wives, but there is no record
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of the death of his first wife, nor of any marriage except as

follows:—married (i) Elizabeth Adams, daughter of Thomas^
(Nathaniel,^ William^) Adams of Ipswich, Mass., at Hamilton,

(Ipswich), Mass., April 18, 1728; she was born at Hamilton,

June 22, 1707; her death is not recorded; married (2) Mehit-

able Gould, daughter of Samuel Gould of North Brookfield,

Mass. They were published at Brookfield, Mass., March 10,

1754. She was born in 1729, and died in 1780, "the night be-

fore Thanksgiving."

Peter Lamson was a tailor, and resided in Ipswich, Mass.,

until about 1745, when he removed to North Brookfield, Mass.,

when he married Mehitable Gould. He was a soldier in North

Brookfield in 1748. He is said to have had twenty-three child-

ren. The records are somewhat incomplete and confusing.*

Mr. Whipple of Ipswich, who left a note book in which some of

the early Ipswich records were kept, gives the following:—Peter

had Thomas, b. Jan., 1729; Eunes, b. May, 1731 ; Amos, b. July,

^7331 Asa, b. Nov., 1738; Bethiah, b. Feb., 1739, and "a son,"

b. March, 1740. A list of Baptisms in the Hamilton (Ipswich)

Church, from another source, gives a different record, viz. :

—

Peter and Thomas, bap. June 21, 1729; Hannah, bap. June 6,

1731 ;
, bap. July 15, 1733 ; a daughter,-bap. June, 1735 ;

John,

bap. June 13, 1736; Thomas, bap. Nov. 26, 1738; Bethiah, bap.

1739, ^^^ Daniel, bap. July 18, 1741.

In the Probate records, Brookfield, Feb. 17, 1778, the fol-

lowing children were mentioned:—John (eldest son of the de-

ceased), Asa, Daniel, Elizabeth Bradshaw, Martha Gilbert,

Eunice, Priscilla, Ruth, Thomas, Abigail, Buler, Mehitable, Sam-
uel, Amos, and Jonathan. In the settlement of the estate of

Mehitable Lamson, widow of Peter Lamson, on April 3, 1783,

the following heirs are mentioned:

—

John (the eldest son), Elizabeth Bradshaw, Asa of Unity,

N. H., Martha Gilbert, Daniel of Athol, Mass., Jonathan (the

fourth son), Eunice Harris of Northfield, Priscilla Barnes, Ruth,

*There is a lapse of fourteen years between the birth of his last child
by Elizabeth Adams, and his marriage to Mehitable Gould. Some of his
descendants say he had "ten," others "nine" children by his first wife, and
"thirteen by the third wife," several dying when quite young.
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Thomas of Brookfield, Samuel, Mehitable, Beulah, Abigail and

Amos.

Peter Lamson died at Brookfield, on Jan. 7, 1777, and his

widow, Mehitable, and oldest son John, were appointed adminis-

trators. The appraisal of his estate, made at Brookfield, Feb. 17,

1778, was as follows :

—

"Estate Real comprising of 75 acres of land with a

house and barn on the same £266-13- 4

live stock comprising of 10 horn cattle, 13 sheep, i horse

and I swine 49-12- o

out Dore husbandry Tools 7-16- 5

Indore furniture 7"i3" 4

Bed and Bedding is 17-15- 8

Brick Bords & shingles etc 12-12- o

notes & cash is 12-19- 7

Wearing apparel is 9-18- 4

Barrels Dry casks and Boxes i-iS" 4

Provisions pork Beef Grain & sauce is 12-7-8

I saddle & bridle 1-2-0

I firearm i-io- o

Sheeting & other linen 2-1-6

Shoe leather & sheepskins 2- 1-8

I Hive of Bees 0-16-0

£406-10-10

Brookfield, February ye 17, 1778."

Mehitable Lamson, widow of Peter, died in 1780, and her

oldest son, John Lamson, made the following petition to the Judge

of Probate :

—

"Brookfield, January 9, 1782.

Sir:—

I would inform your Honour that my Honourd Mother,

Mehetable Lamson, has lately deceased, and I suppose that the

right of administrator belongs to me, but by reason of a very

low state of health, I am utterly unable to attend the business and

my own brethem by reason of the distance they live from this

place, dec ine the undertaking.



Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass. 51

I would therefore recommend to your Honour, my Brother-

in-law, Mr. Solomon Barnes, as a proper person to administer on

said estate, and request your Honour would be pleased to grant

him letters of administration.

From your humble servant,

(Signed) John Lamson.

To the Honourable Levi Lincoln,

Judge of Probates."

From the available records, it appears that the following is

a probably correct list of the children of Peter* and Elizabeth

(Adams) Lamson:

—

+ 110 Thomas'^ b. Ipswich, Mass., 1729; bap. June 22,

1729; d. (1756.)

111 Hannah, bap. Ipswich, Mass., June 6, 1731. (Whip-

ple gives Eunes, b. May, 1731.)

112 "Child of Peter," bap. July 15, 1733. One author-

ity gives Amos, another suggests Peter.

113 Elizabeth, bap. Ipswich, Mass., March, 1734; m.

William Bradshaw, of Medford, Mass., June 5,

1761.

114 "A Daughter," bap. Ipswich, Mass., June 11, 1735.

+ 115 John, bap. Ipswich, Mass., June 13, 1736.

116 Asa, bap. Ipswich, Mass., Nov. 26, 1738. Later,

"of Unity, N. H."

117 Bethiah, b. Ipswich, Mass., Feb., 1739.

118 "A Son," b. Ipswich, Mass., March, 1740.

4-119 Daniel, bap. Ipswich, Mass., July 18, 1741.

Children of Peter* and Mehitable (Gould) Lamson, all born in

North Brookfield, Mass.:

-f 120 Jonathan,^ b. Feb. 20, 1755.

121 Priscilla, b. April 15, 1757; m. Solomon Barnes of

North Brookfield, Feb. 7, 1779.

122 Ruth, b. July 11, 1760; m. John Olds, Feb. 5, 1784.

+ 123 Thomas, b. Dec. 9, 1762.

-I-124 Amos, b. March 5, 1765.

-}-i25 Samuel, b. March 22, 1767.
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126 Mehitable, b. April 21, 1769 (did she marry Eben-

ezer Wood'").

127 Beulah ("Buler"), b. Feb. 10, 1772; m. William

Damon, of Cummington, Mass., Feb. 10, 1794.

128 Abigail, b. Aug. 29, 1774; m. Isaac Thayer.

There were also

:

129 Eunice,^ b. ; m. Thomas Harris, of Northfield,

Mass. (Int. of m. Sept. 8, 1780.) (Vital Rec-

ords, Athol, Mass.)

130 Martha,^ b. ; m. Philip Gilbert, Jan. 11, 1770.

(Vital Records, Brookfield, Mass.), (possibly

the "daughter bap. June 11, 1735").

131 Abigail, "daughter of Peter," bap. Brookfield, June

26, 1752. (Vital Records, Brookfield.)

It is possible that there may have been others who died

young, of whom there is no record.

38

William'* Lamson (William,^ John,^ William^), was born at

Ipswich, Mass., March i, 1708, and died at Exeter, N. H., in

1784; he married Joanna Tuttle, of Exeter, N. H. Pie joined

the Hamilton Church in Ipswich, March 3, 1727/8. He was a

tailor. He removed from Ipswich, Mass., to Exeter, N. H.,

and bought land there on July 8, 1731.

Children of William* and Joanna (Tuttle) Lamson :

+ 132 William,^ b. at Exeter, N. H., in 1738, (this is ac-

cording to record in a family bible) ; m. Ruth

Gale in 1763 ; he d. at Haverhill, Mass., in 1798.

133 Olive, b. Exeter, N. H., Sept. 6, 1744; m. Joseph

Swazey, Jr., at Exeter, March 10, 1765; he was

b. in 1743; d. Jan. 8, 1829; she d. Jan. 16, 1822,

at Exeter, N. H. Their children were: (i) Olive,

b. 1766. (2) Joseph, b. 1768. (3) Nathaniel,

b. 1770. (4) Lucretia, b. 1772. (5) William L.,

b. 1778. (6) Susanna, b. 1780. (7) Lydia, b.

1783. (8) Harriett, b. 1785. (9) Rufus, b. 1788.
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-I-134 Gideon, b. 1748; d. Jan. 3, 1828. He m. Elizabeth

Griffiths in 1777 at Portsmouth, N. H.

135 Lydia, m. Lougee.

+ 136 John, m. EHzabeth Olden.

39

Benjamin* Lamson (William,^ John,^ William^), was bom at

Ipswich, Mass., Feb. 8, 1710, and died there March 31, 1753.

He married Sarah Cummings, daughter of Captain Joseph and

Sarah (Easty) Cummings of Ipswich, Mass., on Nov. 25, 1736,

at Hamilton (Church Record). (Pub. September 18, 1736.) She

was born at Topsfield, Mass., Aug. 20, 1720; died at Ipswich,

Mass., Nov. 7, 1756.

Benjamin Lamson was a farmer of Ipswich, Mass. He and

his wife Sarah "owned the covenant" in the Hamilton Church,

June 24, 1739. His will is dated March 27, 1753, and probated

April 3, 1753. *

Children of Benjamin* and Sarah (Cummings) Lamson, all bom
Ipswich (Hamilton), Mass.:

137 Hannah,^ b. Oct. 20, 1737; m. Caleb Adams, son

of Caleb and Esther (Brown) Adams, (pub.

March 2, 1754); he was bap. at Ipswich, Mass.,

Feb. 27, 1 73 1/2.

138 Benjamin, b. July 27, 1739, and d. 1739.

-f-139 Joseph, b. Nov. 11, 1740; probably m. and had one

son, Joseph.

-I-140 Benjamin, b. Nov. 11, 1740; m. Martha Dennis,

1765.

*It mentions wife Sarah and children Joseph, Benjamin, Daniel, Han-
nah (whose husband in 1764 was Caleb Adams, of Ipswich), Sarah (under
21 yrs. and unmarried; but before Nov. 16, 1764 had married Joshua Wig-
gin of Exeter, N. H.), and Lydia (under 21 and unm., but before July
21, 1763, had married Joseph Wiggin of Exeter, N. H.). His executors
were Jona Lamson and Thos. Cummins, whom he called his brothers.

His real estate consisted of 3^ acres of marsh, and 3X acres of swamp-
land in Ipswich, and a farm of about 170 acres in Brookfield, Mass. The
account of his executors showed that the Brookfield land was sold to

Wm. Dane in 1762.
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141 Sarah, b. Nov. 20, 1742; m. Joshua Wiggin of Exe-

ter, N. H.

142 Lydia, m. Joseph Wiggin of Exeter, N. H.

143 Daniel, (was he of Litchfield, Conn.? Alive in

1753)-

41

Samuel* Lamson (William,^ John,'^ William^), was bapt. at

Hamilton, Mass., April 22, 1716; married Catherine Folsom,

daughter of Peter Folsom, Jr. Samuel Lamson was a carpen-

ter, and lived in Exeter, N. H., where he bought land Novem-
ber 30, 1738. He was administrator on Estate of Samuel
Lamson, Jr., (SamueP), joiner, Rockingham County, March
17, 1790.

Children of Samuel* and Catherine (Folsom) Lamson:

144 Peters S.,^ bap. 1752 ;
probably d. young,

145 Katherine, bap. 1758 {Bell's Hist, of Exeter,

gives June 3, I759)-

146 Peter, bap. 1759.

147 Samuel, Sergeant Samuel Lampson, from Exeter,

was in Col. Loammi Baldwin's Regiment, in camp
at Sewall's Point, Sept. 26, 1775. Administra-

tion on the estate of Samuel Lamson, Jr., joiner,

of Rockingham County, N.H., was granted March
17. 1790-

42

Joseph* Lamson (William,^ John,^ William^), was bapt. at Hamil-
ton, Mass., Dec. 28, 1718, and died at Exeter, N. H., in 1802.

He married (i) Mehitable Batchelder, daughter of John and
Hannah (Tarbox) Batchelder of Wenham, Mass., at Wenham,
Nov. 4, 1740; she was born at Wenham, Jan. 21, 17 18; married

(2) Pernal Giddings, daughter of Zebulon and Deborah (Web-
ster) Giddings, at Exeter, N. PL, Sept. 7, 1747.

Joseph Lamson was a weaver, and lived in Exeter, N. H.,

where he bought land Feb. 16, 1741. He and his wife Mehitable
were dismissed from the Congregational Church in Wenham,
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Mass., to the First Congregational Church in Exeter, N. H., in

April, 1743. His wife died soon after, and he married again,

in Exeter. He is mentioned as a "King Weaver" also as "hus-

bandman" and "gentleman." He was a constable from 1775 to

1778. His will is dated March 24, 1802, and probated May 4,

1802.

Child

:

+ 148 Joseph,'' b. Exeter, N. H., m. Rachel Sanborn.

43

Ensign Jonathan* Lamson (William,^ John,^ William'^), was
born at Hamilton, Mass., August 12, 1720, and died there

Aug. 16, 1808. He married Anna Dane, daughter of Dr. John
Dane of Hamilton, Mass., in 1742. Pub. March 12, 1742. She

was born at Hamilton in 1726 and died there August 29, 1791,

aged 65 years.

Ensign Jonathan Lamson lived in Hamilton (Ipswich), Mass.,

and his death was caused by "hot water"—probably scalded to

death. His wife Anna joined the Hamilton Church before 1742.

He was appointed an Ensign of the "Fifth Company of Foot" in

Ipswich, in the Regiment of Col. Samuel Rogers. The following

is a copy of his Commission, which was discovered at Windsor
Castle, England, in 1875.

"Commission of Ensign Jonathan Lamson.

Francis Bernard, Esq., Captain General and Governor in

Chief, in and over His Majesty's Province of the Massachusetts

Bay in New England, and Vice Admiral of the Same.

To Jonathan Lampson, Gent".

Greeting

:

By Virtue of the Power and Authority in and by His Ma-
jesty's Royal Commission to Me granted to be Captain General

& cover this His Majesty's Province of the Massachusetts Bay
aforesaid I do by these Presents (reposing especial Trust and

Confidence in your Loyalty, Courage and good Conduct) con-

stitute and appoint you the said Jonathan Lampson to be En-
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sigii of the fifth Military Company of Foot in the Town of

Ipswich whereof Jn. Whipple is Captain and in the Regiment

of militia in the County of Essex whereof Samuel Rogers is

Colonel.

You are therefore carefully and diligently to discharge the

Duty of an Ensign in leading, ordering & exercising said Com-
pany in Arms both inferior officers and Soldiers and to keep them

in good Order and Discipline and they are hereby commanded
to obey you as their Ensign. And you are yourself to observe

and follow such orders and Instructions as you shall from time

to time, receive from your Captain or other your Superior Offi-

cers, according to Military rules and discipline pursuant to the

trust reposed in you.

Given under my Hand and Seal at Arms at Boston, the 7th.

Day of June. In the Fifth Year of the Reign of His Majesty

King George the Third. Anno :Domini 1765. By His Excel-

lency's Command."

Children of Jonathan* and Anna (Dane) Lamson, all born Hamil-

ton, Mass.

:

-j-149 William,^ b. March 1746; d Nov., 1800; m. Mary
Lummas, 1770.

-I-150 Jonathan, b. Aug. 10, 1747; d. Sept. 28, 1825; m.

Bethiah Whipple, 1768.

-f 151 Francis, b. Oct. 4, 1749 ; d. 183 1 ; m. Judith Holman,

May 29, 1774.

+ 152 Nathaniel, b. June, 1751 ; d. June 14, 1816; m. Jane

Gage, 1780.

153 Lydia, b. Aug. 4, 1753; d. Aug. 25, 1753.

154 Anna, b. Aug. 4, 1753; d. Feb., 1835; m. (i) John
Whipple, of "the Hamlet," June 29, 1774; m. (2)

Edward (or Edmund) Patch, also of "the Ham-
let." 5 children.

155 Benjamin, b. June 7, 1755; died at sea, June, 1780.

156 Lydia, b. June 20, 1757; d. June 27, 1759.

+ 157 Joseph, b. Oct. 22, 1759; m. Sarah Patch, 1784, at

Hamilton, Mass.

158 Lydia, b. Oct. 22, 1759; d. Dec. 28, 1759.
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159 Archibald, b. Oct. 7, 1761.

+ 160 Asa, b. June 20, 1764; m. (i) Debora Cox; m. (2)

Elizabeth Dodge.

46

Thomas* Lamson (Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was bom at Ips-

wich, Mass., April 8, 1710, and died there August 31, 1751.

He married Mary Adams, daughter of Nathaniel and Abigail

(Kimball) Adams, Jr., of Ipswich. (Int. of m. Aug. 11, 1732,

at Ipswich.) Nathaniel Adams, Jr., was son of Nathaniel^

(William^) and Mercy (Dickinson) Adams, and was born in

Ipswich, July 1670, and died Aug. 31, 1736. Abigail Kimball

was the daughter of Caleb^ (Richard^) and Anna (Hazeltine)

Kimball. The Kimball Coat of Arms is as follows :

—

argent, a

lion rampant, gules upon a chief sable, three crescents of gold.

The crest is a lion rampant, holding in the dexter paw a dagger

au propre. Motto "Fortis non Ferox."

Thomas Lamson was a "husbandman" of Ipswich. He
joined the church in Hamilton, Feb. 18, 1727. On July 8, 1747,

Thomas Lampson (his father) of Ipswich, yeoman, for £250,

"Bills of ye new tenor," sold his son Thomas Lampson, Jr., of

Ipswich, husbandman, "the full one Half part of my Hom-
stead whereon I now Live which I Bought of James Whipple

Bounded as by the said Whipples Deed to me. Referrence there-

to being had containing about Fifty acres be the same more or

less scituate in Ips. afores*^ with the one half of ye Buildings

thereon standing."

"Also the one half of my upland and meadow lying in ye

Tract of land commonly called Saltonstalls Farm also in said

Ipswich."

"Also the full one Half of all my salt marsh & Thatch

Ground scituate in ye Hundreds or else where in Ipswich afore-

said."

"Together also with the one half of all my Quick stock &
Husbandry utensils of what kind soever together with one half

of my common Right in ye thick wood Eighth so called in Ips-

which aforesaid July 8, 1747."



58 Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass.

Thomas Lamson died intestate, and Mary Lampson, his

widow, was appointed administratix of his estate, Nov. i8, 1751.

The inventor)^ taken Dec. 14, 1751, by Captain Joseph Come-

ing, Solomon Smith and John Lampson, Jr., showed the fol-

lowing:

—

Personal Estate

Real Estate,

Homestead of 46 acres ^153- 6-8

Buildings, £45, River meadow, 3 acres £10-5 55- 5-0

Uplands in Saltonstall, 6 acres 24- 0-0

Quarter of an old Common Right in thick vi^oods.... 10-13-4

Marsh in the Hundreds 5 acres, bought of John Lamp-
son, 3^ acres bought of Thomas Wait, one acre in

the hundreds given to him by his father, and one acre

in Chebacco Marsh given to him by his father 35-16-8

Swamp land in Saltonstall Farm, 8 acres 10-13-4

Personal & Real £289-15-0

After his death, his estate was divided from the estate of

his father as follows :

—

"To Messrs. Daniel Giddings, Joseph Cummings, Solomon

Smith, John Goodhue and Nehemiah Porter, all Freeholders of

the County of Essex, Greetings :—Whereas Thomas Lampson^

of Ipswich in the County of Essex yeoman in his private capacity

and as guardian to Paul Lampson an infant . . . shewed that he

together with the widow and heirs of his son Thomas Lamson,

Junior* late of Ipswich, Mary Lampson, widow of Thomas Lamp-

son, Jr., John Adams of Ipswich, and Mary his wife, Abigail

Lampson, Martha Lampson, Mercy Lampson, Paul Lampson and

Nathaniel Lampson all of Ipswich, infants, hold together in com-

mon and undivided the messuage and following pieces and par-

cels of land all situated in Ipswich, viz.

:

A messuage and tract of land in Ipswich . . . containing

about 70 acres . . . and also a tract of land . . . being part of

the Farm called Saltonstall's Farm, containing about six acres,

. . . and also about thirty acres of land . . . and also a piece

of salt marsh containing two acres and a half . . . and also about
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two acress of salt marsh in the Chebacco Marshes . . .whereof

it belongs to the said Thomas Lampson to have one half part of

the land aforesaid, and to the widow and heirs of Thomas Lam-

son, Jr., deceased to have the other half thereof, and the Peti-

tioners thereupon praying the court to appoint suitable persons

to make partition thereof . . . The court thereupon appointed

you ... to make partition of the premises accordingly, &c.

Dated at Ipswich the 15th. day of June in the 32nd. year of his

Majesty's Reign, Annoq 1759.

By order of Court,

Sam'l Winthrop, Clerk."

"They made partition, and laid off to the said Thomas Lam-

son as his half part of the Homestead and buildings about 35

acres of upland meadow and woodland . . . also the westerly end

of Dwelling house to the middle of the chimney right up and

down . . . and six foot and nine inches of the westerly end of

the cellar under the easterly end of said house, and half the Corn

house, to the middle beam right up and down . . . also a garden

spot containing about eight rods on the southerly side of the

highway aforesaid of the dwelling house . . . and half the well,

and to have liberty to pass round the house as his occasion may

be. Also a piece of meadow land in the homestead ... a piece

of plow land, meadow and woodland, . . . also the one half of a

piece of pasture meadow and woodland called Black Brook . . .

&c, also the westerly end of ye meadow that was part of Salton-

stall's farm . . . also two and one quarter acres in Chebacco

marsh &c . . . with a convenient way through the land of the

widow and heirs aforesaid,—all of which is according to our

judgment the one half part of the messuage and several pieces of

land we were directed and impowered to make partition of &c.

The above division was rec'd and accepted by the Superior

Court at Salem, Oct. 24, 1759."

Mary Lamson, widow of Thomas Lamson, married Robert

Potter. (Int. of m. Oct. 11, 1760, at Ipswich, Mass.), and her

son, Thomas Lamson, sold to Caleb Lamson, of Ipswich, Oct.

28, 1768, all his rights to "the Thirds of my mother Mary Poter's

(Potter's) Estate, both real and personal."
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Children of Thomas* and Mary (Adams) Lamson, born Hamil-

ton, Mass.

:

+ i6i Thomas,^ b. Nov. 4. 1733; m. Ann Redington, (Int.

of m. Aug. 17, 1754.)

162 Mary, bap. Nov. 30, 1735; m. John Adams, son

of William Adams, of Moultenborough, N. H.

(Int. of m. July 20, 1754.)

163 Abigail, b. April 7, 1739; bap. April 8, 1739; m.

John Rogers, of Reading, Mass. (Int. of m.

Jan. 25, 1762).

164 Martha, b. Oct. 9, 1741 ; bap. Oct. 12, 1741 ; m. John

Goldsmith, of Ossipee, N. H., March 11, 1762.

(Int. of m. Feb. 6, 1762).

165 Mercy, b. Dec. 22, 1743; died at Ipsw^ich, Mass.,

Oct. 16, 1777; m. John Goodhue, son of Lieut.

John and Elizabeth (Lamson) Goodhue. (Int.

of m. May 8, 1772) ; he was bom in Ipswich,

Mass., April 2^, 1745; died May 4, 1817. Their

children were: (i) John, b. Feb. 25, 1774; m.

Lucy Gage of Rowley. (2) Eunice, b. Feb. 12,

1776; m. Lefavour of Salem, Mass. John

Goodhue m. (2) Mary Potter; she died Oct. 5,

1821.

+ 166 Paul, b. April 8, 1746; died May 5, 1791 ; he m. Abi-

gail Lord of Hamilton, in 1768.

+ 167 Nathaniel, b. March 12, 1748; d. March 20, 1822; he

m. (i) Mindwell Brigham, Jan. 2, 1777; m. (2)

Elizabeth Miller, 1786.

54

Samuel* Lamson (Samuel,^ John,^ William^), was baptized at

Ipswich, Aug. 23, 1730. He probably married Sarah Furmue.

(Int. of m. Samuel Lamson, Jr., to Sarah Furmue, Nov. 25,

1752.) He was probably also a mariner, who lived in Ips-

wich, in the "Hamlet parish," or Hamilton, where he died

Nov. 13, 1797, "in his 67th. year, with a Fit of palsey or

Apoplexy."
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Child of Samuel* and Sarah (Furmue) Lamson:

+ 168 Samuel,* d. 1837; m. (i) Anna Adams, Nov. 8,

1789; m. (2) Sally Emory.

55

Edward* Lamson (Samuel,^ John,^ William^), was born at Ips-

wich, Mass., Oct. — , 1734, and died there Aug. 3, 1805 ; aged

70; he married (i) Grace ; married (2) Martha Whipple,

born in 1740, and died June 15, 1824. (Int. of m. Nov. 23,

1759) ; she died "with Palsey, in her 84th year."

Edward Lamson lived in Ipswich, Mass. The name also

appears as "Edwards." About 1767 he bought 13^^ acres of

land in Ipswich, from Jonathan Lamson, executor of the estate

of Thomas Lamson of Ipswich. His will is dated Dec. 3, 1800.

Children of Edward* and Martha (Whipple) Lamson were prob-

ably as follows

:

-I-169 Matthew,^ m. Hannah Whipple of Ipswich, Aug. 2,

1782; he died 1790.

170 Sarah, b. 1765; d. unm. May 13, 1842.

-|-I7i Daniel, bap. June 18, 1769, at Ipswich. (Tops-

field, V. R.) ; m. Anna Chard.

172 Martha, bap. Nov. 7, 1771, at Hamilton, Mass. ;

d. March 30, 1773, at Hamilton.

173 John, unm. Yeoman at Hamilton, Mass. His will

is dated Feb. 7, 1826.* (Is he the "John Lam-
son, died Hamilton Dec. i, 1825, in his 59th.

year"?)

57

Caleb* Lamson (Samuel,^ John,^ William^), was born in Ips-

wich, May, 1739; he married Elizabeth Smith, in 1766. (Int.

of m. Oct. II, 1765.)

*WiU of John Lamson, of Hamilton, Mass., yeoman, died i Dec, 1825.

Wife, Sarah, presented will, 27 Dec, 1825; drawn 11 June, 1825. Men-
tions :—Anna Lamson, widow of my brother Daniel Lamson, late of Glou-
cester; wife of John Perkins of Boston, daughter of my brother Daniel;
Samuel Muggridge ; my sister, Sarah Lamson, had residue and was execu-
trix ; single woman.
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Caleb Lamson was a Cordwainer and lived in Ipswich. He

was a private in Col. Ichabod Plaisted's Company, at Fort Ed-

wards, July 27, 1756, aged 18. He dealt in real estate in Ips-

wich from 1762 to 1777.

On Oct. 28, 1768, Thomas Lamson, who was then a "hus-

bandman of Barnstable, Mass." sold to Caleb Lamson of Ips-

wich, cordwainer for ii2-8 lawful money all his right, &c., to

"the Third of my mother Mary Poter's (Potter's) Estate,"

both real and personal. (Mary Potter was the widow of Thomas

Lamson* who married Robert Potter in 1760 (see page 59.)

Caleb Lamson was living in Gloucester, Mass., in 1785.

Children of Caleb* and Elizabeth (Smith) Lamson, all bom Ips-

wich, Mass.

174 Hannah,^ b. 1769; bap. Dec. 31, 1769; probably

d. y.

175 Hannah, b. 1772; bap. June 28, 1772.

176 Suza (or Susa), b. 1779; bap. Feb., I/79. "Caleb's

child died Nov. 9, 1779, aged 9 months."

177 Allen, b. 1781 ; bap. April i, 1781.

58

Samuel* Lamson (Samuel,^ Samuel,^ William^), was born in

Reading, Mass., Jan. 8, 1701 ; died at Billerica, Mass., in

1779. He married (i) to Abigail Bryant, July 3, 1722, at

Reading, Mass.; married (2) to Phebe , she died at the

age of 84 at Billerica, Mass., Dec. 5, 1800.

Samuel Lamson was on the muster-roll of Colonel Tyng's

Company in Reading, Mass., Nov. 4, 1724, and his name also

appears on the muster-roll of Capt. Joseph Blanchard as "cen-

tinal." He was one of the first settlers of Souhegan West, a part

of Ajnherst, N. H., where he removed from Reading, Mass.,

about 1739. His daughter Sarah was the first white child of

English parents bom in Amherst, N. H. He removed to Biller-

ica, Mass., about 1762, and died there.

Children of Samuel* and Abigail (Bryant) Lamson:
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178 Abigail,^ b. Feb. 12, 1723; m. Joseph Ellenwood,

Their children were: (i) Joseph, b. Sept. 11,

1746; died Aug. 30, 1750. (2) Benjamin Tuck,

b. Nov. 20, 1748.

-I-179 Samuel, b. Oct. 24, 1724; m. Rebecca Crosby,

1770.

+ 180 Jonathan, b. Sept. 29, 1726, at Reading, Mass.; d.

Dec, 1815, at Mt. Vernon, N. H. ; m. Mehitable

Holt.

181 Rebecca, b. March 25, 1733.

182 Sarah, b. Sept. 21, 1739, at Amherst, N. H. ; d.

Oct. 27, 1832, at Jaffrey, N. H. ; m. James Gage,

son of Thomas and Mary (Fry) Gage, Sept. 29,

1761. Their children were: (i) Thomas, b.

July 2, 1762; d. Dec. 16, 1781. (2) Abigail, b.

Aug. 20, 1764; m. John French. (3^ John, b.

May 6, 1766; d. May 24, 1766. (4) James, b.

Aug. 5, 1767; m. Polly Drury of Litchfield, N.

Y. (5) Sarah, b. April 2^, 1769; m. Samuel

Jewett. (6) Phebe, b. May i, 1771 ; d. Dec. 14,

'^717- (7) Samuel, b. Nov. 17, 1773; m. Lucretia

Edgerton. (8) Elizabeth, b. Nov. 4, 1776; d.

June 6, 1778. (9) Phebe, b. Dec. 15, 1779; m.

Joseph Cutter. (10) Jonathan, b. Jan. 22, 1782;

m. Hannah Worcester; d. March 13, 1868.

70

John* Lamson (John,^ Samuel,^ William^), was born at Wes-
ton, Mass., Dec. 20, 1724, and died Jan. 25, 1785; he married

Elizabeth Wesson, of Lincoln, Mass., June 14, 1759, at Lincoln,

Mass. His wife's name appears in the Church Records, of

Lincoln, Mass., as Mrs. Elizabeth Wesson. He lived in Wes-
ton, Mass.

Children of John* and Elizabeth (Wesson) Lamson, bom Wes-
ton, Mass

:

+ 183 John,^ b. June 3, 1760; m. Hannah Ayres, 1790.
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184 Elizabeth, b. Aug. 23, 1761 ; d. Oct. 5, i$2i.

185 Hannah, b. Jan. 19, 1764; m. Samuel Childs, Jr.,

at Weston, Nov. 19, 1789. Their children were:

(i) Samuel. (2) Hannah.

186 Sarah, b. Aug. 11, 1765; d. March 27, 1824; m.

Elijah Kingsbury at Weston, April 30, 1797. Their

children were : (i) John. (2) Elijah. (3) Eliza-

beth. (4) Sarah.

187 Mary, b. Jan. 16, 1768; d. 1834; unm.

188 Amos, b. Dec. 7, 1769; d. April 30, 1828, yeoman,

unm.

73

Major Samuel* Lamson (John,^ Samuel,^ William^), was born at

Weston, Mass., Sept. 19, 1736, and died July 17, 1795; he

married (i) Elizabeth Ball, of Waltham, Mass., June 7, 1759,

at Waltham; she was born in 1741, and died Nov. 21, 1785;

m. (2) Elizabeth Sanderson, of Waltham, Mass., Dec. 6, 1787,

at Waltham; she was born 1752, and died Nov. 3, 1847.

Major Samuel Lamson was a farmer and lived in Weston,

Mass., where he was a large land owner, and a leading town-

ofificer. He was Major of Capt. Fisk's Company, in the Weston

Regiment in 1776. This was the regiment which was ordered

to take possession of Dorchester Heights. His widow married

Major Samuel Wellington of Watertown, Mass. (Int. of m.

March 5, 1803.)

Children of Samuel* and Elizabeth (Ball) Lamson, bom at Wes-

ton, Mass.

:

189 Sarah, ^ b. Oct. 10, 1760; m. Joel Smith, son of

Josiah and Hepzibah (Stearns) Smith, at Wes-

ton, Oct. 20, 1793 ; he was bom at Weston, Feb.

4, 1749. (This was Joel Smith's second wife;

his 1st wife was Hannah Harrington of Wal-

tham.)

-f-190 Samuel, b. Jan. 14, 1763; m. Miriam Stratton, April

^l, 1785-
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-f-191 Isaac, b. July 7, 1765; m. Abigail Fiske, Dec. 23,

1788.

192 Elizabeth, b. Feb. 9, 1768; d. Feb. 20, 1849, ^t

Rowe, Mass., unm.

193 Lydia, b. July 22, 1771 ; d. July 2, 1848, at Rowe,

Mass., unm.

194 Anna, b. Oct. 2, 1775; m. Francis Child (Guild?)

of Dedham, at Weston, March 6, 1799.

-I-195 Elijah, b. Jan. 13, 1780; d. Sept. 4, 1820, at Wal-

tham, Mass. ; m. Sarah Pierce, Oct. 2, 1806.

Children of Samuel* and Elizabeth (Sanderson) Lamson, born

at Weston, Mass.

196 Clarissa,^ b. Sept. 21, 1788; d. Jan. 10, 1852; m.

George W. Smith at Weston, Aug. 7, 1810.

4-197 John, b. June 17, 1791 ; d. April 11, 1855, at

Boston, Mass. ; m. Elizabeth T. Kendall, 1814.

+ 198 Daniel S., b. Dec. i, 1793; d. Dec. 17, 1824; at

Weston; m. Patience Flagg, 1823.

82

William* Lamson (John,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born
;

died about 1798. He married Catherine Johnson (Pub. at

Boston, March 24, 1756). She died before July 27, 1829.

William Lamson was a mariner, of Boston, Mass. His will

was made April 13, 1782, and proved May 17, 1798. His widow

married his brother Samuel, as his second wife, Aug. 29, 1798,

at Boston.

Children of William* and Catherine (Johnson) Lamson:

+ 199 William W.,^ b. probably about 1757; m. Katy

Weare, June 27, 1781, at Boston.

200 James (probably), bap. July 30, 1759.

201 Sarah,

202 Elizabeth, probably m. John Hill.

203 John.
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83

Samuel* Lamson (John,^ Joseph,^ William^). There is no

record of his birth or death. He married (i) unknown;

married (2) Mrs. Catherine (Johnson) Lamson, widow of his

brother WilHam Lamson. They were married Aug. 29, 1798,

at Boston, Mass.

Samuel Lamson was a laborer and lived in Boston, Mass.

His will is dated Dec. 15, 1813, and was probated Oct. 7, 1814.

In his will he mentions Catherine Ford, wife of Thomas Ford of

Boston, William W. Lamson "son of my beloved wife," and

"her other children, Sarah, Elizabeth, and John Lamson." My
children, Fanny, and May." "All the rest of the estate to m>
beloved wife Catherine." Catherine Lamson, his widow, wa^

appointed sole Executrix, Dec. 15, 1813.

Children of Samuel* Lamson

:

204 Catherine,^ b. Boston, Mass. ; m. Thomas Ford

April 4, 1804; she d. March 21, 1851, at Bostor.

205 Fanny, m. Dr. Bartlett of Nantucket, Mass.

206 Mary, m. David S. Buck of Cambridge, Mass., an

had a daughter who m. Williams.

He is said to have had also:

207 A son,° who was lost at sea.

208 John, who went to Lubec, Maine,

87

Joseph* Lamson (Nathaniel,^ Joseph,^ William^), was bom a.

Charlestown, Mass., Nov. 11, 1728, and died there (G. S.),

April 26, 1789. He married Susanna Frothingham, Jan. 18,

1752, at Charlestown; she was born in 1724 and died at

Charlestown (G. S.), Nov. 14, 1795.

Joseph Lamson was a stonecutter of Charlestown, Mass
He is said to have been the owner of land on which was fough

the battle of Bunker Hill.
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Children of Joseph* and Susanna (Frothingham) Lamson, born

Charlestown, Mass.

:

209 Susanna,^ b. Dec. 27, 1753; d. July 23, 1825; m.

Andrew Kettle of Charlestown; he was born

in 1750; d. in 1832. Their child Susanna d. at

Charlestown.

209a Hannah, b. Jan. 4, 1756; d. Nov. 18, 1826, at Med-

ford, Mass. ; m. Samuel Swan, son of Samuel

and Joanna (Richardson) Swan, March 5, 1778,

at Medford; he was b. at Charlestown, Jan. 17,

1750; d. at Medford, Nov. 14, 1825 (Richardson

Memorial, p. 241). Their children were (i)

Samuel, b. May 9, 1779; m. Margaret Tufts.

(2) Daniel, b. Feb. 17, 1781 ; m. Sarah Preston.

(3) Joseph, b. Sept. 8, 1784; m. Ann Rose.

(4) Hannah, b. Aug. 13, 1785. (5) Benjamin

Lincoln, b. June 15, 1787, m. Mary C. Saidler.

(6) Timothy, b. Nov. 5, 1788. (7) Caleb, b.

June 23, 1790; m. Harriet Stone.

209b Elizabeth, b. Dec. 11, 1757; d. April 30, 1813, at

Medford, unm.

-|-2io Joseph, b. Feb. 3, 1760; d. Feb. 25, 1808 (G. S.),

at Charlestown ; m. Susanna Frothingham, Dec.

13, 1791-

211 Nathaniel, b. April 11, 1762; d. 1818; unm.

-|-2i2 William, b. April 21, 1764; m. Margery Russell

1791.

88

Nathaniel* Lamson (Nathaniel,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born

at Charlestown, Jan. 17, 1730. He married Elizabeth Lyd-

ston, June 8, 1758; she was bom in 1733, and died Aug. 10,

1766; she is buried at Copp's Hill, Boston.

Nathaniel Lamson was a mariner and lived in Charlestown,

Mass. He was a private in Capt. Thomas Cheever's Company,

Colonel Frye's regiment, and had service in Nova Scotia from

Jan. I to Nov. 20, 1760. His name is on a muster roll dated
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Charlestown, Mass., Dec. 20, 1760. He is called Captain

Nathaniel Lamson, in the Middlesex Registry of Deeds iSlT-

107).

Child of Nathaniel* and Elizabeth (Lydston) Lamson:

213 Nathaniel,^ (probably), b. 1760; d. Aug. 1761.

(Copp's Hill Inscriptions).

90

Rev. Joseph* Lamson (William,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born

at Stratford, Conn., March 28, 1718, and died in Fairfield,

Conn., in 1773. He is believed to have been buried in Burial

Hill Cemetery, Fairfield, where his wife and oldest daughter

were buried, but there is nothing co mark his grave. He
married (i) Alithea Wetmore, daughter of Rev. James and

Anna (Dwight) Wetmore, of Rye, N. Y., July 26, 1747, at

Rye, N. Y. ; she was born in 1722, and died at Fairfield,

Conn., Feb. 8, 1766; married (2) to Mary ; she died very

suddenly Jan. 26, 1788, aged 66 years.

Rev. Joseph Lamson was graduated from Yale College in

1741. In 1744 he went to England to take Holy Orders. He
returned to America in 1745. The Society for the Propogation

of the Gospel in Foreign Parts appointed him as an assistant to

the Rev. Mr. Wetmore, the missionary at Rye, N. Y. In 1747

he succeeded Rev. Mr. Caner as rector of the church at Fair-

field, Conn. He also officiated at intervals at Ridgefield and Nor-

walk. Conn. The Episcopalians at Stratfield (now Bridgeport)

had become so numerous that they proceeded under the guidance

of Mr. Lamson, in 1748, to erect a house of worship which was

called St. John's Church. (Beardsley's History of the Episcopal

Church in Connecticut.)

He was an able and accomplished scholar and a devoted

and enthusiastic churchman, and was greatly beloved among
his people.

He received the degree of M. A. from King's College in

1773. He continued to reside at Fairfield until his death. His

will, dated June i, 1773, and proved Sept. 7, 1773, mentions his
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wife Mary, Esther the wife of Stephen Hoyt, Anna, wife of

Samuel Belden, and sons William and John, and daughters Eliza-

beth and Alithea Lamson. Inventory of his estate was £860.

His library contained over 170 volumes, of which a considerable

number related to medicine.

Children of Rev. Joseph* and Alithea (Wetmore) Lamson:

214 Anna,^ b. Fairfield, Conn., May 18, 1748; d. Fair-

field, July 10, 1753.

215 Alithea, b. Fairfield, Conn., Oct. 2^, 1749.

216 Esther, b. Fairfield, Conn., Feb. 25, 1751 ; m. Capt.

Stephen Hoyt of the Prince of Wales Regi-

ment. He was b. in Norfolk, Conn., in 1750,

and lived in Norwalk, Conn. Their children

were: (i) Joseph Lamson. (2) Stephen. (3)
Thomas.

217 William, b. Fairfield, Conn., Oct., 1752. A physi-

cian of Revolutionary fame. He m. Rebecca

Adams of Norwalk, Conn., Aug. 16, 1801 ; she

was the dau. of Joshua and Sarah Adams.
218 Anna, b. Fairfield, Conn., Jan. 28, 1754; m. Sam-

uel Belden of Norwalk, Conn., March 9, 1774.

Their children were: (i) Thomas Lamson, b.

Jan. 17, 1775; m. Elizabeth Ogilvie, Dec. 24,

1798. (2) Samuel, b. Oct. 17, 1777; m. Lau-

rany Lambert. (3) William, b. Sept. 15, 1780;

m. Rebecca Adams, Aug. 16, 1801. (4) Heze-

kiah, b. Jan. 27, 1783.

219 Elizabeth, b. Fairfield, Conn., May 5, 1756, unm.

-f220 John Wetmore, m. Elizabeth Hatfield.

References : Descendants of Rev. Josiah Dwight. Selleck's

History of Norivalk, Conn.

91

William* Lamson (William,^ Joseph^, William^), was born

at Stratford, Conn., June 3, 1719; d. New Milford, Conn.

He married Hannah Judson, probably of Stratford, Conn. He
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lived in Woodbury, Conn., removing later to New Milford,

where he died. In the Stratford Land Records we find the

following: "William Lamson and Hannah, wife, of New Mil-

ford, Conn., for £5, sold to David Thompson of Stratford land

in Stratford, one acre, part of the house lot formerly Capt.

Joseph Judson's, etc.," Nov. 5, 1759.

Children of William* and Hannah (Judson) Lamson:

-|-22i Silas, '^ m. Mary Hotchkiss, June 22, 1771, at New
Milford, Conn.

+222 William, b. about 1744; m. Sarah Burritt, March

22, 1768.

223 Joseph, b. New Milford, Conn., June 11, 1746.

(Another date is also given, 1744.)

224 John, b. New Milford, Conn., Oct. 27, 1747; pos-

sibly m. Mercy Morton, of Whately, Mass.

225 Hannah, b. New Milford, Conn., Oct. 24, 1749; d.

there Jan. i, 1813; m. (i) Isaac Canfield, son of

Joseph and Jerusha (Bostwick) Canfield, Dec.

18, 1771 ; he was b. at New Milford, Nov. i,

1740; d. there Nov. 4, 1779. Their children

were: (i) Esther, b. Sept. 20, 1772; d. Jan. 20,

1791, at New Milford. (2) Sarah, b. Aug. 10,

^711 • (3) Anna, b. March 28, 1779; d. March

2^, 1851; m. William Prince; Hannah, m. (2)

Thomas Downs, son of Jonathan and Sarah

(Welch) Downs, Jan. 7, 1782; b. March 20,

1753; ^- Jan. 31, 1812, at New Milford, Conn.

Their child was: (i) Hannah, b. May 26, 1784.

226 Molly, b. July 19, 1757.

92

Nathaniel* Lamson (Willam,^ Joseph,^ William^) was born at

Stratford, Conn., Jan. 28, 1720, and died there in 1802. He
married Tabitha Hawley, daughter of Nathaniel Hawley. She

was Baptised at Stratford, Conn., Oct. 11, 1724, and died

there July 8, 181 5.
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Nathaniel Lamson lived in Stratford, Conn. On March 28,

1746, William Lamson deeded for parental love, to his son

Nathaniel tw^o acres of land with a new dwellinghouse thereon

standing. This house remained in the Lamson family for a

number of generations, and is now (1906) in the possession of

Mr. Nathan B. Middlebrook. It stands on the north side of the

old King's Highway, just above the R. R. crossing, and near

one of the Franklyn mile stones. He and his brother John

were equal owners of their father's mill property on the Pequa-

nock River. Upon the death of his brother John, in 1778, his

brother's widow sold to him for £384-105 her interest in the Grist

Mill.

Children of Nathaniel* and Tabitha (Hawley) Lamson:

22"] Ruth,^ b. March 2, 1741 ; she d. at Stratford, Conn.

;

m. (i) Charles Cameron; m. (2) John Curtis

Fairchild, son of Samuel and Mary (Curtis)

Fairchild, Nov. 6, 1768; he was b. at Stratford,

Feb. 1745/6. She was his second wife.

-I-228 Mitchell, b. Stratford, Conn., Dec. 3, 1742; d. at

Woodbury, Conn., Sept. 14, 1807; m. Thankful

King, Feb. 20, 1765.

+229 Nathaniel, b. 1745; d. Aug. 19, 1807; m. Abiah

+230 Samuel, b. Stratford, Conn., 1749; d. there Oct.

20, 1822; m. Martha Hubbell, Jan. i, 1775.

231 Elizabeth, b. 1753; d. Stratford, Conn., Feb. 5,

1829 ("at 74") ; m. Silas Hubbell of Stratford,

son of Ebenezer Hubbell, Aug. 30, 1770; he was

b. in 1752; d. at Stratford, Nov. 30, 1812, at 60.

Their children were: (i) Mary, b. Dec. 14, 1770;

d. Dec. 14, 1770. (2) Josiah, b. Jan. 20, 1772.

(3) Silas, b. March, 1775; d. March, 1775. (4)

Elizabeth, b. June 25, 1776. (5) Joseph, b. Jan.

19, 1779; d. May 9, 1804. (6) Benjamin, b. Nov.

I, 1781. (7) Lemuel, b. Feb. 20, 1784. (8)

David, b. Aug. 4, 1786.
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232 Gloriana. She probably m. Joseph DeForest,

March 31, 1779; he was b. in Stratford, Conn., in

1758, and was the son of Edward and Eunice

(Uffoot) DeForest. Their children were: (i)

Alithea, b. Sept. 7, 1779. (2) Anne, b. Feb. 5,

1780. (3) EHzabeth, b. June 10, 1783. (4)

Charity, b. April 25, 1785. (5) William, b. Nov.

20, 1786. (6) Phebe(?), b. May 25, 1788. (7)

Sarah, b. June, 1789. (8) Mitchell Lamson, b.

Feb. 7, 1792.

96

John* Lamson (William,^ Joseph,^ William^), was bom at

Stratford, Conn., Aug. 22, 1730, and died in 1777. He mar-

ried Mary Burritt, daughter of Ephraim and the widow Sarah

(Lewis) Burritt, April 20, 1759; she was bom in Stratford,

Conn., in 1734.

John Lamson lived in Stratford, Conn.

Oct. 1776: Upon the memorial of Samuel Beers and Mary
Lamson, both of Stratford, adm't'rs of estate of John Lamson,

late of Stratford, deceased, showing debts exceeding personal

estate, permission was granted to sell some of his Real Estate.

May, 1778: Memorial of Samuel Beers, of Stratford, ad-

ministrator, on the estate of John Lamson of Stratford, show-

ing debts over inventory of ^199.

Children of John* and Mary (Burritt) Lamson:

2:i^T^ Lucretia,^ bap. Oct. 7, 1759; m. Daniel Rider, Jan.,

1785, at Stratford.

234 Amaritta, bap. Jan., 1764.

235 Mary, bap. Aug. 1769; m. Samuel Beers.

236 Elizabeth, bap. Aug., 1769; m. Lyman Bevans, Dec.

1787, at Stratford.

237 Esther, bap. Aug., 1769.

102

John* Lamson (Caleb,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born at Charles-

town, Mass., June 10, 1732, and died at Woburn, Mass., Jan.
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2, 1776. He married Frances Webb, daughter of Samuel and

Abigail (Austin) Webb, May 10, 1759, at Charlestown, Mass.;

she was born at Charlestown, Nov. 10, 1733, and died in 181 5.

John Lamson lived in Charlestown, Mass., and later in

Woburn, Mass. He was a stonecutter, and at one time also a

schoolmaster, between 1769 and 1772.

Children of John^ and Frances (Webb) Lamson:

4-238 Caleb,^ b. April 27, 1760; m. Joanna Rand, Feb.

27, 1794-

239 John, b. May 5, 1765 ; d. July 31, 1768.

240 John, b. March 19, 1769. In the burying ground in

Charlestown, Mass., occurs the following in-

scription: January 13, 1813, "John Lamson, mer-

chant Esq. of Charlestown, unmarried and with-

out issue;" also, "John Lamson, son of John

Lamson, died within 9 years passed, in parts

beyond the sea," dated Jan. 15, 181 3.

+241 Samuel, b. March 7, 1773; m. Sally Elliott, July

23, 1811.

105

JoHN^ Lamson (John*, John,^ John,^ William^), was baptised

in Ipswich, Mass., June 11, 1727, and died in Topsfield, Mass.,

Oct. 10, 1797. He married Anna Bridge, of Wenham, daugh-

ter of John Bridge of Lexington, Mass., Oct. 5, 1749, at Wen-
ham, Mass. (Int. of m. August 11, 1749, Ipswich) ; she was

born Jan., 1731, and died at Topsfield, Mass., April 2, 1821.

John Lamson was a "yeoman" of Ipswich and Topsfield,

Mass. The latter town was set off from Ipswich by order of

the General Court, Feb. 11, 1774, and the family of John Lam-
son, Jr., was one of those who were included in the change.

John Lampson of Topsfield, "advanced in age," made his

will March 11, 1784, and it was proved Nov. 6, 1797. His wife

Anna to have the use of his west lower room, etc., and she in-

formed the judge that she accepted the will. He mentions the

following children : Josiah Lampson, who was to have the residue
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by paying tlie legacies, and be executor, Anna Clark, Elizabeth

Perkins, John Lanipson, Abigail Gould, and Ruth, Sarah, Lois,

and Eunice Lampson, who were under 21 years of age, and who

were to have the use of the west chamber until married, &c.

An inventory of his estate showed the following:

Real Estate— Buildings and 86 acres of land

in Topsfield, $2150.

Salt marsh in Ipswich, 36.

Half a pew in Topsfield, 16.

$2202.

Children of John^ and Anna (Bridge) Lamson

:

-f-242 Josiah,^ b. July 18, 1750 (bap. July 22), Ipswich,

Mass., m. Mercy Perkins ; he d. March 8, 1826.

243 Anna, bap. at Topsfield, Mass., June 14, 1752; m.

Samuel Clark of Topsfield. (Pub. June 29,

1771.)

244 Elizabeth, bap. July 7, 1754; d. March 16, 1822,

Topsfield, Mass. (G. S.) ; m. Ezra Perkins, son

of David and Mary (Fisk) Perkins. (Pub.

March 16, 1777) ; he was b. at Topsfield, April

27, 1753; d. there (G. S.) Nov. 12, 1824. Their

children were: (i) Marcy, b. April 6, 1780; m.

Ebenezer Peabody, 1802. (2) Ezra, b. Dec. 23,

1782; m. Mary Peabody, 1803. (3) Nathaniel,

b. Nov. 17, 1785; m. Judith Smith of Ipswich.

(4) David, b. Nov. 6, 1790. (5) John, b. Oct.

16, 1793. (6) Elizabeth, b. Dec. 12, 1795; d.

March 14, 1822, unm.

+245 John, bap. Oct. 17, 1756, at Topsfield ; m. Eliza-

beth Rea. (Pub. Nov. 21, 1779.)

246 Abigail, bap. Sept. 17, 1758, at Topsfield; m. Sam-
uel Gould, son of David and Lucy (Tarbox)

Gould, Feb. 12, 1784; he was b. at Topsfield,

March 6, 1759; d. April 12, 1837. Their child-

ren were: (i) Samuel Lamson, b. April 5, 1785;

m. Mary Long, 1807. (2) Lucy, b. March 2,
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1786; d. Nov. 27, 1875, at Danvers, unm. (3)

Josiah, b. Jan. 8, 1789; m. Betsy Gould, 1816.

(4) Infant. (5) Ruth, m. George Thomas of

Middleton.

247 Ruth, bap. Nov. 28, 1762, at Topsfield; d. there

Jan. 18, 1825, unm.

248 Sarah, bap. Aug. 25, 1765, at Topsfield, d. Jan.

I, 1791 ; m. John Gould, son of Joseph and Eliza-

beth (Emerson) Gould, Jan. 8, 1788. Their

child was (i) David, bap. March 27, 1791 ; d.

March 4, 1792.

249 Lois, bap. at Topsfield, Aug. 28, 1768; d. June 12,

1835; ^- Isreal Rea, Dec. 27, 1791, at Topsfield.

250 Eunice, bap. April 18, 1773; m. Joseph Averill,

Dec. 24, 1801, at Topsfield.

110

Thomas^ Lamson (Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was bap-

tised June 22, 1729, at Ipswich, Mass., and died in New Brain-

tree, Mass., in 1756.

The History of North Brookfiled says that "Thomas Lam-
son, born Ipswich, age zy, residence New Braintree, was in Capt.

Samuel Robinson's Company, at Fort Edward, 1756." This

identifies him as the son of Peter Lamson of Ipswich and North

Brookfield. The will of Thomas Lamson of New Braintree was
dated March i, 1756, and proved Nov. 26, 1756. He does not

mention any wife or children, so he was probably unmarried.

115

JOHN^ Lamson (Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was baptised

at Ipswich, Mass., June 13, 1736, and died April 20, 1803. He
married Mary Weeks, daughter of Ammel and Mary Weeks,
Nov. 1758, at Brookfield, Mass.; she died March 29, 1808.

John Lamson, like his father, was a tailor and farmer, and

lived in North Brookfield, Mass. When his father, Peter Lam-
son, died in 1777, John, "his oldest son," was appointed one
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of the administrators of his estate, and succeeded to the own-

ership of the Lamson homestead, which remained in the Lam-

son family until 1857.

Children of John and Mary (Weeks) Lamson, born North Brook-

field, Mass.

:

251 Mary," b. Jan. 7, 1762; d. May i, 1763.

-[-252 John, b. Dec. 28, 1764 (bap. April 14, 1765, V. R.)
;

d. at Charlemont, Mass., Jan. 18, 182 1
;
pub. to

Lucretia Childs, of New Salem, Dec. 11, 1808.

253 Catherine, b. March 11, 1767 (bap. May 24, 1767,

V. R.) ; m. (i) Ebenezer Harwood of North

Brookfield, Nov. 20, 1784; m. (2) Stephen Chan-

dler of Pottsdam, N. Y., May 3, 1769.

-I-254 William, b. May 3, 1769; d. 1838; m. Lydia Ayres,

1799.

255 Elizabeth, b. Nov. 29, 1772 (bap. July 4, 1773,

Brookfield, V. R.) ; m. Tilly Walker, of Pitts-

ford, Jan. 13, 1799.

119

Daniel^ Lamson (Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was bap-

tised July 18, 1741, and died Sept. 12, 1812. He married

Martha Norton, Jan. 17, 1773, at Athol, Mass.; she died Aug.

II, 1829. Daniel Lamson lived in North Hadley, Mass.

Children of Daniel and Martha (Norton) Lamson:

256 Daniel," b. Dec. 19, 1773, at Athol, Mass.; d. April

29, 1812.

257 Calvin, b. Aug. 15, 1776; d. May 12, 1835. He was

of North Hadley and Enfield, Mass. He was

unm. Said to have d. from the effects of a kick

from a horse.

258 Leonora, b. June 27, 1779; d. Feb. 22, 1826.

+259 Charles, b. Aug. 14, 1782 at Athol, Mass., ; d. April

29, 1812; m. (i) ; m. (2) Chloe Hicks.

260 Lois, b. Feb. 6, 1788, at Castleton, Vt.

261 Patty, b. April 16, 1791, at Orange, Vt.
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Jonathan^ Lamson (Peter,^ John,^ John,^ William^), was born

at Brookfield, Mass., Feb. 20, 1755, and died at Lorraine,

N. Y., Dec. 6, 1807 (G. S.). He married (i) Sally Morton;
she died at Lorraine, N. Y. ; married (2) Anna Cobb, in 1806.

She was born in 1760, and died at Lorraine, N. Y., Sept. 30,

1821, at the age of 61.

Jonathan Lamson lived in North Brookfield, Mass. He
enlisted for the Revolutionary war from North Brookfield, for

five years, 1777-1782, and after completing a five years servics

under two enlistments, he received an honorable discharge, which

was signed by George Washington's own hand. At the close of

the war he located near Rutland, Vt. In 1804 he emi-

grated to the western part of New York State, driving an ox
team and one horse up the Mohawk Valley to Rome, N. Y.,

and thence on through the wilderness to Lorraine, N. Y., where
he finally settled, and died there soon afterwards.

Children of Jonathan^ and Sally (Morton) Lamson:

262 Virtue,^ b. 1785; d. 1840; m. Elihu Cutler.

262a Sarah, b. 1787; d. 1854; m. Oziras Barton, of Lor-

raine, N. Y. (1808? or 1812?) ; she taught the

first school in Lorraine. Their children were:

(i) Achsa, d. 1898; m. Thornton, at Buf-

falo, N. Y. (2) Harvey. (3) Hubert. (4)

, and others.

4-263 George, b. 1789, d. 1819, m. (i) ; m. (2) Lu-

cinda Potter.

-f-264 Job, b. 1791 ; d. 1858; m. Amanda Stedman.

265 Cynthia, b. 1792; d. 1815; m. Leonard Anisworth,

son of Daniel and Olive (Sprague) Ainsworth,

Oct. 12, 1812, at Easthampton, Mass. ; he was
b. in 1790, at Bethel, Vt. Their children were:

(i) Cynthia, d. West. (2) Daniel S., b. July

25, 1814; d. May 16, 1854, at Bethel, Vt.; m.

Sarah Short. (3) Lamson, b. 1816; resided at

Bethel, Vt. (1894.)
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266 Betsy, b. 1794; d. 1834; m. Rev. W. J. Johnson.

child
;

(
I
) Harriett, m. Smith.

4-267 Jude, b. 1796; d. June 16, 1871; m. Perses Pit-

kins, 1821.

+268 Dan, b. 1796; m. Nichols.

269 Carina, b. 1798; d. 1861 ; m. Ephraim Jennings.

-j-270 John, b. 1800; d. 1859; "1- Katherine Pierce.

-)-27i Peter, b. May 18, 1803, in Jefferson Co., N. Y.,

d. July 29, 1846; m. Sally Nichols.

123

Captain Thomas^ Lamson (Peter,'* John,'' John,- William^),

was born at North Brookleld, Mass., Dec. 9, 1762, and died

at West Randolph, Vt., April 5, 1830. He married Anna

Martin, daughter of Gideon and Rachel (Heath) Martin.

May 12, 1785, at Randolph, Vt. ; she was bom at Hampden,

Conn., Jan., 1767, and died at Randolph, Vt., April 29, 1849.

Captain Thomas Lamson spent the early part of his life

in Brookfield, Mass. He was a private in Col. Denny's Regiment

in Claverack, Mass., in 1779, and was discharged the same year,

He reenlisted under Ensign Miller in the 6th Massachusetts

Regiment of Springfield, Mass., June 30, 1780. and was dis-

charged Dec. 18, 1780. He was present at the execution of

Major Andre, the spy, Oct. 2, 1780. He had a pension, No. 20402.

The Historic Souvenir of Randolph, Vt., published in 1895 says

of him : "He was one of a family of 23 children, whose father

married three times. Of this family at least two brothers en-

listed from Brookfield, Mass., in the Continental Army and

served as Revolutionary soldiers. Thomas was in service six

months, from July i, 1780, to Dec. 1780, and again early in

1781.

Two of the brothers, Samuel and Thomas, came to Vermont
in 1785, and Thomas Lamson, the progenitors of the Randolph

Lamsons settled in Randolph, Vt., while his brother Samuel went

to Windsor, Vt. It is recorded that Thomas Lamson, while

journeying to Middlebury, Vt., from Randolph, with an ox-sled,

met on the way two men with axes on their shoulders. He
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asked them to ride with him, and on conversing with them found

one of them to be his half-brother!"

Children of Captain Thomas^ and Ann (Martin) Lamson, born

West Randolph, Vt.

:

272 Ira,*' b. Feb. 9, 1786; d. at West Randolph, Dec.

10, 1804.

T.y^i Lucinda, b. Aug. 22, 1787; d. West Randolph,

April, 1792.

274 Achsah, b. May 11, 1789; d. Aug. 2, 1867, at West
Randolph; m. (i) James Fisk, Nov. 17, 1808;

he was b. at Randolph, June 5, 1785 ; d. at West
Randolph, May 13, 1824. Their children were:

(i) Caroline M., b. 1808; d. 1873; m. Hiram
Smith, 1828. (2) Marie L., b. 1813; d. 1856;

m. (i) N. L. Wills, 1833; m. (2) Amos Wright.

(3) Harriet A., b. 1815; d. 1890; m. Darwin

Paul, 1833. (4) Lewis, b. 1818; m. (i) Sarah

Wyatt, 1839; m. (2) Lucy Flint, 1874. (5)

Katherine L., b. 1820; d. 1884; m. H. P. Gould,

1838. (6) Mandane S., b. 1822; m. John Ord-

way, 1849. Achsah m. (2) George W. Granger.

275 Nancy, b. March 15, 1791 ; d. at West Randolph,

March 30, 1828; m. Belcher Salisbury, 181 1; he

was b. at Brattleboro, Vt., May 10, 1790; d. at

West Randolph, April 7, 1863. Their children

were: (i) Philander, b. 1812; d. 1850; m. (i)

Elizabeth I. Huntington, 1834; m. (2) Mary B.

Douglas, 1843. (2) Laura, b. 1815; d. 1896; m.

(i) Henry H. Brown, 1837; m. (2) B. Smith,

1847. (3) Thomas L., b. 1817; d. 1874; m.

Elizabeth M. Edson. (4) Lucins, b. 1819; d.

1820. (5) Emily, b. 1821 ; d. 1822. (6) son,

b. 1823; d. 1823. (7) Lucins, b. 1824; m. Har-

riet N. Hutchinson, 1847. (8) Franklin B., b.

1826; d. 1881; m. Ellen F. Flynn, 1848.

276 Catherine, b. June 13, 1793; d. at West Ran-

dolph, Oct. 25, 1822; m. Richard Lyman. Had
three children.
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-^r^.j'j Harvey, b. April 29, 1795; d. Nov. 11, 1883; m.

Betsey Jackson, Oct. 16, 1817.

+278 Foster, b. March 15, 1797; d. Oct. 7, 1864; m. (i)

Lemira Jones, 1823; m. (2) Eliza Salisbury,

1 860.

279 Sabina, b. July 6, 1799; d. Aug. 30, 1833.

280 Annie, b. June 19, 1801 ; d. 1804.

281 Lucinda, b. June 19, 1801 ; d. 1877 ; m. Amos
Stevens, 1829. Their children were: (i) Lucia

L., b. 1833; d. 1866; m. J. W. Woodward, 1853.

(2) Julia A., b. 1843; ^ 1887; m. T. H. Soaper,

1 861.

282 Anna Martin, b. Aug. 24, 1803 ; d. at West Ran-

dolph, Jan. 21, 1893; m. Earl C. Dubois, May i,

1822, at West Randolph; d. in 1854. Their

children were: (i) Gilman B., b. 1823; d. 1896

m. Ellen Griswold, 1851. (2) Royal T., b. 1825

m. L. D. Jones, 1854. (3) Eliza Ann, b. 1827

m. Carlton P. Frost, 1857. (4) Ellen Tucker,

b. 1830; d. 1835. (5) Susan Sabina, b. 1832;

d. 1895; m. Willard Gay, 1852. (6) William

Henry, b. 1835; m. (i) A. E. Gilbert, 1862; m.

(2) A. L. Moulton, 1888. (7) Ellen Tucker, b.

1839; d. 1862.

+283 Thomas, b. Sept. 3, 1805 ; d. Feb. 25, 1888 at West

Randolph; m. Esther Mann, 1828.

-1-284 Ira, b. Jan. 13, 1809; d. at West Randolph, June

20, 1883; m. Laurena Fitts, 1835.

285 Eliza Chariot, b. March 28, 181 1 ; d. June 9, 1869;

m. (i) WilHam Henry Harback, Sept. 19, 1832;

m. (2) Samuel Worm, Feb. 26, 1861 ; Eliza

Chariot Lamson and William Henry Harback

were m. at Sutton, Mass., in 1832 (V. R.) ; he

was born Feb. 21, 1810; d. at Urbana, Ohio.

Their children were: (i) Emily L., b. 1834; m.

E. G. Clark, 1855. (2) Julia A., b. 1839; d.

1882; m. F. H. Clark, 1855. (3) Vashti, b.

1839; d. 1854. (4) George L., b. 1841 ; d. 1864.
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Rev. Amos*^ Lamson (Peter,* John,"* John,^ William^), was born

at North Brookfield, Mass., March 5, 1765. The Brookfield

Vital Records give "Amos Lamson and EHzabeth Woodman
were married at Worcester, Feb. 7, 1790." He is said to have

removed from Randolph, Vt., to Batavia, N. Y.

The History of Jefferson County, N . Y ., says that the Bap-

tist Church of Lorraine, N. Y., at that time called Malta, was

organized in 1806 with 13 members, and Rev. Amos Lamson

was ordained as their first pastor. It is difficult to trace his child-

ren, but he is said to have had three sons, one of whom was

a minister in New York State, and another, who was named

John, who lived in Lorraine, N. Y.

Children:

+ 2853 John, married. Lived in Lorraine, N. Y.

285b son

285c son

125

Rev. Samuel* Lamson (Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was
born at Brookfield, Mass., March 22, 1767, and died at Wind-
sor, Vt., July 21, 1843. He married Polly Bragg, March 26,

1788, at Brookfield, Mass.; she was born April 23, 1771, and

died at Windsor, Vt., June 11, 1840.

Samuel Lamson moved to Vermont from Brookfield, Mass.,

about 1785, and settled in Windsor, Vt., where he was an Elder

in the Free Will Bapitst Church. He, too, was one of the

traditional "twenty-three children" of Peter Lamson.

Children of SamueP and Polly (Bragg) Lamson:

-f-286 Cheney,*' b. Aug. 23, 1789; d. March 26, i860, at

West Windsor, Vt. ; m. Lavinia Stow, Dec. 5,

181 1, at Windsor, Vt.

287 Polly, b Sept. 28, 1791 ; d. April 7, 1845, at Wind-
sor; m. Walter Holbrook, of New York City,

Feb. 7, 181 5. He was a tailor. Children : seven ( ?).

288 Clarissa, b. March 22, 1793; d. April 2, 1793, at

Randolph,
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289 Orpha, b. July 7, 1794; d. May 5, 1855 (1859?), at

Windsor; m. Marshall Stow, Dec. i, 181 7.

290 Martha Bragg, b. May 4, 1796,31 Randolph,Vt.; d.

Dec. 29, 1840. at Lowell, Mass.; m. Ebenezer

Ellis, son of Timothy and Anna Page Ellis, June

8, 1833, at West Windsor, Vt. ; he was born at

Keene, N. H., in 1793; d. at Charlestown, Mass.,

Nov. II, 1833. Their children were: (i) Mary,

b. Jan. 3, 1826, at Lowell ; m. Emerson,

2215 North Duput Avenue, Minneapolis, Minn.

(2) Richard, d. Alton, 111., Aug. 5, 1872.

-\-2g1 Newell H., b. April 6, 1798; d. Dec. 8, 1863; m.

Rachel Grow, Jan. 16, 1822, at Windsor, Vt.

292 Sarah G., b. April 22, 1800; d. March 7, 1866; m.

Dustin Grow, Jan. 17, 1822. Children: six(?).

+293 Samuel, b. March 4 or March 11, 1802; d. Aug.

26, 1867, at West Windsor, Vt. ; m. Sarah W.
Ralph, Jan. 18, 1831.

4-294 Amos, b. Feb. 2, 1804; d. Oct. 22, 1863; m. Joanna

Tuttle, June 17, 1832.

4-295 Jonas P., b. Feb. 8, 1806; d. Sept. 25, 1873; m-

Mary W. Ralph, Sept. 2, 1832, at Reading, Vt.

296 Lucind S., b. May 11, 1808; d. Oct. 9, 1841 ; m.

Bezelael Bridge, April 16, 1833, at Windsor.

Children : three.

297 Almira, b. Feb. 26, 1810; d. Dec. 5, 1824, at Wind-

sor.

4-298 Aaron Leland, b. Dec. 18, 1812; d. Oct. 28, 1865,

at Windsor; m. Susan Blanchard, April 11, 1839.

299 Harriett N., b. Nov. 21, 1814; d. March i, 1893,

at Clinton, Wis. ; m. Ransom Ewing, Dec. 25,

i860

132

William^ Lamson (William,^ William,^ John,^ William^), was

born at Exeter, N. H. A family bible gives his birth as 1738.

He died in Haverhill, Mass., 1798. He married Ruth Gale, in

1763.
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William Lamson was a tailor and lived in Haverhill, Mass.
He died intestate, and by request of his sons William and John
Lamson of Standish (Me.), 100 miles from Haverhill, Moses
Marsh of Haverhill was appointed administrator, Aug. 8, 1798.

The inventory of his estate was as follows:

Personal 123.79

Real—Dwelling House 234.

Pew in Rev. Mr. Ab-

bott's Meeting House... 40.

274.00

List of Debts $105.90

Children of William^ and Ruth (Gale) Lamson:

300 Hannah,^ b. Oct. 17, 1764.

+301 William, b. March 25, 1767, Haverhill, Mass.; d.

March 6, 1836, Conway, N. H. ; m. Marcy
Lowell, 1793, at Fryeburg, Me.

302 Olive, b. Jan. 14, 1769, at Haverhill; m. Caleb

Brooks Le Bosquet, of Haverhill (about 1800-

1802).

303 Sally, b. Dec. 2, 1771 ; m. James Atherton, of

North Cumberland, Grafton County, N. H.

+304 John, b. Nov. 4, 1774; d. Sept. 20, 1859; m. Eliza-

beth Brown, 1797.

305 Ruth, b. March 20, 1777; unm.

-f306 Nathaniel, b. Aug. 5, 1781 ; m. Rebecca .

+307 Benjamin, b. March i, 1784; d. Aug. 15, 1870; m.

Henrietta Knowlton.

308 Henry, b. April 29, 1786, at Haverhill (V. R. give

April 21, 1786); d. at Baltimore, Md. ; m. Isa-

bella . He was a hatter and lived in Bos-

ton, Mass.
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Gideon^ Lamson (William,* William,^ John,^ William^), was
born probably in Exeter, N. H., in 1748, and died Jan. 3, 1828.
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He married Elizabeth Griffiths, Nov. 27, 1777, at Portsmouth,

N. H.

Gideon Lamson Hved in Exeter, N. H., and he is variously

spoken of as a tailor, a merchant, and a trader. He was a

Selectman of Exeter in 1786, and was Coroner of Rockingham

County, N. H., in 1790.

Children of Gideon^ and Elizabeth (Griffiths) Lamson:

-{-309 George,'" b. 1794, at Exeter; d. Aug. 4, 1826, N. Y.

City; m. Lucretia Ome, 1817.

310 John, b. 1798, d. at Exeter, in 1824.
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Dr. John^ Lamson (William,* William,'' John,- William^), mar-

ried Elizabeth Olden, daughter of John and Alice (Leavitt)

Olden; she was born April 30, 1739, and died before 1797.

We have no record of his birth or death, but he died before

January 12, 1775, when an Inventory of his estate was recorded,

showing valuation of £328-14-1.

The following petition, from the New Hampshire State

Papers (Vol. XL, p. 652) shows that he was an army surgeon, in

a New Hampshire regiment, in 1757, in an expedition sent to

Fort William Henry against the Indians

:

"To his Excellency, Benning Wentworth Esq. Captain Gen-

eral, Govenor and Commander-in-Qiief, in and over His Ma-
jesty's Province of New Hampshire;

To the Hon'ables, his Majesty's council and House of

Representatives for said Province convened in General Assembly,

26 Dec, 1758.

The Petition of John Lamson of Exeter, in said Province,

Surgeon, most humbly sheweth that on the 20th. day of June,

1757, your petitioner was employed by the Hon'able committee

of Wars as Surgeon mate to the N. H. regiment, then on the

Canada expedition, and accordingly proceeded with a part of said

regiment to Fort William Henry, where your petitioner, after

a siege of seven days was taken prisoner by the Cohnewagoe
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Indians and carried into Canada, where he remained a prisoner

for about the space of 4 months, and was then transported to

several parts of France, and from thence to Plymouth in Eng-

land, where your Petitioner took Passage in the Norwich, Man
of War, and arrived at Boston the 7th. day of October last, and

got home on the 12th. of the same month.

That the said Indians striped your petitioner of his clothes

and other things, an Inventory of which is herewith exhibited.

That in the time of your petitioners captivity he had the Small

Pox in Quebec, and the Nervous Fever in France, both which

were very chargable and expensive, as well as very grievous and

distressing, with many other scenes of difficulties and troubles

too tedious to be here Enumerated.

Wherefore your petitioner most humbly prays your Excel-

lency and Honour to take his case and condition under your wise

consideration, and Grant him such Relief and in such way and

manner as your Excellency and Honour in your great Wisdom
and wonted clemency shall see fit.

And your petitioner as in duty bound shall ever pray, &c.

Signed John Lamson."

He was allowed £160, new tenor bills, as damages.

Children of John^ and Elizabeth (Olden) Lamson

:

311 Alice.^

-I-312 John, b. March 19, 1769; m. (i) Mary Piper; m.

(2) Sally Townsend.

313 Elizabeth, m. Col. John Dennett, Feb, 3, 1798,

Exeter, N. H. Their children were: (i) Elizabeth,

b. Feb. 4, 1799; m. Dr. Miram Bates of Vassal-

boro, Me. (2) John Sherburne, b. June 25, 1800.
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Joseph^ Lamson (Benjamin,* William,^ John,^ William^), was

born Nov. 11, 1740, at Exeter, N. H. There is no record of

his marriage or death, but it is supposed that he was the

father of

:
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+314 Joseph," b. Exeter, N. H., April 13, 1762; d. Plain-

field, Vt., March 15, 1835; m. Mehitable Phil-

brick, Nov. 2, 1784, at Exeter, N. II.
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Benjamin® Lamson (Benjamin,'* William,^ John,^ William^),

twin brother to Joseph Lamson, was born at Hamilton, Mass.,

Nov. II, 1740, and died at Concord, N. H., July 3, 1817. He
married Martha Dennis, daughter of Col. Thomas and Martha

(Kinsman) Dennis, March 14, 1765, at Ipswich, Mass. (Int.

of m. Jan. 22, 1765) ; she was born at Ipswich, Mass., Aug. 27,

1735, and died at Concord, Nov. i, 1824.

Benjamin Lamson was an Innholder, and lived in Exeter,

N. H. The Society of Cincinnati held meetings at his house on

July 4, 1786, 1787 and 1791.

Children of Benjamin® and Martha (Dennis) Lamson, bom Exe-

ter, N. H.

:

-I-315 Stephen Thurston,^ b. Jan. 24, 1766; d. Oct. 22,

1834; m. Lucy Kendall, Aug. 22, 1793.

316 Thomas Dennis, b. April 27, 1767; d. July 17,

1784. Drowned.

317 Sarah, b. Dec. 24, 1768; d. at Bangor, Me., July

12, 1853; ^^- (i) Isaac Currier, Nov. 21, 1788,

at Exeter, N. H. Their child was: (i) Martha

Lamson, b. Feb. 6, 1789; m. Nathan Stickney,

March 19, 1815. Sarah m. (2) Ezra Ilutchins,

(Grand-son of Col. Gordon Hutchins), Feb. 26,

1797, at Exeter, N. H. He d. May 17, 1849. They

lived in Exeter, Concord, Andover, N. II., and

Bangor, Me. Their children were: (i) Clarissa

Lamson, b. Dec. 10, 1797; d. Dec. i, 1874, at

Bangor, Me. (2) Mary Parker, b. July 10, 1799;

d. Oct. 30, 1891, at Bangor, Me. (3) Dolly H.,

b. June 10, 1802; m. Richard Potter; d. Sept.

19, 1862.
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+318 Joseph, b. July 11, 1771; d. March 31, 1834; m.

(i) Mary S. Parker, 1800. (2) Hannah Howe,
1820, at Wayne, Me.

319 Lydia, b. June 8, 1773; d. Nov. 7, 1790.

320 Martha, b June 8, 1773; d. Feb. 16, 1788.

321 Eunice, b. Dec. 4, 1775; d. Sept. 14, 1777.

322 Clarissa, b. Aug. 29, 1780; d. March 11, 1824; m.

George Sullivan, son of George John and Lydia

(Worcester) Sullivan, Aug. 6, 1799, at Exeter,

N. H. ; he was b. at Durham, N. H., Aug. 29,

1771 ; d. Exeter, N. H., June 14, 1838. Their

children were: (i) Martha, b. Jan. 11, 1802; m.

Oliver Rowe. (2) Clarissa L., b. Aug. 9, 1804;

d. Sept. 17, 1809. (3) Lydia, b. Oct. 4, 1806; d.

June 2, 1849; "1- David A. Gregg. (4) George,

b. Oct. 18, 1808; d. Jan. 11, 1830, at Exeter,

N. H. (5) James, b. Dec. 6, 1811; m. (i)

Nancy Morrison; m. (2) Sarah E. Beckwith; d.

Aug. 21, 1878. (6) William Henry, b. 1813; m.

Mary Neal; d. 1867. (7) Clarrisa Lamson, b.

Dec, 1816; d. Sept. 21, 1870, in Michigan. (8)

Margaret Wood, b. July 19, 1818. (9) Edward,

b. July 21, 1820; d. May 13, 1843, ^t Exeter,

N. H. (10) Mary Frances, b. Aug. 23, 1822; d.

Aug. 30, 1825, at Exeter, N. H.
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Joseph^ Lamson (Joseph,* William,^ John,^ William^). The
record of his birth and death are lacking. He married Rachel

Sanborn, daughter of Captain Caleb and Mehitable (Weare)

Sanborn, April 29, 1769, at Exeter, N. H. She was bom
at Hampton Falls, N. H., Sept. 22, 1748.

Joseph Lamson lived in Exeter, N. H. The New Hamp-
shire State Papers give the following record : "Joseph Lamson,

Jr., enlisted Aug. 4, 1779, for one year, from Dunstable." .

Children of Joseph^ and Rachel (Sanborn) Lamson, born Exe-

ter, N. H.

:
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+3-3 Joseph," b. Nov. 7, 1770; cl. at Exeter, N. H.,

1793; m. Susanna Folsom, Jan., 1793.

324 Mehitable, b. Oct. 6, 1773; d. Oct. 2"/, 1777.

325 Polly, b. Aug. 9, 1775; d. July 28, 1792.

-f-326 Caleb, b. June 29, 1778; m. Abigail Chase.

-\-Z'^'] Asa, b. Jan. 7, 1783; d. Salem, Mass., Feb. 6, 1858;

m. Margaret Brown, Dec. 11, 1814.

+328 John, b. Dec. 8, 1785; d. Aug. 30, 1821, at Exe-

ter, N. H.; m. Nancy Brown, Sept. 15, 181 1.

4-329 Rufus, b. 1790; d. Dec. 5, 1837, at Boston.
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William^ Lamson (Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was
born at Hamilton, Mass., March, 1746, and died at Mt. Ver-

non, N. H., Nov. 24, 1800. He married Mary Lummas, April

26, 1770, at Ipswich, Mass. (Int. of m. Nov. 18, 1769) ; she

was born July 31, 1746, and died at Mt. Vernon, N. H., Dec.

10, 1835.

William Lamson lived in Hamilton, Mass., for a short time

after his marriage. He and his wife Mary "owned the covenant"

in the Hamilton Church, April 21, 1771. He removed to Mt.

Vernon, N. H., where he became an extensive farmer, and was
prominently interested in the affairs of the town. He signed

the "Association Test" in 1776. On Jan. 27, 1778, he was one

of a Committee to provide the necessaries of life for families

of non-commissioned officers from the town. On April 11, 1782,

his name also appears on a committee who hired soldiers for the

army. He took part in the Revolutionary War, and was with

Stark at Bennington, Vt.

Children of William^ and Mary (Lummas) Lamson, bom Mt.

Vernon, N. H.:

330 William," b. Jan. 26, 1771 (bap. April 21, 1771);

d. Oct. 15, 1775.

331 Porter, b. April 2, 1773; d. Sept. 30, 1775.

332 Hannah, b. June 11, 1775; d. Nov. 14, 1812, at

Boston; m. William Cogswell, May, 1794. (Int.
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of m. March 22, 1794 at Ipswich : "Hannah of

Amherst, N. H. to Wm. Cogswell.")

333 Mary, b. July 15, 1777; d. Dec. 24, 1803.

334 Nancy, b. April 2, 1782; m. Nathan Small, April 26,

1813.

+335 William, b. Feb. 15, 1785; d. June 8, 1857; m.

Serviah Jones, 1807.

+336 John Lummas, b. July 19, 1787; d. 1878; m. (i)

Nancy Bradford, 1809, at Mt. Vernon, N. H.;

m. (2) Elizabeth Gage.
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Jonathan^ Lamson (Jonathan,^ William,^ John,^ William^),

was born at Hamilton, Mass., Aug. 10, 1747, and died there

Sept. 28, 1825. He married Bethiah Whipple, in 1768. (Int.

of m. Feb. 19, 1768) ; she was bom in 1745, and died at Hamil-

ton, Mass., Aug. 16, 1806.

Jonathan Lamson was a farmer and lived in Hamilton,

Mass. He and his wife Bethiah owned the covenant in the

Hamilton Church, April 21, 177 1. He was a Selectman of Ips-

wich for a long time before the Hamlet was incorporated as

Hamilton, and held the same office afterwards. He was a Dele-

gate at the revision of the State constitution in 1820, He died of

dropsy.

Children of Jonathan^ and Bethiah (Whipple) Lamson, bom
Hamilton, Mass.

:

+337 Jonathan," b. 1768; d. 1848; m. (i) Abigail Knowl-
ton; m. (2) Lydia Appleton, 1809.

+338 Amos, b. 1769; d. May 17, 1821 ; m. (i) Elizabeth

Symonds, Oct. 7, 1793; m. (2) Lydia Moore,

March 16, 1815.

339 Lydia, bap. Sept. 15, 1771 ; m. (i) Samuel Adams,
son of Samuel and Jemima (Whipple) Adams,

Feb. 4, 1794; he was b. at Ipswich. Their child-

ren were: (i) Samuel. (2) Mary, m. John



90 Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass.

Smith of Hamilton. (3) Betsey, d. unm. (4)

Cynthia, d. unm. (5) Sally, m. Azra Brown.

+340 Obadiah, b. May 30, 1773 (bap. June 6, 1773) ; m.

F'anny Baker, March 4, 1802.

341 Polly, bap. Aug. 30, 1778; d. March 24, 1862; un-

married.
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Francis^ Lamson (Jonathan,* William,^ John,'' William'), was

born at Hamilton, Mass., Oct. 4, 1749, and died at Beverly,

Mass., May 12, 1831. He married Judith Holman, daugh-

ter of Samuel Holman, May 29, 1774, at Salem, Mass.; she

was born at Marblehead, Mass., in 1752, and died at Beverly,

Mass., Oct. 15, 1817.

Francis Lamson was a hatter, and resided in Beverly, Mass.

On July 13, 1765, he apprenticed himself voluntarily to Samuel

Holman of Beverly, a hatter, for five years, three months and

eleven days, to learn the trade of hatter.

Children of Frauds'^ and Judith (Holman) Lamson, born Bever-

ly, Mass.

:

-(-342 Francis,'' b. June 27, 1783; m. Martha Vickery,

April 4, 1805, at Beverly, Mass.

+343 William, b. Feb. 5, 1785; d. 1859; m. Nancy Smith,

June 18, 1816, at Beverly, Mass.

344 Sally, b. Feb. 11, 1787; d. at Beverly, July 8, 1842;

m. (i) Allen Baker, son of Joseph and Lucy

(Stephens) Baker, Nov. 26, 1807, at Beverly;

he was b. at Beverly, Dec. 11, 1784; d. there Sept.

25, 1809. Their children were: (i) John Allen,

b. Nov., 1808; d. Feb. 8, 1810. (2) Francis

Allen, b. Dec. 19, 1809; m. Susan Jacobs of

Danvers. Sally m. (2) Thomas Pickett, son of

Thomas and Miriam (Striker) Pickett. Their

child was: (i) Sally Ann, m. Stephen W. Wood-
bury.

345 Nancy, b. Feb. 11, 1789; m. Robert Haskell, son

of Robert and Sarah (Woodbery) Haskell, Oct.



-^iJct^
'

y</hA'7>/r< //7^'/£-/.''^-'''i'. ^Z^^. - /'^-^^

\^.
• A-

f 1 < ".' n !J'j I

^/^•A

V /' -V ,7' // " /

'\^if&^ ' w<r7'^ V^^ ?'->'', v.--:>). z> :^^r^.:.

.^ t/^4 rAz TK^- M.^ ^ . > ^'^# ,,. Y .^.^^f^x / •'

.^

Ja-,yu, (•it:'! //''••" ''"5y^

)'

i

INDLNTURL OF APPRENTICLSHIP OF FRANCIS LAM50N



[
" '"'

]-':l '^'l::;K'

PY



Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass. 91

16, 1808, at Beverly; he was b. at Beverly, Sept.

9, 1785; d. there Jan. 15, 1817. Their children

. were: (i) Nancy, b. June 21, 1810; d. June 16,

1826. (2) Sally, b. Nov. 11, 1811 ; m. Joseph

L. Foster. (3) Robert, b. March 22, 1813; d.

June 10, 1822. (4) Harriet, b. Jan. 22, 1815, m.

Perkins Haskell.

346 Judith, b. Jan. i, 1791 ; d. Beverly, Mass., Jan. 15,

1877; m. Edmonds Lovett, son of John and Eliza-

beth (Herrick) Lovett, Oct. 15, 181 1, at Bever-

ly; he was b. at Beverly, Sept. 3, 1789, and was
drowned at sea Dec. 20, 1821. Their children

were: (i) Judith, b. May 26, 1812; m. Hezekiah

Lovett. (2) WilHam Edmond, b. May 4, 1814;

d. June 5, 1832, at sea. (3) John Francis, b.

June 19, 1817; m. Lucy Ann Fomis. (4) Eliza-

beth Augusta, b. June 31, 1819; m. Francis

Montier.
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Nathaniel^ LAmson (Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^),

was born at Hamilton, Mass., June, 175 1, and died at Bever-

ly, Mass., June 14, 1816. He married Jane Gage, daughter

of Zashariah and Deborah Gage, July 11, 1780, at Beverly;

she was bom at Beverly, Mass., March 28, 1761, and died

there Jan. 8, 1809.

Nathaniel Lamson was a merchant and trader, and lived in

Beverly, Mass. He took part in the Revolutionary War.

Children of Nathaniel and Jane (Gage) Lamson, born Beverly,

Mass.

:

347 Benjamin,^ b. Jan. 27, 1781 ; d. Jan. 28, 1831 : m.

Ruth Beckford, dau. of Benjamin and Ruth
(Ober) Beckford, March 7, 1812, at Beverly;

she was b. at Beverly, May 31, 1786; d. there

April 24, i860.
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+348 Zachariah Gage, b. May 13, 1783; d. Dec. 16,

1846, at Granada, Central America; m. Mary-

Brown, 1807.

349 Betsey, b. July 29, 1785 (V. R. Beverly gives July

24, 1785) ; d. 1842, unm.

+350 Nathaniel, b. Sept. 23, 1787; m. Lucy Whitney,

July II, 1819.

351 Charles, b. Jan. 13, 1790; d. probably Dec. 4, 1823.

Alive 1816.

352 Polly (Mary), b. March 29, 1792; d. Pepperell,

Mass., Dec. 14, 1841.

353 Sophia, b. July 15, 1794; d. June 29, 1839 (Bever-

ly V. R. gives Jan. 26, 1839).

354 Jarvis, b. Feb. 28, 1797 (V. R. Beverly gives March

30, 1797); d. Beverly, Aug. 22, 1803.

355 Adaline,* b. Sept. 14, 1799; d. Beverly, Feb. 15,

1841.

356 Augusta,* b. Sept. 14, 1799; d. Beverly, Dec. 30,

1815.

357 George Osmond,* b. Sept. 14, 1799. Resident of

New York State, 1816. Will proved New York

City, March 22, 1843. Mariner.

157

Joseph^ Lamson (Jonathan,* WilHam,^ John,^ William^), was

born at Hamilton, Mass., Oct. 22, 1759, and died at New Bos-

ton, N. H., Nov. 12, 1843. He married Sarah Patch, daughter

of John and Rachel Patch, Sept. 8, 1784, at Hamilton, Mass.

(Int. of m. Aug. 21, 1784) ; she was born at Hamilton, Mass.,

April 6, 1765, and died at New Boston, N. H., March 29,

1856.

Captain Joseph Lamson spent the early part of his life

in Hamilton, Mass., removing to New Boston, N. H.. in 1787,

where he bought a farm.

* Triplets.
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He followed the sea in the Revolutionary War, also parti-

cipating in the battles at Bennington and Stillwater. He is said

to have been one of the members of the "Boston Tea Party."

After peace had been declared he continued the occupation of

seaman until his removal to New Boston, where he resided un-

til his death. His widow, Sarah Lamson, drew Pension No.
16040. This describes him as a Corporal of the New Hampshire
line in the Revolutionary War, from New Boston.

Children of Captain Joseph^ and Sarah (Patch) Lamson:

358 Sally,*' b. June 3, 1786; d. Aug. 25, 1848, unm.

359 Poly H., b. Feb. 4, 1788; d. May 19, 1875, unm.
360 Joseph, b. April 22, 1790; d. 1813. Lost at sea.

+361 John, b. March 15, 1793; m. Sally Gage, 1820.

+362 Asa, b. Oct. 17, 1795; m. Sally D. Locke, 1826.

363 Theresa, b. Sept. 6, 1797; d. Sept. 11, 1800.
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AsA^ Lamson (Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born

at Hamilton, Mass., June 20, 1764, and died at St. Lucia, W.
I., Aug. 24, 1810. He married (i) (Mrs.?) Deborah Cox,

daughter of Richard and Mary (White) Cox, Feb. 19, 1788, at

Beverly, Mass.; she was baptised at Beverly, Nov. 23, 1766,

and died there Sept. 9, 1806; married (2) Elizabeth Dodge,

daughter of Barnabas and Elizabeth (Giddings) Dodge of Ips-

wich, Feb. II, 1808; she was born Nov. 14, 1764.

Asa Lamson was a sea Captain, and lived in Beverly,

Mass. In 1792 he was Master of the schooner Three Brothers

of Beverly, and in 1809 he was Master of the schooner Sally of

Beverly, and was engaged in the West Indian trade. The Beverly

Vital Records say that he died of fever at Santa Lucia, West
Indies, and was buried Oct. 1810, at forty-six years of age.

Children of Asa^ and Deborah (Cox) Lamson, bom Beverly,

Mass.

364 Son of Asa,® buried Oct. 25, 1791, age about 7

months.



94 Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass.

+365 Asa, b. Oct. 27, 1792; d. May, 1870, at Salem; m.

Rebecca Vickery, Sept. 25, 1814.

366 Deborah, b. Nov. 2}^, 1794; m. Joseph Foster. (Int.

of ni. pub. May 23, 1830, Beverly, Mass., V. R.).

367 Richard, b. April 23, 1798; d. April 24, 1798, at

Beverly.

368 Mary White, b. Sept. 7, 1803 ; d. Beverly, March 6,

1868; m. Richard Vickery, son of Richard and

Sarah Vickery, Jan. 21, 1821, at Beverly; he

was b. at Beverly, Aug. 12, 1795; d. there Nov.

30, 1826. Their children were: (i) Elizabeth,

Fielding, b. Nov. 20, 182 1 ; m. Edmund Giles.

(2) Mary White, b. Oct. 20, 1823; d. Aug. 26,

1825. (3) Mary White, b. Jan. 15, 1826; m.

Edmund Wallis.

161

Thomas Lamson' (Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was

born at Ipswich, Mass., Nov. 4, 1733. He married Ann Red-

ington. (Int. of m. Aug. 17, 1754.)

Thomas Lamson spent the early part of his life in Ipswich.

He dealt in real estate, either as grantee or grantor, about five

times between 1760 and 1768. He left Ipswich about 1763, at

which time he sold some of his real estate, viz.: April 18, 1763,

Thomas Lamson of Ipswich, yeoman and Anna, his wife for

£44-19-5 sold Thomas Whipple of Ipswich, husbandman "a cer-

tain tract of land situate in Ipswich Hamlet so called containing

eleven acres and sixty-three poles, &c."

On Oct. 28, 1768, he appears to be living in Barnstable,

Mass., from the following deed : "Know all men by these presents

that I Thomas Lamson, husbandman of Barnstable in the County

and province of the Massachusetts Bay in New England," &c.,

sold to Caleb Lamson of Ipswich, cordwainer, for £12-8 lawful

money all his right, &c., to "the thirds of my mother, Mary
Potter's Estate," &c. (See p. 59.)

Children of Thomas and Ann (Redington) Lamson:



Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass. 95

+369 Reuben,*' b. at Ipswich, Mass., Nov. 10, 1755; m.

(i) Naomi Witt, 1783; m. (2) Susan Murray,

1795-

369a Daniel, b. Sept. 7, 1758.

166

Paul^ Lamson (Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was bom
at Hamilton, Mass., April 8, 1746, and died there May 5,

1 79 1. He married Abigail Lord, daughter of Samuel and

Abigail (Conant) Lord of Ipswich, Mass., at Ipswich. (Int.

of m. July 23, 1768.)

Paul Lamson was a joiner or a cabinet maker and lived in

Ipswich, Mass. He and his wife Abigail owned the Covenant

there in the Hamilton Church, April 21, 1771. He removed from
Ipswich to Westboro for a few years about 1778, and was a

cabinet maker there with his brother Nathaniel, returning to

Ipswich where he died. He had inherited real estate by the

will of his grandfather, Thomas Lamson. On April 9, 1772,

he sold to Samuel Wallis, Jr., of Ipswich, for £26-13-4 "a

certain piece or parcel of upland and meadow situate in

Ipswich containing about twelve acres, &c." and his wife Abigail

gave up her right of dower. On June 2, 1777, he and his brother

Nathaniel and his sister sold to John Baker of Ipswich, for £20,

a tract of land containing about five acres, and also to Joseph

Adams of Ipswich, for £40, a house and piece of land containing

about eight acres. On June 2, 1777, Paul and his brother

Nathaniel of Westborough, cabinet makers, for £186-13-4, sold

Joseph Adams "a certain farm with all the buildings thereon"

containing about forty acres, in Ipswich.

Children of PauP and Abigail (Lord) Lamson:

370 Mercy,'' b. Ipswich, Mass., Sept. 18, 1769; d. there

Dec. 18, 1859, unm.

371 Martha, bap. May 12, 1771, at Ipswich, by Rev.

Mr. Treadwell.

372 Mary, bap. Aug. 11, 1771, Ipswich, Mass.; d.

Ipswich, Dec. 2^, 1855?, unm.
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+ 373 Thomas, b. Ipswich, Mass., Oct. lo, 1774 (bap.

Oct. 16, 1774); d. Boston, Mass., July 3, 1853;

m. (i) Salome Lord, 1796; m. (2) Annie Good-

ale, March 17, 1812.

374 William, b. Westboro, Feb. 15, 1778; d. at sea.

-|-375 Samuel, b. Westboro, Mass., Dec. 9, 1779; d. June

12, 1845, ^t Boston, Mass.; m. Sarah Sleuman,

Jan. 4, 1804.

167

Nathaniel^ Lamson (Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^),

was born at Hamilton, Mass., March 12, 1748, and died at

Boylston, Mass., March 20, 1822. He married (i) Mindwell

Brigham, daughter of Levi and Susanna Brigham of Shrews-

bury, Jan. 2, 1777, at W^estboro, Mass. (Int. of m. Dec. 3,

1776) ; she was born at Westboro, Mass., Feb. 7, 1746, or

Aug. 18, 1760, and died March 26, 1785; he married (2) Eliza-

beth Miller of Westboro, Mass. (Int. of m. Jan. 26, 1786, at

Westboro) ; she was born in 1748 and died at Boylston, Mass.,

at the age of 86, Sept. 14, 1834.

Nathaniel Lamson was a farmer, and he lived in Westboro,

Mass. His farm was originally a part of Lancaster. In 1780,

he was one of several who signed a petition to be annexed to

the town of Shrewsbury, which was done in 1786. Part of

Shrewsbury, the North Precinct, afterwards became the town

of Boylston, Mass. The old homestead has been in the family

until recently, when it was taken by the Metropolitan Water Com-

pany of Boston. A part of the large farm will ultimately be

submerged, but not the site of the homestead.

Children of NathanieP and Mindwell (Brigham) Lamson:

-I-376 Nathaniel," b. 1777; d. 1817; m. Tarner Howe,

April 9, 1801, at Boylston, Mass.

+377 Silas, b. 1778; d. July 29, 1855; "i. Susan Good-

now, July 30, 1804.

378 Eli, b. 1780; d. 1790; drowned.
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Samuel^ Lamson (Samuel,* Samuel,^ John,^ William^), died

1837. We have no record of his birth. He married (i) Anna
Adams, Nov. 8, 1789, at Hamilton (Church Record), (Int. of

m. Oct. 17, 1789) ; she was hurried at Beverly, (V. R.), Jan.

6, 1805, at the age of 39; he married (2) Sally Emory, Dec.

II, 1806, at Wenham. (Int. pub. Sept. 7, 1806, Beverly,

Mass.) ; she was of Wenham, and died in 1840. Samuel Lam-
son lived in Beverly, Mass.

Children* of Samuel^ and Anna (Adams) Lamson:

+379 George,*' b. Oct. 4, 1795; d. Oct. 10, 1852; m.

Huldah Wallis.

380 Samuel, b. Oct. 11, 1797; buried May 10, 1802, at

four and a half years (Beverly, V. R.).

Children of SamueP and Sally (Emory) Lamson:

381 Louisa,*' b. Beverly, Mass., Oct. 14, 1807; d. Jan.

25, 1896; m. (i) James Woodbury, Dec. 21,

1828, at Beverly; he died 1830; m. (2) Capt. John
Foster.

382 Harriett, d. 1837.

169

Matthew^ Lamson (probably Edwards,* Samuel,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), died 1790. There is no record of his birth. He mar-
ried Hannah Whipple, Aug. 2, 1782, at Hamilton, Mass. (Int.

of m. July 28, 1782.)

Matthew Lamson was a mariner, and resided in Ipswich,

Mass. He and his wife Hannah "owned the Covenant" in the

Hamilton Church, Dec. 31, 1787. He made his will April 19,

1786, and it was proved July 15, 1790.

Children of Matthew^ and Hannah (Whipple) Lamson:

383 Infant,^ "Matthew's infant died Aug. 12, 1782."

* Beverly Vital Records gives:

—

, son of Samuel, buried Oct. i, 1791, at 3 weeks.
, dau. of Samuel, buried Aug. ig, 1795, at I year 11^ months.
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+384 David, bap. Feb. 3, 1788, at Hamilton. Probably

m. Elizabeth Cross, Oct. 16, 181 1.

385 Lephy or Leafy, bap. May 2, 1790, after her father's

death; m. Daniel Merrill. (Int. of Nov. 28, 1827,

at Wenham.)

171

Daniel' Lamson (Edwards,* Samuel,^ John," William^), was

baptised at Ipswich, Mass., June 18, 1769, and died about 1824.

He married Anne Chard.

Daniel Lamson was a tailor and resided in Gloucester, Mass.

He also followed the sea. His will is dated April 6, 1824.

Children of Daniel^ and Anne (Chard) Lamson:

386 Daniel,^ bap. 1793; d. 1817.

387 Martha (Patty), b. Aug. 26, 1794; d. at Boston,

May 18, 1872 ; m, John S. Perkins, Oct. 14, 1814,

at Boston. He was born Aug. 6, 1792; and died

in South America, Sept. 27, 1827. He was an

architect of the First Hall at Harvard College.

Their children were: (i) Daniel Lamson, b.

Aug. 29, 1815; d. Oct. I, 1884; at Oakland, Cal.

(2) John Lamson, b. March 12, 1817; d. Feb. 9,

1870, at Philadelphia. (3) Edward Lamson, b.

Sept. 2^], 1818; d. Aug. 22, 1890, at Boston. (4)

Sarah Lamson, b. Nov. 19, 1824; m. John H.

Low; d. Feb. 12, 1875, at Syracuse, N. Y. (5)

Anna Chard, b. Aug. 27, 1827; m. Thomas Grif-

fin, Jr. ; d. Jan. 6, 1896. (6) Martha Griffin, b.

July 22, 1822; m. George C. Butler. (7) William

Walker, b. June 30, 1820; d. Aug. 9, 1821, at

Boston. (8) James Hunt, b. March 27, 1826;

d. Sept. 23, 1826, at Boston.

179

Samuel"' Lamson (Samuel,* Samuel,^ Samuel,- William^), was

born Oct. 24, 1724. He married Rebecca Crosby, Nov. 6,

1770, at Billerica, Mass.
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Samuel Lamson was a resident of Amherst, N. H. He
served on an expedition sent out against the "common enemy,"

in Col. Blanchard's regiment, at Crown Point in 1745. He also

served in Captain Archelas Towne's Company of Stark's Regi-

ment in the Revolutionary War, from Amherst, N. H.

In the Vital Records of Billerica, Mass., there is the follow-

ing record : "Rebecca Lamson, daughter of Rebecca, baptized

July 25, 1778." As the father's name was not mentioned, it is

probable that he was dead at that time.

Child of SamueP and Rebecca (Crosby) Lamson:

388 Rebecca,^ bap. July 25, 1778, at Billerica, Mass.,

d. there March 21, 1841.

180

Jonathan^ Lamson (Samuel,* Samuel,^ Samuel,^ William^),

was born at Reading, Mass., Sept. 29, 1726, and died at Mt.

Vernon, N. H., Dec. 1815. He married Mehitable Holt; she

was born in 1730, and died Feb. 16, 1826, at 96 years of age.

Jonathan Lamson was a resident of Amherst, N. H. He
was a member of an expedition which was sent to Crown Point

in 1758.

Children of Jonathan^ and Mehitable (Holt) Lamson:

389 Mehitable,^ b. March 25, 1755; d. at Nashua, N.

H., April 18, 1844, unm.

+390 Jonathan, b. Aug. 10, 1756; m. Rebecca Holt, in

1782; resided at Mt. Vernon, N. H.

391 Ebenezer, b. June 20, 1759; d. June, 1760.

392 Sarah, b. March 20, 1761 ; d. Aug. 10, 1847; m.

Jacob Kendall, of Litchfield, Jan. 25, 1782. He
was born at Litchfield, in 1758; d. June 3, 1823,

at Mt Vernon, N. H. Their children were: (i)

Amos, b. 1782 ; d. Jan. 12, 1859, at New Bos-

ton, N. H. (2) Sarah, b. Jan. 17, 1784; m. (i)

Simeon Flint; m. (2) Aaron Wilkins. (3) Jacob,

b. April 15, 1785. (4) Elizabeth, b. Aug. 11,

404
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1/88. (5) Jonathan, b. Aug. 11, 1791 ; m. Phebe

Flint. (6) Joseph, b. Jan. 21, 1797.

393 Phebe, b. Jan. 9, 1763; d. Feb., 1773.

394 Elizabeth, b. Nov. 17, 1767.

395 Ebenezer, b. July 10, 1769; d. Jan. 18, 1770.

-f396 John, b. March 10, 1771 ; d. Oct. 12, 1841, at Mt.

Vernon, N. H. ; m. Catherine Harris.

+397 Jesse, b. Oct. 17, 1773; m. Elizabeth .

183

John'^ Lamson (John,* John,^ Samuel,^ William^), was born at

Weston, Mass., June 3, 1760, and died there Sept. 3, 1838.

He married Hannah Ayers of Needham, Mass., Oct. 17, 1790.

He lived in Weston, Mass.

Children of John^ and Hannah (Ayers) Lamson, bora W^eston,

Mass.

:

+398 John Ayers," b. July 18, 1791 ; d. March 17, 1873;

m. Mary Francis, 1826.

-I-399 Alvan, b. Nov. 18, 1792; d. July 18, 1864 (G. S.),

Dedham, Mass.; m. Frances Ward, July 1 1, 1825.

+400 Darius, b. Aug. 17, 1794; d. 1866, at Detroit, Mich.

;

m. Sarah Conner, 1828.

401 Sophronia, b. April 12, 1796; d. July 11, 1883; at

Weston, Mass., unm.

402 Miranda, b. Feb. 18, 1801 ; m. Marshall Hewes, at

Weston, in 1824. Their children were: (i)

Marshall Lamson. (2) Frank G. (3) Charles

Abraham.

190

Samuel^ Lamson (Samuel,* John,^ Samuel,^ William^), was

born at Weston, Mass., Jan. 14, 1763. He married Miriam

Stratton, April 27, 1785, at Newton, Mass.; she was born in

1763, and died at Whatcly, Mass., Jan. 2, 1848, at the age of

85. He lived in Weston, Mass.
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Children of SamueP and Miriam (Stratton) Lamson:

403 Marion," b. April 15, 1791 ; d. April i, 1872; m,

Erastus Crafts, son of Reuben Crafts, at Whate-

ly, Mass., Nov. 4, 1817. (He m. twice, (i)

Charlotte Smith, Nov. 22, 1814; (2) Marion Lam-
son.) Their children were: (i) Reuben, b. Dec.

30, 1818, at Whately. (2) Alonzo, b. May 17,

1821, at Whately. (3) Walter, b. Whately, Aug.

16, 1823. (4) Rodolphus, b. Whately, Sept. 22,

1825; d. June 15, 1831. (5) Louisa, b. Aug. 9,

1827, at Whately. (6) Fidelio, b. Whately, May
5, 1831. (7) Rodolphus, b. Whately, June 28,

1833-

-|-404 Amasa, b. July 8, 1798; m. Hannah Crafts, June

ID, 1824.
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IsAAC^ Lamson (Samuel,* John,^ Samuel,^ William^), was bom
at Weston, Mass., July 7, 1765, and died Sept. 17, 1807. He
married Abigail Fiske, daughter of Captain Jonathan and
Abigail (Fiske) Fiske, Dec. 23, 1788; she was born April

4, 1769.

Isaac Lamson was a merchant, and resided in Weston, Mass.

His widow married (2) Deacon Isaac Warren, of Charlestown,

July I, 1810.

Children of Isaac^ and Abigail (Fiske) Lamson:

405 Joseph," unmarried.

406 Nabby, bap. April 31, 1791.

407 Elinda, bap. June 10, 1792.

408 Elias, bap. Jan. 12, 1796.

409 Horatio Nelson, b. April 5, 1799; d. March 1874,

unm.

410 Mary, b. Feb. 27, 1803; m. Rev. Jos. Bennett of

Woburn, Mass., Feb., 1822. He was b. at Fram-
ingham, Mass., May 13, 1798; d. Woburn in 1847

(funeral Nov. 22).
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195

Elijah^ Lamson (Samuel,* John,=^ Samuel,^ William^), was born

at Weston, Mass., Jan. 13, 1780, and died at Waltham, Mass.,

Sept. 4, 1820. He married Sarah Mason Pierce, daughter of

Isaac and Hannah (Mason) Pierce of Waltham, Oct. 2, 1806,

at Waltham, Mass. ; she was born Nov. 6, 1785, and died at

Waltham, April 2, 1875.

Elijah Lamson was a Cordwainer of Waltham, Mass. His

widow married (2) Calvin Brown, of Waltham, Mass.

Children of Elijah^ and Sarah (Pierce) Lamson, born Waltham,

Mass.

:

+411 Isaac,*' b. Sept. 20 (Sept. 12?), 1809; d. about 1875,

at Brooklyn, N. Y. ; m. Louisa P. Crossett, Dec.

17. 1835.

-\-412 George, b. June i, 1812; d. Jamestown, Cal., March

2, 1853; m. Mary Lovering Maynard, May 19,

1836.

413 Sally Mason, b. Feb. 25, 1819; d. July 25, 1900,

at Waltham, unmarried.
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John^ Lamson (Samuel,* John,^ Samuel,^ William^), was bom

at Weston, Mass., June 16, 1791, and died at Boston (G. S.),

April II, 1855. He married Elizabeth Turner Kendall, daugh-

ter of Hugh R. and Mary (Cole) Kendall, in 1814, at Bos-

ton; she was born at Boston, June 3, 1795, and died at Weston,

Mass., May 30, 1882.

John Lamson was a merchant and lived in Weston, Mass.

He was a member of the firm of Lane and Lamson, of Boston,

Importers, the first French importing house in the United States.

Children of John^ and Elizabeth (Kendall) Lamson, born Bos-

ton, Mass.

:

+414 Charles," b. June 5, 1815; d. New York City,

April 21, 1879; m. Elizabeth Marshall.
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415 Caroline E., b. 1816; d. 1882, New York; m. David

Lane, son of John and Ruth (Morrill) Lane,

April, 1837, at Boston. He was b. at Readfield,

Me., May 25, 1801, and d. New York City, Jan.

27, 1855. Their children were (i) Caroline E.,

b. Jan. 13, 1841, Paris; m. Charles Miller of New
York, 1868. (2) Charlotte S., b. Dec. 6, 1842,

Paris; m. O. P. C. Billings, 1868. (3) David

Weston, b. Aug. 20, 1846, Weston, Mass. ; m.

Fanny E. Bush, 1878. (4) William C, b. Dec.

23, 1847, New York City; m. Caroline Hodges,

1869.

416 John, b. June 5, 1821 ; d. Paris, France, March 10,

1868 ; m. Frances Amelia Draper, dau. of Lorenzo

and Sarah Elizabeth (Dolliver) Draper. She d.

at Paris, France, Aug. 8, 1909. No children.

+417 Daniel Sanderson, b. June 2, 1828; m. Mary C.

Oilman, 1870.
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Col. Daniel S.^ Lamson (Samuel,* John,^ Samuel,^ William^),

was born at Weston, Mass., Dec. i, 1793, and died there Dec.

17, 1824. He married Patience Flagg, daughter of Captain

John Flagg (pub. Jan. 21, 1823, at Weston) ; she was bom
at Weston, 1791, and died at Nashua, April 28, 1838, age 47.

Col. Daniel S. Lamson lived in Weston, Mass.

Child of Col. Daniel S.^ and Patience (Flagg) Lamson:

418 Infant, d. y.

199

William W.^ Lamson (William,* John,^ Joseph,^ William^), was

born in 1757, probably in Boston. He is supposed to have mar-

ried Katy Weare, at Boston, June 27, 1781, and to have resided

in Boston.

Child of William W.^ and Katy (Weare) Lamson:

+419 Probably, William W.," b. about 1781 ; d. about

1824; m. Patty Alcott at Lubec, Me.
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210

Joseph' Lamson (Joseph,* Nathaniel,^ Joseph, ^ William^), was

born at Charlestown, Mass., Feb. 3, 1760, and died there (G.

S.), Feb. 25, 1808. He married Susanna Frothingham, daugh-

ter of Joseph Frothingham, Dec. 13, 1791, at Charlestown; she

was born at Charlestown, Sept. 29, 1768, and died there March

7, 1844.

Joseph Lamson was a stone cutter, and lived in Charles-

town, Mass. He was a Corporal in the Massachusetts Conti-

nental army.

Children of Joseph^ and Susanna (Frothingham) Lamson, bom
Charlestown, Mass.

:

420 Susanna,'^ b. Sept. 2, 1792; d. Charlestown, Feb. 14,

1870; m. James Hunnewell, son of William and

Sarah (Frothingham) Hunnewell of Charles-

town, Sept. 23, 1819. He was born at Charles-

town, Feb. 10, 1794, and died there (G. S.),

May 2, 1869. Their children were: (i) Son, b.

and d. May 10, 1826. (2) James Frothingham,

b. July 3, 1832; m. Sarah M. Parker.

421 Joseph, b. Jan. 15, 1794; killed by explosion.

422 William, b. Nov. 29, 1795 ;
probably d. y.

-I-423 Samuel, b. Oct. 10, 1797; d. Nov. 8, 1850, at Char-

lestown; m. Sarah Bartlett, March 2, 1841.

-(-424 Nathaniel, b. Sept. 18, 1800; d. Nov. 13, 1863 (G.

S.), at Charlestown; m. (i) Mary Chaplin, 1825;

m. (2) Anna Maria Cristy, 1851.

212

William^ Lamson (Joseph,* Nathaniel,^ Joseph,^ William^), was

born at Charlestown, Mass., April 21, 1764, and died at Keene,

N. H., June 27, 1828. He married Margery Russell, of Lex-

ington, July 5, 1791, at Medford, Mass. ; she was bom in 1766,

and died at Keene, N. H., Jan. 29, 185 1, at the age of 85.
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William Lamson was a resident of Keene, N. H. The His-

tory of Keene says of him : '*He went to Keene from Charles-

town, Mass., in 1787, on foot. He bought a quarter of an

acre of land, and established a tannery. When everything

was paid for he had just one pistareen, equal to seventeen cents,

left. He prospered, and in 1790 he returned to Charlestown

and married Margery Russell. The young couple came as far

as New Ipswich in a chaise, but from there to Keene there was

no road, so they both mounted on one horse, and, with their

marriage outfit tied on behind, they came by a bridle path back to

Keene, where they made their home.

Mr. Lamson was a man of great business capacity, staunch

integrity and sound judgment. He was amiable and generous in

disposition, and commanded the respect and esteem of all. He
left $1500 to aid in the erection of the first Unitarian Meeting

House."

Children of William^ and Margery (Russell) Lamson, bom
Keene, N. H.

:

425 William,^ b. April 11, 1792; d. Keene, N. H., Jan,

2, i860. He resided in Keene, N. H. He was

one of the leading merchants of the town. He
owned the large brick block on the corner of

Roxbury Street and the Square, which was

burned in 1865. He was unm.

-I-426 Joseph, b. Oct. 8, 1793; d. Keene, N. H., July i,

1821 ; m. Martha Perry, Sept. 16, 1818. Resi-

dence Palmyra, N. Y.

427 Hannah, b. Jan. 23, 1797; d. Keene, N. H.; m.

Rev. Jonathan Ely of Long Meadow, Mass., in

1833, at Keene, N. H. Their child was (i)

Hannah L., d. in Keene, N. H.

+428 Charles, b. Sept. 6, 1798; d. Keene, N. H., May 23,

1876; m. Roxanna Wood, June 22, 1824. Resi-

dence, Keene, N. H. .

429 Susanna, b. May 22, 1800. ^ j [^

430 Mary Ann, b. Dec. 17, 1801 ; m. Nathan Adams
Tufts, son of Amos and Deborah (Frothing-
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ham) Tufts of Charlestown; he was b. Jan. i6,

1799, and d. Nov. 20, 1873. Their children were:

(i) Hannah, m. N. P. B. Curtis. (2) Henry A.,

b. July 30, 1831.

-431 Henry, b. Sept. 25, 1804; d. Keene, N. H., March

27, 1826.

220

John Wetmore^ Lamson (Joseph,* William,^ Joseph,^ Wil-

liam^), married Elizabeth Hatfield. He is supposed to have

lived in Stratford, Conn., though no record of his birth, death

or marriage is available. He had the following children:

432 Elizabeth.^

433 Mary.

434 William.

435 Anne.

221

SiLAS^ Lamson (William,* William,^ Joseph,^ William^), mar-

ried Mary Hotchkiss, June 22, 1771.

Silas Lamson lived in New Milford, Conn. There is no

record of his birth or death at hand. The Connecticut Historical

Society Publication, 1758-1762, gives the following: "Silas Lam-

son, Private, Second Regiment, Col. Nathan Whiting, of New
Haven, Co. 11, Captain Archibald McNeale, Litchfield, June,

1761."

Children of Silas^ and Mary (Hotchkiss) Lamson:

436 Nathaniel," b. May 12, 1772.

437 John, b. June 5 (June i?), 1774.

438 Nehemiah, b. July 5, 1777; d. April 15, 1778.

439 Joseph, b. Aug. 14, 1779.

222

William^ Lamson (William,* William,'' Joseph,^ William^), was

born about 1744. He married Sarah Burritt, March 22, 1768.

He resided in Woodbury and New Milford, Conn.
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Children of William^ and Sarah (Burritt) Lamson:

440 Amos,^ b. June 8, 1769; d. New Milford, Conn.,

Aug. 21, 1820, age 51.

441 Rawzel or Rozwell, b. April 28, 1771.

+442 Andrew, b. Feb. 20, 1774; d. Oct. 27, 1852; m.

Lydia Lathrop. Residence New Milford, Conn.

228

Mitchell^ Lampson (Nathaniel,* William,^ Joseph,^ William^),

was born at Stratford, Conn., Dec. 3, 1742, and died at Wood-
bury, Conn., Sept. 14, 1807. He married Thankfull King,

daughter of Moses and Hester (Noble) King, Feb. 20, 1765,

at Woodbury or Southbury, Conn. ; she was born at Great

Harrington, Mass., May 7, 1742.

Mitchell Lampson, was a merchant, and a prominent citizen

of Woodbury, Conn. He was an active member of St. Paul's

Episcopal Church, and contributed toward the erection of the

new church edifice.

His will, dated Feb. 4, 1806, was proved Sept. 21, 1807, at

Woodbury. His wife was to have one half of the house and

furniture and also the use and improvement of one third of the

real estate for life, except the store and pork house, the executor

to pay her $50 annually. His son, King William, was to receive

$500 and Alithea Scovill $200 over and above what they had

already received. The remainder was to go to his son Nathaniel,

who was to be the executor.

Children of Mitchell^ and Thankfull (King) Lampson:

443 Alithea,*' b. Woodbury, Conn., Jan. 16, 1766; d.

Waterbury, Conn., Jan. i, 1846; m. James Scovill,

son of Rev. James and Ann (Nichols) Scovill of

Waterbury, Conn., Nov. 16, 1788. Residence

Waterbury, Conn. He was b. March 19, 1764,

at Waterbury, and d. there Nov. 26, 1825. Their

children were : ( i ) James Mitchell Lamson, b.

Sept. 4, 1789; d. May 16, 1857; m. Mrs. Sarah
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A. Morton, Oct. 9, 1849. (2) Betsey, b. May 12,

1792; m. John Buckingham, Sept. 10, 1809. (3)

Sarah Hannah, b. March 25, 1794; d. Oct. 29,

1872 ; m. Aaron Hitchcock of Woodbury. (4)

WilHam Henry, b. July 27, 1796; d. March 27,

1854; m. (i) Eunice R. Davies ; m. (2) Rebecca

Smith. (5) Edward, b. Dec. 31, 1798; d. April

3, 1866; m. Harriett Clark. (6) Amy Maria, b.

Feb. 9, 1801 ; d. April 3, 1804. (7) Caroline,

b. July 4, 1803; m. William Preston. (8) Ala-

thea Maria, b. Aug. 14, 1805; d. March 19, 1878;

m. Joel Hinman. (9) Mary T., b. July 23, 1808;

d. May 2, 1842 ; m. Rev. Jacob L. Clark, April

28, 1839. (10) Stella Ann, b. May 19, 1811 ; d.

. Sept. 1815.

444 Betsey, b. Woodbury, Conn., 1772, and d. there

June 14, 1791 ; buried in the Old Burying Ground.

+445 King William, b. Woodbury, Conn. ; d. Berwick,

Pa. ; m. Sarah Clark before 1808.

+446 Nathaniel, m. Mary Adams.
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Nathaniel^ Lamson (Nathaniel,* William,^ Joseph,^ William^),

was born in 1745, and died Aug. 19, 1807. He married Abiah

Nathaniel Lamson was a resident of Stratford, Conn. He
served in the 4th Regiment of Militia, in Capt. Benjamin's Com-

pany, entered July 5, 1779.

The record of his children printed below is taken from a

New Testament, printed in Edinburgh in 1783, which is owned

by his great-great-granddaughter, Mrs. William S. Lawyer,

Schoharie, N. Y. Tiic record says: "The under names are the

children of Nathaniel and Abiah Lamson," etc.

Children of NathanieP Lamson

:

447 Nancy,^ b. March 12, 1784; d. Greenville, N. Y., Aug

28, 1855; m. Heman Calhoun. He was b. in 1782;
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d. 1 85 1. Their children were: (i) Daniel, m.

Alicia McCarthy. (2) William. (3) Mary, m.

Elijah Roe and had child, Alice. (4) Lois, m.

Spicer. (5) George. (6) James, b. Feb.

9, 1813; d. Oct. 6, 1882; m. Jane Richtmeyer,

Jan. 6, 1835, and had dau. Clara J., b. Nov. 17,

1838, who m. George E. Palmer, Feb. 4, 1858.

Their dau., Helen Belle Lampson Palmer, b.

1865 ; m. William S. Lawyer, and resides Scho-

harie, N. Y.

448 Betsey, b. July 9, 1786; m. Russell, a sea cap-

tain. They had a son, Charles, b. July 14, 1808,

at Bridgeport ; d. Nov. 29, 1885 ; m. Gertrude

, and had nine children.

449 Eunice, b. Sept. 22, 1787; m. John N. Cutter, and

had child Hamilton.

450 Hannah, b. Dec. 29, 1789; m. Lawrence Tompkins,

and had children: (i) George, d. 1880. (2)

Charles.

451 Polly (Mary), b. Stratford, June 20, 1791 ; d.

Brooklyn, N. Y., Nov. 12, 1871 ; buried in Green-

wood Cemetery; m. Lewis Crawford. He d. in

July, 1816. They lived in Stratford, Conn.

452 Susan, b. March 28, 1793; d. Hillsdale, Mich., May
4, 1873; m. William Tompkins, and had chil-

dren: (i) Eunice, m. Gavitt. (2) Caroline,

m. Cronk. (3) Emiline, m. Laughrey.

(4) Mary J., m. Klotz.

+453 William, b. Jan. 12, 1795. Residence: "New York

State."

-I-454 Matthew, b. Dec. 8, 1796; d. Jan. 4, 1881, unm.

Resided Schoharie County, N. Y.

-I-455 George, b. April 22, 1799; d. May 22, 1870; m.

Betsey Maria Selby, Dec. 21, 1821. Resided

Stratford, Conn.

456 Sophrone, b. June, 1800.
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Samuel" Lamson (Nathaniel,* William,^ Joseph,^ William^),

was bom at Stratford, Conn., in 1749, and died there Oct. 20,

1822. He married Martha Hubbell, Jan. i, 1775; she died

at Stratford, Oct. 24, 1822.

Samuel Lamson is said by Orcutt to have resided in Wood-
bury, Conn. Other authorities say he was born, lived and died

in Stratford, Conn.

Children of SamueP and Martha (Hubbell) Lamson:

457 Elizabeth,^ b. March 30, 1775; d. Stratford, Conn.,

April 3, 1775.

458 Joseph, b. June 5, i777; d- Sept. 30, 1778.

459 William, b. Oct. 18, 1779; d. Oct. 18, 1779.

460 Esther, b. Dec. 12, 1780; d. Dec. 12, 1780.

461 John, m. Feb. 4, 1782; d. Dec. 23, 1803.

-I-462 Isaac, b. Aug. i, 1784, d. Stratford, Conn., Dec. 17,

1835; m. Theodosia O'Neill, 1812.

463 Samuel, b. Nov. 11, 1786; d. Feb. 9, 1799; drowned

at Woodbury, body found Feb. 11, by Josiah

Beers.

464 Martha, b. Jan. 9, 1790; d. Jan. 19, 1862.

565 Alethea, b. Oct. 18, 1795; d. Aug. 10, 1866, unm.

466 Joseph, b. Oct. 13, 1798; d. Jan. 19, 1870, unm.
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Caleb" Lamson (John,* Caleb,^ Joseph,^ William^), was bom
April 27, 1760. He married Joanna Rand, Feb. 27, 1794, at

Charlestown, Mass. ; she was of Charlestown, and was born

in 1768, and died Feb. 25, 1826, at the age of 58. Caleb Lam-

son resided in Charlestown, Mass.

Children of Caleb" and Joanna (Rand) Lamson:

467 Frances Webb,® b. Dec. 10, 1794; m. Enoch Pear-

son, June 5, 1816.

468 Hepza Rand, b. Aug. 12, 1796; m. Abram Larkin,

Jan. 29, 1818.
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469 Nancy Holden, b. Charlestown, Mass., March 2,

1800; d. there May 29, 1800.

470 Samuel.
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Samuel^ Lamson (John,* Caleb,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born

at Charlestown, Mass., March 7, 1773; died 1817-8. He mar-

ried Sally Elliott, July 23, 181 1, at Charlestown, Mass.; she

died at Batavia, III.

Samuel Lamson lived in Charlestown, Mass. He is de-

scribed as a "victualler" and also as a "chaise maker." After his

death his widow went West and lived there with her children

until her death. She is buried in Batavia, Kane County, 111.

Children of Samuel^ and Sally (Elliott) Lamson, born Charles-

town, Mass.:

+471 Samuel Webb,^ b. Nov. 12, 1812; d. Oct. 29, 1877;

m. Sarah Ann Voris, Nov. 15, 1835, ^^ New
York.

472 Franklin, went West and was lost trace of.

473 Mary Elliott, b. Jan. 11, 1814; m. Ephraim Capen.

+474 Lorenzo John, b. Sept. 9, 1816; d. Big Rock, 111.,

April II, 1889; m. Jane Dale, Dec. 31, 1855.

475 Susan E., b. Jan. 26, 1818; d. Batavia, 111.; buried

there, unm. Resided Batavia, 111.
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JosiAH® Lamson (John,' John,* John,^ John,^ William^), was

born at Topsfield, Mass., July 18, 1750, and died there March

8, 1826. He married Mercy Perkins, daughter of David and

Mercy (Fisk) Perkins. (Pub. June 23, 1776, at Topsfield,

Mass.) ; she was born at Topsfield, Mass., April 16, 1759, and

died there June 17, 1819.

Josiah Lamson "Esquire" was a resident of Topsfield. He
was a Corporal in the Revolutionary War. He was a Select-

man of Topsfield, 1782-7, 1793-4 and 1806-8.



112 Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass.

Children of Josiah^ and Mercy (Perkins) Lamson:

476 Anna/ bap. Aug. 26, 1783, at Topsfield; m. (i)

Ephriam Dodge, April 26, 1810; m. (2) Robert

Annible.

+477 John, b. June 3, 1787; d. Oct. 3, 1856; m. Priscilla

Averill, Sept. 22, 1812.

478 Josiah, d. Oct. 19, 1788.

+479 Josiah, b. Aug. 15, 1789; d. April 16, 1870; m. (i)

Rebecca E. Sargent, Sept. 9, 1824; m. (2) Bet-

sey Dodge, 1839.

480 Mercy, b. Dec. 12, 1792; d. May i, 1835, at Tops-

field, Mass.; m. Captain John Rea, son of John

Rea, Dec. 20, 1820. He was b. 1791 ; d. Tops-

field, Jan. 28, 1832. Resided Topsfield. Their

children were (i) John, b. Oct. 24, 1822; d.

April 20, 1833. (2) Mercy Ann, b. Oct. 13,

1825; d. May 7, 1834. (3) William Alvin, b.

Sept. 30, 1828.
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JoHN« Lamson (John,^ John,^ John,^ John^ William^), was bom

at Topsfield, Mass., Oct. 14, 1756, and died at New Boston,

N. H., Oct. 10, 1797. He married Elizabeth Rea. (Int. of

m. Nov. 21, 1779, at Topsfield.)

John Lamson was a tanner and resided in Topsfield, Mass.

He was also an inn-keeper, and is said to have taken part in

the battle of Lexington.

His children, all of whom are said to have died between

twenty and thirty years of age, are said to have been as follows

:

Children of John" and Elizabeth (Rea) Lamson:

481 John."'

482 Benjamin.

-f483 William, b. after 1785; d. about 1815, at sea; m.

Sally Richardson, 1808.

484 Betsey.
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485 Joseph, b. 1789; d. Nov. 1813, age 24, at New Bos-

ton, N. H.
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William*' Lamson (John,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was

born May 3, 1769, at North Brookfield, Mass., and died there

Dec. 29, 1838. He married Lydia Ayres, daughter of William

and Rachel (Barnes) Ayres of Brookfield, Mass., Nov. 7,

1799, at North Brookfield, Mass.; she was born July 22, 1776;

d. June 29, 1845, ^t North Brookfield, Mass. William Lamson
was a farmer of North Brookfield, Mass.

Children of William" and Lydia (Ayres) Lamson, born North

Brookfield, Mass.

:

486 Mary,^ b. Dec. 5, 1800; d. Oct. i, 1865,. at North

Brookfield.

487 Rachel, b. Nov. 12, 1802; d. May 20, 1861, at North

Brookfield.

488 Adeline, b. June 26, 1805; d. North Brookfield,

Mass., Jan. 16, 1849.

489 Oravilla, b. Sept. 16, 1807; d. North Brookfield,

Nov. 10, 1865 ; m. Charles Southworth of North

Brookfield, June 17, 1832.

+490 William Pinckney, b. Aug. 15, 1809; d. North

Brookfield, Mass., Oct. 15, 1857; m. Elizabeth

Gilmore, June 8, 1837.

491 John Dexter, b. Feb. 6, 1813; d. July 18, 1819, at

North Brookfield.

+492 Harrison Otis, b. March 15, 1815; d. Newton,

Mass., Sept. 26, 1889; ^- Harriett E. Warren,

Nov. 13, 1845.
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Charles^ Lamson (Daniel,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was
born at Athol, Mass., Aug. 14, 1782, and died April 29, 1822.

He married (i) to ; married (2) Chloe Hicks of Hadley,

Mass. Charles Lamson lived in North Hadley, Mass. He re-

moved from there to Jasper, N. Y., about 1810.
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Child by first wife of Charles*' and Lamson

:

493 Andrew,' b. Enfield, Mass., 1805 ; d. North Hadley,

Mass., May 2, 1884; m. Hannah Scott. Resided

Jasper, N. Y.

Children of Charles'^ and Chloe (Hicks) Lamson:

494 Martha.'^

+495 Charles Edwin, b. North Hadley, Mass., Sept. 7,

1814; d. Hadley, Mass., March 17, 1879; m.

Elizabeth Cook. Resided North Hadley, Mass.

496 Syrena, m. Levi Stockbridge of Amherst, Mass.

Their children were (i) Syrena. (2) Francis.

(3) Sylvester.

+497 Sylvester, b. Nov. 10, 1819; d. Sept. 20, 1872; m.

Sarah Dennis, April 16, 1840. Resided Jasper,

N. Y.
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George^ Lamson (Jonathan,'"' Peter,"* John," John,- William^),

born 1789; died 1819. He married (i) ; married (2) Lu-

cinda Potter, daughter of Ephraim Potter.

Children by first wife of George*^ and Lamson

:

498 Marilda,'' m. Horace Ivory. Their children were

:

(i) George. Resided Sackett's Harbor, N. Y.

(2) Charles. (3) Henry. (4) Dempster. Shot

in Civil War. (5) Sarah. (6) Nellie.

Children of George" and Lucinda (Potter) Lamson:

-f-499 Luther,^ b. Oct. 9, 1810, at Lorraine, N. Y. ; d.

Aug. 4, 1875; "^- Sally Bushnell, Feb. 23, 1832.

500 Ann, m. Newton Bosworth. Their children were:

(i) Lester. Resided Rochester, N. Y. (2)

Arthur. (3) Oromell. (4) Anna.

501 Susan, m. Rev. Henry Ward. Their chil-

dren were: (i) Henry, d. Oct., 1896. Major in

Civil War. Libby Prison. (2) Abby, m.

Brainerd Marsh, teacher in Chicago and South

America. (3) Lamson, d. short time after being
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wounded at Gettysburg. (4) Lydia, m. L. M.

Bedell, a banker, in Chetopa, Kan. (5) Grover,

m. Candace ; d. Chetopa, Kan.

-f-502 Levi, m. Jane Bailey.
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JoB^ Lamson (Jonathan,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was

bom at Rutland, Vt., in 1791, and died at Adams, N. Y., 1858.

He married Amanda Stedman, who was bom in Connecticut,

and died at Adams, N. Y. Job Lamson lived in Adams, N.

Y. He was a member of the N. Y. State Legislature in 1843.

Children of Job** and Amanda (Stedman) Lamson:

503 Malvina,^ b. 1820; d. Columbus, Ohio, 1904; m.

A. F. Thornton. Their child was Frank Lam-

son Thornton, 57 Frambes Avenue, Columbus,

Ohio.

-(-504 Homer B., b. June 6, 1822; d. Dec. 3, 1876,

Albany, N. Y. ; m. (i) Lucy Brayton; m. (2)

Caroline Brayton; m. (3) Jane Early.

505 Cynthia, b. 1823 ; d. 1885 ; m. William King.

506 Virgil, b. 1825; d. Cleveland, Ohio, 1851. Resided

Cleveland, Ohio.

507 Harriett, d. y.

508 John, b. 1834 ; d. 1847.

+509 Daniel Wardwell, b. March 22, 1836, Lorraine, N.

Y. ; m. ( I ) Frances Wood. Resided Adams,

N. Y. ; m. (2) Cora C. Rice, 1898; d. Adams,

N. Y., April, 1910.
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JuDE^ Lamson (Jonathan,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was

born in 1796, and died (G. S.) at Lorraine, N. Y., June 16,

187 1. He married Perses Pitkins in 1821, who died at Lor-

raine, N. Y., April 20, 1885, at the age of 81.

Children of Jude^ and Perses (Pitkins) Lamson:
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510 Juliette/ b. 1822; m. Phoenix (or Thomas?) Baker.

Resided Illinois.

+ 511 Chauncey George, b. Feb. 13, 1824; d. Oct. 12,

1874; m. Nancy Tabor, Dec. 16, 1846. Resided

Pierrepont Manor, N. Y.

512 Nancy Ann, b. July 2, 1826; d. July 15, 1896, at

Adams, N. Y. ; m. (i) Sabin Baker, Dec. 5,

1844. They resided at Adams, N. Y. Their

children were : (
i ) Harriett Cordelia, b. Nov. 27,

1845; cl- 1870; m. Levi Johnson in 1867 and had

son Virgil L.Johnson of 4951 Hazel Ave., Phila-

delphia. (2) Charilla Arabella, b. June 23, 1847;

m. Edw. P. Goddard, of 16 Logan Place, Cleve-

land, Ohio, Sept., 187 1. (3) Addie J. She m.

(2) William Woolworth, 1885.

+ 513 Riley Elliott, b. June 20, 1829; m. Sarah J. Wil-

liams, Dec. 24, 1767. Resided Pierrepont Manor,

N. Y.

514 Harriett C, b. 1832; d. 1836.

515 Newell A., b. 1837; d. 1842.

516 Antoinette, b. 1839; ^- o'^t West; m. Jennings.

517 Emma J., b. 1843; "i- Currier? or Tanner? Resided

Canada.

518 Marilda Betsey, b. 1848; m. Dr. Blanding. Re-

sided Gouverneur, N. Y. Their child: (i) Minnie

Lamson, b. Gouverneur, N. Y. Mrs. Blanding

lives in Brattleboro, Vt. (1917).
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Dan" Lamson (Jonathan," Peter,* John,^ John,- William^), was

born in 1796. There is no record of his death. He married

Nichols. Daniel Lamson, twin brother of Jude, lived in

Fredonia, N. Y,

Children of Dan*^ and (Nichols) Lamson:

519 Adaline,' m. xMbert Smith. Resided Fredonia,

N. Y.

520 Adelia, went West.
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521 Annie, went West.

522 George, d. Rochester, N. Y.
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John® Lamson (Jonathan,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was

born in 1800, and died in 1859. He married Katherine Pierce.

John Lamson lived in Fredonia, N. Y.

Child of John*' and Katherine (Pierce) Lamson:

523 John,^ b. about 1848; d. 1888; unm. Resided Fred-

onia, N. Y.
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Peter® Lamson (Jonathan,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^),

was born in Jefferson County, New York, May 18, 1803, and

died at Wolcottville, Ind., July 29, 1846. He married Sallie

Nichols, daughter of Daniel and Nancy (King) Nichols, Nov.

7, 1824, at Lorraine, N. Y. ; she was born at Pompey, N. Y.,

Feb. 13, 1804, and died at Mitchelville, Iowa, May 20, 1879.

Peter Lamson was a farmer and lived in Pompey, N. Y.

He left there in 1831 and removed to Sharon, Ohio. He removed

from there in 1834 to La Grange County, Ind.

Children of Peter® and Sallie (Nichols) Lamson:

524 Theresa Ann,^ b. Lorraine, N. Y., Feb. 21, 1825;

d. April 6, 1853.

525 Jane, b. Lorraine, N. Y., May 12, 1826; d. July 13,

1882.

+ 526 John Cobb, b. Nov. 29, 1827; graduated Albany

Law School, 1858, and went to Kansas; m. Lois

• Ann Santley. Resided Pineville, Mo. (1910).

527 Marilda Foster, b. Onondaga County, N. Y., Aug.

18, 1829; d. Sept. I, 1831.

528 Arabella Wright, b. Onondaga County, N. Y., June

15, 183 1 ; d. 1909. Enrolled at Oberlin College,

'5i-'52, from Johnson, Ind.

529 Frances, b. Ohio, June 24, 1833; d. Aug. 4, 1833.
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530 Franklin, b. Medina County, Ohio, Oct. 4, 1834; d.

Sept. 10, 1850.

531 Marilda Foster, b. Indiana, Nov. 22, 1837. En-

rolled Oberlin College. 's^-'57, from Montgomery,

Ohio.

+ 532 Hubert Thrasea, b. June 3, 1841, Wolcotville, Ind.

;

m. Emily C. Fanning, July i, 1868. Residence

Prairie Depot, Ohio.

533 Betsey Miranda, b. Indiana, May 26, 1843 I
d. April

26, 1866.
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Harvey*' Lamson (Captain Thomas,"^ Peter,* John,'^ John,- Wil-

liam^), was born at West Randolph, Vt., April 29, 1795, and

died there Nov. 11, 1883. He married Betsey Jackson, daugh-

ter of Captain Michael Jackson, Oct. 16, 1817, at West Ran-

dolph, Vt. ; she was born at West Randolph, Oct. 13, 1799, and

died there March 21, 1882.

Harvey Lamson was a farmer and lived in West Randolph,

Vt. He received a public school education.

Children of Harvey" and Betsey (Jackson) Lamson, bom West

Randolph, Vt.

:

-t-S34 Michael Jackson,^ b. Dec. 12, 1818; d. March 27,

1897; m. (i) Phebe Wyatt, Feb. 15, 1840; m.

(2) Lucy Tilson, May 9, 1850.

-f-535 Azro Darby, b. Nov. 13, 1820; d. Philadelphia, Pa.,

Nov. 23, 1892; m. (i) Philinda Waite, May 3,

1842; m. (2) Annie V. Gaskill, Dec. 11, 1869.

+ 536 Albert Crocker, b. Sept. 15, 1823; d. 1898; m.

Sarah Elizabeth Harris, Feb. 19, 1849.

537 Carrie Smith, b. June 22, 1826; d. Vineland, N. J.,

Aug. 6, 1864; m. Julius Caesar Fuller, Sept. 11,

185 1.

538 Eddie Hobart,b. Aug. 27, 1836; d. West Randolph,

Vt., Feb. 3, 1839.
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Foster^ Lamson (Captain Thomas,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was born at West Randolph, Vt., March 15, 1797, and

died there Oct. 7, 1864. He married (i) Lemira Wheaton

Jones, Sept. 11, 1823, at West Randolph, Vt. ; she was born

at West Randolph, April 7, 1803, and died there July 8, 1859;

he married (2) Eliza Salisbury, daughter of William and

Sarah Salisbury of Groton, Mass., Nov. 30, i860, at Groton,

Mass.; she was born at Derby, 181 5, and died at Groton, Mass.,

Aug. 16, 1877. Foster Lamson lived in West Randolph, Vt.

Children of Foster** and Lemira Wheaton (Jones) Lamson, born

West Randolph, Vt.

:

+ 539 Jonathan Jones,^ b. July 26, 1824; d. Cornish, N.

H., July 10, 1896; m. (i) Salina Ford, May 13,

1849; m. (2) Charlotte E. Mott, Feb. 8, 1871.

540 Phebe S., b. April 17, 1826; m. Sylvester Banister

at West Randolph, Nov. 23, 1842. He was b. at

East Randolph, in 182 1, and died at Lancaster,

Mass., July 31, 1875.

541 Nancy S., b. Jan. 26, 1828; d. Randolph, Vt.,

Oct. 28, 1844.

+ 542 William Foster, b. May 4, 1830; m. Lucy Kinney,

Feb. 14, 1849.

543 Amos Stevens, b. Jan. 5, 1833; d. Richmond, Va.,

Dec. 9, 1863. U. S. Army. Taken Prisoner and

d. in Richmond.

+ 544 George Henry, b. April 12, 1836; m. Fidelia E.

Chamberlin, March 29, 1857.

545 Harriett Lemira, b. Dec. 15, 1838; d. Randolph,

Vt., May 23, 1846.

546 Sarah Smith, b May 10, 1840; m. William Robin-

son Stevens, at West Randolph, Nov. 12, 1863.

He was the son of Isaac T. and Catherine (Fel-

ton) Stevens, and was born at Marlboro, Mass.,

April 10, 1838. Their children were: (i) Still-

man R., b. Aug. 28, 1865 ; m. Ruth L. Newton.

(2) Cora Lamson, b. July 17, 1867; d. Dec. 17,
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1875. (3) Bertha Lemira, b. Nov. 11, 1870; m.

Clifton B. Russell. (4) Clarence Amos, b. March

25, 1873.

547 Susan E., b. May 23, 1843; ni. W. F. Tilson, at

West Randolph, Sept. i, 1864. He was b. West

Randolph, Dec. i, 1844. Their children were:

(i) Annie Laurie, b. Nov. 4, 1868; m. Charles

H. Perry. (2) Alice Susan, b. Nov. 23, 1870;

m. Herbert J. Willard. (3) Sarah Abbie, b.

Dec. 17, 1873. (4) Charles Francis, b. June 6,

1880. (5) Jennie Fisk, b. Aug. 29, 1883.

283

Thomas^ Lamson (Captain Thomas,^ Peter,^ John,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was born at West Randolph, Vt., Sept. 3, 1805, and died

there Feb. 25, 1888. He married Esther Mann, who was bom

at Randolph, Mass., Aug. 6, 1809, and died at West Randolph,

Vt., March 11, 1881. Thomas Lamson lived in West Ran-

dolph, Vt.

Children of Thomas*' and Esther (Mann) Lamson, born West

Randolph, Vt.

:

548 Mary Helen,^ b. April 19, 1830; d. Dec. 6, 1850.

+ 549 Irving Thomas, b. Aug. 16, 1832; d. Oct. 23, 1897;

m. (i) Augusta E. Kinney, Nov. 16, 1857; m.

(2) Lata Lamb, July 29, 1879.

550 Edwin Mann, b. May 1836; d. Jan. 7, 1847.

+ 551 Jasper Hazen, b. March 28, 1837; m. Hannah P.

Waite, in 1872. Resided Randolph, Vt.

552 Joseph Marsh, b. Feb., 1842; d. West Randolph,

Nov. 29, 1867. >

-I-553 Whitcomb Elisha, b. Jan. 24, 1844; m. Hannah A.

Philbrick. Resided Randolph, Vt.
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Ira« Lamson (Captain Thomas,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was born at West Randolph, Vt., Jan. 13, 1809, and
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died there June 20, 1883. He married Laurena Fitts, daughter

of Luke and Lucy (Cobb) Fitts of Braintree, Vt., Oct. 8,

1835, at Braintree, Vt. ; she was born at Braintree, July 5,

1813 and died at Randolph, Vt., Jan. i, 1872. Ira Lamson
was a farmer and lived in Randolph, Vt.

Children of Ira*' and Laurena (Fitts) Lamson, born Randolph,

Vt.:

554 Lucy Maria,^ b. Feb. 15, 1838; m. Hosea Buck-

man, at Randolph, Vt., March i, 1863.

-|-555 Edward Marsh, b. May 4, 1839 ; m. Ellen A. Green-

leaf, June 4, 1862. Resided Hudson, Mass.

+556 Rolla C. Belknap, b. Sept. 19, 1841 ; m. Phebe

Judde, July 21, 1868.

+ 557 Charles Hosmer, b. March 30, 1843; ^- ^^Y ii»

1896, m. (i) Mary Adams, Nov. 9, 1869; m. (2)

H. L. English, 1877. Resided Randolph, Vt.

558 Sabrina Nancy, b. Dec. 16, 1844; d. Randolph, Vt.,

Feb. I, 1866; unm.

559 Eliza Harback, b. March 19, 1846; m. Henry W.
Fitts, at Randolph, Vt., Jan. i, 1867. Resided

Randolph, Vt.

560 Edwin Thomas, b. Dec. 10, 1847; d. Randolph, Vt.,

Sept. 23, 1849.

561 Celia Laurena, b. June 11, 1849; ^- Randolph, Vt.,

March i, 1879, unm.

+562 Azro Darby, b. May 31, 185 1 ; m. Nellie Hough.

563 Phylinda C. or (Delia Phylena), b. June 2y, 1853;

d. March 22, 1868, at Randolph, Vt.

564 Abbie Maude, b. June 3, 1855; d. Braintree, Vt,

April 29, 1879, unm.

565 Lilla Belle, b. Feb. 22, 1858; m. Albert Camp, at

Tunbridge, Vt.

566 Samuel Mann, b. March 28, 1859; d. June 30,

1880, unm.
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285a

JoHN° Lamson (Amos'', Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), lived in

Lorraine, N. Y. There is no record of his birth, death or mar-

riage. He is said to have had the following children : Job,''

Jude, Dan, Peter, Ansel (said to have married and had a

son Charles, b. 1838, and Guy (or George).

286

Cheney*' Lamson (Samuel,^ Peter,* John,'* John,^ William^), was

born Aug. 23, 1789, and died at West Windsor, Vt., March 26,

i860. He married Lavinia Stow, of Windsor, Vt., Dec. 5,

181 1, at Windsor, Vt. Cheney Lamson was a shoemaker, and

lived in West Windsor, Vt.

Children of Cheney** and Lavinia (Stow) Lamson:

567 Cynthia,' b. Nov. 13, 1812; d. April 25, 1877.

568 Caroline, d. y.

569 Laura Lavinia, b. Aug. 14, 1819; d. April 25, 1841 ;

m. Sylvester Bridge, Sept. 5, 1839, at Windsor,

Vt.

570 Marcia Emma, b. Nov. 25, 182 1 ; m. R. B. Waite,

1843. Resided Stowe, Vt.

571 Almira, b. Sept. 24, 1824; m. Daniel Hemenway,

1845. Resided Woodstock, Vt.

291

Newell H.* Lamson (Samuel,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^),

was born April 6, 1798, and died Dec. 8, 1863. He married

Rachel Grow, Jan. 16, 1822. Newell H. Lamson lived in

Michigan.

Children of Newell H. and Rachel (Grow) Lamson:

572 Clarinda.

573 Samuel.

574 Marcella.

575 Virgil.
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Samuel*^ Lamson (Samuel,^ Peter/ John,^ John,^ William^),

was born March 4 or 11, 1802, and died at West Windsor,

Vt., Aug. 26, 1867. He married Sarah W. Ralph, daughter of

Jonathan and Polly Ralph, Jan. 18, 1831, at Reading, Vt. ; she

was born at Reading, Vt., Feb. 20, 1800, and died at Hanover,

N. H., Jan. 4, 1888, at the age of 88. Samuel Lamson lived

in West Windsor, Vt.

Children of Samuel® and Sarah W. (Ralph) Lamson:

576 Stillman,'' b. and d. Sept. 11, 183 1.

-{-577 Albert, b. Oct. 2, 1832; d. Nov. 23, 1861 ; m. Jane

Huntington, May 8, i860. Resided Windsor, Vt.

578 Lavinia W., b. Oct. 27, 1834; d. Oct. 28, 1834.

579 Lucetta, b. July 28, 1835; d. West Windsor, Vt.,

Nov. 5, 1873, unm.

294

Amos" Lamson (Samuel,^ Peter,^ John,^ John,^ William^), was

born Feb. 2, 1804, and died at Clinton, Wis., Oct. 22., 1863.

He married Joanna Tuttle, daughter of Nathan and Electa

(Chamberlin) Tuttle, June 17, 1832, at St. Lawrence, N. Y.

;

she was born June 25, 1808, and died at Delphos, Kan., Aug.

16, 1880. Amos Lamson lived in Lawrence, N. Y. He re-

moved later to Rock County, Wis.

Children of Amos" and Joanna (Tuttle) Lamson, born Lawrence,

N. Y.:

580 Sarah Jane,^ b. June 28, 1833 ; d. Nov. 14, 1861

;

m. Judson Wells. Resided Nebraska. Their

children were (i) Guy L., resided Newport, Rock

Co., Neb. (2) Fay. (3) Leroy.

581 Lucina B., b. April 29, 1835; d. March i, 1852.

582 Azro Newell (or W.), b. Dec. 3, 1839; d. Feb. 24,

1866.

583 Amanda Melvina (or B.?), b. July 3, 1845 (44?) \

d. March 5, 1868.
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584 Alniira, b. April 9 (Aug. 17?), 1848; d. Aug. 25,

1848.

585 Adelia Tuttle, b. Sept. 9, 1850; m. Elihu W. B.

Cheever, son of Josiah R. and Candace (Bron-

son) Chever at Clinton, Wis., Dec. 18, 1874. He
was b. at East Hardwick, Vt., June 17, 1844.

Their children were : (
i ) Christine Grow, b.

Jan. I, 1879; ^- William E. Branch, Oct. 18,

1905. Address, Newport News, Va. (2) Can-

dace May, b. May 15, 1889; d. March 3, 1906.
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Jonas P.** Lamson (Samuel,^ Peter,* John,^ John,- William^),

was born Feb. 8, 1806, and died at West Windsor, Vt., Sept. 25,

1873. He married Mary W. Ralph, Sept. 2, 1832, at Reading,

Vt. Jonas P. Lamson lived in Windsor, Vt.

Children of Jonas P.*^ and Mary W. (Ralph) Lamson:

586 Judson.

587 Elvira.

588 Adeline.

589 Ralph.

298

Aaron Leland*' Lamson (Samuel,^ Peter,* John,^ John^ Wil-

liam^), was born at Windsor, Vt., Dec. 18, 1812, and died there

Oct. 28, 1865. He married Susan Worcester Blanchard,

daughter of Rial and Mindwell (Worcester) Blanchard, April

II, 1839, at Windsor, Vt. ; she was born at Windsor, Vt., March

25, 181 1, and died there Dec. i, 1885, at the age of 74.

Aaron Leland Lamson was a farmer and lived in Windsor,

Vt. He is buried there, with his wife Susan W. B., in the Old

South Church Burying Ground. In the same plot is a grave-

stone marked "Emma, infant," born and died 185 1.

Children of Aaron Leland" and Susan Worcester (Blanchard)

Lamson

:
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590 Susan Cornelia/ b. Windsor, Vt., July 24, 1840; d.

Alpena, Mich., Feb. 24, 1904; m. Rev. Ebenezer

Little, son of Eliphalet and Sarah (Fellows)

Little, Dec. 26, 1861. He was b. April 30, 1837,

at Salisbury, N. H. His address (1872) was Al-

pena, Mich. Their children were: (i) Mary
Fellows, b. March 7, 1868. (2) Martha Lam-
son, b. June 2, 1870. (3) George Henry, b. Nov.

15, 1872; d. Nov. 29, 1872. (4) Susan Gene-

vieve, b. March 18, 1875.

-I-591 Edwin Leland, b. Dec. 16, 1842, Windsor, Vt. ; d.

May 16, 1900; m. Sarah Allen, April 8, 1869, ^t

Aurora, 111.

592 Emma, b. Windsor, Vt., 185 1 ; d. there 1851 (G. S.).

301

William^ Lamson (William,^ William,* William,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was bom at Haverhill, Mass., March 25, 1767, and died

at Conway, N. H., March 6, 1836. He married Mary (Marcy?)

Lowell, daughter of Daniel and Mercy (Davis) Lowell, Feb.

17' I793» at Fryeburg, Me.; she was born at Standish, Me.

(Epping, N. H.?), Dec. 10, 1771, and died at Bridgeton, Me.,

Jan. 30, 1858.

William Lamson was a hatter and lived in Standish, Me. He
is said to have lived in Conway, N. H., at one time. Among his

real estate transactions are the following:

Isaac S. Thompson, of Standish, Me., sold to William Lam-
son, of Standish, hatter, land in Standish, April 15, 1793. Wit-

nesses Marcy Lamson and Thomas Connell.

William Lamson bought 30 acres of land in Standish (for-

merly called Pearsontown) for £15-0-0, March 3, 1794.

He also bought 30 acres in Standish for $400, March 9,

1797.

Children of William*' and Mary (Marcy?) (Lowell) Lamson,

born Standish, Me.

:
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593 Daniel Lowell," b. Sept. 15, 1801 ; d. Bridgeton,

Me., Sept. 23, 1852; unm.

594 Lucy Lowell, b. Dec. 18, 1803; d. June 12, 1864;

m. William Jacobs, 1835. Resided Bridgeton, Me.

595 Betsey A., b. Dec. 11, 1805; d. Oct. 14, 1839; m.

William Stone, 1837. Resided Bridgeton, Me.

-1-596 Edward Preble, b. Feb. 15, 1808; d. Fryeburg, Me.,

Oct. 9, 1886 ; m. Lois J. Farrington, 1832. Re-

sided Fryeburg, Me.

597 Lucretia, b. Sept. i, 181 1; m. Charles R. Jacobs.

Residence Bridgeton, Me. -

304

John* Lamson (William,^ William,* William,^ John,^ William^),

was born at Haverhill, Mass., Nov. 4, 1774, and died at Bridge-

ton, Me., Sept. 20, 1859. H^ married Eliabeth Brown, Jan.

15, 1797, at Portland, Me. (Int. of m. Dec. 31, 1796) ; she

was born March 8, 1775, and died at Bridgeton, Me., Sept. 23,

1854.

John Lamson was a hatter. He lived in Haverhill, Mass.,

in his youth, but settled in Bridgeton, Maine, at the time of his

marriage, and all his children were born there. He lived for a

time in Gorham, Me. He was an intelligent man and served as

a soldier in the War of 1812. He was a prisoner of war for some

time in Quebec. He dealt in Real Estate in Bridgeton several

times between 18 13 and 1822.

Children of John'' and Elizabeth (Brown) Lamson, born Bridge-

ton, Maine

:

-}-598 William,^ b. Sept. 23, 1801 ; d. Windsor, Vt., or

Milton, Vt., Sept. 24, 1839; drowned. (Did he

marry Rosamond Spooner?)

+599 John, b. Oct. 30, 1804; d. St. Stephens, N. B., in

1894; m. .

600 Henry, b. May 30, 1807; d somewhere in the West,

unm.



Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass. 127

+601 Russell, b. July 20, 1809; d. Bridgeton, Me., Oct.

28, 1883 ; m. Sarah G. Thompson, 1835. Resided

Bridgeton, Me.

4-602 Charles, b. Dec. 20, 181 1; d. Belmont, Me., Jan.

18, 1867; m. Margaret Lovett. Resided Bridge-

ton, Me.

306

Nathaniel*' Lamson (William,^ William,* William,^ John,^ Wil-

liam'), was born at Haverhill, Mass., Aug. 5, 1781 (V. R.

give 1780). He married Rebecca ; she was born at Taun-

ton, Mass. Nathaniel Lamson was a chaise-maker, and lived

in Haverhill, Mass.

Child of NathanieP and Rebecca ( ) Lamson:

603 Nathaniel,^ b. Utica, N. Y., Oct. 3, 1815; d. Wal-

pole, Mass., Sept. 6, 1872; m. Martha Bowker,

daughter of John P. and Patty Bowker, at Wal-

pole, Mass., June 7, 1852. He was a merchant

of Suncoe, Canada. No children.
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Benjamin^ Lamson (William,^ William,* William,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was born at Haverhill, Mass., March i, 1784, and died

at Boston, Mass., Aug. 15, 1870. He married Henrietta Knowl-

ton; she was born at Ipswich, Mass., in 1788, and died at Bos-

ton, in 1867, at the age of 79.

Benjamin Lamson was a cabinet maker of Boston, Mass. He
was a man of considerable wealth, and was one of the Directors

of the East Boston Company, from 1837 to 1858, and President

of the Company in 1842, 1843 and 1844. He was a large land

owner in East Boston. Lamson Street in that city is named for

him.

Child of Benjamin^ and Henrietta (Knowlton) Lamson:

604 Sarah L.,' b. Boston, Mass., June 26, 181 5 ; d. New-

ton, Mass., July 2"], 1898; m. Albert Bowker,
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June 21, 1843, St East Boston, Mass. Child: (i)

Henrietta Lamson, b. 1847 > d. 1854.

309

George" Lamson (Gideon,^ William,* William,^ John,- Wil-

liam^), was born at Exeter, N. H., 1794, and died at New York
City, Aug. 4, 1826. He married Lucretia Bourne Orne, daugh-

ter of Joshua and Lucretia (Bourne) Orne (pub. Dec. 28,

1817), at Exeter, N. H.; she was born at Marblehead, Mass.,

and died in New York City about 1865.

George Lamson spent the early part of his life in Exeter,

N. H. He was a graduate of Bowdoin College, and afterwards

studied law. He removed to New York City in 1823, and lived

there until his death. The New York City Directory for 1841-2

gives, "Lucretia, widow of George Lamson, 31 Fourth St."

Children of George^ and Lucretia Bourne (Orne) Lamson, born

Exeter, N. H.

:

605 Lucretia,^ b. 1820; d. Dec. 4, 1823.

+606 Edward Orne, b. 1827; d. Larchmont, N. Y., Jan.

26, 1889; m. Martha Ann Dennis, 1845.

+607 William Orne, m. Julia W. Schuyler. Resided

Florence, Italy.

608 George Henry, d. 1857, at New York City. Lived

in China. Knew Napoleon III.

609 Caroline, d. New York City, about 1858; m.

McGregor, New York City, 1846. Their chil-

dren were: (i) Carrie Lucretia, b. New York,

1847. (2) Edwin. (3) Genevieve. (4) Euge-

nia, b. New York, 1853; m. William F. Brown,

Lexington, Mass.

312

John" Lamson (John,'""' William,* William,'^ John,^ William^),

born March 19, 1769. He married (i) Mary Piper, Jan. 14,

1789, at Exeter, N. H. ; married (2) Sally Townsend, Oct. 6,
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1793, at Charlestown, Mass. John Lamson was a printer, and

lived in Exeter, N. H., and Charlestown, Mass.

Children of John*' and Sally (Townsend) Lamson:

610 Charlotte,^ b. Arlington, Mass., 1796, and died there

March 7, 1868.

611 Eliza O., b. March 24, 1797; d. July 26, 1861, unm.

+612 John Townsend, b. Providence, R. I., Feb. 27, 1800;

d. Sudbury, Mass., May 22, 1861 ; m. Lucinda

Sprague, Dec. 11, 1825.

613 Sarah, m. Nathan Pratt, April 25, 1824.
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Joseph" Lamson (Joseph,^ Benjamin,^ William,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was born at Exeter, N. H,, April 13, 1762, and died at

Plainfield, Vt, March 15, 1835. He married Mehitable Phil-

brick, daughter of Benjamin (blacksmith) and (his second

wife) Lydia (Colcord) Philbrick, Nov. 2, 1784, at Exeter,

N. H. ; she was bom at Exeter, N. H., Nov. 7, 1766, and died

at Plainfield, Vt., in 1859,

Joseph Lamson was a weaver, and lived in Exeter, N. H,
He was also a constable. He removed to Plainfield, Vt., in the

Spring of 1797, and died there.

Children of Joseph*' and Mehitable (Philbrick) Lamson:

+614 Benjamin Philbrick,^ b. Nov. 11, 1785; d. New
York State, March 21, 1862; m. Sally Cate, 1807.

615 Parnel Gideon, b. Dec. 30, 1787; d. 1807, at age

of 20.

616 Lydia, b. Feb. 20, 1790; m. Daniel Bancroft. Chil-

dren: (i) William. (2) .

617 Nathaniel, b. Jan. 9, 1794; d. March 22, 1804.

-|-6i8 Daniel, b. Sept. 18, 1796; d. Jan. 5, 1877; ^- Polly

Stevens, 1820.

619 OHve, b. Plainfield, Vt, Jan. 17, 1799; d. there Dec.

29, 1873; ni- James Batchelder, son of Jonathan

and Judith (Bontwell) Batchelder, Sept. 30, 1811.
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He was b. Plainfield, Vt., Feb. 5, 1794; d. there

May 24, 1875. Their children were (i) David,

b. Sept. 7, 1818; m. (i) Jane H. Pitkin; m. (2)

Harriett A. Perry. (2) Marian, b. July 24, 1821

;

m. Rev. B. Jacob Boyce, May 28, 1840. (3)

James Merrill, b. April 8, 1829; m. Amanda Law-

rence.

620 Mary (Polly), b. Plainfield, Vt., May 26, 1801 ; d.

there Jan. 14, 1881 ; m. Jeremiah Batchelder

(Brother of James), Feb. 7, 1821. He was b.

at Plainfield, Vt., Sept. 13, 1796; d. Barre, Vt.,

Aug. 4, 1879. Their children were: (i) Phil-

brick, b. Nov. 16, 1821 ; d. unm. (2) On,is Bur-

ton, b. Sept. 21, 1826; m. Lemira Freeman.

621 Thomas Jefferson, b. Sept. 18, 1804; d. Plainfield,

Vt, Aug. 29, 1890; m. Rosella Whipple, 1827. A
mariner.

+622 David, b. June 18, 1807 ; m. Phebe McLentic. Re-

sided Cabot, Vt.

315

Stephen Thurston"^ Lamson (Benjamin,^' Benjamin,"* William,^

John,- William^), was born at Exeter, N. H., Jan. 24, 1766,

and died at Sandwich, N. H., Oct. 22, 1834. He married Lucy

Kendall, daughter of Capt. Ephraim and Susanna (Perkins)

Kendall, of Ipswich, Mass., Aug. 22, 1793, at Ipswich, Mass.

(Int. of m. "Stephen of Exeter," July 8, 1793) ; she was born

at Ipswich, Mass., Oct. 4, 1774, and died at Sandwich, N. H.,

Sept. 16, i860.

Stephen Thurston Lamson was for many years a merchant

of Exeter, N. H. He afterwards removed to Sandwich, N. H.,

where he became a farmer, and did much legal writing. He is

called an "Innholder" in a deed of 1792.

Children of Stephen Thurston" and Lucy (Kendall) Lamson,

born in Exeter, N. H.

623 Lydia,^ b. May 24, 1794; d. Somerville, Mass., July

8, 1877; m. Nathaniel B. Gordon, son of John and
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Mary (Batchelder) Gordon, Feb. 6, 181 5, at

Sandwich, N. H. Resided Amesbury, Mass.,

and Lawrence, Mass. He was b. at Exeter,

N. H., March 2, 1791 ; d. Lawrence, Mass., Oct.

29, 1847. Their children were: (i) Lucy Mary,

b. Nov. 8, 1815; m. George C. Phelps. (2)

Dorothy T., b. April 22, 1820; d. June 11, 1839.

(3) Caroline Elizabeth, b. Feb. 2, 1823; d. Feb.

15, 1881. (4) Lydia Lamson, b. Nov. 8, 1824.

(5) Ann Farley, b. April 20, 1832; m. George A.

Gordon. Resided 54 Belmont St., Somerville,

Mass. (1893).

+624 Ephraim Kendall, b. Jan. 4, 1797; d. April 17, 1879;

m. (i) Eliza Clark; m. (2) Olive Jenkins.

625 Susanna Kendall, b. June 26, 1801 ; d. Salem, Mass.,

May 29, 1879; m. Albert Rogers, son of Tyler

and Betsey E. (Brown) Rogers, Jan. 27, 1842,

at Sandwich, N. H. He was b. at Moulten-

borough, N. H., Nov. 24, 1814; and d. at Salem,

Mass., Dec. 16, 1887. Their children were: (i)

Martha Lamson, b. Oct. 18, 1842. (2) Susan

Kendall, b. Oct. 18, 1842. (3) Albert, b. June

10, 1844; d. April 26, 1846.

626 Infant son, b. Sept. 29, 1802; d. same day ("child

of Stephen, d. Ipswich, Sept. 29, 1802").

627 Lucy, b. Nov. 22, 1805; d. Sandwich, N. H., April

5. 1850.

628 Ruth Kendall, b. Aug. 14, 1808; d. Sandwich, N.

H., March 10, 1842.

629 Elizabeth Phillips, b. May 7, 1810; d. Gilmanton,

N. H., Sept. 16, 1891 ; m. Eben Chase of Gilman-

ton, N. H.

630 Martha, b. Nov. 22, 1814; d. Sandwich, N. H.,

Nov. 4, 1841.

318

Joseph' Lamson (Benjamin,^ Benjamin,* William,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was bom at Exeter, N. H., July 11, 1771, and died
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at Sebec, Me., March 31, 1834. He married (i) Mary Sewell

Parker, daughter of William and Elizabeth Parker, Oct. 16,

1800, at Exeter, N. H. ; she was born at Exeter, N. H., Feb.

22, 1772, and died at Wayne, Me., Jan. i, 1819; he married (2)

Hannah Howe. (Pub. Oct. 24, 1820), at Wayne, Me. ; she died

May II, 1861, at the age of 60.

Joseph Lamson was a graduate of Dartmouth College, 1790,

and afterwards studied law. Owing to ill health, he was obliged

to give it up however. On his return frgm a European trip he

took up business in his native town, Exeter. In 1802 he removed

to Wayne, Me., where he was a successful merchant, and promi-

nent in town affairs. He was Moderator of town meetings in

1808-1811; a Selectman 1809-1815, 1817, 1819 and 1823; a School

Commissioner 1803-5, 1807, 1811-1819, 1822 and 1823, and a

Representative to the General Court of Massachusetts 1813, 1814

and 1820.

Children of Joseph*' and Mary Sewell (Parker) Lamson:

+631 Joseph,^ b. Exeter, N. H., July 8, 1801 ; d. Sebec,

Me., Jan. i, 1894; m. Anne Webster, July 14,

1835. Resided Sebec, Me.

-f632 Benjamin, b. Exeter, Sept. 6, 1802 ; d. Wayne, Me.,

Aug. 6, 1868; m. Amelia Butler, Dec. 28, 1826.

Resided Wayne, Me.

633 Mary Margaret, b. Wayne, Me., March i, 1804; d.

Sebec, Me., Feb. 29, 1892, unm.

+634 William Parker, b. Nov. 13 (Nov. 4?), 1805, at

~->>^ Wayne, Me.; m. Martha M. Nolen, 1840.

-f635 Samuel Adams, b. Sept. 6, 1806 (1807?), at Wayne,

Me.; d. Dorchester, Mass., Jan. 12, 1856; m.

Mary Ann Haven Nolen, about 1834.

Children of Joseph*"' and Hannah (Howe) Lamson:

636 Charles," b. 1829; d. Sebec, Me., about 1863; m.

Charlotte Hersey.

637 Edward, b. 1831 ; d. Sebec, Me., March 29, 1854.
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Joseph" Lamson (Joseph,^ Joseph,* William,^ John,^ William^),

was born at Exeter, N. H., Nov. 7, 1770, and died there in 1793.

He married Susanna Folsom, daughter of John Folsom, Jan.,

I793> at Exeter, N. H. ; she died about 1797. Joseph Lamson
was a Cordwainer of Exeter, N. H.

Child of Joseph" and Susanna (Folsom) Lamson:

-I-638 Joseph,^ b. 1793; d. Huntington, Vt., Oct. 1869; m.

(i) Hannah King. m. (2) Mrs. Noyes. Resided

Corinth, Vt.

326

Caleb" Lamson (Joseph,^ Joseph,* William,^ John,^ William^),

was born at Exeter, N. H., June 29, 1778. He married Abigail

Chase, daughter of Aquila and Anna (Moulton) Chase, July

15, 1802, at Newbury, Mass.; she was bom at Parsonsfield,

Me., and died at Cambridge, Mass., May 17, 1848. Caleb Lam-
son lived in Newbury, Mass.

Children of Caleb" and Abigail (Chase) Lamson, bom Newbury,

Mass.

:

639 Mary Ann,^ b. March 18, 1804; d. Feb. 4, 1849;

m. Jeremiah Greenleaf of Newburyport, Mass.,

Dec. 23, 1824. Their children were: (i) Cathe-

rine, b. Nov. 8, 1825 ; m. Alfred Hale. (2) Mary
Ann, b. Aug. 8, 1827; m. Alfred Hale. (3) Har-

riett, b. Oct. 24, 1829; m. William W. Brown.

(4) Elizabeth Coffin, b. Jan. 8, 1833; m. Captain

William F. Chase, Sept. 13, 1855. (5) Albert

Wood, b. July 12, 1836; m. Abbie M. Pike, Jan.

10, 1858. (6) Abby Sanborn, b. Oct. 11, 1839;

d. April 23, i860. (7) Rufus Lamson, b. Aug.

I, 1844; m. Mary J. G. Emery. (8) Charles

Henry, b. Dec. 30, 1848; d. Jan. i, 1849.

+640 William Caleb, b. Oct. 25, 1805; d. May 23, 1862;

m. Sarah A. Stowell, 1844.
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+641 Joseph Moulton, b. Sept. 26, 1807; d. March 31,

1838; m. Sarah L. Davis, 1829. Resided New
York City and St. Croix, W. I.

+642 Rufus, b. Oct. 2, 1809; d. July 13, 1879; m. Mary J.

Butler, 1832. Resided Cambridgeport, Mass.

327

Asa'' Lamson (Joseph,^ Joseph,* William,-* John,- William^), was

born at Exeter, N. H., Jan. 7, 1783, and died at Salem, Mass.,

Feb. 6, 1858. He married Margaret Brown, Dec. 11, 1814, at

Salem, Mass. Asa Lamson was an upholsterer of Salem,

Mass.

Children of Asa*' and Margaret (Brown) Lamson:

643 They adopted Augustus Hodgkins,'^ who took the

name of Augustus Hodgkins Lamson. He was

b. about 1833.

328

John" Lamson (Joseph,^ Joseph,* William,^' John,- William^),

was born at Exeter, N. H., Dec. 12, 1785, and died there Aug.

30, 1821. He married Nancy Dodge, daughter of Jabez and

Lydia (Philbrick) Dodge, Sept. 15, 1811, at Exeter, N. H.

;

she was born at Exeter, May 16, 1789, and died there Aug.

4, 1873. John Lamson was a potter of Exeter, N. H.

Children of John" and Nancy (Dodge) Lamson, born Exeter,

N. H.:

+644 Jabez Dodge,^ b. June 18, 1812; d. North Bridge-

water (now Brockton), Mass., April 5, 1855; m.

Sybil L. Shattuck, June, 1833, at Boston.

+645 Joseph Sanborn, b. Aug. 27, 1815; d. Cambridge,

Mass., June 20, 1854; m. Eunice E. Winslow,

May 19, 1839.

+646 Asa Brown, b. June 27, 1818; d. Exeter, N. H.,

March 28, 1900; m. (i) Mary Ann Carr, Dec.

II, 1842; m. (2) Irene R. Fellows, Sept. 7, 1881.
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RuFUS*^ Lamson (Joseph,^ Joseph/ William,^ John,^ William^),

was born at Exeter, N. H., in 1790, and died at Boston, Mass.,

Dec. 5, 1837.

Rufus Lamson was a saddle and harness maker of Boston,

Mass. It is supposed that he married Mary Bond, and had two

daughters.

335

William*' Lamson (WilHam,^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ Wil-

Ham^), was born at Mount Vernon, N .H., Feb. 15, 1785, and

died there June 8, 1857. He married Serviah Jones, daughter

of Nathan and Esther (Butterfield) Jones, Nov., 1807, at Am-
herst, N. H. ; she was born at New Boston, N. H., Oct. i,

1783, and died at Mt. Vernon, N. H., Jan. 10, 1851. William

Lamson was an extensive land owner and farmer of Mt. Ver-

non, N. H.

Children of William^ and Serviah (Jones) Lamson, born Mt.

Vernon, N. H.

:

+647 William Osborn,'^ b. Sept. 15, 1808; d. Mt. Ver-

non, July 12, 1896; m. Mrs. Orinda F. O. Upton,

Jan. 10, 1849.

648 Mary, b. Aug. 17, 18 10; d. March 15, 1893, at Mt.

Vernon, N. H., unm.

649 Serviah, b. Jan. 15, 1815; d. Mt. Vernon, March i,

187 1 ; m. Hiram Perkins, son of Joseph and Anna

(Woodbury) Perkins, Feb. 23, 1837, at Mt. Ver-

non, N. H. He was b. at Mt. Vernon, May 16,

1802, and d. there Nov. 30, 1880. Their chil-

dren were: (i) Anna Augusta, b. Jan. 5, 1838;

m. Clark Campbell. (2) Mary Frances, b. Sept.

23, 1839; "^- C- A- Hutchinson. (3) Hariet Ada,

b. Aug. 2, 1842; m. George W. Milton. (4)

Hiram Osborn, b. July 16, 1844; d. July 11, 1862.

(5) Elbridge Newton, b. Oct. 2, 1846; d. Nov.

I, 1847.
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650 Augusta, b. March 9, 1817; d. Manchester, N. H.,

Feb. I, 1879; m. Chester Bingham Southworth,

July 21, 1842, at Manchester, N. H. He was b.

May 10, 1815; d. May 26, 1893.

651 Adaline, b. July 25, 1821 ; d April 4, 1859, unm.

652 Nancy, b. Oct. 7, 1827; m. George W. Averill, son

of John and Hannah (French) Averill, Nov. 10,

1857, at Amherst, N. H. He was b. March 10,

1829. Their children were: (i) Ella Augusta,

b. Nov. 2, 1858; m. Henry F. Robinson. (2)

Carrie Frances, b. Aug. 24, 186 1 ; m. Charles H.

Trow. (3) George Franklin, b. April 18, 1868;

m. Fannie L. Carleton.
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John Lummas^ Lamson (William,'^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,-

William^), was bom at Mt. Vemon, N. H., July 19, 1787, and

died at Brookfield, Vt., March 8, 1878. He married (i) Nancy

Bradford, daughter of Enos and Sarah (Chandler) Bradford,

Nov. 16, 1809, at Mt. Vernon, N. H. ; she was born at Amherst,

N. H., March 5, 1792, and died at Mt. Vemon, N. H., Jan.

23, 1812; he married (2) Elizabeth Gage, daughter of Moses

Gage, at Merrimac, N. H. ; she was born at Merrimac, N. H.,

in 1789, and died at Brookfield, Vt., June 26, 1853. John Lum-

mas Lamson lived in Mt. Vernon, N. H. He removed to

Brookfield, Vt., about 1830-35, and died there.

Children of John Lummas*' and Nancy (Bradford) Lamson:

+653 William,'^ b. Oct. i, 1810, at Mt. Vemon, N. H.

;

d. Garden Grove, Orange County, California,

July 30, 1894; m. Sarah Starrett, May 28, 1835.

Children of John Lummas° and Elizabeth (Gage) Lamson:

654 John Gage,'' b. April, 1814, at Mt. Vernon, N. H.

;

d. there Jan. 3, 1815.

+655 John, b. Dec. 8, 1815, at Mt. Vemon, N. H. ; d.

Brookfield, Vt., July i, 1884; m. (i) Mary Crane,

1842; m. (2) Roxanna Fisk, 1866; m. (3) Ellen

Lyman, 1870; m. (4) Sevilla Smith, 1878.
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656 Moses Gage, b. Mt. Vernon, N. H., 1816; d. there

Sept. I, 1822.

-I-657 Joseph, b. at Mt. Vernon, N. H., Oct. 18, 1817; m.

Eleanor Wormer, April 9, 1847.

658 Louisa, b. Mt. Vernon, 182 1 ; d. Sept. 12, 1822.

659 Nancy Elizabeth, b. Mt. Vernon, Oct. 29, 1823 ; d.

Brookfield, Vt., July i, 1879; m. Daniel A. Morse,

son of Elijah and Olive (Herrick) Morse, May
2, 1842. Resided Brookfield, Vt. He was b. at

Brookfield, Jan. 24, 181 5, and d. there April 2,

1893. Their children were: (i) Abby Estelle,

b. May 2, 1846; m. Norman W. Frink; d. Dec.

II, 1884. (2) Nancy Luella, b. Oct. 30, 1847;

m. Augustus Freeman; d. Oct. 26, 1894. (3)

Julien Lamson, b. Oct. 24, 1849; m. Maria P.

Goodrich. (4) Daniel Azro, b. Oct. 19, 185 1

;

m. Laura Lovell. (5) Clinton Lyonell, b. Sept.

19, 1856; d. May 16, 1864. (6) Walter Franks

lin, b. Oct. 13, 1858; m. Nellie O. Mead. (7)

Ethel Melvina, b. April 8, 1861 ; m. Frank

McWhorter; d. Jan. 24, 1892.

660 George, b. Brookfield, Vt., Oct. 18, 1832; d. there

Aug. 23, 1834.
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Jonathan*' Lamson (Jonathan,^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was born at Hamilton, Mass., in 1768, and died there

March 2, 1848. He married (i) Abigail Knowlton, Feb. 2,

1792, at Ipswich, Mass. (Int. of m. Dec. 16, 1791) ; she was

born in 1764, and died at Beverly, Mass., Oct. 20, 1808, at the

age of 44; he married (2) Lydia Appleton, daughter of

Thomas and Lydia (Dane) Appleton, of Beverly, April 30,

1809, at Beverly, Mass. ; she was born at Beverly, Aug. 22,

1777, and died at Hamilton, Mass., April 29, 1833.

Jonathan Lamson was a farmer and lived in Hamilton,

Mass. His wife, Abigail, "owned the Covenant" in the Hamil-

ton Church, Feb. 14, 1796.
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Children of Jonathan" and Abigail (Knowlton) Lamson

:

661 Jonathan/ b. Beverly, Mass., Nov. 11, 1793; bap.

Hamilton, Feb. 14, 1796; d. Hamilton, Mass.,

Nov. 6, 1859, unm.

+662 Benjamin, b. Nov. 20, 1794; d. Craig, Ind., July

10, 1885; bap. Hamilton, Mass., Feb. 14, 1796;

m. Abigail Freeman, Nov. 19, 1818. Resided

Indiana.

663 Henry, b. Beverly, Mass., Sept. 20, 1796; bap.

March 26, 1797 (Beverly V. R. gives Sept. 20,

1795) ; d. Salem, Mass.

664 Son, b. and d. Beverly, Mass., 1798.

665 Abigail, b. Beverly, Mass., July 12, 1801 ;
m.

Conant.

666 Albert, b. Dec. i, 1805, at Beverly, Mass., d. at

Hamilton, Mass., 1890, unm.

Children of Jonathan" and Lydia (Appleton) Lamson:

+667 Thomas Appleton,' b. July 2, 1810; d. Hamilton,

Mass., March 31, 1850; m. Sarah Brown Dodge.

668 Isaac Dane, (V. R. Beverly give Israel Dean), b.

Dec. 24, 1812.

669 Lydia, b. Beverly, Mass., Dec. 31, 1814; m. Jacob

L. Patch, son of Benjamin and Martha (Low)

Patch of Essex. Their children were : ( i ) Lydia

Dane. (2) Martha Low, m. William Smith. (3)

Albert. (4) Charles.

+670 Jarvis, b. Jan. 28. 1817; d. Hamilton, Mass.. Aug.

27, 1895; m. (i) Lucy A. Whittridge, Nov. 8,

1843; m. (2) Esther Woodbury, Nov. 7, 1853.

338

Amos'' Lamson (Jonathan,-'^ Jonathan," William,' John,- Wil-

liam^), was born at Hamilton, Mass., in 1769, and died at

Salem, Mass., March, 182 1, at the age of 52. He married (i)

Elizabeth Symonds, Oct. 7, 1793, at Salem, Mass.; she was

born at Salem, in 1772, and died there Dec, 1810; he married
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(2) Lydia Moore, March 16, 1815, at Salem, Mass.; she was

born in 1771, and died May 2, 1837. Anios Lamson was a

cabinetmaker of Salem, Mass.

Children of Amos° and Elizabeth (Symonds) Lamson:

-I-671 Amos,^ b. at Salem, Mass., March 18, 1794; d. Bos-

ton, Mass., May 6, 1838; m. Sally Mclntyre.

672 George Washington, m. Susan M. Wendall, June 24,

1828. He was a mariner. In the Annals of

Salem there is the following paragraph, under

date of Sept. i, 1836:
—"The ship Augustus on

her passage from the Fegee Islands stopped at

the Caroline Islands to trade. After tarrying

there two or three days the Captain, George W.
Lamson, with some of his men, was about to

leave the place, when they were attacked by the

natives. He was struck on the head by a club

and killed instantly. Showers of arrows were

poured on the boat's company, and four were

wounded. They reached the ship and steered for

Manilla."

673 Elizabeth, bap. July 24, 1796; d. Salem, Mass., Sept.

19, 1879, a-t the age of 83.

674 Lydia, bap. Nov. 4, 1798.

340

Obadiah^ Lamson (Jonathan,^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was born at Hamilton, Mass., May 30, 1773, and died

there Jan. 31, 1848. He married Fanny Baker, daughter of

John and Joanna (Patch) Baker, March 4, 1802, at Ipswich,

Mass. (Int. of m. Jan. 2, 1802, at Ipswich) ; she was born at

Ipswich, Mass., Jan. 16, 1778, and died at Hamilton, Mass.,

Feb. 25, 1858. Obadiah Lamson was a farmer, and lived in

Hamilton, Mass. He joined the Hamilton Church, March 27,

1803.

Children of Obadiah® and Fanny (Baker) Lamson, born Hamil-

ton, Mass.

:
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4-675 John Baker/ b. Jan. 9, 1803; d. Ipswich, Mass.,

March 14, 1880; m. (i) Lucy A. Smith, Feb. 28,

1828; m. (2) Martha A. Cutler, i860.

676 Epps, b. Nov. 10, 1804; d. Sept. 30, 1854, unm.

Cabinet maker of Salem.

677 Perley Baker, b. Oct. 6, 1806; d. Boston, Mass.,

June 30, 1826, unm. ( ?) Goldsmith of Boston,

Mass.

678 Bethiah Whipple, b. Dec. 5, 1808; d. Hamilton,

Mass., Aug. 15, 1837.

679 Obadiah, b. Feb. 21, 181 1 (Hamilton V. R. give

1810) ; d. Ipswich, Mass., Dec. 5, 1874, unm.

Blacksmith of Boxford, Mass.

680 Putnam, b. Oct. 14, 1814; d. Oct. 29, 1814, "Oba-

diah's infant died Oct. 29 (1814?), aged 4 days."

+681 Joshua, b. Nov. 7, 1815. (Hamilton V. R. give

Oct. 18, 1814) ; d. Essex, Mass., July 31, 1890;

buried Hamilton, Mass. ; m. Elizabeth F. Brown,

1840.

682 Caleb, b. July 16, 1818; m. Hannah Estes Gove,

dau. of Edw. B. and Ruth (Estes) Gove; she

was b. at Lynn, Mass. He was a graduate of

Yale College, 1848. He was admitted to the Bar

of Essex County, Mass., in 1852, and practiced

law in Lynn, Mass. He left no children.

683 Frances Joanna, b. May 11, 1826; m. William Henry

Kinsman, son of William and Sarah (Brown)

Kinsman, Jan. i, 1857, at Haverhill, Mass.; he

was born at Ipswich, Mass., Feb. i, 1818; d.

Nov. 30, 1891. Resided at Ipswich. Their chil-

dren were: (i) Mary Frances, b. Nov. 28, 1857;

d. Jan. 14, 1858. (2) Alice Frances, b. Dec.

12, 1858; d. Oct. 6, 1859. (3) Charles Henry,

b. Feb. 18, i860; d. March 24, 1872. (4) Alice

Frances, b. April 6, 186 1 ; d. Oct. 3, 1861. (5)

Rhoda Frances, b. Sept. 30, 1862. (6) Alice

Augusta, b. Sept. 23, 1864; d. May 18, 1869.
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(7) Arthur Daniel, b. June 8, 1866; m. Abbie

G. Smith of Ipswich, May 4, 1898.

342

Francis^ Lamson (Francis,^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was born at Beverly, Mass., June 27, 1783, and died

there March 15, 1861. He married Martha Vickery, daughter

of Captain Knott and Martha (Martin) Vickery, April 4,

1805, at Beverly, Mass. ; she was born at Beverly, Nov. 14,

1784, and died there Feb. 16, 1834. Francis Lamson was a

druggist of Beverly, Mass.

Children of Francis** and Martha (Vickery) Lamson, born Bev-

erly, Mass.

:

684 Martha,^ b. Feb. i, 1806; d. 1827-8; m. David C
Foster, Nov. 25, 1827. Resided Beverly.

685 Nancy, b. Jan. 8, 1808 ; d. Aug. 30, 1809.

686 Nancy H., b. March 10, 1810; m. David C. Foster

(1830?), Dec. I, 1831. (Int. of m. Oct. 30, 1831,

Beverly V. R.).

687 Betsey Holman, b. Jan. 10, 1813; d. Beverly, Mass.,

1852 ; m. John Israel Baker, son of Joseph and

Lucy (Bisson) Baker, Aug. 2, 1840, at Beverly;

he was bom at Beverly, Aug. 16, 1812, and died

there Feb. 17, 1897.

688 Judith Holman, b. Oct. 30, 1817; d. Naugatuck,

Conn., Oct. 8, 1863 5 ^- Nicholas Woodberry, son

of Nicholas and Edith Woodbeiry, Dec. 18, 1854,

at Beverly.

343

William" Lamson (Francis,^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was born at Beverly, Mass., Feb. 5, 1785, and died there

June 16,1859. He married Nancy Smith, daughter of Asa and

Abigail (Goodridge) Smith, June 18, 1816, at Beverly; she

was born at Beverly, Mass., Jan. 14, 1795, and died at Somer-

ville, Mass., March 26, i860. William Lamson was a hatter

of Beverly, Mass.



142 Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass.

Children of William^ and Nancy (Smith) Lamson, born Beverly,

Mass.

:

689 Nancy," b. Sept. 13, 1817; d. Beverly, Oct. 18, 1896;

m. Stephen W. Woodberry, son of Robert and

Martha (Wood) Woodberry; he was b. Aug.

22, 1811, and d. at Beverly, Sept. 22, 1884.

-I-690 William, b. June 21, 1819; d. Lowell, Mass., Sept.

19, 1875; "1- Charlotte Foster, Nov. 25, 1841.

-I-691 Francis, b. April 29, 1821 ; d. Raleigh, N. C, Oct.

31, 1881 ; m. Sarah Ann Taisey, 1844.

692 Ellen, b. Feb. 5, 1823; d. Beverly, Mass., July 18,

1846; m. Augustus H. Wonson, son of Samuel

and Lydia (Rowe) Wonson, Aug. 27, 1844; he

was a mariner and was b. at Gloucester, Mass.,

June 6, 1817, and d. there March 19, 1894.

693 Martha Marshall, b. June 28, 1825 ; d. Danvers,

Mass., July i, 1901 ; m. Albert Allen, son of

Samuel and Abby Allen, June 4, 1847, ^t Stoning-

ton, Conn. ; he was b. at Shapleigh, Me., July 9,

1818, and d. at Danvers, Mass., Feb. 26, 1896.

Their children were: (i) Ellen Lamson, b. April

23, 1848; m. George A. Gunn. (2) Annie Groves,

b. Dec. 25, 1850; m. Henry Newhall. (3)

Augusta Lamson, b. July 14, 1852; m. Conrad

June. (4) Albert Childs, b. April 3, 1854; d.

May 7, 1857. (5) Albert Gardiner, b. June 15,

1865 ; m. Martha Couch.

694 Augusta, b. Sept. 27, 1827; d. July 10, 1902.

695 Abigail, b. May 14, 1830 (V. R. of Beverly give

May 7, 1830) ; d. Jan. 4, 1874.

348

Zachariah Gage" Lamson (Nathaniel,"^ Jonathan,^ William,^

John,2 William^), was born at Beverly, Mass., May 13, 1783,

and died at Grenada, Central America, Dec. 16, 1846. He
married Mary Brown, Oct. 6, 1807, at Beverly, Mass. (Int.

of m. Sept. 20, 1807) ; she was bom at Hamilton, Mass., in
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1782, and died at Beverly, Mass., June 12, 1836, at the age

of 54.

The following account of his life is taken from The Auto-

biography of Capt. Zachary G. Lamson, published by W. B.

Clarke Co., Boston. This book gives his Diary, covering a period

from 1797 to 1814.

He says : *Tn my early years I was kept at school in town

(Beverly), and at fourteen years of age studied the Latin Gram-

mar, Trigonometry and the Elements of Navigation. My father

did not wish to send me to sea, but it was my constant wish to

follow a seafaring life." His father finally consented and in

Nov., 1797, he embarked on board the Essex, bound for Havana,

in capacity of cabin boy. On their first voyage they were nearly

shipwrecked, but finally reached their destination. He made many

foreign voyages,-—in the brig Mars of Salem, the schooner

Rachel of Beverly, the schooner Wells of Salem, and many others.

The boy rose by being always competent to take a higher posi-

tion, and by the time he was twenty-one, he had attained his first

ambition and was captain of the vessel. What that meant in

those days it is hard for us to understand. He left his home

port perhaps with a cargo valued at $100,000 and his instructions

from the owner for the voyage might not cover half a sheet of note

paper. When the captain had crossed the bar and was on the

open sea he was his own master, free to sail wherever and buy

whatever he wished. That he was personally brave goes without

saying, for he had not only to manage his crew, and face the

ordinary perils of the deep, but from 1800 to 1825 not a vessel

left port but ran the danger of a piratical attack. Capt. Lam-

son's diary is filled with the most exciting adventures of this sort.

Wrecked when a mere boy on Cape Cod, and in mature life on

the ''Blue Caicos," alternately a prisoner on French and English

war-ships, twice captured by pirates, and three times beating

them off, following his fortune in South America with alternate

success and failure. Captain Lamson played the game of com-

merce for all it was worth ; but the cards were stacked against

him, and when he died in the delirium of fever in Granada, Cen-

tral America, at the age of sixty-three, he was poor in all but

experience.
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He is described as a handsome portly man, with curly hair

and laughing blue eyes. He was a thorough sailor and a com-

petent navigator. He was generous almost to prodigality, and

made and lost large sums with equal facility. He was of an

ambitious, optimistic temperament, a good father and a kind

friend.

Children of Captain Zachariah Gage® and Mary (Brown) Lam-

son, bom Beverly, Mass.

:

696 Mary Hubbard,^ b. Aug. 11, 1808; m. Rev. William

Warren of Windham, Me., at Beverly, March 5,

1840. He was the son of Major Samuel and

Polly (Green) Warren and was b. at Waterford,

Me., Oct. I, 1806, and died 1879.

697 Jane Augusta, b. Aug. 11, 1808; d. Beverly, Dec.

28, 1824.

698 Betsey, b. March 14, 1810; d. July 16, 1893, unm.

(Beverly V. R. gives "Betsey, daughter of Zacha-

riah G. and Mary, died March 1810.")

699 George Dudley, b. Jan. 26, 1812; d. Beverly, Jan.,

1814.

700 Sarah Hubbard, b. Sept. 28, 1813; m. Octavius

Howe, son of Dr. Abner and Sarah (Thorndike)

Howe, Dec. 13, 1842, at Beverly; he was b. at

Beverly, July 22, 18 15.

701 Adeline Gage, b. April 15, 1815 (V. R. Beverly,

Mass.) ; d. April 26, 1816.

350

Nathaniel*' Lamson (Nathaniel,^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^

William^), was born at Beverly, Mass., Sept. 23, 1787, and

died at San Juan, Porto Rico, Aug. 10, 1826. He married Lucy

Whitney, daughter of Dr. Elisha and Eunice (Farley) Whit-

ney, July II, 1819, at Beverly, Mass.; she was born at Ipswich,

Mass., July 21, 1791, and died at Brooklyn, N. Y., April 16,

1863. Nathaniel Lamson was in the dry goods business in

Beverly, Mass.
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Children of Nathaniel" and Lucy (Whitney) Lamson, born Bev-

erly, Mass.

:

-I-702 Charles Elisha Whitney/ b. May 18, 1820; d. Bev-

erly, Nov. 30, 1889; m. (i) Georgianna Abbott,

Sept. 2, 1847; m. (2) Lucretia Foster, Feb. 28,

1859-

703 Nathaniel, b. May 10, 1822; d. June 26, 1840.

-I-704 Israel Whitney, b. Sept. 20, 1824; d. Brooklyn, N.

Y., July 23, 1885; m. Rose M. Edwards, Oct. 27,

1853-

361

Capt. John^ Lamson (Nathaniel,' Jonathan,* William,^ John,^

William^), was born at New Boston, N. H., March 15, 1793,

and died there Feb. 17, 1872. He married Sally Gage, daughter

of Moses and Ruth (Fuller) Gage of Merrimac, Feb. 15, 1820,

at Merrimac, N. H. ; she was born at Merrimac, N. H., April

23, 1797, and died at New Boston, N. H., Aug. 17, 1879.

Captain John Lamson lived in New Boston, N. H. He re-

ceived his Commission of Captain of Troop, connected with the

9th Regiment, New Hampshire militia, from Governor D. L.

Morrell, in 1826, and resigned at his own request in 1829.

Children of Captain John" and Sally (Gage) Lamson, born New
Boston, N. H.:

705 Sarah Theresa,^ b. March 18, 1821 ; d. Feb. 7, 1894;

m. Abraham Wason, son of James and Mary
(Anderson) Wason, Feb. 22, 1843, at New Bos-

ton, N. H. ; he was b. at New Boston, N. H.,

Nov. 10, 1815, and d. there Feb. 2, 1897. Their

children were: (i) Dr. Eugene, b. April 25, 1845;

m. (i) Hattie S. Wilkins; m. (2) Elsie D. See.

His address is Milford, N. H. (2) Mary Theresa,

b. Nov. 23, 1856; d. Nov. 28, 1856.

706 Joseph Walter, b. Nov. 13, 1822; d. Manchester,

N H., Dec. 25, 1895; m. Elizabeth Ann Pearson,

dau. of Benjamin W. and Mehitable Pearson,



146 Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass.

Nov. 3, 1852, at New Boston, N. H. They re-

sided at Manchester, N. H. She was b. at San-

bornton, N. H., Aug. 8, 1829, and d. at Manches-

ter, N. H., March 25, 1885.

707 Orvilla Angelin, b. April 13, 1826; d. Oct. 4, 1828.

708 Ruth AngeHn, b. May 4, 1828 ; d. Cambridge, Mass.,

April 4, 1898; m. Winthrop George Harrington,

son of Ebenezer and Martha Harrington, Nov. 3,

1852, at New Boston, N. H. ; he was b. at St.

John, N. B., Sept. 30, 1826. They resided at

Cambridge, Mass. Their children were : ( i ) John

Lamson, b. Sept. 15, 1853; d. Dec. 14, 1853. (2)

Mary E. Gage, b. Dec. 30, 1854. (3) John Lam-

son, b May 5, 1856; m. Mary S. Baxter; d. Aug.

16, 1893. (4) Sarah Ruth, b. Feb. 27, 1859; ^•

Franklin W. Haynes. (5) George E. Fred, b.

May 25, 1862; m. May Allison.

-f709 John Hamilton, b. Aug. 30, 1830; d. New Boston,

N. H., Sept. 18, 1894; m. Elmira W. Sargent,

Aug 3, 1853.

710 Mary Elizabeth Gage, b. Jan. 14, 1833; d. Feb. 17,

1853, unm.

711 George Frederick, b. Sept. 5, 1837; d. Baton Rouge,

La., July 10, 1863.

362

Rev. Asa" Lamson (Joseph,^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was born in New Boston, N. H., Oct. 17, 1795, and

died at Salem, Mass., Aug. 25, i860. He married Sarah

Dalton Locke, daughter of Josiah and Bethiah (Blaney) Locke,

Dec. 12, 1826; she was born at Kensington, N. H., Dec. 18,

1802, and died at Chicago, III., Oct. 25, 1888. Rev. Asa Lam-

son lived in Andover, Mass.

Children of Rev. Asa" and Sarah Dalton (Locke) Lamson:

712 John Dalton.'' b. 1827; d. Dec. i, 1834.

713 George Osman, b. 1830; d. Feb. 17, 1831.
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714 Martha Dalton, b. 183 1 ; d. 1832.

715 Martha Dalton, b. March 31, 1833; d. North Brook-

field, July 21, 1874; m. Rev. Gabriel Havens

Debevoise, son of James and Anne (Vandervoort)

Debevoise of Westminster, Vt., Feb. 27, 1856, at

Boston, Mass.

716 Samuel Locke, b. July i, 1835. Resided Pigeon

Cove, Mass.

717 Joseph, d. y.

718 Joseph.

719 Sarah Patch, b. Nov., 1841 ; m. Rev. Evarts Scud-

der, 1859. He was of Kent, Conn.

720 Emilina Blaney, b. 1846; m. Everitt St. John. Re-

sided Andover, Norfolk, Va.

365

Asa® Lamson (Asa,^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was

born at Beverly, Mass., Oct. 27, 1792, and died at Salem, Mass.,

May 4, 1870. He married Rebecca Vickery, daughter of Cap-

tain Knott and Martha (Dixey) Vickery, Sept. 25, 1814, at

Beverly, Mass.; she was born at Beverly, March 20, 1794, and

died at Salem, Mass., Jan. 26, 1859.

Asa Lamson was a saddler and chaise maker, and resided

in Salem, Mass. He was one of the charter members of the

Salem Charitable Mechanics' Association.

Children of Asa*' and Rebecca (Vickery) Lamson:

+721 Edward Francis,^ b. Beverly, Mass., Jan. 3, 1815;

d. Peabody, Mass., Aug. 19, 1881 ; m. Eliza Ann
Jacobs, Dec. 3, 1835.

-I-722 Charles, b. Salem, Mass., Sept. 16, 1817; d. Salem,

Mass., March 12, 1890 ; m. Elizabeth L. Andrews,

Nov. 19, 1843.

723 George Asa, b. Salem, Mass., April 19, 1821 ; d.

there Dec. 21, 1842, unm.

724 Frederick, b. Salem, Mass., March 2, 1824 ; d. there

April 3, 1909. Pie was educated in the private
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schools of Salem, and when 16 years old became

a bank clerk in Salem. He remained there five

years. Subsequently he engaged in the raising

of grapes and flowers. He made two trips to

Europe. He was a life member of the Essex

Institute and a member of the Beverly Historical

Society. He and his sister, Mrs. Wallis, lived

together in the old homestead, 6 Northey Street,

Salem, and led very retired lives. They died

within twenty-four hours of each other. Mr.

Lamson owned stock in the local cotton mills,

banks and other institutions.

725 Rebecca, b. Salem, Mass., June 7, 1828; d. there

April 2, 1909; m. James A. Wallis, son of Levi

and Mercy C. Wallis, Sept. 25, 1854. Resided

Salem. He was b. in Salem in 1827, and was a

clerk of the Eastern Railroad Co.

369

Reuben" Lamson (Thomas,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,- Wil-

liam^), was born at Ipswich, Mass., Nov. 10, 1755, and died at

Lunenburg, Vt., June 24, 1835. He married (i) Naomi Witt,

daughter of Ebenezer and Lydia Witt of Marlboro, July 26,

1783, at Marlboro, Mass.; she was born at Marlboro, in 1748,

and died at Lunenburg, Vt., April 20, 1794; he married (2)

Susanna Murray, daughter of Samuel Murray, Feb. 19, 1795,

at Lunenburg, V^t. Reuben Lamson was a weaver and resided

in Marlboro, Mass., and Lunenburg, Vt.

Children of Reuben" and Naomi (Witt) Lamson:

+726 William,^ b. Marlboro, Mass., Nov. 18, 1783; m.

Lydia Fowler.

']2'] Lucy, b. Lunenburg, Vt., Aug. 24. 1785; d. Boyl-

ston, Mass., 1853.

728 Silas, b. Lunenburg, Vt., Sept. 4, 1788; d. Brattle-

boro, Vt., April 26, 1857 ; m. Sarah Barton, about

1828. Resided Lunenburg, Vt. They had an
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adopted daughter, Mary J. Nightingale Lamson.

She m. (i) Alpheus R. F. Cheney; m. (2) Samuel

Bell. Silas Lamson was a farmer.

729 Henry, b. Lunenburg, Vt., May 9, 1791 ; d. there

April 20, 1792.

Children of Reuben^ and Susanna (Murray) Lamson:

+730 Reuben,^ b. June 26, 1797; d. Feb. 26, 1877; m.

Abigail Goodall, Oct. 17, 1824.

731 There is also said to have been a daughter: Eliza-

beth, who m. Nathan Fowler, brother to Lydia

Fowler (wife of William Lamson) and had

child: (i) Lamson Fowler. He went to Massa-

chusetts.

373

Thomas^ Lamson (Paul,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^),

was born at Ipswich, Mass., Oct. 10, 1774, and died at Boston,

Mass., July 3, 1853. He married (i) Salome Lord, Dec. 14,

1796, at Ipswich. (Int. of m. Sept. 17, 1796, at Ipswich) ; she

was born at Salem, Mass., 1778, and died at Boston, Mass.,

Nov., 1810; he married (2) Annie Goodale, daughter of Joshua

and Mary (Henfield) Goodale, March 17, 1812, at Salem,

Mass. ; she was born at Salem, March 5, 1778, and died at Bos-

ton, Mass., July 19 (or Jan. 19), 1855.

Thomas Lamson was a lumber commission merchant and

resided in Salem, Mass. He was one of the owners of the

Schooners Rising Star and Reindeer in 1809. He was a deacon

in the Old Pine Street Meeting House, and also in the Howard
Street Church, in Salem. He removed later to Boston, Mass.,

where he died. The remains of his widow, Mrs. Annie Lamson,

are in the Goodale tomb at Salem.

The names of his children by his first wife, Salome Lord,

as given below, are taken from the Pickering Genealogy.

Children of Thomas" and Salome (Lord) Lamson:

-f-732 Thomas,^ m. Emily Marshall.
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y2,Z Mary, m. Hibbard, Oct. 28, 1841, and d.

March, 1845.

734 Salome, m. Joseph Johnson, Dec. 2, 1824; he was

b. 1797, and d. Dec, 1891, aged 94 years. She

died Dec. 1891 (1857? Boston?).

735 Abigail, unm.

Children of Thomas*^ and Annie (Goodalc) Lamson:

-(-736 Tobias Lear Porter,^ b. June 6, 1814; m. Mary G.

Green, Jan. 30, 1839.

737 Anna Goodale, b. Salem, Mass., Jan. 20, 1817; d.

Springfield, Mass., Jan. 28, 1865; "i- Benajiah

Cross, Oct. 8, 1846, at Boston, Mass. ; he was b.

at Danvers, Mass., Nov. 14, 1810, and d. at Bos-

ton, Mass., June 21, 1896. They resided Auburn-

dale, and Roxbury, Mass. Their children were:

(i) Annie Goodale, b. March 8, 1850; m. Charles

W. Morse. (2) Lydia Lamson, b. Sept. 7, 1853;

d. Aug. 5, 1892, unm.

738 Lydia Towne, b. Salem, Mass., 1818 or 1819; d.

Boston, Mass. ; Aug. 5, 1854, unm.

+739 Nathan Paul, b. July 26, 1821 ; d. Boston, Mass.,

May 29, 1888; m. Elizabeth Weston, March 20,

1848.

740 William, b. 1825 ; d. 1832.

375

Samuel*^ Lamson (Paul,^ Thomas,'* Thomas, '' John,^ William^),

was born at Westboro, Mass., Dec. 9, 1779, and died at Bos-

ton, Mass., June 12, 1845. He married Sarah Sleuman,

daughter of Thomas and Mary (Marston) Sleuman, of Salem,

Mass., Jan. 4, 1804, at Salem, Mass. ; she was born at Salem,

1780, and died at Boston, Mass., April 9, 1840.

Samuel Lamson was a master mariner, and lived in Salem,

Mass., where he owned a house on Northey Street. He was a

member of the Howard Street Church, in Salem. He sailed on

many foreign voyages. In 1810 he was master of the Schooner
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Rising Star, and in 1812 of the Schooner Rising States, from
Pemambuco. In the war of 1812 he commanded the ship
Holkar, a privately armed vessel, built in Salem, carrying 16 men.
This vessel was captured in 1814. He continued to follow the
sea and was Captain of the schooner Woolwich and the ship
Augustine. In the Annals of Salem we find the following item
about one of his voyages :—"Jan. 23, 1825, The schooner ^00/-
wich, Captain Samuel Lamson, from Hampton Roads, is dan-
gerously wrecked. On the 27th, he and his men are taken off."

He removed later to Boston, where he was a deputy sur-
veyor of lumber.

Children of SamueP and Sarah (Sleuman) Lamson, born Salem,
Mass.

:

+741 William,^ b. 1804; d. Lowell, Mass., May 23, 1874;
m. Maria Lord, Aug. 18, 1829. Resided Lowell,
Mass.

4-742 Samuel, b. June 6, 1807 ; d. Jersey City, N. J., Jan.

24, 1864; m. Sarah Ann Sawyer, of Boxford,
July 9, 1832.

+743 Nathaniel Marston, b. April 24, 1809; d. Lowell,
Mass., May 18, 1876 ; m. Sarah Richardson Lord,
May 19, 1836. Resided Lowell, Mass.

+744 Edwin, b. Aug. 3, 181 1 ; d. Winchester, Mass., July

2Z, 1876; m. Mary Swift, at Philadelphia, Pa.,

June 22, 1846.

745 Sarah, b. March 21, 1813; d. 1892; m. (i) Silas

Mason, son of Willard Mason, June 15, 1853, at

Boston, Mass.; m. (2) Oliver Peabody, of Low-
ell, Mass.

746 Harriett Newell, b. Oct. 21, 1815 ; d. Boston, Mass.,
Nov. 24, 1836. (Boxford V. R. gives Nov. 4,

1836, at age of 21.)

747 Elizabeth Norton, b. June 30, 1818 ; m. John Sawyer,
son of John and Sally (Killam) Sawyer, Sept.

20, 1842; he was b. at Boxford, Mass., March
19, 1804. They resided Boxford, Mass. Their
children were: (i) John, b. June 5, 1843; d-
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Nov. 7, 1864, Andersonville Prison. (2) Sam-

uel, b. June 20, 1845; ^- Feb. 18, 1910; m. Ellen

Barnes, Dec. 22, 1869. Resided Danvers, Mass.

(3) Annie Elizabeth, b. June 18, 1848; m. Col. J.

F. Black, Oct. 27, 1880; he d. 1905. They resided

in Illinois. She resides at Boxford, Mass., 1917.

(4) Mary, b. Feb. 28, 1855, unm. Librarian Bel-

mont (Mass.) Public Library. Resides Box-

ford, Mass.

-I-748 George Whitfield, b. Feb. 18, 1823; d. Brooklyn,

N. Y., June 11, 1870; m. Annie Walker. Resided

New York City, N. Y.

376

Nathaniel" Lamson (Nathaniel,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^

William^), was born in 1777, and died at Boylston, Mass., 1817.

He married Tarner Howe, daughter of Silas and Abigail Howe,

April 9, 1801, at Boylston, Mass.; she was bom at Boylston,

Mass., April 2, 1779, and died there Sept. 17, 1861. Nathaniel

Lamson lived in Boylston, Mass. He was a selectman in 18 17,

when he died.

Children of Nathaniel** and Tarner (Howe) Lamson:

-I-749 Eli Brigham,^ b. Feb. 3, 1802; d. Worcester, Mass.,

Oct. 7, 1865; m. (i) Elizabeth Gibbs, April 16,

1826; m. (2) Didamia Prouty Smith, Pub.

June 21, 1838.

+750 Lambert, b. July 19, 1803; d. Sept. 2, 1862; m.

Sophia S. Bond, Pub. Dec. 4, 1839.

751 Elizabeth Miller, b. April 7, 1805 ; m. Ward M. Cot-

ton, March 30, 1828 (1827?) ; he was the son of

Rev. Ward (Pastor Boylston Church, 1797- 1825)

and Rebecca (Jackson) Cotton.

752 Mindwell Brigham, b. Nov. 14, 1811 ; d. Aug. 10,

1878; m. Oliver Sawyer Kendall, Dec. 18, 1836;

he was b. in 1808, and died July 26, 1881. They

resided at Boylston, Mass. Their children were

:

(i) Nathaniel Lamson, b. June 27, 1841, unm.
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Resided Boylston, Mass. (2) Everett, b. July 17,

1845 ; ^- Mary F. Keyes, June 9, 1872. Resided

Boylston, Mass. (3) Oliver Sawyer, b. July 30,

1848; m. Hattie F. Moore, Jan. 9, 1872. Resided

Worcester, Mass.

753 Abigail Moore, b. March 25, 1814; m. William

Holland Moore, at Boylston, Nov. 27, 1834; he

d. May 10, 1855, and was the son of Hugh Moore.

They resided Boylston, Mass. Their children

were: (i) Eliza Lamson, b. Dec. 5, 1835; m.

Lyman P. Kendall of Boylston ; she d. April 24,

1876. (2) Charles FoUen, b. July 8, 1840; m.

Clara M. Barnes. Resided Worcester, Mass. (3)

Celia Abby, b. Jan. 20, 1847; d. July 20, 1868.

377

Silas® Lamson (Nathaniel,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was born at Boylston, Mass., in 1778, and died at Shel-

burne, Mass., July 29, 1855. He married Susan Goodnow,
daughter of Edward and Lois (Rice) Goodnow of Princeton,

Mass., July 30, 1804, at Princeton, Mass. ; she was born at

Princeton, June 13, 1784, and died at Shelburne, Mass., June

15, 1873-

Silas Lamson lived at various times in Sterling, Cumming-
ton and Shelburne Falls, Mass. He was the inventor of the

crooked scythe snath, and manufactured them at Sterling and
Cummington. He is described as a religious man, somewhat
eccentric, with ideas resembling those of Tolstoi. He was also

a man of great gentleness and strong affection.

Children of Silas" and Susan (Goodnow) Lamson, born Sterling,

Mass.

:

4-754 Nathaniel,^ b. July 14, 1805; d. Shelburne Falls,

Mass., Dec. 14, 1866; m. (i) Sarah Howe, 1825;

m. (2) Melinda Prouty.

755 Thomas Aldrich, b. Oct. 14, 1806; d. y.

756 Sukey, b. Jan. 22, 1808; d. y.
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-(-757 Silas, b. Aug. 24, 1809; d. Burlington, Iowa, Sept.

28, 1838; m. Roxanna Hyde.

+758 Jeremiah, b. Jan. 9, 1812; d. Oregon, 1879; m.

Helen Maria Hawks, March 14, 1837. Resided

Oregon.

+759 Ebenezer Goodnow, b. Dec. 7, 1814; d. Cottage City,

Mass., Jan. 2, 1891 ; m. Polly Eger, Sept. 15, 1836.

Resided Shelburne Falls, Mass.

760 Jonas, b. April 20, 1819; d. y.

+761 Ward Nichols, b. Boston, Sept. 7 ,1820; d. April 7,

1904; m. (i) Elizabeth Dills, 1844; m. (2) Eliza-

beth Smith, 1847; m. (3) Sarah Potter, 1851
;

m. (4) Maria Danielson.

762 Dorinda, b. Sept. 26, 1822; m. (i) Rev. Cyrus
Smith, Oct. 7, 1841, at Nashville, Tenn. ; he d.

Shelburne Falls, Mass., Sept. 16, 1844. Their

children were: (i) Cyrus Lamson, b. March 18,

1843; d. Aug. 16, 1866. (2) Susan Maria, b.

Nov. 10, 1844; d. Aug. 23, 1846. She m. (2)

Theodore Smith; he was b. Sept., 1848. They
resided in the state of Washington. Their chil-

dren were: (i) Sarah M., b. Sept. 4, 1849;

d. Sept. 4, 1851. (2) Ward T., b. July 7. 1852;

m. Helen L. Craig, Nov. 25, 1871. (3) Ada L.,

b. June 26, 1854; d. Dec. 17, 1873. (4) Roswell

J., b. Oct. 3, 1858.

763 David Alonzo, b. Feb. 2'}^, 1825; m. Dinah Wallace,

Sept. 22, 1863 ; he was b. in England. They re-

sided at Shelburne Falls, Mass. He studied medi-

cine and surgery, but never practiced.

379

George® Lamson (Samuel,^ Samuel,* Samuel,^ John,- William^),

was born at Beverly, Mass., Oct. 4, 1795, and died Oct. 10, 1852.

He married lluldah Wallis, Aug. 30, 1818, at Beverly, Mass.;

she died Oct. 26, 1863. George Lamson was a cordwainer of

Beverly, Mass.
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Children of George^ and Huldah (Wallis) Lamson:

764 Nancy Adams/ b. Beverly, Mass., March 21, 1819;

m. Joseph T. Haskill. (Int. of m. May 26, 1839,

Beverly.)

765 Mary Jane, b. Beverly, Mass., Feb. 9, 1823 ; m. Gor-

don H. Wallis, son of Israel and Lydia Wallis,

July 24, 1845, ^t Beverly; he was a cordwainer

and was b. in 1817.

766 Augusta, b. May 6, 1833 ; m. Lakeman Southwick,

July 3, 1853, at Beverly, Mass.

384

David" Lamson (Matthew,^ Edward,* Samuel,^ John,^ William^),

was born at Hamilton, Mass.; baptized Feb. 3, 1788. He mar-

ried (probably) Elizabeth Cross, daughter of Thomas and
Rachel Cross, Oct. 16, 1811, at Marblehead, Mass.; she was
born at Marblehead, and died at Roxbury, Mass., Sept. ii, 1857,

at the age of 57. David Lamson was a carpenter and lived in

Salem, Mass.

His wife, Betsey Cross, married (2) Thomas Pierce. (Int.

of m. Aug. 18, 1832.)

Children of David*^ and Elizabeth (Cross) Lamson, bom Salem,

Mass.

:

y^y Augustus C.,^ b. 1812; d. at Salem, July 3, 1815,

at the age of 3.

768 Henrietta Augusta, b. Sept. 3, 1814; m. Henry B.

Winslow, Dec. 19, 1843.

+769 Henry Augustus, b. 1817; d. Marblehead, Mass.,

Oct. 8, 1879; m. Mary G. Ballard, Feb. 8, 1844.

Resided Marblehead.

-f77o William Stockman, b. March 6, 1819; d. Marble-

head, Mass., July 22, 1888; m. Ruth G. Phillips,

Dec. II, 1845. Resided Marblehead, Mass.

771 Elizabeth H., m. (i) Peter D. Brown, Jan. 4, 1838;

resided Marblehead; m. (2) William Neagle.
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390

Jonathan® Lam son (
Jonatlian,'^ Samuel/ Samuel,^ Samuel,^

William^), was born Aug. 10, 1756. lie married Rebecca Holt,

daughter of Ebenezer and Lydia (Peabody) Holt, March 14,

1782; she was born Sept. 7, 1752.

Jonatiian Lamson resided in Mt. Vernon, N. H., where he

is on a list of resident taxpayers, April i, 1804. He took part

in the Revolutionary War, being mustered in July 15, 1776, age

19, from Amherst, N. H. His name is on the pay roll of Captain

Stephen Peabody's company, raised out of Col. Nichols' regi-

ment, which marched from Ticonderoga on the alarm, June 30,

1777. Discharged July 5, 1777, five days' service. His name is

also on the pay roll of Captain John Bradford's company in Col.

Moses Nichols' regiment, raised to reinforce the northern army,

July 19, 1777.

Children of Jonathan" and Rebecca (Holt) Lamson:

-j-772 Ebenezer,'^ b. Dec. 23, 1784, probably same as

Ebenezer, b. "Jan., 1785"; d. April 10, 1855; m.

Phebe . Resided Mt. Vernon, N. H. and

Peru, Vt., as his descendants say he came from

Mt. Vernon, N. H., to Peru, Vt.

396

John" Lamson (Jonathan, ° Samuel,* Samuel,^ Samuel,' Wil-

liam^), was born March 10, 1771, and died at Mt. Vernon, N.

H., Oct. 12, 1841. He married Catherine Harris; she was

born June 27, 1771, and died Dec. 10, 1853. John Lamson

lived in Mt. Vernon, N. H.

Children of John'' and Catherine (Harris) Lamson, born Mt.

Vernon, N. H.

'^'jTy Catherine," b. April 30, 1798; d. Groton, Mass.,

Feb. 26, 1884, unm.

774 Hannah, b. Jan. 19, 1800; d. Feb. 11, 1873.

775 Mehitable, b. Aug. 25, 1802; d. Nov. 1854.



Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass. 157

776 Betsey, b. July 24, 1805 ; m. Isaac Searles, Jan.,

1833-

yj"] Sarah, b. July 23, 1807; m. (i) Otis Marshall of

Chelmsford, at Lowell, Mass., Nov. 14, 1834; m.

(2) William Cutler of Billerica, Dec. 17, 1846, at

Lowell, Mass.

-I-778 Levi Woodbury, b. March 17, 181 1 ; d. Amherst, N.

H., July 1856; m. Elizabeth Fuller.

779 Lois, b. July 13, 1813; m. Joseph Marshall of

Chelmsford, Oct. 10, 1836.

780 John, b. Oct. 6, 1815; d. Oct. 6, 1821.

397

Jesse^ Lamson (Jonathan,^ Samuel,* Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Wil-

liam^), was born Oct. 17, 1773. He married Elizabeth .

Jesse Lamson lived in Amherst, N. H., where his name is on

a list of resident taxpayers on April i, 1804.

Children of Jesse" and Elizabeth Lamson

:

+781 Jesse,^ b. Boston, Mass., Dec, 1799 (1800?) ; d. Jan.

5, 1879; n^- Mary Child, Aug. 29, 1826

782 Nancy W., b. Wilmington, 1807; d. Beverly, Mass.,

Aug. 1854, unm.

783 David Caldwell, d. about 1856, unm. Resided New
York City.

784 Eldelda (Eldesta?), m. Thomas Poulsand (Poul-

son?). (Int. of m. Nov. 3, 1839, Beverly, Mass.)

398

John Ayres'' Lamson (John,^ John,* John,^ Samuel,^ William^),

was born at Weston, Mass., July 18, 1791, and died there

March 17, 1873. He married Mary Francis, daughter of John
F. Francis, of Boston, Mass., May 18, 1826, at Boston ; she was
born at Boston, Mass., April 7, 1802, and died at Worcester,

Mass., March 14, 1880. John Ayres Lamson resided in Wes-
ton, Mass. He was engaged in business in Boston, Mass.
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Children of John Ayres" and Mary (Francis) Lamson

:

785 John Ayrcs/ b. Boston, Mass., May 11, 1829; m.

Mary EHzabeth Upham, Sept. 13, 1854, at Wes-

ton, Mass.; she was b. at Weston, Aug. 30, 1835,

and was the dau. of Merick and Mary (Pierce)

Upham. Resided Newton, Mass.

+786 Darius F., b. Dec. 7, 1832 ; m. Martha Gregory,

Aug. 12, 1858. Resided Manchester, Mass.

399

Rev. Alvan" Lamson (John,' John,* John,^ Samuel,^ William^),

was born at Weston, Mass., Nov. 18, 1792, and died at Ded-

ham, Mass., July 18, 1864. He married Frances Fidelia Ward,

daughter of Hon. Artemas and Catherine Maria (Dexter)

Ward, July 11, 1825, at Dedham, Mass. ; she was born at Wes-
ton, Mass., Sept. 9, 1793, and died at Dedham, Mass., Nov. 29,

1881.

Rev. Alvan Lamson was a graduate of Harvard College,

18 14. He was a tutor in Bowdoin College for a time, and then

entered the Harvard Divinity School. He became the pastor of

the First Church, at Dedham, Mass., where he resided for many
years. He received the degree of Doctor of Divinity from Har-

vard College in 1837. He was Overseer of Harvard from 1833

to 1852. He was a member of the Massachusetts Historical

Society.

Children of Rev. Alvan® and Frances Fidelia (Ward) Lamson,

born Dedham, Mass.

787 Catherine Maria,*' b. May 26, 1826; d. Sept. 25,

191 1, London, Eng. ; unm.

* Hor will, drawn June 24. 1886, and filed Dec. 9, 191 1, gives follow-
ing bequests:

$15,000 to Mass. Soc. for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals.
6,000 to Perkins Institute and Mass. School for the Blind.
3,000 to Dedham Public Library.
2,000 to Mass. Charitable Eye and Ear Infirmary.
1,000 to North End Diet Kitchen.
500 to Washington Humane Society.

1,000 to Museum of Fine Arts.
1,000 to Boston Atheneum.
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788 Frances Artemisia, b. March, 1828; d. May 29,

1829.

789 Artemas Ward, b. March 24, 1830; d. 1910; m.

Rebecca Langdon Prince, dau. of WilHam Gor-

don and AmeHa Ann (Langdon) Prince, Jan. 27,

1891, at Dedham, Mass. ; she was born in Boston,

Mass., in 1848. There were no children. He
resided in Dedham, Mass. He was for many
years a prominent attorney of Boston, Mass. He
was Curator of the Dedham Historical Society

for many years. In his will, dated July 21, 1908,

he left $4,000 to the society directly, and $2,000

to be given at the death of his widow. Many
other charitable institutions also received bequests

in his will.

790 Mary Dexter, bap. March 31, 1833; d. April 11,

1837-

400

Darius^ Lamson (John,^ John,* John,^ Samuel,^ William^), was

born at Weston, Mass., Aug. 14, 1794, and died at Detroit,

Mich., Jan. 16, 1866. He married Sarah Ann Conner,

daughter of James Irving and Mary Conner, in 1828, at De-

troit, or Mt. Clemens, Mich. She was born at Detroit, Mich.,

January 15, 1812, and died there August 25, 1863.

Darius Lamson was a prominent dry goods merchant in the

early days of Detroit, Mich., where he resided for many years.

Children of Darius® and Sarah Ann (Conner) Lamson, born De-

troit, Mich.:

-f79i George Wells,^ b. Oct. 9, 1834; d. St. Paul, Minn.,

March, 1890; m. Mary Jane Stephens, Nov. 18,

1857. Resided Detroit, Mich.

-{-792 Cornelia Ann, b. March 21, 1836; m. James M.
Champlin, Dec. 15, 1862. Was divorced and re-

sumed the name of Lamson.
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-f-793 Alvin Conner, b. April, 1839; d. Detroit, Mich.,

Sept. 21, 1880; m. Mrs. Eunice Cross, June, 1878.

His widow married again.

404

Amasa" Lamson (Samuel,^ Samuel,* John,'' Samuel, ^ William^),

was born July 8, 1798, and died June 10, 1833. He married

Hannah Crafts, daughter of Reuben Crafts, June 10, 1824, at

Whately, Mass.; she was born at Whately, March 16, 1796,

and died at Clinton, Mich., July 20, 1859.

Amasa Lamson was a shoemaker of Whately, Mass. He
removed to Manchester, Mich., about 1832. His widow mar-

ried again, William Baldwin, a farmer of Clinton, Mich., in

1835-

Children of Amasa" and Hannah (Crafts) Lamson, born Whately,

Mass.

:

+794 Valorous,^ b. Feb. 27, 1825; d. Aug. 13, 1866; m.

Caroline Moore, April 21, 1852.

795 Maria Sophia, b. Sept. 22, 1826. d. Feb. i, 1902;

m. Rodney Witherell, of Clinton, Mich., July 4,

1848; he was b. May 23, 1818. Residence, Te-

cumseh, Mich, Their childen were: (i) Henry.

(2) William.

+796 Caleb Crafts, b. July 18, 1830; d. March 23, 1901;

m. Abby Davidson, Oct. 14, 1856.

411

Isaac® Lamson (Elijah,^ Samuel,* John,^ Samuel,^ William^),

was born at Waltham, Mass., Sept. 20, 1809, and died at Brook-

lyn, N. Y., about 1875. He married Louisa P. Crossett, daugh-

ter of Richard and (Mrs.) Olive (Darling) Crossett, of Swan-

zey, N. H., Dec. 17, 1835, at Waltham, Mass.; she was born at

Bennington, Vt, in 1818, and died at Swanzey, N. H., Aug. 20,

1867, at the age of 49. Isaac Lamson was a cabinet maker of

Waltham, Mass. He afterwards removed to Swanzey, N. H.
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Children of Isaac® and Louisa P. (Crossett) Lamson:

797 Richard Elijah,^ b. Waltham, Mass., Dec. 5, 1836;

d. Dec. 17, 1836, at Waltham.

798 Louisa Frances, b. Waltham, Mass., Sept. 25, 1839;

m. Kerwin. Residence, 1341 Pacific Street,

Brooklyn, N. Y.

-{-799 Bradford Pierce, b. Aug. 11, 1842; d. Savannah,

Ga., Feb. 9, 1865 ; m. Sarah L. Page, April 20,

1862. Resided Swanzey, N. H.

800 Robert Crossett, b. Waltham, Mass., March i, 1846.

-fSoi Charles Edgar, b. June 17, 1849; ^- Boston, Mass.,

Nov. 12, 1877; m. Nettie E. Metcalf.

802 Olive.

803 Fred M., b. Feb. 23, 1862; m. Grace Leach, Aug.

31, 1887; she was b. at Boston, Mass., Dec. 8,

1867, and was the dau. of Henry Lowell and

Mary Ellen (Leach) Leach. They reside Med-
ford, Mass. Fred M. Lamson is Vice-President

of The Old Colony Trust Co., Boston, Mass.

412

George® Lamson (Elijah,^ Samuel,* John,^ Samuel,^ William^),

was born at Waltham, Mass., June i, 1812, and died at James-
town, Cal., March 2, 1853. ^^ married Mary Lovering May-
nard, daughter of Samuel and Suza Maynard, Jr., of Waltham,
Mass., May 19, 1836, at Waltham; she was born at Sudbury,

Mass., April 13, 1834, and died at Waltham, Mass., Nov. 8,

1897. George Lamson was a cabinet maker of Waltham, Mass.

Children of George® and Mary Lovering (Maynard) Lamson,
born Waltham, Mass.

:

804 Almanda Malvina,^ b. July 22, 1837; d. Waltham,
Mass., Sept. 8, 1837.

805 Georgianna Maynard, b. Oct. 11, 1843; m. James
W. Potter, son of George W. and Mary (Currier)

Potter, Aug. 30, 1863. They resided Waltham,

Mass. Their children were: (i) Frank May-



i62 Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass.

nard, b. March 30, 1864. (2) Walter Clinton,

b. Feb. 20, 1869; d. Sept., 1899.

806 Suza Ella (Waltham V. R. gives Lura Ella), b.

Aug. 14, 1845; d. Waltham, Mass., Nov. 23,

1853-

807 Levi Johnson, b. Feb. 16, 185 1 ; m. Lina Ann Viles,

dau. of John and Eliza (Tibbitts) Viles, Dec.

24, 1875, ^t Waltham; she was b. in Jefferson,

Me. He was a clerk of Waltham, Mass. (79

High St).

808 Harriett Pierce, b. Feb. 16, 185 1 ; m. John Henry

Webber, son of Orion and Mary Ann (Holland)

Webber, April 24, 1874, at Waltham, Mass.; he

was b. at Alfred, Me., May 9, 1850, and d. at

Waltham, Mass., Sept. 14, 1900.

414

Charles® Lamson (John,^ Samuel,* John,^ Samuel.^ William^),

was born at Boston, Mass., June 5, 1815, and died in New York

City, N. Y., April 21, 1879. ^^ married Elizabeth Robertson

Marshall, daughter of Charles H. and Fidelia (Millmore)

Marshall, Feb. 12, 1845, '" New York City; she was born in

New York City, N. Y., Dec. 24, 1824, and died at Nahant,

Mass., Aug. 28, 1890.

Charles Lamson was born and brought up in Boston. He
entered his father's firm. Lane, Lamson & Co., Boston, French

Importers, and represented them in Paris, when he succeeded his

father. He married Elizabeth, daughter of Charles H. Mar-

shall, whose line of New York-Liverpool packet ships (Black

Ball Line) made him a member of the firm. He continued the

business after the death of Captain Marshall vmtil the time of

his death. He was well known and deeply respected in his clubs,

and among his friends. A man of sterling qualities, thoroughly

loyal and earnest in his patriotism during the Civil War. He was

always generous and upright in all his dealings.

Children of Charles" and Elizabeth Robertson (Marshall) Lam-
son:
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809 Fidelia Marshall/ b. Paris, France, Jan. 27, 1848;

m. Richard Hoffman of Manchester, Eng. Re-

sides at 120 East 34th St., New York City, N. Y.

Their children were : (i) Infant, b. Nov. 17, 1871

;

d. at birth. (2) Helen Fidelia, b. Nov. 27, 1872;

m. William K. Draper. (3) Richard, b. May 20,

1874; d. March 16, 1903. (4) Elizabeth Mar-

shall, b. April 27, 1876; d. Feb. 9, 1907; m. Ar-

thur Wellman Butler of New York. (5)

Charles Lamson, b. Oct. 16, 1879. (6) Malvina

Cornell, b. June 15, 1885.

810 Elizabeth Marshall, b. Jan. 12, 1849, at New York

City, N. Y. ; m. Hon. Sir Victor Arthur Wel-

lington Drummond, of Cadlands, Eng., 1882,

K. C. M. G., C. B. At the time of her marriage,

Mr. Drummond was attached to the British Em-
bassy at Washington. He was knighted later in

his diplomatic career. He d. in 1908, and Lady
Drummond moved her home from Munich to

Paris, where she lived on the Avenue Victor

Hugo. She d. there March 25, 1912.

811 Charles Marshall, b. New York City, N. Y., Sept.

30, 1850; unm. Lived on a ranch in South Da-

kota; d. at Hot Springs, S. D., March 28, 191 5.

812 Katharine W., b. New York City, N. Y., July, 5,

185 1 ; m. Pedro de Florez.

813 Caroline Lane, b. New York City, N. Y., July 8,

1852 ; m. John Murray Brown, 1873. Resided,

Belmont, Mass. Their children were : ( i ) Mur-
ray, b. Oct. II, 1876; m. Mary Hagen. (2)

Philip Lamson, b. Jan. 31, 1878; m. Clara Sher-

man Clark, Sept. 28, 191 1, at Belmont, Mass.

(3) Alice Munn, b. May 11, 1879; m. George S.

Keyes, of Concord, Mass. (4) Robert Cornell,

b. June 7, 1880. (5) Arthur Perry, b. Oct. 11,

1883. (6) Marjorie, b. Dec. 15, 1887.

814 Charlotte L., b. New York City, N. Y., July 5,

1853, m. Edward D. Appleton.
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815 Malvina Helen, b. New York City, N. Y., Dec. 10,

1856; m. Robert C. Cornell of New York City,

1876; he was b. in New York City, 1853.

+816 John Lamson, b. New York City, N. Y., Jan. 6,

1858; d. April 6, 1897; m. Anne Allen Ward,

1890. Resided New York City.

817 Frances Amelia, b. New York City, N. Y., Sept. 30,

1861 ; m. (1) Frederick L. Lehman of New York

City, 1884. Children: (i) Frederick Victor, b.

Dec. 6, 1885. (2) Alexander Hay, b. Sept. 18,

1889. (3) Charles Lamson, b. Feb. 12, 1892.

She m. (2) Charles Strong Guthrie of Zanesville,

O. ; he d. Jan. 4, 1906.

417

Daniel Sanderson'' Lamson (John,^ Samuel,^ John,^ Samuel,^

William^), was born in Boston, Mass., June 2, 1828, and died

in Weston, Mass., May 13, 1912. He married Mary Cornelia

Gilman, daughter of Samuel and Cornelia (Taylor) Oilman,

Oct. 19, 1870.

Daniel Sanderson Lamson, resided in Weston, Mass. He
was educated in France, where he was graduated from the Royal

Bourbon College. He studied law at the Harvard Law School,

and was admitted to the Massachusetts Bar in 1853. He was

Major of the i6th Regiment, Massachusetts Volunteers, Grover's

Brigade, Hooker's Division of Grand Army Corps, in 1861, and

Lieutenant Colonel 1862-3. He was a member of the Bostonian

Society, the Watertown Historical Society, and the Sons of the

American Revolution. He has written a history of Weston,

Mass., which has not yet been printed. He had been an invalid

for many years, suffering from malaria. He never practiced law,

but devoted most of his time to study and reading. His wife

and two sons survived him.

Children of DanieP Sanderson and Mary Cornelia (Gilman)

Lamson

:
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818 Joseph Fenwick/ b. Jan. 28, 1871. Residence

Weston, Mass. Owns a ranch at Ardmore, Fall

River County, S. D. ; unm.

819 Charles, b. Weston, Mass., Sept. 29, 1873; d. there

Mar. 20, 1 89 1.

820 George Henry, b. Sept. 29, 1877. Residence Wes-
ton, Mass. Stable Sergeant of Heavy Artillery,

Massachusetts Volunteer Militia,

419

William W.^ Lamson (William W.,^ William,* John,^ Joseph,*

William^), was born about 1781 and died about 1824, at Campo-

bello. Me. His last illness occurred at a place called Bailey's

Mistake, about 8 miles from the village, where he was develop-

ing a mill privilege which he had purchased. He married Patty

Alcott, Sept. II, 1803; she was born in 1785, and died June 29,

1863.

At one time he owned a store in Hartford, Conn. He moved

to Boston, and later to Eastport, Me., where he was a sail maker.

He remained in Eastport until about 1818, but soon after moved

to Lubec, Me., where many others had moved to when the Eng-

lish took possession of Eastport.

Children of William W.^ and Patty (Alcott) Lamson

:

821 William W.,' b. Aug. 8, 1804; d. y.

-{-822 John Alcott, b. Nov. 6, 1805; d. April 15, 1873; m.

Mary A. Ford. Resided Lubec, Me.

823 Catherine, b. Nov. 21, 1807; d. Grand Manan,

Mount Desert, Me.

-I-824 William, b. Nov. 25, 1809; d. June 18, 1866.

-f-825 Joseph, b. March 12, 1812; d. Millbridge, Me.

826 Sarah, b. Dec. 14, 1814.

-I-827 Benjamin, b. Feb. 14, 1817. Resided Lubec, Me.

828 Sydney, b. May 12, 1821 ; d. 1899.

-f829 Thomas, b. April 5, 1823; d. Aug. 13, 1875.
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Samuel" Lamson (Joseph,=^ Joseph,* Nathaniel,^ Joseph,^ Wil-

liam^), was born in Charlestown, Mass., Oct. lo, 1797, and

died there Nov. 8, 1850. He married Sarah Bartlett, of West

Newbur>', Mass., March 2, 1841, at Charlestown, Mass.; she

was born in Haverhill, Mass., in 1803, and died at Charlestown.

Mass., June 25, i860. Samuel Lamson lived in Charlestown,

Mass.

Child of Samuel^ and Sarah (Bartlett) Lamson:

830 Susan Hunnewell,^ b. Charlestown, Mass., Nov. 10.

1841 ; m. Elijah A. Robbins, son of Luther and

Mary (Newton) Robbins, Nov. 16, 1875, at

Charlestown. Their children were: (i) Harry

Lamson, b. June, 1881, at Nashua, N. H. (2)

Amy Newton.

424

Nathaniel^ Lamson (Joseph,^ Joseph,* Nathaniel,^ Joseph,^

William^), was born at Charlestown, Mass., Sept. 18, 1800, and

died there Nov. 13, 1863. He married (i) Mary Chaplin,

daughter of Jeremiah and Lydia (Green) Chaplin, Dec. 5,

1825, at Charlestown ; she was bom at Groton, Mass., Feb. 19,

1802, and died at Charlestown, Mass., Sept. 11, 1849; he mar-

ried (2) Ann Maria Cristy, daughter of William Clark and

Hannah (Taylor) Cristy, Jan. 8, 1851, at Charlestown, Mass.;

she was born at Charlestown, April 28, 182 1, and died at Bos-

ton, Mass., June 2, 1886. Nathaniel Lamson was an iron mer-

chant, and lived in Charlestown, Mass.

Children of Nathaniel" and Mary (Chaplin) Lamson, bom

Charlestown, Mass.

:

831 Mary Susanna,'' b. July 2, 1830; d. June 4, 1843.

832 Nathaniel Jeremiah Chaplin, b. 1834; d. May 4,

1873. (G. S.) ; m. Alice Wild, daughter of John

and Sarah Wild, Dec. 3, 1866, at Charlestown,

Mass.; she was b. in 1843, ^^^ d. at Boston,

Mass., Nov. I, 1872.
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833 Josephine, b. March 3, 1838; m. Horace F. Dudley,

son of Abner T. and Mary P. (Hoyt) Dudley,

Sept. 17, 1862, at Charlestown, Mass. ; he was b.

at Hanover, N. H., Jan. 30, 1832; d. Warsaw,
N. Y, Their children were : ( i ) James Willard,

b. March, 1864, at South Trenton, N. Y. (2)

Albertus True, b. Jan., 1866, at Paris, N. Y.

Child of NathanieP and Ann Maria (Cristy) Lamson

:

834 Fannie Maria,^ b. Charlestown, Mass., Oct. 29,

185 1 ; unm. Teacher. Resides Charlestown,

Mass.

426
Joseph" Lamson (William,'* Joseph,* Nathaniel,^ Joseph,^ Wil-

liam^), was born October 8, 1793, and died July i, 1821. He
married Martha Perry, Sept. 16, 18 18. Joseph Lamson lived

in Palmyra, N. Y.

Children of Joseph® and Martha (Perry) Lamson:

835 William P.,'' b. 1819; m. Elizabeth Mclntyre.

l^\,-
836 Susan, m. Rev. Artemas Boies of South Hadley,

Mass. Their children were: (i) Susan. (2)

Henry. (3) Edward. (4) Charles. (5)
Lauretta.

428

Charles® Lamson (William,^ Joseph,* Nathaniel,^ Joseph,^ Wil-

liam^), was born at Keene, N. H., Sept. 6, 1798, and died there

May 23, 1876. He married Roxanna Wood, June 22, 1824,

at Keene, N. H. ; she was born 1805, and died at Keene, N. H.,

Sept. 4, 1850, at the age of 45.

Charles Lamson was a resident of Keene, N. H. He suc-

ceeded his father in the business of tanner and was a Director in

the Cheshire Bank, and a Trustee of the Cheshire Provident

Institution for Savings.

Children of Charles® and Roxanna (Wood) Lamson:
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837 Margaret Russell/ b. Feb. 5, 1831 ; m. Major Gen-

eral Simon G. Griffin, Jan. i, 1863. Their chil-

dren were: (i) Charles Lamson, b. August 15,

1864. Resides New York City, c/o Harvard

Club. (2) William Lamson, b. Nov. 29, 1867.

Resides New York City.

-I-838 William, b. Dec. 22, 1833; d. Nov. i, 1864; m. Julia

A. Morse, April 25, 1861. Resided Keene, N. H.

442

Andrew® Lamson (William,^ William,* William,^ Joseph,^ Wil-

liam^), was born Feb. 20, 1774, and died Oct. 27, 1852. He
married Lydia Lathrop. Andrew Lamson resided in New Mil-

ford, Conn.

Children of Andrew® and Lydia (Lathrop) Lamson:

4-839 Amos,^ b. 1807; d. March 13, 1887; m. Sarah Way.

Resided New Milford, Conn.

-f840 Burritt B., b. 1813; d. July i, 1876; m. (i) ;

(2) Jane H. . Resided New York City.

-{-841 Frederick Gunn, b. 1825; d. April 3, 1874; m. (i)

Ellen Dibble (divorced?) ; m. (2) Harriett Way,

1871.

445

King William' Lamson (Mitchell,'' Nathaniel,* William,^ Jo-

seph,^ William^), was born at Woodbury, Conn., and died at

Berwick, Pa. He rnarried Sarah Clark, daughter of Sherman

Clark, of Washington, D. C, before 1808.

King William Lamson spent the early part of his life in

Woodbury, Conn. About 1800 he removed to Waterbur}', Conn.,

where he became a prominent citizen. He changed his name to

William King Lamson, perhaps because in the other form it had a

formidable sound to Republican ears. He was the second Post-

master in Waterbury, being appointed in 1813. In 1815 he re-

signed temporarily in order to represent the town in the State

Legislature. He was reappointed Jan. 11, 1816, and served until
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Aug. 7, 1819. For a while he was in business with his brother-in-

law, James Scovill. About 1820 he removed to Berwick, Pa., and

became a merchant there.

Children of King WiUiam^ and Sarah (Clark) Lamson:

842 Peter Sherman,^ b. 1813 ; d. Waterbury, Conn., at

the age of 8 months, 21 days, Sept. 11, 1813.

843 John King, d. Aug. 14, 1830, at the age of 22, at

Waterbury, Conn.

844 Maria, m. Rev. William Preston ; he d. at St. John's

Home, Flushing, L. I. They resided at Colum-

bus, O. Their child was: (i) Sarah, m.

Schwartz, in Germantown. They had several

children. Rev. William Preston m. (2) Caroline

Scovill, and had i child : Sarah.

845 Mary A., d. March 13, 1844; m. Edwin McMasters

Stanton, Secretary of War, Dec. 3, 1836, and had

children: (i) Lucy Lamson, d. 1842. (2) Ed-

win Lamson, b. Aug. 11, 1840. Resident Steuben-

ville, O.

846 Caroline, m. Holmes.

446

Nathaniel" Lamson (Mitchell,^ Nathaniel,* William,^ Joseph,'

William^), married Mary Frances Adams, daughter of Judge
Adams of Litchfield, Conn., Nov. 26, 1801, at Hartford, Conn.

Nathaniel Lamson was a merchant of Woodbury, Conn.

His marriage to Mary Adams took place in the Second Church,

Hartford, Conn. He was a Representative to the General Assem-
bly, 1810 and 1811. He is said to have owned a stage route from
Fishkill to Philadelphia, at one time. His wife was closely con-

nected with John Quincy Adams.

Children of Nathaniel" and Mary Frances (Adams) Lamson

:

847 Amanda,^ b. May 23, 1803 ; m. Henry Van Voorhis,

of Peekskill and Sing Sing, N. Y. Their child

was: (i) Mary Ella, b. at Fishkill, Dec. 27, 1838;
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d. 1910; m. Judge Robert II. Russell, Aug. 7,

1876.

848 Nathaniel, b. 1805 ; m. Amanda Isaacs of Ridgefield,

Conn.

849 Andrew Adams, b. 1809; m. Myres, of Pough-

keepsie. Resided Palmyra, N. Y.

850 Caroline May, unm.

851 Cornelia, m. Joseph McArdle. Resided New York

City.

852 Henry, m. , at Georgia, N. Y.

-I-853 James Mitchell, b. 1818; d. Hunter, N. Y., Sept. 2,

1864; m. Susan Lockwood, June 7, 1843, ^^

Shandakin, N. Y.

54 Betsey, unm.

453

William*' Lampson (Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,* William,^ Joseph,^

William^), was born at Stratford, Conn., Jan. 12, 1795. He is

said to have lived somewhere in New York State, and to have

married and had the following children

:

4-855 Charles R,^ a physician, who m. and had a large

family. Lived in Adrian, Mich.

856 Devilloe or Devillow M., lived in Rochester, N. Y.

857 Mary, m. Hovey.

454

Matthew" Lampson (Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel.'* William,-^ Joseph,

^

William^), was born at Stratford, Conn., Dec. 8, 1796, and died

at Wright, Schoharie County, N. Y., Jan. 4, 1881.

Matthew Lampson was a wealthy tanner of Gallupsville,

Schoharie County, N. Y. He learned the tanning at an early age,

and was engaged in that occupation all his life, and at the time of

his death he had his factory in operation at Gallupsville. The fol-

lowing obituary notice was written by Mr. Daniel Knowles of

Schoharie: "He was a genial, pleasant man in his intercourse

with others, a true friend and a man of highest sense of honor,
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whose word was as good as his bond. He was born in the state of

Connecticut, and commenced Hfe very poor, at the age of ten

being obliged to work out for his board. The scenes of poverty

were thus early impressed upon his mind, but by industry, econ-

omy and sound judgment in the management of his business and

financial affairs he acquired immense wealth, and at his death was
the richest man in Schoharie County.

"In his money matters he was the very soul of honor, as he

never took advantage of any person, and was lenient to those

who were indebted to him, especially if they were in any way
embarrassed. With all his wealth he retained to a certain extent

the same economical mode of life that necessity had imposed upon
him in his early days, but was by no means parsimonious. For

many years he had appropriated $1,500 per year in annuities to

distant poor. His funeral was held in the Methodist Church at

Gallupsville, Rev. T. Dwight officiating."

His estate was estimated at about a quarter of a million dol-

lars. He never was married, and his estate was appointed by will

among a large number of relatives, his nephews and nieces and

their children. His grave is in Locust Cemetery, Greenville,

Greene County, N. Y.

455

George^ Lampson (Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,* William,^ Joseph,^

William^), was born April 22, 1799, and died at Stratford,

Conn., May 22, 1870. He married Betsey Maria Selby,

daughter of John and Mary (Osborn) Selby, Dec. 21, 182 1

;

she was born at Stratford, Conn., Sept. 13, 1801, and died at

Waterbury, Conn., Jan. 19, 1889. She is buried at Stratford,

Conn.

George Lampson lived in Stratford, Conn. When he was a

young man he became a mariner, and later Captain of a coasting

vessel. In his later years he conducted a grocery business in

Stratford. He is buried in the Old Burying Ground of Christ

Church, Stratford.

Children of George^ and Betsey Maria (Selby) Lampson; bom
Stratford, Conn.

:
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858 Charles Thomas,^ b. Jan. 6, 1824; d. Stratford, Dec.

21, 1838.

859 Caroline Louisa, b. Jan. 21, 1826; d. Stiatford,

July I, 1844.

+860 Edward Rutledge, b. April 18, 1828; d. Hartford,

Conn., March 17, 1906; m. (i) Esther Strong;

m. (2) Charlotte Bowers, 1867.

-f86i George William, b. April 3, 1833; m. Sarah Ma-

tilda Judson, d. Oct. 15, 1914. Resided Strat-

ford, Conn.

862 Mary Elizabeth, b. Feb. 14, 1845 J
^- James Albert

O'Caine, son of Francis O'Caine, Aug. 18, 1865.

462

IsAAC^ Lampson (Samuel,'^ Nathaniel,* William,^ Joseph,^ Wil-

liam^), was born Aug. i, 1784, and died at Stratford, Conn.,

Dec. 17, 1835. He married Theodosia O'Neill, daughter of

John and Sarah O'Neill, in 1812; she was born at Stratford,

Conn., May 6, 1790, and died there Dec. 5, 1891. Isaac Lamp-

son lived in Stratford, Conn.

Children of Isaac^ and Theodosia (O'Neill) Lampson:

863 Mary Elizabeth,'' b. Sept. 12, 1812 ; d. Aug. 27, 1849

(1874?) ; m. David Coe, son of James and Sarah

(Thompson) Coe, Nov. 25, 1837; he was b. Feb.

17, 1812, and d. Oct. 6, 1842, at Stratford.

864 Samuel William, b. March 3, 1816; d. Nov. 22,

1841 ; m. Betsey Ann Olmstead.
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Samuel Webb^ Lamson (Samuel,^ John,* Caleb,^ Joseph,^ Wil-

liam^), was born at Charlestown, Mass., Nov. 12, 1812, and

died at Mt. Pleasant, la., Oct. 29, 1877. He married Sarah

Ann Voris, daughter of Joseph and Phebe (Baldwin) Voris

Nov. 15, 1835, at New York City; she was born in Nyack,

N. Y., June 12, 1813, and died at Chicago, 111., July 6, 1903.
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Samuel Webb Lamson was at various times a resident of

Boston, Mass., Sandwich, 111., and Mt. Pleasant, la. He was a

merchant and later a farmer.

Children of Samuel" Webb and Sarah Ann (Voris) Lamson:

865 Sarah Isabella,^ b. Nyack, N. Y., Sept. 27, 1836;

m. Wallace Carpenter.

-}-866 Samuel Warren, b. Aug. 31, 1838; m. Martha Hus-
ton, Dec. 17, 1868. Resided Chicago, 111.

+867 Lorenzo John, b. Aug. i, 1840; m. Ida C. Fay. Re-

sided Chicago, 111.

868 Mary Emma, b. Sandwich, 111., Jan. 30, 1843 5 ^-

Dan forth.

869 Harriett E., b. Sandwich, 111., July 28, 1845; "i-

Clinton Palmer.

-f-870 Joseph Voris, b. July 17, 1848; m. Maude Hicks,

Nov. 12, 1884. Resided Chicago, 111.

871 Phebe M., b. Sandwich 111., March 13, 1852; m.

James Bartlett.

872 Minna, b. Sandwich, III, Feb. 27, 1854; m. Ran-

som Shipman.

873 Elizabeth, b. Sandwich, 111., Jan. i, 1858; d. 1884;

m. John Farnsworth, son of Deacon Andrew A.

Famsworth. Their children were : ( i ) Josephine

Lamson. (2) Warren Atherton. (They were

both adopted by their uncle, Lorenzo John Lam-
son, No. 867.) (3) Willis A., m. Louisa Wil-

cox. Resided Peterboro, N. H.

474

Lorenzo John« Lamson (Samuel,^ John,* Caleb,^ Joseph,^ Wil-
liam^), was born at Charlestown, Mass., at the foot of Bunker
Hill, Sept. 9, 1816, and died at Big Rock, 111., April 11, 1889.

He married Jane Dale, daughter of Thomas and Ann (Stod-

dart) Dale, Dec. 31, 1855, at Aurora, 111.; she was bom at

Pittington, England, Jan. 9, 1828, and died at Big Rock, 111.,

Feb. 27, 1895. Lorenzo John Lamson was a farmer and lived

at Big Rock, 111.
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Children of Lorenzo John" and Jane (Dale) Lamson:

874 Lorenzo John/ b. Big Rock, III, Dec. 12, 1856.

Lives at Rig Rock, 111., on a 400 acre farm, where

he and his brothers, under the name of "L. J.

Lamson and Bros.," are "breeders of mammoth
bronze turkeys, white wyandotte chickens, Dor-

set horn sheep, Embden geese and Pekin ducks."

He is unm.

875 Dale Elliott, b. Big Rock, 111., July 13, 1858 ; unm.

+876 Arthur William, b. Big Rock, 111., Feb. 4, i860; m.

Mary F. Harrison, April 2, 1902. Residence Big

Rock, 111.

877 Lionial Lincoln, b. Big Rock, 111., Dec. 4, 1861 ; d.

there April 24, 1903. He was killed instantly by

a runaway horse while at work on the Lamson
farm. He never married.

477

Captain John^ Lamson (Josiah,^ John,^ John,* John,^ John^

William^), was born at Topsfield, Mass., June 3, 1787, and died

there Oct. 3, 1856. He married Priscilla Averill, daughter of

Elijah and Mary (Gould) Averill, Sept 22, 1812, at Topsfield;

she was born at Topsfield, Mass., May 17, 1792, and died Aug.

12, 1872.

Captain John Lamson was a farmer and lived in Topsfield,

Mass. His wife was a direct descendant, in the eighth genera-

tion, of Governor Thomas Dudley.

Children of Captain John^ and Priscilla (Averill) Lamson, all

born Topsfield, Mass.

:

-1-878 Josiah Bridge,^ b. March 5, 1815; d. May 12. 1868;

m. Angelina Mason, Nov. 12, 1839.

879 Alithea Huntington, b. March 19, 1817; d. Tops-

field, Nov. 2.2, 1842.

880 Mercy Perkins, b. May 15, 1819; d. March, 1895;

m. Joseph Beckett of Peabody.
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881 Mary Ann, b. Feb. 28, 1821 ; d. Sept. 15, 1873; m.

Alfred Mackenzie of Peabody, son of John and

Betsey Mackenzie, Aug. 7, 185 1, at Gosport, N.

H. ; he was b. in 1820.

882 John, b. Oct. 28, 1823; d. June 29, 1825.

883 Priscilla Augusta, b. Oct. 28, 1828; d. Salem, Mass.,

April 25, 1862; m. Frederic Porter of Salem.

+884 John Augustus, b. March 3, 1831 ; m. Mary
Whitcher, Oct. 18, 1876.

479

JosiAH^ Lamson (Josiah," John,^ John,* John,' John,^ William^),

was born at Topsleld, Mass., Aug. 15, 1789, and died at Essex,

Mass., April 16, 1870. He married (i) Rebecca E. Sargent,

Sept. 9, 1824, at Essex, Mass. ; she was born in 1807 and died at

Essex, Mass., March 22, 1837, at the age of 30; he married (2)

Betsey Dodge, daughter of Nehemiah and Sarah Dodge, April

30, 1839, ^t Essex, Mass. ; she was born in Nov. 1797, and died

at Essex, Mass., Oct. i, 1875.

Josiah Lamson was a physician. He was graduated from

Harvard College in 1814, and began the practice of medicine in

Chebacco, Mass., in 1818. He resided in Essex, Mass.

Children of Josiah^ and Rebecca E. (Sargent) Lamson:

885 Mary Jane,® b. 1825; d. Oct. 22, 1890; m. Edwin
Sargent, son of Tappan and Maria Sargent of

Essex, Mass., May 17, 1856; he was b. at South

Hampton, N. H., in 1820. They resided in Essex,

Mass.

886 Augusta, m. George W. Burnham, son of George

W. and Ann P. Burnham, at Essex, Mass., Oct.

13, 1855 ; he was b. in Essex, in 1826.

-f-887 Alvan Faulkner, b. Aug. 2, 1832; d. July 30, 1899;

m. Elizabeth Stodder, April 8, 1852.

483

William^ Lamson (John,^ John,^ John,* John,' John,^ William*),

was born at New Boston, N. H,, and died at sea about 181 5.
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He married Sally Richardson of Danversport, Aug. 28, i

at Danvers, Mass.

William Lamson removed from New Boston, Mass., his

birthplace, to Danvers, Mass. As a young man he was appren-

ticed to Caleb Oaks, an extensive shoe manufacturer. He after-

wards became Master of a Packet ship called Driver, which ran

between Salem, Mass., and Baltimore, Md. He died at sea, on

one of his return voyages from Baltimore.

Children of William^ and Sally (Richardson) Lamson:

888 Betsey,® b. Danvers, Mass., March 10, 1810; d.

there Feb. 20, 1829: m. Allen Jacobs, April 3,

1828. He was of Danvers .

4-889 William, b. Danvers, Mass., Feb. 22, 1812; d.

Gloucester, Mass., Nov. 29, 1882; m. Elizabeth

Wonson (Giles).

890 Joseph, b. Danvers, Mass., Dec. 15, 1814. Went to

California, about 1852.
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William Pinckney' Lamson ( William," John," Peter,* John,'

John,^ William^), was born at North Brookfield, Mass., Aug.

15, 1809, and died there Oct. 15, 1857. He married Elizabeth

Gilmore, daughter of Robert Gilmore of Greenwich, Mass.,

June 8, 1837. She was born at Greenwich, Mass., and died at

Westboro, Mass., July 19, 1874.

William Pinckney Lamson was a farmer and lived in North

Brookleld, Mass., on a farm that had been owned by his father,

his grandfather, and his great-grandfather, Ammel Weeks.

Children of William Pinckney^ and Elizabeth (Gilmore) Lamson,

born North Brookfield, Mass.

:

-f-891 John Dexter,^ b. Feb. 25, 1838; m. (i) Eunice A.

Doane, Nov. 3, 1863; m. (2) Mrs. Mary A. Taft,

Sept, 28, 1871.

892 Charles H., b. ; d. Sept. 22, 1842, at i year, 7

months, 10 days.
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+893 Charles H., b. April 21, 1843; ^- Worcester, Mass.,

Dec. 30, 1878; m. Hattie Lowe, May 24, 1874.

894 Mary Elizabeth, b. Sept. 22, 1845 ; d- Aug. 20, 1880.

+895 George Lyman, b. Feb. 4, 1848 ; m. Ellen P. Adams,

1879.

492

Harrison Otis^ Lamson (William,* John,** Peter,* John,^ John,*

William^), was born at North Brookfield, Mass., March 15,

181 5, and died at Newton Upper Falls, Mass., Sept. 26, 1889.

He married Harriett Elizabeth Warren, daughter of John and

Lydia (Allen) Warren of Mason, N. H., Nov. 13, 1845, at

Mason, N. H. ; she was born at Mason, April 23, 1823.

Harrison Otis Lamson spent his early life on the Lamson

farm at North Brookfield, Mass. After his marriage he removed

to Newton Upper Falls, Mass., where he died. He was a nursery-

man, and cultivated fruit-bearing trees of different kinds on an

extensive scale.

Children of Harrison Otis'" and Harriett Elizabeth (Warren)

Lamson, born West Brookfield, Mass.

:

-f-896 Warren Harrison,^ b. Sept. 2, 1846; m. Mary M.

Cracken, Jan. 3, 1872.

897 Freeman Otis, b. Sept. 5, 1848 ; d. Brookfield, Mass.,

July 28, 1849.

898 Curtis Hale, b. June 8, 1850; d. Aug. 6, 1850.

899 Ada Rachel, b. Oct. 20, 1852; d. Sept. 13, 1853.

900 Henry Waldo, b. Feb. 11, 1855; d. March 8, 1856.

-f-901 William Ayres, b. Oct. 23, 1859; m. Marie L. Cobb,

1900.

495

Charles Edwin^ Lamson (Charles,* Daniel," Peter,* John,'

John,2 William^), was born at North Hadley, Mass., Sept. 7,

1814, and died at Hadley, Mass., March 17, 1879. He married

Elizabeth Stevens Cook, daughter of Winthrop and Sophia

(Smith) Cook; she was born at Hadley, Mass., Jan. 31, 1820.
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Charles Edwin Lamson was a farmer and lived in North Had-

ley, Mass.

Children of Charles Edwin^ and Elizabeth Stevens (Cook) Lam-
son:

902 Martha,^ d. 1893; m. Stanley Phillips of Amherst,

Mass. Had four children.

+903 Charles Marion, b. May 16, 1843; ^- 1899; m.

Helena F. Bridgeman.

904 Edwards D., b. Hadley, Mass., May i, 1850; d.

1850.
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Sylvester^ Lamson (Charles,*^ Daniel,' Peter,* John,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was born at North Hadley, Mass., Nov. 10, 1819, and

died Sept. 20, 1872. He married Sarah Dennis, daughter of

Samuel and Elizabeth (Frj-e) Dennis, April 16, 1840; she was

born Dec. 4, 1820, and died Sept. 14, 1899. Sylvester Lamson

was a farmer and lived in Jasper, N. Y.

Children of Sylvester'' and Sarah (Dennis) Lamson:

905 Sophronia Abigail,^ b. Feb. 15, 1842; m. Absolom

Nelson Hatch, Aug. 17, 1865. Residence, Caro,

Mich. Their children were: (i) Allan Dennis, b.

March 14, 1869; m. Carrie Bartle, June 10, 1894.

(2) Oliver Sylvester, b. April 4, 1871. (3) Alice

Evelyn, b. June 3, 1876; m. James A. Campbell,

June 27, 1910. (4) Elizabeth, b. April 9, 1879;

m. Abraham C. Metcalf, Oct. 16, 1901.

+906 Leonard Stockbridge, b. at North Jasper, N. Y.,

May 9, 1844; m. Clara A. Millard, Jan. 23, 1864.

-f-907 Calvin, b. May 31, 1846; m. Jennie Reynolds.

908 Arthur Samuel, b. Sept. 28, 1848; d. Jan. 11, 1910;

m. Emma Stroud, of Woodhull, N. Y., March 23,

1890. No children.

909 Alice Ehzabeth, b. July 3, 185 1 ; d. Dec. 31, 1906; m.

Ernest Livingston Maxson, son of Joel and

Mercy (Greene) Maxson, Sept. 18, 1877; he was
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b. July 19, 1845, at Little Genesee, N. Y., and d.

June 12, 1908. She was graduated at Alfred

University, Alfred, N. Y., with Degree of A.M.

Her husband, Ernest Maxson, was a graduate of

the same school, and was for a time professor of

Greek, and later Superintendent of Schools. He
removed to Florida and became a druggist. Their

child was: (i) Arthur Ray, b. Woodhull, N. Y.,

Nov. 6, 1880; m. Nellie Garman.

910 Evaline Sarah, b. May 14, 1855, at Jasper, N. Y.

;

m. Charles Lyman Smith, Jan. 20, 1909. She was

Dean of Cloverdale Hall, Rollins College, Winter

Park, Fla., for twelve years (1891-1903). Mr.

Smith was a graduate of Oberlin College, 1878.

They reside at 176 Newbury St., Boston, Mass.

911 Ida Serena, b. July 14, 1859; d. April 29, 1861.

-f-912 Charles Erwin, b. Aug. 15, 1863; d. July 31, 1895,

at Cross Fork, Fa. ; m. Grace H. Mead.
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Luther' Lamson (George," Jonathan,' Peter,* John,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was bom at Lorraine, N. Y., Oct. 9, 1810, and died at La

Fargeville, N. Y., Aug. 4, 1875. He married Sally Bushnell, Feb.

23, 1832; she was born at Norwich, Conn., Aug. 22, 1807, and

died at La Fargeville, N. Y., Nov. 9, 1864.

Luther Lamson received his education at the common schools

and at Belleville Academy. He spent most of his life in the mer-

cantile business in Lorraine and La Fargeville, N. Y. He re-

moved to the latter place in 1849 ^"d was in active business there

for twenty-six years. He was noted for his honesty and integrity.

He was Supervisor of the Town of Orleans, 1856-1858.

Children of Luther' and Sally (Bushnell) Lamson, born Lor-

raine, N. Y.

:

913 Zerviah A.,« b. March 19, 1833; d. Dec. 25, 1852, at

La Fargeville, N. Y.
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914 Mary M., b. July, 1839; unm. Resided La Farge-

ville, N. Y.

915 Sarah L., b. April 9, 1841 ; d. La Fargeville, N. Y,,

Aug. II, 1869.

-j-916 George L., b. Jan. 4, 1843; m. Alice A. Snyder, Oct.

7, 1868, at La Fargeville, N. Y.

502

Levi^ Lamson (George,® Jonathan,^ Peter,* John,^ John,- Wil-

liam^), married Jane Bailey. Little is known of him. He
probably lived in Lorraine, N. Y.

Children of Levi^ and Jane (Bailey) Lamson: •

917 William.®

918 Alda.

504

Homer B.'^ Lamson (Job,*' Jonathan,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was born at Lorraine, N. Y., June 6, 1822, and died at

Albany, N. Y., Dec. 3, 1876. He married (i) Lucy C. Brayton,

daughter of John Potter and Amity (West) Brayton; she was

born in Albany, N. Y., in 1830 and died there in 1853 ; he mar-

ried (2) Caroline Frances Brayton, daughter of John Potter

and Amity (West) Brayton, Aug. 10, 1854; she was born at

Albany, N. Y., Aug. 18, 1833, and died there June 25, 1864;

he married (3) Jane Early, of Corinth, N. Y., June 20, 1865.

Homer B. Lamson was a lawyer, and lived in Albany, N. Y.

Children of Homer B.^ and Lucy J. (Brayton) Lamson:

919 Virgil,® d. y.

920 Frank, d. y.

Children of Homer B.'^ and Caroline Frances (Brayton) Lamson :

921 Lucy Stedman,® b. Albany, N. Y., June 19, 1855.

Residence 221 South Jay St., Tacoma, Wash.

She is Supervisor of Music in the Public Schools

of Tacoma.
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922 Harriet Brayton, b. Albany, N. Y., Sept. 16, 1857;

m. Arthur B. Cleveland, Dec. 24, 1876; he was b.

April 20, 1853. They resided Adams, N. Y., and

Spokane, Wash. He was the son of James Madi-

son and Lavinia Catherine (Bates) Cleveland.

+923 William Ford, b. Albany, N. Y., July 5, 1863; m.

Helen Ainsworth, Sept. 6, 1892. Resided Kenne-

wick. Wash.

Child of Homer B.'^ and Jane (Early) Lamson:

924 Carrie.^
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Daniel Wardwell^ Lamson (Job," Jonathan,^ Peter,* John,'

Jonas,^ William^), was born March 21, 1836, at Lorraine, N. Y.

He died in Adams, N. Y., April, 1910. He married (i) Fran-

ces Celestia Wood ; she was born in Adams Centre, N. Y., Feb.

17, 1838; he married (2) Cora C. Rice, 1898. Daniel Ward-

well Lamson lived in Adams, N. Y. He was a boot and shoe

merchant.

Child of Daniel Wardweir and Frances Celestia (Wood)

Lamson

:

925 Jennie L.,^ b. Adams, N. Y., April, 1862; m. Perley

D. Aldrich. Residence 1710 Chestnut St., Phila-

delphia, Pa.
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Chauncey George^ Lamson (Jude," Jonathan,^ Peter,* John,'

John,2 William^), was born at Lorraine, N. Y., Feb. 13, 1824,

and died Oct. 12, 1874. He married Mary Jane Taber, daughter

of Cornelius M. and Pamela (Allen) Taber, Dec. 16, 1846, at

Ellisburgh, Jefferson County, N. Y. Chauncey George Lamson

was a farmer and carpenter, and lived in Lorraine and Pierre-

pont Manor, N. Y.

Children of Chauncey George^ and Mary Jane (Taber) Lam-

son, bom Pierrepont Manor, N. Y.
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926 Mary Pamela,^ b. May 17, 1848; m. Eugene Torrey,

March 22, 1874. They resided Pierrepont Manor,

N. Y. Their children were: ( i)Marietta Holley,

b. Dec. 4, 1874; m. George W. Andrews, Feb. i,

1897. Address (1907) 1925 Bleecker St., Utica,

N. Y. (2) Ernest Thomas, b. July 22, 1876.

Butcher. Residence Pierrepont Manor, N. Y.

-I-927 James William, b. Oct. 4, 1849; "i- Sarah Ann

Thomas, Nov. i, 1868. Residence Wampsville,

N. Y.

928 George Riley, b. Nov. 11, 1851 ; d. Dec. 16, 1856.

929 Eddie Cornelius, b. May 27, 1853; d. Oct. 11, 1856.
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Riley Elliott'^ Lamson (Jude," Jonathan,* Peter,* John,^ John,^

William^), was born June 20, 1829. He married Sarah J. Wil-

liams, daughter of William and Sarah Williams, Dec. 24, 1867;

she was born Nov. i, 1847. Riley Elliott Lamson was a farmer

and lived in Pierrepont Manor and Mannsville, N. Y.

Children of Riley Elliott^ and Sarah J. (Williams) Lamson, born

Lorraine, Jefferson County, N. Y.

:

930 Lillian H.,^ b. Sept. 19, 1868; m. Theodore Wait

Cocks, Sept. 9, 1895. Residence New Rochelle,

N. Y.

931 Addie G., b. March 13, 1870; m. Herbert Bruce

Baker, Aug. 31, 1888. Residence Gouvernour,

N. Y.

932 Ralph Elliott, b. March i, 1874; d. April 9, 1874.

4-933 Norton Jude, b. May 13, 1875; m. Esther Mary

Keegan, Nov. 26, 1903. Resided Providence,

R. L

934 Eunice S., b. July 21, 1876. Residence Somerville,

N.J.

935 Leah Persis, b. Sept. 21, 1878. Residence Manns-

ville, N. Y.

936 Newell George, b. Nov. 2'], 1881. Residence Little

Falls, N. Y.
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526

John Cobb^ Lamson (Peter," Jonathan,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^

William^), was born near Adams, Jefferson County, N. Y.,

Nov. 29, 1827. He married Lois Ann Santley, daughter of

Joseph and Jane (Valentine) Santley, Nov. 13, 1872, at Saint

Mary's O. ; she was bom at Spencer, O., Feb. 12, 1844.

John Cobb Lamson lived in Adams, N. Y., until 1831, when

he moved to Sharon, O., and in 1834, to La Grange County, Ind.

He was graduated from Oberlin College in 1857, with degree of

A.B. and received the degree of M.A. from that college in i860.

He also received the degree of LL.B. from the University of

Albany, N. Y., in 1859. He was a private in Company B, Seven-

teenth Regiment, Indiana Volunteer Infantry, from April, 1861,

to Jan., 1862. First Lieutenant from Jan., 1862, to Dec, 1862,

and Captain from Dec, 1862, to Aug., 1865. He was Superin-

tendent of Schools of McDonald County, Mo., from 1866 to 1867,

and a member of the Missouri Legislature from 1870 to 187 1.

He was Judge of the Circuit Court for five counties from 1893 to

1899. ^^ retired from active professional duties in 1905, on

account of defective hearing, and became a farmer and stock

raiser at Pineville, Mo. He has no children.
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Hubert Thrasea^ Lamson (Peter,*' Jonathan,^ Peter,* John,^

John,2 William^), was born at Wolcottville, Ind., June 3, 1841.

He married Emily Cornelius Fanning, daughter of Michael and

Abigail W. Fanning, July i, 1868; she was born at Clyde, O.,

April, 10, , and died at Fremont, O., in 1874, and is buried

there.

Hubert Thrasea Lamson spent the early part of his life in

the town where he was born, Wolcottville, Ind., leaving there in

1856 and going to Michigan. He enlisted in the army in 1861.

In 1865 he went to Ohio, and was studying at Oberlin College,

Orberlin, O., from 1865 to 1866. In 1866 he went to Missouri;

in 1870 to Iowa, and in 1880 to Cherokee County and Crawford

County, Kan. His occupation was that of a farmer. He is now

(1910) retired, and lives in Prairie Depot, O.
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Children of Hubert Thrasea^ and Emily Cornelius (Fanning)

Lamson

:

-f-937 John Fanning,* b. Mitchelville, la., Nov. 2, 1870;

m. Winnie F. Rees. Residence Girard, Kan.

938 Mary B. (Arabella?), b. Mitchelville, la., Dec. 2,

1873; "''• Grome. Residence (1910) 2147

East io6th St., Cleveland, O.

534

Michael Jackson^ Lamson (Harvey,^ Captain Thomas,^ Peter,*

John,^ John,^ William^), was born at West Randolph, Vt., Dec.

12, 1818, and died there March 27, 1897. He married (i)

Phebe Wyatt, Feb. 15, 1840, at Bethel, Vt. ; she was born at

West Randolph, Vt., and died at Bethel, Vt., May 13, 1849; he

married (2) Lucy Tilson, May 9, 1850, at Bethel, Vt. ; she was

born at Braintree, Vt., July 16, 1826, and died Oct. 18, 1896.

Michael Jackson Lamson was educated in the district schools

at Randolph, Vt., and worked on his father's farm until 18 years

of age, when he commenced to drive a team between Randolph

and Boston. After his first marriage he bought a farm in Brain-

tree, Vt., where he remained four years. He then returned to

Randolph, Vt., and resumed his occupation of teamster for four

years, and then took up railroading. In 185 1 he became the sta-

tion agent at Randolph, remaining in that position until 1859,

when he took up farming and followed this occupation for thirty-

three years. He was a Selectman of Randolph from i860 to

1865 and a Lister in 1866.

Child of Michael Jackson^ and Phebe (Wyatt) Lamson.

939 Helen Rosctta,* b. Braintree, Vt., May 10, 1841

;

m. Julius Caesar Fuller, at West Randolph, Vt,

July 16, 1865. Their children were: (i) Frank

Harvey, b. Vineland, N. J.; d. Aug. 28, 1866.

(2) Arthur Lamson, b. Vineland, N. J., Feb. 14,

i87i(?). (3) Carrie Mabel, b. Vineland, N. J.,

May 31, 1872.
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Children of Michael Jackson^ and Lucy (Tilson) Lamson

:

940 Mary Phebe,® b. West Randolph, Vt., Jan. 25, 1853;

m. Seldon V. Holman, Nov. 6, 1872, at West
Randolph, Vt.

4-941 Julius Fuller, b. March 5, 1856; m. Ellen O.

Ketchum, Nov. 16, 1875, at Bethel, Vt.
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AzRO Darby^ Lamson (Harvey,® Captain Thomas,^ Peter,* John,'

John,^ William^), was born at West Randolph, Vt., Nov. 13,

1820, and died Nov. 23, 1892. He married (i) Phylinda C.

Waite, daughter of Daniel and Sally (Kidder) Waite, May 3,

1842, at Braintree, Vt. ; she was born at Braintree, Jan. 1821,

and died at Maiden, Mass., July, 31, 1867, at the age of 46; he

married (2) Annie Virginia Gaskill, Dec. 11, 1869, ^^ Philadel-

phia, Pa. ; she was born at Philadelphia, in 1835. Azro Darby

Lamson was a merchant and lived in Philadelphia, Pa.

Children of Azro Darby'^ and Phylinda C. (Waite) Lamson:

942 Cora Delia,® b. Maiden, Mass., April 23, 1854; m.

Samuel Howell, Oct. 18, 1882, at Philadelphia,

Pa.; he was b. June 21, 1853. Their child was:

(i) Samuel Lamson, b. Philadelphia, Oct. 26,

1886. Yale, 1908.

943 Lilla Phylinda, b. Maiden, Mass., March 11, 1861
;

m. Henry Newton Storey, Nov. 13, 1888, at Phila-

delphia, Pa. ; he was b. at Halifax, N. S., March
II, 1851.

Children of Azro Darby^ and Annie Virginia (Gaskill) Lamson:

944 Caroline Smith,^ b. Philadelphia, Pa., July 29, 1871.

945 Azro Darby, Jr., b. May 9, 1878. Residence 705
Franklin St., Philadelphia, Pa.

536

Albert Crocker'' Lamson (Harvey,* Captain Thomas,' Peter,*

John,^ John, 2 William^), was born at West Randolph, Vt., Sept.
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15, 1823, and died 1898. He married Sarah Elizabeth Harris,

Feb. 19, 1849, at Claremoiit, N. H. ; she was born at Plainfield,

N. H., July 27, 1828, and died at West Randolph, Vt., Sept. 9,

1891.

Albert Crocker Lamson was a Commission Merchant, and

lived in New York. He was also in the real estate business. He

was for many years a member of Dr. Parkhurst's Church.

Children of Albert Crocker" and Sarah Elizabeth (Harris) Lam-

son, born Claremont, N. EI.

:

946 Albert Harris,^ b. June 4, 185 1 ; d. New York, Sept.

28, 1884; m. Annie Bennett, Nov. 17, 1878, at

New York City.

947 Emma Melville, b. March 15, 1852; d. Claremont,

N. H., Sept. 14, 1852.

539

Jonathan Jones^ Lamson (Eoster,*' Captain Thomas,"'' Peter,*

John,^ John,2 William^), was bom at West Randolph, Vt., July

26, 1824, and died at Cornish, N. H., July 10, 1896. He mar-

ried (i) Salina Eord, May 13, 1849, ^t West Randolph, Vt.

;

she was born at Braintree, Vt., Dec. 7, 1824; he married (2)

Charlotte E. Mott, daughter of Abram and Qarissa Mott, Eeb.

8, 1871, at Newport, N. H. ; she was born in Albany, Vt. Jona-

than Jones Lamson was a carriage maker, and lived in West

Randolph, Vt.

Child of Jonathan Jones^ and Salina (Eord) Lamson:

948 Eva S.,' b. West Randolph, Vt., May i, 1850.

542

William Eoster^ Lamson (Eoster,*"' Captain Thomas,' Peter,*

John,2 John,2 William'), was born at West Randolph, Vt., May

4, 1830. He married (i) Lucinda L. Kinney, Eeb. 14, 1849,

at West Randolph, Vt. ; she was born at West Braintree, Vt.

;

he married (2) .
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William Foster Lamson was a chairmaker and lived in Fitz-

william, N. H. He afterwards removed to Michigan City, Ind.

Children of William Foster^ Lamson

:

949 William,^ b. Fitzwilliam, N. H., Jan. 12, 1851.

950 Harriett Lemira, b. Fitzwilliam, N. H.

951 Edwin, b. Fitzwilliam, N. H.

952 Herbert, b. Winchenden, Mass., 1857; (d. y. ?)

953 Herbert Leslie, b. Templeton, Mass., June 23, i860.

544

George Henry^ Lamson (Foster,^ Captain Thomas,^ Peter,*

John,^ John,2 William^), was born at West Randolph, Vt,
April 12, 1836. He married Fidelia Emeline Chamberlin,

March 29, 1857, at West Randolph; she was born at Stock-

bridge, Vt., Jan. 23, 1835. George Henry Lamson lived in

Algona, la.

Children of George Henry'' and Fidelia Emeline (Chamberlin)

Lamson

:

+954 Harry Leroy,^ b. March 9, 1859; ^- Elizabeth A.

Robertson, Nov. 30, 1882.

955 Mary Ellen, b. Wacosta, la., Aug. 29, 1869; m.

Albert J. Lee, Jan. i, 1890, at Algona, la. Their

child was: (i) Ethel, b. Jan. 10, 1891.

956 Wesley Ernest, b. Algona, la., Feb. i, 1876.

549

Irvin Thomas^ Lamson (Thomas,^ Captain Thomas,^ Peter,*

John,3 John,2 William^), was born at West Randolph, Vt., Aug.

16, 1832, and died there Oct. 23, 1897. He married (i)

Augusta Edmunds Kinney, Nov. 16, 1857, at Randolph, Vt.

;

she was born at Braintree, Vt., Aug. 14, 1838, and died at Ran-
dolph, Vt, April 15, 1874; he married (2) Lata P. Lamb, July

29, 1879, at Randolph, Vt. ; she was bom at Granville, Vt., Jan.

22, 1836, and died Jan. 29, 1897. Irvin Thomas Lamson lived

in Randolph, Vt.
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Children of Irvin Thomas^ and Augusta Edmunds (Kinney)

Lamson

:

957 Mary Helen,« b. Winchenden, Mass., Aug. 6, 1858;

m. Roland A. Smith, son of Joseph and Elizabeth

Smith, May 22, 1880, at Ware, Mass. ; he was b.

in England in 1851. They resided at Randolph,

Vt. Their child was : ( i ) Roy Lamson, b.

Toronto, Canada, September 7, 1886.

958 Grace Esther, b. Natick, Mass., April 25, i860; m.

Frank H. N. Gates, son of Daniel C. and Sarah

Gates, May 22, 1880, at Ware, Mass. ; he was b.

in Ware, Mass., in 1851.

-I-959 Fred Irvin, b. Randolph, Vt., Dec. 29, 1861 ; m.

Florence May Noyes, 1902.

960 Lizzie Mann, b. Randolph, Vt., July 10. 1865; m.

Charles J. Gormley, Feb. 3, 1893, at Randolph.

Their children were: (i) Ruth Marie Augusta,

b. Bridgeport, Conn., April 15, 1897. (2)

Charles John, b. Bridgeport, Conn., Jan. 1900.

961 Frank Arthur, b. Randolph, Vt., Feb. 2, 1868. Resi-

dence Rockland, Me.

962 Joseph Martin, b. Randolph, Vt., Feb. 13, 1870.

Residence Rockland, Me.

963 Ada Loretta, b. Randolph, Vt., Nov. 30, 1871.

Residence Rockland, Me.

964 Wallace Augustus, b. Randolph, Vt., June 22, 1873;

d. there Sept. 12, 1874.

551

Jasper Hazen^ Lamson (Thomas,® Captain Thomas,'^ Peter,*

John,^ John,- William^), was born at West Randolph, Vt.,

March 28, 1837. He married Hannah Pratt Waite, Jan. i,

1872, at West Randolph, Vt. She was born at Braintree, Vt.,

Jan. 22, 1847. Jasper Hazen^ Lamson lived in Randolph, Vt.

Children of Jasper Hazen^ and Hannah Pratt (Waite) Lamson,

born West Randolph, Vt.

:
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965 Primus Pearl,^ b. June 4, 1873.

966 Mary Esther, b. Feb. 26, 1875.

967 John Waite, b. June 2, 1882.

553

Whitcomb Elisha^ Lamson (Thomas,® Captain Thomas,'

Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was born at West Randolph,

Vt., Jan. 24, 1844. He married Hannah Ameha Philbrick, Nov.

25, 1875, at Boston, Mass. ; she was born at Mt. Vernon, Me.,

Jan. 18, 1843.

Whitcomb Elisha Lamson, after completing a course in the

public schools of Randolph, entered the employ of H. C. Badger

and Co., general merchandise, for three years. He then was

employed by Hobart Smith, a dealer in dry goods, for four years,

leaving to accept a position with his former employer in Kansas,

where he remained for one or two years. He returned east, and

was employed by Sargent Bros, and Co., in Boston, until the

fire of Oct. 7, 1870, destroyed that store.

He then returned to Randolph and bought the furniture

business of F. B. Salisbury and Co., to which he has made addi-

tions of many other lines of goods. Like his father, he has always

been connected with the Christian Church and is one of its most

earnest supporters.

Children of Whitcomb Elisha^ and Hannah Amelia (Philbrick)

Lamson, born West Randolph, Vt.

:

968 Guy Philbrick,^ b. June 20, 1877 5 d. Sept. 18, 1879.

969 Grace Greely, b. Sept. 18, 1879.

970 Abbie Gail, b. Dec. 31, 1883.

971 Genevieve A. W., b. April 29, 1887.

555

Edward Marsh'' Lamson (Ira,® Captain Thomas,' Peter,* John,'

John,2 William^), was born at Randolph, Vt., May 4, 1839. He
married Ellen Augusta Greenleaf, daughter of Silas Sawyer

and Sarah Fisk (Nowell) Greenleaf, June 4, 1862, at Bolton,
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Mass.; she was born at Bolton, Mass., Dec. 20, 1840. Edward

Marsh Lamson was a fanner. He removed from Randolph,

Vt., to Hudson, Mass., about 1868.

Children of Edward Marsh^ and Ellen Augusta (Greenleaf)

Lamson

:

+972 Rolla Silas,« b. Bolton, Mass., May 12, 1864; m.

(i) Lillie F. Brigham, Dec. 25, 1889; m. (2)

Emma A. Taylor, June 22, 1892.

+973 Arthur Clayton, b. Bethel, Vt., Aug. 10, 1867; m.

Nellie W. Joslin, March 25, 1896.

+974 Walter Edward, b. Stow, Mass., Oct. 23, 1874; m.

Jennie E. Goodnow, Dec. 20, 1896.

975 Albert William, b. June 13, 1877. Gas Engine

Expert. Residence Hudson, Mass.

556

Rolla C. Belknap^ Lamson (Ira,*' Captain Thomas,^ Peter,*

John,^ John,2 William^), was born at West Randolph, Vt.,

Sept. 19, 1841. He married Phebe C. Judde, Jan. 21, 1868, at

Eldora, la.; she was born at Northfield, Vt., July 13, 1850, and

died at Springfield, Mo., Dec. 21, 1888. Rolla C. Belknap Lam-

son is a farmer and lives at Blackburn, Pawnee County, Okla.

Children of Rolla C. Belknap' and Phebe C. (Judde) Lamson:

976 Lilla Bell,« b. Minerva, la., April 4, 1869; d. Black-

burn, Okla., July 20, 1901 ; m. J. Johnson, of

Kansas City, Dec. 21, 1893. Their child was:

(i) Reed Lamson, b. June 11, 1895, at Kansas

City.

977 Maud L., b. Minerva, la., Aug. i, 1871 ; m. Charles

Hook, May i, 1890, at Neola, Mo. Their chil-

dren were: (i) George, b. Springfield, Mo., Oct.

3, 1891. (2) Babery R. L., b. June 11, , at

Kansas City.

978 Ira W., b. Bangor, Kan., Oct. 4, 1874.
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557

Charles Hosmer^ Lamson (Ira,^ Captain Thomas,' Peter,*

John,=* John,2 William^), was born at Randolph, Vt., March 30,

1843, and died May 11, 1896. He married (i) Mary J. Adams,
daughter of Abel W. and Eliza (Burr) Adams of Granville,

Vt., Nov. 9, 1869, at Randolph, Vt. ; she was born at Granville,

Vt., Oct. 3, 1847, and died Nov. 9, 1876; he married (2) .

Charles Hosmer Lamson was a farmer and lived at Ran-
dolph, Vt.

Children of Charles Hosmer^ Lamson:

979 Josephine Mary,^ b. Sept. 25, 1876; d. 1878.

980 Maude Melle, b. July 16, 1882.

562

AzRO Darby^ Lamson (Ira," Captain Thomas,' Peter,* John,^

John,- William^), was born at Randolph, Vt., May 31, 1851.

He married Nellie Hough, in 1878. Azro Darby Lamson was a

farmer and lived at Bethel, Vt.

Children of Azro Darby^ and Nellie (Hough) Lamson:

981 Annie Lorena,^ b. Oct. 12, 1883.

982 Nelson Gile, b. May 20, 1888.

577

Albert^ Lamson (Samuel,** Samuel,' Peter,* John,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was born at West Windsor, Vt., Oct. 2, 1832, and died

Nov. 23, 1861. He married Jane Huntington, daughter of

John Huntington, May 8, i860, at Cape Breton ; she was born

at Cape Breton, and died at West Windsor, Vt., in 1862. Albert

Lamson lived in Windsor, Vt. He was Sergeant, Company C,

6th Vermont.

Child of Alberf and Jane (Huntington) Lamson:

983 Herbert Huntington,^ b. West Windsor, Vt., Feb.

6, 1861 ; m. Jeffa Leavitt, dau. of Elias and Laura
(Smith) Leavitt, June 6, 1896, at Hanover, N. H.

;

she was born at Cornish, N. H., 1875. Residence
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(1901) Durham, N. H. Principal Normal

School, Plymouth, N. H. (1904).

591

Edwin Leland^ Lamson (Aaron L./ Samuel,^ Peter,* John,^

John,- William^), was born at Windsor, Vt., Dec. 16, 1842, and

died May 16, 1900, at Aurora, 111. He married Sarah Allen,

daughter of Stephen Thompson and Abby Elizabeth (Colburn)

Allen, April 8, 1869; she was born at Merrimac, N. H., July 5,

1844.

Edwin Leland Lamson removed from Windsor, Vt., to

Aurora, 111., in 1866. He lived at various times in Galva, 111.,

and Rochelle, 111. In 1878 he returned to Aurora, 111, and resided

there until his death. He was an engineer on the C. B. & Q. R. R.

Children of Edwin Leland^ and Sarah (Allen) Lamson

:

984 Elizabeth Leland,* b. Galva, 111., Aug. 11, 1870.

Clerk in Department store. Residence 454 Wal-

nut St., Aurora, 111. (1911.)

-{-985 Allen LeRoy, b. Aurora, 111., March 3, 1875; m.

Genevieve Scott, Feb. 8, 1899.

986 Eva Ellsworth, b. Aurora, 111., Aug. 30, 1876; d.

there Dec. 18, 1886.

987 Henry Horton, b. Rochelle, 111., Oct. 12, 1878; m.

Grace Kaazar, Sept. 15, 1908. Has a position

with the Telephone Company.

988 Arthur Edward, b. Aurora, 111., May 28, 1880; d.

there May 28, 1880.

989 Abby Blanchard, b. Aurora, 111., April 22, 1884; d.

there Oct. 11, 1885.

596

Edward Preble^ Lamson (William,® William,' William,* Wil-

liam,^ John, 2 William,^), was born at Standish, Me., Feb. 15,

1808, and died at Fryeburg, Me., Oct. 9, 1886. He married

Lois Jane Farrington, of Hopkinton, N. H. Edward Preble

Lamson lived in Standish and Fryeburg, Me.
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Child of Edward Preble^ and Lois J. (Farrington) Lamson:

+990 Daniel Lowell,^ b. Hopkinton, N. H., July 8, 1831.

598

William^ Lamson (John,^ William,^ William,* William^ John,^

William^), was born Sept. 23, 1801, and died at Windsor, Vt.,

Sept. 24, 1839. He is supposed to have married Rosamond
Spooner of Windsor, Vt., June 28, 1827, at Windsor. William

Lansom lived in Windsor, Vt.

Child of William'^ and Rosamond (Spooner) Lamson:

991 John S.,^ d. April 17, 1828, aet. 12 days. (G. S.)

Buried at Old South Cemetery, Windsor, Vt.

599

JoHN^ Lamson (John,*^ William,^ William,* William,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was born at Bridgeton, Me., Oct. 30, 1804, and died at

St. Stephens, N. B., 1894. He married , who died in

1899. John Lamson went to the Canadian Provinces.

Children of John Lamson

:

992 Charles,^ residence 226 Seventh St., Minneapolis,

Minn., (1901).

993 Son.

601

Russell^ Lamson (John,« William,^ William,* William,^ John,^

William^), was born at Bridgeton, Me., July 20, 1809, and died

there Oct. 28, 1883. He married Sarah G. Thompson, of

Turner, Me., April, 1835 ; she was born in 1813, and died Dec.

I, 1854.

Russell Lamson was a farmer and lived in Bridgeton, Me.
In several deeds on record in Cumberland County, Me., he is

variously mentioned as, "Of Nashua, N. H., "Yeoman," "gentle-

man," and "Deputy sheriff."

Children of RusselF and Sarah G. (Thompson) Lamson:
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994 Elizabeth A.,^ b. Aug. 2, 1836; m. Thomas P.

Cleaves, March 22, 1859. Residence 1819 Tenth

St., N. W., Washington, D. C. Their children

are: (i) Charles Russell, b. June 2, 1861. (2)

Frederick Henry, b. June 3, 1864. Physician.

995 Charles O., b. Nov. 29, 1839; d. May 11, 1866.

Lieutenant nth Maine (1861-1865).

996 Viola R., b. Oct. 28, 1845 ; d. Oct. 18, 1849.

997 Viola I., b. Jan. 22, 185 1 ; d. Feb. 8, 1859.

602

Charles^ Lamson (John,° William,^ William,* William,^ John,^

William^), was born at Bridgeton, Me., Dec. 20, 181 1, and died

at Belmont, Me., Jan. 18, 1867 He married Margaret Lovett,

daughter of Joseph and Priscilla Lovett; she was bom in

181 2, and died at Newburyport, Mass., Sept. 28, 1894. Charles

Lamson lived in Bridgeton, Me., and Newburybport, Mass.

Children of Charles^ and Margaret (Lovett) Lamson, born at

Newburyport, Mass.

:

998 Charles H.,^ b. 1841 ; d. Newburyport, May 20,

1853-

999 Caroline B.

-f-iooo William Stickney, b. Sept. 15, 1845; m. Marianna

Abbott, Oct. 21, 1869.

606

Edward Orne^ Lamson (George,*' Gideon,^ William,* William,^

John,2 William^), was bom at Exeter, N. H., in 1827, and died

at Larchmont, N. Y., Jan. 26, 1889. He married Martha Ann
Dennis, daughter of Thonias and Sarah (Ferguson) Dennis, in

1845, at New York; she was born at Boston, Mass., in 1824.

Edward Orne Lamson was a Produce Commission Merchant of

New York City. He resided in Larchmont, N. Y.

Children of Edward Orne^ and Martha Ann (Dennis) Lamson:

1 00 1 Edward,^ b. New York, in 1847. Residence Larch-

mont, N. Y.
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-{-1002 Roger, b. April i, 1849; ^- (i) Emma Bogardus,

1877, m. (2) Mrs. Myra Schlesinger. Residence

Larchmont, N. Y.

4-1003 William Orne, b. Jan. 14, 1852; m. A. L. Foster,

Dec. 19, 1879. Residence Scranton, Pa.

1004 Jessie, m. Frederick W. Flint, April 29, 1879, ^^ New
York. Their children were : (i) Thompson J. S.,

b. 1881. (2) Jessie Lamson, b. 1883. (3) Fred-

erick, W., Jr., b. 1884. (4) William H., b. 1888.

1005 Theodore, b. 1855 ; m. Mary Maud Degrummond,
dau. of Augustus and Maud Degrummond, in

1896; she was born at Washington, D. C, in 1874.

They resided Washington, D. C. He was an

umbrella manufacturer, and of the firm of Allison

and Lamson, 5 East 17th St., New York.

1006 Martha, b. Sept. 4, 1857; d. Liberty, N. Y., Jan. 4,

1908, unm.

4-1007 Oliver, b. Aug. i, 1859; d. Jan. 26, 1899; m. Carrie

Johnson. Resided Larchmont, N. Y.

607

Rev. William Orne'^ Lamson (George,^ Gideon,^ William,* Wil-

liam,^ John,2 William^), was born in Exeter, N. H. He mar-

ried Julia W. Schuyler, daughter of Robert Schuyler, in 1850,

in New York.

Rev. William Orne Lamson spent part of his life in Florence,

Italy. His home was in Nyack, N. Y., and he was connected with

Grace Church in that city. He died a few years ago.

Children of Rev. William Ome'^ and Julia W. (Schuyler) Lam-
son:

1008 Robert,^ b. New York.

1009 George, b. New York.

loio Julia, b. Paris; m. . Residence, Italy.

612

John Townsend'^ Lamson (John,^ John,^ William,* William,^

John,2 William^), was born at Providence, R. I., Feb. 27, 1800,



196 Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass.

and died at Sudbury, Mass., May 22, 1861. He married

Lucinda Sprague, daughter of Jonathan and Lucinda Sprague,

Dec. II, 1825, at Charlestovvn, Mass.; she was bom at Boston,

Mass., Feb. 12, 1807, and died at Bridgewater, Mass., Feb. 21,

1846. John Townsend Lamson was a hatter, and lived in

Charlestown, Mass.

Children of John Townsend^ and Dicinda (Sprague) Lamson:

ion Eliza Ann,^ b. Charlestown, Mass., March 4, 1827.

1012 Lucinda Louise, b. Charlestown, Mass., Oct. 5, 1829.

1013 Adelaide Augusta, b. Medford, Mass., Sept. 22,

1831 ; m. Albert D. Smith.

+ 1014 John Francis, b. May 27, 1833; m. Nancy A. Smith,

Sept. 29, 1858.

1015 Charlotte Ann, b. Peterboro, N. H., Aug. 3, 1838;

m. Charles A. Cheney.

1016 Frederick Augustus, b. Bridgewater, Mass., March

26, 1842 ; m. Mercy Blanchard.

614

Benjamin Philbrick^ Lamson (Joseph,^ Joseph,^ Benjamin,*

William,^ John,^ William^), was born in New Hampshire, Nov.

II, 1785, and died March 21, 1862. He married Sally Cate,

Dec. 3, 1807, in Vermont. She was born in Vermont, and died

Dec. 7, 1859.

Benjamin Philbrick Lamson was a farmer and lived in Plain-

field, Vt. About 1827 he migrated to Essex County, N. Y., and

located his home there. It was at that time an unbroken wilder-

ness, and Keesville, was the nearest place of any importance,

about thirty miles distant. His children and grandchildren have

lived in the old homestead since then.

Children of Benjamin Philbrick^ and Sally (Cate) Lamson:

1017 Parnel,^ b. Plainfield, Vt., Sept. 29, 1808; d. Nov.

9, 1813.

4-1018 Ira, b. Plainfield, Vt., March 21, 1810; d. Sept. 29,

1888; m. Eunice S. Hamblin, April 16, 1837.

Resided Ozonia, N. Y.



Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass. 197

-f-1019 Augustus L., b. Plainfield, Vt., March 6. 181 1; m.

Hester Ann Moody, Nov. 6, 1836. Resided

Plainfield, Vt.

1020 Olive, b. Plainfield, Vt., May 9, 1812; d. Jan. 25,

1814.

+ 1021 Hiram, b. Plainfield, Vt., March 8, 1814; m. (i)

Elizabeth Beardsley, Dec. 10, 1835; m. (2) Sarah

Reed.

-|-I022 Benjamin Franklin, b. Plainfield, Vt., Jan. 12, 1816;

m. Jane Ann Tyler, April 11, 1837. Resided

Peru, N. Y.

1023 Susan Gate, b. Plainsfield, Vt., Nov. 11, 1818; m.

Dyer L. Merrill, May 8, 1837. child : ( i ) Silas,

Nicholville, N. Y.

1024 Mehitable, b. Plainfield, Vt., Oct. 14, 1820; m. Wil-

liam A. Sheals, June 22, 1843. Child: (i)

Augustus, Brushtown, N. Y.

1025 Sarah Ann, b. Plainfield, Vt., Aug. 14, 1822; m.

Russell W. Knowles, April 8, 1840.

-I-1026 Joseph C, b. Plainfield, Vt, Aug. 23, 1824; m. Phebe

A. Wilder, March 27, 1850. Residence Sparta,

Wis.

-I-1027 Samuel Gate, b. Plainfield, Vt., Oct. 25, 1826; m.

Hannah Glark.

1028 Henry Jerome, b. Franklin, N. Y., Aug. 27, 1833 ; d.

Pulaski, Tenn., June 19, 1862. Member of the

Iowa Volunteers in Givil War. He was starved

in a Southern prison, and died on his way home.

618

Daniel^ Lamson (Joseph,® Joseph,^ Benjamin,* William,^ John,^

William^), was born Sept. 18, 1796, and died at Plainfield, Vt.,

Jan. 5, 1877. I^e married Polly Stevens, May 26, 1820, at

Montpelier, Vt. : she was born at East Montpelier, Vt., July

22, 1798, and died at Plainfield, Vt., April 7, 1866. Daniel

Lamson lived in Plainfield, Vt.
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Children of Danier and Polly (Stevens) Lamson, born Plainfield,

Vt.:

1029 Nathaniel,^ b. May i, 1821 ; m. Clarissa Moreau, of

Great Barrington, Mass., Oct. 8, 185 1, at Batavia,

N. Y. They resided at Batavia, N. Y. She died

Aug. 18, 1883.

-I-1030 Jonas Galusha, b. March 21, 1823; d. June 9, 1900;

m. Jane Manny, July 13, 1848. Residence

Phoenix, Ariz.

1031 Julia Ann, b. March 11, 1825; d. July, 30, 1880

(June 13, 1885?); m. George C. Wales, Jan. 8,

1844.

-I-1032 Daniel Fillmore, b. Dec. 26, 1827; m. Eliza Holly,

i860.

1033 , b. and d. Jan. 26, 1829.

-f-1034 John Stephens, b. April 22, 1830; m. (i) Minerva

Ring, April i, 1850; m. (2) Philena Moore, Oct.

23, 1856. Residence Lodi, Wis.

-fi035 Ira Philbrick R., b. July 8, 1832; m. (i) Naomi
Pettingill, Oct. 17, 1853; m. (2) AJmira B. Jel-

lison, Dec. 8, 1866.

1036 Laura A., b. April 29, 1835 ; d. Lawrence, Mass.,

March 16, 1854.

1037 Diana, b. April 16, 1837; d. 1900; m. Ozras H.

Thompson, son of Hiram and Levina Thompson,

Feb. 25, 1855; he was b. at Plainfield, Vt., March

21, 1833, and died at Barre, Vt., April 6, 1887.

They resided Plainfield, Vt. Their children were:

(i) Laura E. ; m. R. S. Angier. (2) Rollin, d. y.

1038 Mary A., b. June 23, 1839; d. Oct. 25, 1855; m.

Buel W. Dean, son of Nathaniel Dean, Feb. 6,

1855, at Chicopee, Mass. ; he was b. at Moulton,

N. H., in 1833.

1039 , b. and d. Sept. 23, 1841.

622

David'' Lamson (Joseph," Joseph,' Benjamin,* William,^ John,^

William,^), was born June 18, 1807. He married Phila
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(Phebe?) McLentic (McClintock?). David Lamson lived in

Cabot, Vt.

Children of David'^ and Phila (McLentic or McClintock) Lam-
son:

1040 Fanny,^ b. Elmore, Vt.

1041 Matilda.

+ 1042 Joseph Philbrick, b. Elmore, Vt., Feb. 9, 1840; d.

Cabot, Vt., Jan. 14, 1907; m. Abbie Knight.

Resided Cabot, Vt.

1043 William, b. Morrisville, Vt. ; m. . Residence

Morrisville, Vt. (1911).
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Ephriam Kendall'' Lamson (Stephen T.,® Benjamin,' Benja-

min,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Exeter, N. H.,

Jan. 4, 1797, and died at Eliot, Me., April 17, 1879. He mar-

ried (i) Eliza Clark, daughter of Captain Charles and Sarah

(Holmes) Clark, Jan. i, 1824, at Berwick, Me.; she was born

at Berwick, Me., Nov. 10, 1800, and died at Amesbury, Mass.,

March 28, i860; he married (2) Olive S. Junkins, daughter

of Paul Dudley and Martha (Preble) Junkins, April 8, 1861,

at Amesbury, Mass.; she was born at York, Me., March 31,

1819. Ephraim Kendall Lamson was a farmer and lived in

Berwick, Me.

Children of Ephraim KendalP and Eliza (Clark) Lamson, bom
Berwick, Me.:

1044 Mary Ann,^ b. Dec. 24, 1825; d. Berwick, March

24, 1832.

-j-1045 Stephen, b. Aug. 24, 1826; m. Frances E. Pearson,

May 24, 1849.

631

Joseph' Lamson (Joseph,^ Benjamin,^ Benjamin,* William,'

John,2 William^), was bom at Exeter, N. H., July 8, 1801,

and died at Sebec, Me., Jan. i, 1894. He married Anne B.



20O Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass.

Webster, daughter of Dr. Andrew and Anne (Barss) Web-
ster, July 14, 1835, at Orono, Me. ; she was born at Liverpool,

England, Nov. 20, 1814, and died at Sebec, Me., May 12, 1836.

Joseph Lamson was a landscape artist, and an author, and lived

in Sebec, Me.

Child of Joseph^ and Anne B. (Webster) Lamson:

1046 Anne Webster,^ b. Sebec, Me., April 20, 1836.

Resided 19 Wesley St., Newton, Mass. Matron
of Wesleyan Home.
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Benjamin^ Lamson (Joseph,'' Benjamin," Benjamin,* William,^

John,2 William^), was born at Exeter, N. H., Sept. 6, 1802,

and died at Wayne, Me., Aug. 6, 1868. He married Amelia
Sumner Butler, daughter of Captain Sarson and Susan
(Young) Butler, of Hallowell, Me., Dec. 28, 1826, at Hallo-

well, Me.; she was born at Hallowell, Oct. 8, 1801, and died

at Wayne, Me., Aug. 25, 1865.

Benjamin Lamson was a painter and cabinet maker. He
resided in Livermore, Me., until 1828, when he removed to Hallo-

well, Me., where he kept a hotel. In 1835, he removed to Wayne,
Me., where he Hved until his death.

Children of Benjamin^ and Amelia Sumner (Butler) Lamson:

4-1047 Henry Parker,^ b. Dec. 27 (Dec. 4?), 1827; d.

Kingston, Mass., Dec. 25, 1894; m. (i) Sarah E.

Parker, Aug. 15, 1852; (2) Maria J. Chandler,

1869.

-}-i048 Benjamin Franklin, b. Aug. 24, 1829; d. Dec. 20,

1874 (Dec. 17, 1873?) at Cape Elizabeth, Me; m.

Melancy Frost, Sept. 21, 1851.

1049 Ameha Jane, b. Hallowell, Me., Dec. 11, 1832; m.

Vernal B. Fuller, son of Amos and Maranda
(Perry) Fuller, Dec. 10, i860; he was b. at

Paris, Me., March 26, 1829. They resided at

Wayne, Me. Their children were: (i) Herbert
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Carlton, b. Feb. 22, 1862; m. Emma M. Grey.

(2) Arthur Vernon, b. April 22, 1870, m. O. L.

Blanchard.

1050 Mary Louisa, b. Hallowell, Me., Oct. 12, 1834; m.

Edward Gage Dexter, son of Captain Amisa and

Martha (Burgess) Dexter, June 1863, at Wayne,

Me. ; he was b. at Wayne, April, 1824, and died

there Sept. 1894.

1051 Adelaid Sewall, b. Wayne, Me., April 5, 1837; d.

Auburn, Me., May 15, 187 1 ; m. Charles Edwin
Bigelow, son of Andrew Parks and Mary (Gibbs)

Bigelow, April 20, i860, at Wayne, Me.; he was

b. at Livermore, Me., March 25, 1835. Their

children were: (i) Charles Fred, b. Jan. 29,

1861 ; m. Myra J. Miller. (2) Ned Crowell, b.

Oct. II, 1866; d. April 11, 1869. (3) Harry

Arthur, b. Aug. 18, 1868; m. Nina Jane Libby.

1052 Sarah Hutchins, b. Wayne, Me., Sept. 17, 1841 ; d.

April 8, 1878, unm.

634

William Parker'^ Lamson (Joseph,^ Benjamin,^ Benjamin,*

William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Wayne, Me., Nov. 13,

1805. He married Martha M. Nolen, daughter of Hervey

and Mary (Haven) Nolen, in 1840, at Boston, Mass.; she was
born June 21, 1816, and died at Sebec, Me., June 26, 1851. Wil-

liam Parker Lamson was a merchant and farmer, and lived in

Sebec, Me.

Children of William Parker^ and Martha M. (Nolen) Lamson,

born Sebec, Me.

1053 Mary Augusta,^ b. Aug. 25, 1841 ; d. Sebec, Me.,

May 25, 1849.

1054 William Parker, b. Feb. 26, 1844; d. May 5, 1864.

Killed in the Battle of the Wilderness. Member
Company B, 20th Maine Infantry.

-{-1055 Charles Edward, b. June 7, 1846; m. Sarah J. Per-

ham, Aug. 21, 1871. Residence Sebec, Me.
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1056 Martha Jane Haven, b. Dec. 7, 1848; m. Jonathan

G. Soule, son of Peletiah and Sarah (Cromwell)

Soule, Aug. I, 1870, at Sebec, Me.; he was b. at

Sebec, Nov. 16, 1826, and d. at Waterville, Me.,

Jan. I, 1888. Their children were: (i) William

Lamson, b. May 14, 1871. Physician of Homeo-
pathic Hospital, Melbourne, Australia. (2)

Edwin Maurice, b. May 6, 1873 ; m. Emma J.

Jennings. Dentist, Unity, Me.
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Samuel Adams^ Lamson (Joseph," Benjamin," Benjamin,* Wil-

liam,^ John,^ William^), was born at Wayne, Me., Sept. 6,

1806 (1807?), and died at Dorchester, Mass., Jan. 12, 1856.

He married Mary Ann Haven Nolen, daughter of Harvey and

Mary (Haven) Nolen, about 1834, at Boston, Mass.; she was

born at Boston, in 1808, and died at Dorchester, Mass., March

2, 1883. Samuel Adams Lamson was a merchant, and lived

in Boston, Mass.

Children of Samuel Adams^ and Mary Ann Haven (Nolen)

Lamson

:

1057 Antoinette Hamilton,^ b. Charlestown, Mass., Sept.

5, 1836; m. Charles Blaney, son of William and

Sally (Leach) Blaney, Nov. 8, 1865, at Dor-

chester, Mass.; she d. Jan. 23, 1912, at her home,

49 W. 44th St., New York City, Their children

were: (i) Charles P.; he m. Helen W. Beebe, and

had child : (
i
) Chas. Lamson Blaney, b. March

20, 1914. (2) Samuel Lamson. d. y.

1058 Mary Haven, b. Ashland, Mass., Jan. 2, 1844; m.

Charles Carroll Southard, Jan. 2, 1865 ; he was

the son of Zibeon and Helen Maria (Westcott)

Southard, and was b. at Boston, Mass., Jan. 8,

1834. They resided at Dorchester, Mass. Their

children were: (i) Constance Hamilton, b. Eeb.

15, 1866; m. Walter H. Peyton Veysey, d. July
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10, 1896. (2) George Carroll, b. March 26,

1870.

638

Joseph^ Lamson (Joseph,® Joseph,^ Joseph,* William,^ John,^

William^), was born at Exeter, N. H., in 1793, and died at

Huntington, Vt., Oct. 1869. He married (i) Hannah King,

daughter of the Rev. Nathaniel King of Tunbridge, Vt. ; she

was born at Tunbridge; he married (2) Mrs. Laura Noyes

(widow of Aaron Noyes) ; she was born at Tunbridge, Vt.,

June 4, 1797, and died Dec. 11, 1884. Joseph Lamson was a

farmer and lived in Corinth, Vt.

Children of Joseph'' Lamson, born Corinth, Vt.

:

1059 Susan,^ b. Dec. 1818, d. Rockford, 111. ; m. Charles

Bickford of Rockport, 111. Their child was: (i)

J. N. Residence La Crosse, Wis.

1060 Nancy, b. 1820; d. 1832.

1061 Joshua F., b. 1822; d. Boston, Mass., March i,

1886; m. (i) Dillingham; m. (2) Mrs.

Angelia Davis, Oct. 25, 1876, at Chelsea, Mass.

He was a grain dealer. Resided Newton, Mass.

1062 Nathaniel King, b. 1824; d. at San Francisco, Cal.,

about 1898 ; m. Messinger.

1063 Joseph, b. Feb. 2, 1828 ; d. 1910 ; m. Nancy S. Tap-

lin, dau. of EHot Taplin, July 12, 1855, at Boston,

Mass. He was a member of the firm of Lamson
& Co., Produce, 13 Blackstone St., Boston.

-fio64 Theodore Cook, b. Corinth, Vt., July 18, 1831 ; d.

Elizabethtown, N. Y., Jan. 3, 1885 (1911?); m.

(i) Lucretia Arms (Ames?); m. (2) Sarah J.

Simonds. Residence Elizabethtown, N. Y.
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William Caleb^ Lamson (Caleb,® Joseph,^ Joseph,* William,'

John,2 William^), was born at Newbury, Mass., Oct. 25, 1805,

and died at Cambridge, Mass., May 23, 1862. He married
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Sarah Ann Stowell, daughter of WiUiam and Sally Stowell,

Dec. 25, 1844, at Worcester, Mass. ; she was born at Worcester,

June 3, 1817, and died there Dec. 29, 1861. William Caleb
Lamson was a car builder, and lived in Worcester, Mass.

Children of William Caleb^ and Sarah Ann (Stowell) Lamson,
born Worcester, Mass.

:

1065 William Augustus,^ b. Dec. 17, 1845; d- Worcester,

July 19, 1847.

1066 Charles Henry, b. Sept. 15, 1848; m. Elizabeth

Nicholson, Nov. 2, 1893, at Cambridge, Mass.;

she was dau. of Sylvanus and Olivia (Daniels)

Nicholson, and was b. at Wellfleet, Mass., March
2'], 1848. He was a machinist.

1067 Edwin Arthur, b. Sept. 9, 185 1 ; d. Worcester, Feb.

II, 1853-

+ 1068 Arthur Franklin, b. March 28, 1854; m. Elizabeth

York. Residence Brooklyn, N. Y.
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Joseph Moulton^ Lamson (Caleb,*' Joseph,^ Joseph," William,^

John, 2 William^), was born at Newbury, Mass., Sept. 26, 1807,

and died at St. Croix, West Indies, March 31, 1838. He mar-
ried Mrs. Sarah Ann Davis, daughter of John and Ann Love-
ridge, Oct. 4, 1829, at New York; she was born at New York,
Sept. 6, 1795, and died there Nov. 2, 1886. Joseph Moulton
Lamson was a painter and lived in New York City.

Children of Joseph Moulton^ and (Mrs.) Sarah Ann (Davis)
Lamson, born New York City

:

1069 Abigail Ann Leveridge,*^ b. July 18, 1830; m. (i)

Robert Dedcll, Oct. 4, 1845; l^e d. 1865; m- (2)
Wilson Small, July 20, 1868; he d. in New York,

Oct. 21, 1886. Child of Abigail and Robert

Dedell: (i) Robert.

1070 John William Leveridge, b. Nov. 20, 1831 ; d. New
York, July 21, 185 1.
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1071 Joseph Moulton, b. Sept. 7, 1833; d. New York,

May 8, 1834.

1072 Mary Jane, b. April 21, 1835; m. John H. Eddy,

Sept. 25, 1853.

1073 Joseph Benjamin Leveridge, b. March 2, 1838; d.

New York, April 5, 1839.
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RuFUS^ Lamson (Caleb,® Joseph,^ Joseph,* William,^ John,^ Wil-

liam^), was born at Newbury, Mass., Oct. 2, 1809, and died at

Cambridge, Mass., July 13, 1879. He married Mary Jane But-

ler, daughter of John and Jane (Brookings) Butler, Nov.,

1832, at Boston, Mass. ; she was born at Newburyport, Mass.,

July 6, 1808, and died at Cambridge, Mass., April 21, 1885.

Rufus Lamson went to Cambridge, Mass., in 1832, and was a

large holder of real estate. He held several public offices, was a

member of the Board of Aldermen, and Principal Assessor. He
was a member of the First Universalist Society, and also of the

Amicable Lodge of Masons. He resided in Cambridge until his

death. At the time of his death he was President of the Cam-

bridge Mutual Fire Insurance Co.

Children of Rufus^ and Mary Jane (Butler) Lamson, bom Cam-

bridge, Mass.

:

-f 1074 Rufus William,^ b. Sept. 29, 1833; m. Cyrene Dann

Eaton, Feb. 23, 1858. Residence Elkins, N. H.

1075 Joseph Butler, b. March 3, 1837; d. Cambridge,

Mass., May 24, 1840.

1076 Eveline, b. 1839; d. May 21, 1840.

-f 1077 George Warren, b. Feb. 17, 1841 ; m. Lizzie A.

Blevens, Jan. 10, 1867.

1078 Mary Jane, b. Feb. 12, 1844; m. George C. Currier,

son of William Pecker and Harriett F. (John-

son) Currier, Jan. 26, 1865 ; he was b. at Hallo-

well, Me., Dec. 4, 1839, and d. at Lake Placid,

N. Y., Aug. 14, 1905. They resided Cambridge,

Mass. Their children were: (i) Mabel Lam-
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son, b. March 31, 1866; m. (i) Paul Clark; m.

(2) Austin Pressinger. They resided New York
City. (2) Edwin Bradley, d. July 22, 1907, New
York ; m. Irene .

-f-1079 Asa Caleb, b. Dec. 28, 1848; m. Mrs. Elizabeth H.

Blake, June 26, 1890.
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Jabez Dodge^ Lamson (John,'' Joseph,^ Joseph,* William,^ John,^

William^), was bom at Exeter, N. H., June 18, 1812, and died

at North Bridgewater, Mass., April 5, 1855. He married Cybil

Blood Shattuck, daughter of Jephthah and Polly (Woods)
Shattuck, June 23, 1833, at Boston, Mass. ; she was born at

Pepperell, Mass., July 12, 1812.

Jabez Dodge Lamson was a painter and lived in North

Bridgewater, Mass. His widow married Paul F. Aldrich, of

Swanzey, N. H., in 1867.

Children of Jabez Dodge^ and Cybil Blood (Shattuck) Lamson:

1080 Mary Elizabeth,® b. North Bridgewater, Mass. ; d. y.

1081 Harriett P., b. Boston, Mass., m. (i) David D.

Colby, son of Ephraim and Ruth Colby, Nov. 5,

1854, at Lowell, Mass. ; he was b. at New London,

N. H., and died at Lowell, Mass., Nov. 8, 1855

;

m. (2) Charles E. Russ.

1082 Mary Adelaide, b. North Bridgewater, Mass., m.

(i) Benjamin N. Gardner, son of Samuel P. and

Tilley Gardner, Nov. 4, 1855, at Worcester, Mass.

Their child was: (i) George E., d. March, 1893.

She m. (2) Theodore M. Lawrence; m. (3)

Charles A. Warren.

-{-1083 John Henry, b. North Bridgewater, Mass., Feb. 5,

1842; m. Jessie V. Yuill, Aug. 2, 1872.

1084 Elizabeth, b. North Bridgewater, Mass., Dec. 13,

1843; '^- Francis II. Stowe, son of Samuel and

Lavina (Williams) Stowe, March 29, 1868, at

Watertown, Mass. ; he was b. at Southboro, Mass.,
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in 1844, and d. at Liverpool, England, in Feb.,

1894. Their child was: (i) Carlton F., b. Dec.

28, 1874, at Watertown, Mass.

645

Joseph Sanborn^ Lamson (John,« Joseph,^ Joseph,* William,^

John,2 William^), was born at Exeter, N. H., Aug. 2^, 181 5,

and died at Cambridge, Mass., June 20, 1854. He married
Eunice E. Winslow, daughter of Stephen and Rebecca (Bliss)

Winslow, May 19, 1839, at Farmington, Me. ; she was born at

Augusta, Me., April 20, 1817, and died at Lawrence, Kan., in

1882. Joseph Sanborn Lamson was a bookbinder. He resided

in Augusta, Me., and Cambridge, Mass.

Children of Joseph Sanborn^ and Eunice E. (Winslow) Lam-
son:

+ 1085 Joseph Harrison,^ b. July 29, 1840; m. Annie
Sweeney, March 11, 1867. Resided Portland,

Me.

1086 Isabel, b. Augusta, Me., Feb. 5, 1843 ; d. Pasadena,

Cal., Nov. 7, 1898; m. Josiah Packard, son of

Josiah Packard, Aug. 9, 1863, at Dixmount, Me;

;

He was b. at Dixmount, Me., Oct., 1836, and d. at

Searsport, Me., Jan. 30, 1884. Their children

were: (i) Samuel Walter, b. May i, 1865; d.

Aug. 21, 1876. (2) Laura Belle, b. March 19,

1869; m. George A. Daniels. (3) Effie Marion,
b. July 21, 1875 ; d- June 12, 1892. (4) Walter,

b. Aug. I, 1880; d. Oct. 19, 1880.

1087 George Albert, b. Augusta, Me., Oct. 16, 1845; d.

there Sept., 1846.

+ 1088 Charles Henry, b. Augusta, Me., Sept. 17, 1847; m-
Elizabeth H. Cox, July 27, 1874. Resided Port-

land, Me.

-f-1089 Frank Pierce, b. Cambridge, Mass., April 19, 185 1

;

m. Ella A. Newmarch, Dec. 24, 1877. Resided
Washington, D. C.
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Asa Brown^ Lamson (John,*' Joseph,^ Joseph,* William,^ John,^

WilHam^), was born at Exeter, N. H., June 27, 1818, and died

there March 28, 1900. He married (i) Mary Ann Carr,

daughter of Moody and Abigail (Sanborn) Carr, Dec. 1842,

at Exeter, N. H. ; she was born at Exeter, N. H., Nov. 8,

1820, and died there May 27, 1880; he married (2) Irene Rob-

inson Fellowes, Sept. 7, 1881, at Exeter, N. H. ; she was the

daughter of Ephraim and Mary (Tolman) Fellowes, and was
born at Exeter, N. H., Oct. 10, 1834. Asa Brown Lamson was

a potter and lived in Exeter, N. H.

Children of Asa Brown^ and Mary Ann (Carr) Lamson, born

Exeter, Mass.

:

+ 1090 Rufus,® b. May 20, 1844; m. (i) Emma L. Kim-
ball, Feb. 7, 187 1 ; m. (2) Ella C. Douglas, May
26, 1 881. Resided Portland, Me.

1091 Margaret, b. May 14, 1846; d. Exeter, N. H., Oct.

21, 1847.

1092 Margaret Ann, b. Nov. 12, 1848; m. Jessie Dolloff,

son of Stephen Perkins and Judith Ann (Rowell)

Dolloff; he was b. at Exeter, N. H., May 20,

1844. They resided at Exeter, N. H. Their

children were: (i) Edith Gertrude, b. April 16,

1869; m. Walter H. Conner. (2) Frank Albion,

b. Nov. 19, 1875. (3) Charles Lamson, b. April

1878. (4) Annie Mabel, b. Nov. 18, 1881.

1093 Mary Abbie, b. Aug. 3, 1852; d. May 27, 1880; m.

Charles Sumner Dodge, son of Samuel J. and

Mary Elizabeth (Leighton) Dodge, Jr., Nov. 28,

1872. Resided Somerville, Mass. He was b.

Portsmouth, N. H., Aug. 3, 1852. Their children

were: (i) Herman Leighton, b. March i, 1879;

m. Annie Pauley. (2) Waldo Emerson, b. Aug. 9,

1885. (3) Carl Lamson, b. July 31, 1887.

1094 Sarah Elizabeth, b. Sept. 27, 1854; d. July 21, 1858.

-I-1095 Frank Hudson, b. April 21, 1859; ^- Carrie E.

James, June 28, 1882. Resided Exeter, N. H.



Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass. 209

1096 Annie Belle, b. Aug. 18, 1861 ; m. George Forest

Lord, son of Nathaniel and Elizabeth (White)

Lord, June 21, 1884, at Exeter, N. H.; he was

b. at Exeter, Nov. 30, 1859. They resided at

Exeter, N. H. Their children were: (i)

Bertha Edna, b. Feb. 18, 1885. (2) Bessie May,

b. March 14, 1890.
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William Osborn^ Lamson (William,® William,'^ Jonathan,* Wil-

liam,^ John,^ William,^), was born at Mt. Vernon, N. H., Sept.

15, 1808, and died there July 12, 1896. He married Mrs.

Orinda Felton Upton, widow of Josiah Upton, and daughter of

Luther and Betsey (Green) Odell, Jan. 10, 1849, ^^ Mt. Ver-

non, N. H. ; she was born at Amherst, N. H., Feb. 16, 1819,

and died at Lowell, Mass., Nov. 24, 1874. William Osborn

Lamson was a farmer and lived in Mt. Vernon, N. H.

Children of William Osborn'' and (Mrs.) Orinda Felton (Upton)

Lamson, bom Mt. Vernon, N. H.

:

1097 Harriett F,^ b. April 6, 1850; m. Henry Kelso, son

of Robert P. and Julianna (Perkins) Kelso, Aug.

31, 1870; he was b. at New Boston, N. H., Feb. 3,

1843. They resided at Mt. Vernon, N. H. Their

child was: (i) Walter Lamson, b. New Boston,

N. H., Feb. 17, 1872; m. Carrie May Butterfield

of Antrim, N. H., Aug. i, 1906, and had a child:

(i) Velna Marriott, b. Dec. 26, 1910. He is a

graduate of the medical school of the University

of Vermont.

1098 Marietta Augusta, b. April 6, 1850.

1099 Ella Theresa, b. Dec. 4, 185 1 ; d. Manchester, N. H.,

June 13, 1877; m. Henry Enoch Hardy, Oct. 22,

1875 5 h^ was the son of Henry Lewis and

Sophronia Conner (Kirk) Hardy, and was b.

at Nashua, N. H., July 17, 1851. They resided

at Manchester, N. H.
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1 100 Ellen Orinda, b. Dec. 4, 1851; m. Lendell Dodge,

son of Elzaphan and Levina (Dodge) Dodge, Dec.

25, 1871 ; he was b. at New Boston, N. H., May
28, 1838. They resided at New Boston, N. H.

Their children were: (i) William Osborn, b.

Sept. 26, 1872; m. Cora L. Fiske. (2) Edwin
Hemon, b. April 26, 1874. (3) Ella May, b

Aug. 2, 1878; d. Jan. 27, 1879. (4) (Twins) b.

May 25, 1883 ; d. same day.

iioi Ida Henrietta, b. Sept. 20, 1853; m. Lewis Wood-
bury Perham, son of Samuel and Mary (Lewis)

Perham, Dec. 31, 1874; he was b. at East Wil-

ton, N. H., May 15, 1844. They resided at East

Wilton, N. H. Their children were: (i) Mary
Lillian, b. Aug. 3, 1876. (2) George Woodbury,

b. Feb. 19, 1878.

4-1102 Frank Osborn, b. Oct. 20, 1858; m. Marcia E.

Batchelder, Jan. 9, 1890.
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William^ Lamson (John L.,*' William,^ Jonathan,* William,^

John,2 William^), was born at Mt. Vernon, N. H., Oct. i,

1810, and died at Garden Grove, Cal., July 30, 1894. He mar-

ried Sarah Starrett, daughter of David and Mary (Langdon)

Starrett, May 28, 1835, at New Boston, N. H. ; she was born

at New Boston, N. H., Aug. 12, 181 1, and died at Garden

Grove, Cal., June 6, 1883.

William Lamson's early life was spent in his native state.

At the age of twenty-one he started out in the world for himself,

receiving from his father $2.00 with which to begin his career.

He went to Boston and hired out at the rate of $10 per month,

and at the end of a year had saved $100, which he put out at

interest, and from that day dated his first move as a money lender.

He then entered a glass factory, and by hard work soon became

superintendent, a position he held creditably for seventeen years.

The next twenty-two years he spent in Woodford County, 111.,

where he became a prominent business man, looking after the
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settling of estates, etc. He later moved to California, and pur-

chased i6o acres in the Garden Grove district. His farm v^as one

of the finest fruit and stock farms in the county. He had, also,

interests in the First National and Commercial Banks of Santa

Ana, and in the Bank of Anaheim. He was a man who was emi-

nently successful in life, always observing the rule to keep out of

debt, and enjoyed the confidence and esteem of all who knew him.

Children of William^ and Sarah (Starrett) Lamson

:

-j-1103 William Bradford,® b. June i6, 1836, at Middlesex,

Mass. ; m. Evelyn Trunnell, Aug. 24, 1865.

Resided Persis, Cal.

-f-1104 Justin Worthing, b. May 21, 1840, at Allentown,

N. H., m. Susan M. Ritchey, Jan.^ 17, 1871.

Resided Neosho, Mo.

-f-1105 George Starrett, b. June 18, 1841, at Allentown,

N. H. ; m. Hattie Henderson, Dec. 26, 1865.

Resided Hamilton, Mo.

1106 Sarah Frances, b. Suncook, N. H., May i, 1843;

m. Samuel Belding Everett, Oct. 13, 1874, at

Metamora, 111. ; he was b. at Francestown, N. H.,

Nov. 10, 1840. They resided at Garden Grove,

Orange Co., Cal. He was the son of Willard and

Frances Curtis (Dodge) Everett. Their children

were: (i) William Henry, b. April 7, 1876; d.

March 4, 1891. (2) Justin Worthing, b. Oct. i,

1883 ; d. Feb. 23, 1886.

655

John^ Lamson (John L.,® William,^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^

William^), was bom at Mt. Vernon, N. H., Dec. 8, 181 5, and

died at Brookfield, Vt., July i, 1884. He married (i) Mary
Crane, Dec. 8, 1842, at Williamstown, Vt. ; she was the

daughter of Uriel and Mary (Herrick) Crane, and was born

at Williamstown, Vt., Feb. 18, 1823, and died at Brookfield,

Vt., Aug. 28, 1865; he married (2) Roxanna Fisk, daughter

of Artemas and Catherine (Colt) Fisk, Nov. 29, 1866, at

Brookfield, Vt. ; she was born at Brookfield, Vt., April 27,
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1839, and died there June i, 1870, he married (3) Mrs. Ella

E. Lyman, widow of J. B. Lyman, and daughter of Uriel and

Mary (Herrick) Crane, Sept. 3, 1870, at Brookfield, Vt. ; she

was born at Winston, Vt, March 5, 1828, and died at Brook-

field, Vt., May 3, 1877; he married (4) Mrs. Sevilla Smith,

daughter of Martin C. and Louisa (Holt) Parmenter, Jan. 28,

1878, at Pittsford, Vt. John Lamson was a farmer and lived

in Brookfield, Vt.

Children of John^ and Mary (Crane) Lamson, born in Brookfield,

Vt.

:

1 107 Caroline,^ b. March 28, 1844; d. March 23, 1869,

unm.

1 108 Mary Elizabeth, b. Nov. 20, 1845. Residence 195

State St., Rutland, Vt.

1109 Ellen Annetta, b. Jan. i, 1848; d. Pittsburg, Kan.,

Feb. 16, 1898; m. Levi Belknap, son of Levi and

Laura (Hewitt) Belknap, Jan. i, 1869, at North-

field, Vt. ; he was b. at East Barnard, Vt., Oct.

15, 1842. Their children were: (i) Mary Lil-

lian, b. July 17, 1870; m. James G. Nelson.

Resided Pittsburg, Kan. (2) Ray Lamson, b.

Sept. 20, 1876; m. Alta E. Calvin, of Saranac,

N. Y., Dec. 25, 1905. Residence Albany, N. Y.

mo Adaline Jane, b. Jan. 2^, 1852; m. Vernon C. Good-

rich, son of Sylvanus O. and Mary (Woolson)

Goodrich, Oct. i, 1874; he was b. at Burlington,

la.. May 9, 1846. Their children were: (i)

Mary Crane, b. Dec. 8, 1875, at Brookfield, Vt.

(2) Sue Vema, b. Nov. 24, 1878, at Brookfield,

Vt. Their residence (1900) was 350 Delaware

St., Syracuse, N. Y.

-fun Franklin Pierce, b. Feb. 9, 1854, m. Mary F. Green,

Feb. 24, 1877.

11 12 George, b. Dec. 24, 1856.

1 1 13 William, b. Dec. 4, 1858; d. Brookfield, Vt., May
26, 1883, unm.
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11 14 Henry, b. Feb. i, 1861 ; d. Brookfield, Vt., June 20,

1864.

11 15 Louise, b. Oct. 16, 1863; d. Brookfield, Vt, June

16, 1864.

Child of John'' and (Mrs.) Ella E. (Lyman) Lamson:

1 1 16 Henry Burton,^ b. Brookfield, Vt., Oct. i, 1871 ; d.

Aug. 20, 1899, on the way home from the Span-

ish War.

Child of John^ and (Mrs.) Sevilla (Smith) Lamson:

1 117 John,^ b. Brookfield, Vt., Oct. i, 1883. Lives at

Ludlow, Vt.

657

Joseph^ Lamson (John L.,^ William,^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^

William^), was born at Mt. Vernon, N. H., Oct. 18, 1817. He
married Eleanor Wormer, daughter of Jonathan and Margaret

(Miller) Wormer, April 9, 1847, at Hollidaysburg, Pa.; she

was born at Tyrone, Pa., Sept. 27, 1827. Joseph Lamson was a

stone cutter, and lived in Milford, Neb.

Children of Joseph^ and Eleanor (Wormer) Lamson

:

1 1 18 Maude Margaret Elizabeth,^ b. Bolivar, Pa., Dec.

9, 1850; m. (i) Thomas Vore, son of Isaac and

Mary Ann (Staunton) Vore, May i, 1871, at

Camden, Neb. ; m. (2) Luther Chaddock, son of

Luther and Sarah (Washburn) Chaddock, at

Camden, Neb.

-{-1119 Henry Walter, b. July 17, 1854, at Hollisburg, Pa.;

m. Ida B. Emerson, Oct. 9, 1878. Resided Salt

Lake City.

+ 1120 John, b. Aug. 12, 1855, at Peoria, 111.; m. Martha

Graham, July 19, 1875. Resided Ida Grove, la.

-f-ii2i William Fremont, b. Feb. 26, 1858, at Berwick, 111.

;

m. Ida M. Bell, Oct. 2, 1880. Resided Milford,

Neb.

+ 1122 George Washington, b. Feb. 22, 1861, at Berwick,

111. ; m. Evelyn M. Dakin, June 3, 1891. Resided

Butte, Mont.
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1 123 Ora Lisk, b. Berwick, III., Dec. 25, 1863; m. Cora

Meekin, May 6, 1889, at Camden, Neb. Resided

Hollister, Cal.

4-1124 Joseph Miller, b. March 25, 1867; m. Jeannette L.

Stone, Dec. 21, 1896. Residence Santa Barbara,

Cal.

662

Benjamin^ Lamson (Jonathan," Jonathan,^ Jonathan,* William,^

John, 2 William^), was born at Beverly, Mass., Nov. 20, 1794,

and died at Craig, Ind., July 10, 1885. He married Abigail

Freeman, daughter of Charles Bruce and Abigail (Hammond?)
Freeman, of Mattapoiset; Mass., Nov. 19, 1818, at Steuben-

ville, O. ; she was born at Nantucket, Mass., June 7, 1802,

and died at Craig, Ind., Dec. 11, 1885.

Benjamin Lamson took part in the War of 1812. He was at

one time a pilot on the Mississippi River, and made over 100 trips

between Vevay, Ind., and New Orleans. His home town was

Craig, Ind.

Children of Benjamin^ and Abigail (Freeman) Lamson, born

near Craig, Ind.

1125 Mary Freeman,^ b. Sept. 3, 1819; d. Dec. i, 1846;

m. George Prentice, Dec, 1845. Their child was

:

(i) Mary Ellen, b. Nov. 5, 1846; d. Feb. 20,

1867; m. James Anderson.

1126 Abigail Knowlton, b. Jan. 18, 1821 ; m. William

Tilley, Aug. 17, 1843; he d. April 24, 1882. They

resided at Vevay, Ind. Their child was: (i)

Irene, m. Benjamin Stoops, of Los Vegas, N. M.

1127 Amelia Haskill, b. Dec. 31, 1822; d. June 24, 1887;

m. David L. Salyers, Sept. 12, 1847; ^^ ^- Dec.

6, 1874. They resided at Carrolton, Ky.

1128 Lucy Freeman, b. Feb. 10, 1825; m. Larkin John-

son, March 4, 1847; he d. Nov. 3, 1897. They

resided Lake Village, Ark.

1129 Evaline Harvey, b. Dec. 6, 1826, unm.





JARVI5 LAM.SON"

(Jonathan," Jonathan,'' Jonathan,' Vv'illiam.' John," William.')
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-f-1130 Charles Bruce, b. Nov. 16, 1828; m. Mary Hinkle,

April 22, 1857. Resided Fruita, Col.

1131 Sarah West, b. July 15, 1830; m. Robert D. Ander-

son, of Enid, Okla., Dec. 2, 1852; he d. Jan. i,

i860.

-I-1132 John Buchanan, b. April 20, 1832; m. (i) Louise

Golay, April 1856; m. (2) Susan M. Golay, May
I, 1895.

I133 Eliza Jane, b. Nov. 23, 1834; d. March 14, 1837.

-f-1134 Thomas Devereux, b. April 8, 1837; m. (i) Caro-

line Hildreth, Dec. 19, 1865; m. (2) Ophelia Ever-

hart, 1883. They resided Cowden, 111.

-I-1135 Wallace Wright, b. Feb. 11, 1840; m. Mary Hil-

dreth May 5, 1862. Resided Vevay, Ind.

+ 1136 Rodolph Moreod, b, Jan. 20, 1842; m. Jeannette

Anderson, Oct. 30, 1873. Resided North Madi-
son, Ind.

-j-1137 William Henry, b. Dec. 19, 1843; ^- Clara Mennett

Feb. 13, 1867. Residence Vevay, Ind.

1 138 Ann Eliza, b. Oct. 20 1845 > d. March 27, 1865.

667

Thomas Appleton'^ Lamson (Jonathan,^ Jonathan,^ Jonathan,*

William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Beverly, Mass., July

2, 1810, and died at Hamilton, Mass., March 31, 1850. He mar-

ried Sarah Brown Dodge, daughter of Jonathan and Lydia

(Brown) Dodge, of Hamilton, Mass. He is also supposed to

have married (2) Mary Ann , and to have had children:

1 139 Emily Dane,^ b. Oct. 29, 1841, at Beverly (Vital

Records).

1 140 (daughter), b. April 23, 1847, New Salem, Mass.

Thomas Appleton Lamson was a farmer, and lived in Hamil-

ton, Mass.

670

Jarvis^ Lamson (Jonathan," Jonathan,' Jonathan,* William,'

John,2 William,^), was born at Hamilton, Mass., Jan. 28, 1817,
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and died there Aug. 27, 1895. He married (i) Lucy Ann
Whittredge, daughter of John and Eunice (Brown) Whit-

redge, Nov. 8, 1843, ^^ HamiUon, Mass. ; she was born at Ham-
ilton, in 1818, and died there Feb. 15, 1852; he married (2)

Esther Woodbury, daughter of ElHot and Polly (Stone) Wood-

bury, Nov. 7, 1853, at Hamilton, Mass. ; she was born at Ham-
ilton, Sept., 1819, and died there Oct. 13, 1864.

Jarvis Lamson was a farmer, and lived in Hamilton, Mass.,

on a farm which was part of the original farm of William^ Lam-

son, the first Ancestor. He was a man who possessed the energy,

activity, and thrift which characterized the New England farmers

of the last generation. In the transaction of the town's busi-

ness, both as a Selectman and as a member of the School Board,

he displayed much natural ability. He was a Democrat in

politics.

Children of Jan^-is^ and Lucy Ann (Whittredge) Lamson, born

Hamilton, Mass.

:

1141 Lydia Dane,^ b. Jan. 31, 1845; m. David Brainard

Wallace, son of Dennison and Elizabeth (Dodge)

Wallace, Jan. 30, 1867, at Hamilton, Mass. ; he

was b. at Hamilton, Dec. 23, 1841. • Manager of

the Saltonstall Estate in West Peabody, Mass.

Residence Peabody, Mass. Their child was: (i)

Frederick Appleton, b. Aug. 16, 1868, at Peabody,

Mass.

1142 Lucy Abbie, b. July 29, 1849; d. Ipswich, Mass.,

Dec. 6. 1883; m. David Woodbury Appleton, son

of Daniel and Mehitable Knowlton (Cleaves)

Appleton, April 28, 1870, at Hamilton, Mass.;

he was b. at Ipswich, Mass., May 21, 1833.

They resided Ipswich, Mass. Their children

were: (i) Daniel Howard, b. Nov. 30, 1874; d.

June 14, 1899. (2) Marietta Dane, b. Nov. 13,

1876; m. Amos L. Scotton. (3) Elliott Lam-

son, b. April 9, 1881.

Children of Jarvis^ and Esther (Woodbury) Lamson, born Ham-

ilton, Mass.

:
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•4-1143 Jarvis, b. May 23, 1855; m. (i) Hattie Drinkwater,

Oct. II, 1883; m. (2) Sarah A. Titus, June 14,

1893. Resided Newton, Mass.

+ 1144 Jonathan, b. Oct. 9, 1856; m. Hattie A. Dodge,

March, 28, 1883.

1 145 Isaac Albert, b. Nov. 23, 1858; d. Feb. 22, 191 1.

Resided New York City. He was a lawyer.

1146 Elliott Woodbury, b. Feb. i, 1864. Teacher in

Dwight School, New York. Address 72 Park

Ave., New York City.

671

Captain Amos^ Lamson (Amos,^ Jonathan,^ Jonathan,* Wil-

liam,^ John,2 William,^), was born March 18, 1794, and died

May 6, 1838. He married Sally Mclntyre. Captain Amos
Lamson was a sea captain, and lived in Boston, Mass. He was

at one time Master of the Brig Neptune.

Children of Captain Amos^ and Sally (Mclntyre) Lamson:

1 147 Clara,^ b. Salem, Mass., 1830; m. Isaac W. Abbott,

son of Isaac Abbott, Nov. 13, 1856, at Boston,

Mass. ; he was b. at Hanover, Me., in 1832.

1 148 Emiline, b. 1837; d. Boston, Mass., April 16, 1852.

675

John Baker'' Lamson (Obadiah,^ Jonathan,' Jonathan,* Wil-

liam,^ John,2 William^), was born at Hamilton, Mass., Jan. 9,

1803, and died at Ipswich, Mass., March 14, 1880. He married

(i) Lucy Ann Smith, daughter of Burley and Mary (Proctor)

Smith, Feb. 28, 1828, at Manchester, Mass.; she was bom at

Manchester, Mass., July 8, 1806, and died there Nov. 13, 1858;

he married (2) Martha Abigail Cutler, in i860; she was bom
at East Gloucester, Mass., May, 1829, and died at Ipswich,

Mass., Feb. 27, 1899. John Baker Lamson was a cabinet

maker, and lived in Ipswich, Mass.

Child of John Baker^ and Lucy Ann (Smith) Lamson:
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1 149 Burley Smith, ^ b. Hamilton, Mass., Sept. 25, 1833 ; d.

there Sept. 26, 1836.

Child of John Baker^ and Martha Abigail (Cutler) Lamson:

11 50 Frances Abbie,^ b. Ipswich, Mass., Aug. 28, 1862;

d. there Feb. 15, 1868.

681

Joshua^ Lamson (Obadiah," Jonathan,' Jonathan,* William,'

John,2 William,^), was born at Hamilton, Mass., Nov. 7, 1815,

and died at Essex, Mass., July 31, 1890. He married Elizabeth

Fellows Brown, daughter of James and Lucy (Fellows) Brown,

1840, at Ipswich, Mass. ; she was born at Ipswich, June 5,

1822, and died there Nov. i, 1862. Joshua Lamson was a

farmer, and lived in Ipswich, Mass.

Children of Joshua^ and Elizabeth Fellows (Brown) Lamson,
born Ipswich, Mass.

1151 Bethiah Whipple,^ b. June 29, 1842; d. May 31,

1844.

+ 1152 Obadiah James, b. Dec. 14, 1846; m. Emma J. Van
Vrankin, March 13, 1872. Residence Mt. Hope,

N. Y.

1 153 Ellen Roxie, b. Aug. 13, 1849; m. Elliott Lufkin at

Richmond, Va., Jan. 10, 1871. Address (1900)
South Essex, Mass.

690

William^ Lamson (William,'^ Francis,* Jonathan,* William,^

John, 2 William^), was born at Beverly, Mass., June 21, 1819,

and died at Lowell, Mass., Sept. 19, 1875. He married Char-

lotte Foster, daughter of Seth and Nancy (Goodridge) Fos-

ter, Nov. 25, 1 84 1, at Beverly, Mass. (Vital Records, Beverly,

gives also "Nov. 21, 1841," and "November 28, 1842") ; she

was born at Marblehead, Mass., Dec. 23, 1819, and died at Port-

land, Me., June 26, 1892.
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William Lamson was at one time a clerk in the Custom

House, in Boston. He lived in Lowell, Mass., and was City

Clerk there in 1865.

Children of William'' and Charlotte (Foster) Lamson, born Low-
ell, Mass.

:

1154 Ella,^ b. Aug. 28, 1847; d. Beverly, Mass., Jan. i,

1899.

11 55 Charlotte Augusta, b. July 28, 1849; ^- William

Arthur Stockman, son of David and Amelia

Rogers (Dole) Stockman, Sept. 25, 1872, at

Lowell, Mass. ; he was b. at Charleston, Me., Aug.

15, 1847. Their address (1904) was 9 Sherman

St., Portland, Me. Their children were: (i)

William Lamson, b. Lowell, Mass., Nov. 12,

1874. (2) Lillian, b. Lowell, Mass., Sept. 10,

1873.

691

Francis' Lamson (William,' Francis,' Jonathan,* William,'

John,2 William,^), was bom at Beverly, Mass., April 29, 1821,

and died at Raleigh, N. C, Oct. 31, 1881. He married Sarah

Ann Taisey, daughter of Robert and Rhoda (Darling) Taisey,

April, 1844, at Lowell, Mass.; she was born at Grotten, Vt.,

Oct. 8, 1826. Francis Lamson was a jeweler, and lived in

Lowell, Mass.

Child of Francis^ and Sarah Ann (Taisey) Lamson:

1156 Susan Dana,^ b. Lowell, Mass., June 14, 1858; m.

Frank Osborn Wells, son of Thomas Jefferson

and Ann (Watson) Wells, Oct. 18, 1876, at

Raleigh, N. C. ; he was b. at Petersburg, Va.,

Oct. 17, 1853. They resided (1902) 431 South

Pine St., Richmond, Va. Their child was: (i)

Frank Lamson, b. Dec. 18, 1877, at Raleigh, N. C.

702

Captain Charles Elisha Whitney' Lamson (Nathaniel,"

Nathaniel,^ Jonathan/ William,^ John,^ William,^), was born
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at Beverly, Mass., May i8, 1820, and died there Nov. 30, 1889.

He married (
i ) Georgianna Abbott, daughter of Captain

George and Anna (Stickney) Abbott, Sept. 2, 1847, ^t Beverly,

Mass.; she was born at Beverly, Mass., Oct. 28, 1823, and died

there Feb. 24, 1848 (Vital Records gives March 18, 1848) ; he

married (2) Lucretia Foster, daughter of Thomas and Sarah

(Lakeman) Foster, Feb. 28, 1859, at Boston, Mass.; .she was

born at Essex, Mass., March 6, 1836.

Captain Charles Elisha Whitney Lamson was a Master Mari-

ner. He was in the United States Navy 1861 to 1865. He was

Acting Master of the Pampiis and Granite City.

Children of Captain Charles Elisha Whitney^ and Lucretia (Fos-

ter) Lamson:

4-1157 Charles Alden,^ b. Boston, Mass., Oct. 16, 1861

;

m. Ida M. Bradstreet, May 2, 1893, at Beverly,

Mass.

1158 Clara Whitney, b. Beverly Mass., Dec. 12, 1865;

m. Frank Smith Andrews, son of Samuel and

Selma (Smith) Andrews, of New Haven, Conn.,

Dec. 3, 1891, at Beverly, Mass.; he was b. at

Naugatuck, Conn. They resided at New Haven,

Conn. (1900). Their children were: (i) Ruth,

b. June 13, 1895, at New Haven, Conn. (2)

Esther, b. Oct. 17, 1899, at New Haven, Conn.

1159 Alice Palmer, b. Beverly, Mass., Jan. i, 1869; m.

William Porter Walker, son of Horace L. and

Annie M. (Smith) Walker, of Beverly, Sept. i,

1892, at Beverly, Mass. ; he was b. at Beverly,

in 1869. Their residence (1900) was Beverly,

Mass. Their children were : (
i ) Dorothy Whit-

ney, b. Beverly, Oct. 4, 1893. (2) Elizabeth, b.

Beverly, July 8, 1899.

704

Israel Whitney" Lamson (Nathaniel,'' Nathaniel,^ Jonathan,*

William,^ John," William'), was born at Beverly, Mass., Sept.
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20, 1824, and died at Brooklyn, N. Y., July 23, 1885. He mar-

ried Maria Rosabelle Edwards, daughter of Col. Abraham and

Nancy (Hill) Edwards, Oct. 27, 1853, at Beverly, Mass.; she

was born at Beverly, June 26, 1828, and died there March 27,

1898. Israel Whitney Lamson was a broker and lived in Brook-

lyn, N. Y.

Children of Israel Whitney'' and Maria Rosabelle (Edwards)

Lamson

:

1160 Minnie Edwards,^ b. Beverly, Mass., Dec. 19, 1854;

m. William A. Hutchinson.

1 161 Delia Farley, b. Brooklyn, N. Y., Feb. 18, 1859; ^
there July, 25, 1866.

1162 Edwards, b. Beverly, Mass., June 24, 1861 ; d. there

Sept. 6, 1861.

1 163 Lucy Whitney, b. Brooklyn, N. Y.

1 164 Ethel White, b. Brooklyn, N. Y., Sept. 11, 1873; d.

Beverly, Mass., Aug. 26, 1874.

709

John Hamilton^ Lamson (John,^ Joseph,^ Jonathan,* William,^

John,^ William,^) was born at New Boston, N. H., Aug. 30,

1830, and died Sept. 18, 1894. He married Elmira W. Sargent,

daughter of Daniel and Charlotte (Winslow) Sargent, Aug. 3,

1853, at New Boston, N. H. ; she was born at Goffstown, N. H.,

Dec. 2, 1824. John Hamilton Lamson was a farmer and lived

in New Boston, N. H.

Children of John Hamilton'' and Elmira W. (Sargent) Lamson,

born at New Boston, N. H.

:

-fii65 Joseph Walter,^ b. April 22, 1856; m. Adella K.

Wilkinson, Oct. i, 1878. Resided St. Louis, Mo.

1166 Mary Elmira, b. Jan. 18, i860. Resided Pigeon

Cove, Mass.

1 167 Emma Hamilton, b. March 21, 1863; d. March 4,

1895 ; m. George Ezra Corliss, son of Ezra Lester

and Lucy Jewett (Hodgman) Corliss, Nov. 25,

1886, at New Boston, N. H. ; he was b. at New
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Boston, June 26, 1864. Their residence Goffs-

town, N. H.

1 1 68 Maria Josephine, b. July 16, 1864; m. Albert

Edward Herrick, son of Samuel Daniel and Mary
Elizabeth (Abbott) Herrick, Oct. 10, 1886, at

Amherst, N. H. ; he was b. at Beverly, Mass.,

Sept. 24, 1862. Residence (1900) Manchester,

N. H. Their children were: (i) Ray Lamson, b.

Nov. 29, 1890, at Goffstown, N. H. (2) Mary
Elizabeth, b. Nov. 5, 1893, at Goffstown, N. H.

1169 Martha, b. March 15, 1868. Resided Manchester,

N. H.

721

Edward Francis^ Lamson (Asa,® Asa,' Jonathan,* William,'

John,^ William^), was bom at Beverly, Mass., Jan. 3, 181 5, and

died at Peabody, Mass., Aug. 19, 1881. He married Eliza Ann
Jacobs, daughter of Captain Benjamin and Sally (Poor)

Jacobs, Dec. 3, 1835, at Peabody, Mass. ; she was born July

28, 1817, at Peabody, Mass. Edward Francis Lamson lived in

Peabody, Mass. (Formerly South Danvers).

Children of Edward Francis^ and Eliza Ann (Jacobs) Lamson,

born Peabody, Mass. (Danvers),

1170 Eliza Ann,® b. June 24, 1836; m. Samuel Newman,
son of William and Hannah (Haskell) Newman,

June 5, 1878; he was b. at Ipswich, Mass., Dec.

31, 1809. They resided at Peabody, Mass.

1171 Martha Nelson, b. Aug. 10, 1844; d. Peabody, Mass.,

March 19, 1883; m. Perez Lincoln Winchester,

son of Perez Lincoln and Sally (Jacobs) Win-

chester, Nov. 5, 1863 ; he was b. at Peabody,

Mass., March 23, 1841. They resided at Peabody.

Their children were: (i) Ella Lamson, b. Feb.

3, 1865. (2) Caroline Augusta, b. July 27, 1867;

m. Frank H. Stevens. (3) Henry, b. June 7,

1869. (4) Emma Gilmore, b. Sept. 3, 1870. (5)

Edward Lamson, b. Sept. 14, 1873. (6) Fred-

erick, b. Nov. 28, 1877.
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1172 Mary Ellen, b. April 8, 1846; d. Nov. 15, 1861.

1173 Rebecca Wallis, b. Oct. 8, 1855; d. Sept. 12, 1881.

722

Charles^ Lamson (Asa,° Asa," Jonathan,* William,' John,*

William^), was born at Salem, Mass., Sept. 16, 1817, and died

there March 12, 1890. He married Elizabeth L. Andrews,

daughter of Nehemiah and Elizabeth L. (Bettes) Andrews,

Nov. 19, 1843, ^t Salem; she was born at Salem, July 14, 1820,

and died there June 2, 1885. Charles Lamson was a watch-

maker, and lived in Salem, Mass.

:

Children of Charles^ and Elizabeth L. (Andrews) Lamson, bom
Salem, Mass.

:

+ 1174 George Asa,^ b. May 6, 1846; m. Elizabeth D.

McConnell, July 7, 1869. Resided Salem, Mass.

1 175 Sarah Upton, b. Aug. 2, 1849.

726

William^ Lamson (Reuben,*' Thomas,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^

John,2 William,^), was born at Marlboro, Mass., Nov. 18, 1783,

and died at Atkinson, Me., May 7, 1857. He married Lydia

Fowler; she was born in 1788 and died in 1863, ^t the age of

75-

William Lamson was a farmer and lived in Lunenburg, and
Madeston, Vt. He removed to Atkinson, Me., in 1835, and

resided there until his death.

Children of William'^ and Lydia (Fowler) Lamson, all bom
in Vermont

:

+ 1176 Heman Atwood,^ b. Aug. 1818, or 1819; d. Charles-

ton, Me., Jan. 28, 1884; m. Rachel S. Low, Oct.

29 (or 30), 1845. Resided Atkinson, Me.

+ 1177 Willard K., b. April 28, 1821; d. Jan. 20, 1894; m.

(i) Jane Leighton, 1842; m. (2) Alfreda Spen-

cer, 1851. Resided Bangor, Me.

+ 1178 Silas Witts, b. April, 1823; d. Dec. 18, 1869; m.

Melinda C. Brown. Resided Atkinson, Me.
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1179 Sarah Ann, b. April, 1825; m. Ular. Resided

Kentucky.

1180 Elizabeth J., b. Oct., 1827; m. Colson. Resided

Searsport, Me.

1181 Flora A., b. Oct. 1829; m. Steele. Resided

Searsport, Me.

1182 Martha M., b. May 4, 1833; m. M. F. Merithew,

and had son, Captain Jeremiah Merithew, U. S. S.

Lebanon, Navy Yard, Norfolk, Va. Resided

Warren, Me.

1 183 George Frank, b. 1835.

730

Reuben^ Lamson (Reuben,^ Thomas,^ Thomas," Thomas,^ John,"

William^), was born at Lmienburg, Vt., June 26, 1797, and

died there Feb. 26, 1877. He married Abigail Burnham Good-

all, daughter of Samuel and Susannah (Rand) Goodall, Oct.

17, 1824, Lunenburg, Vt. ; she was born at Alton, N. H., Oct.

18, 1805, and died at Lunenburg, Jan. 31, 187 1. Reuben Lam-

son was a shoemaker and lived in Lunenburg, Vt.

Children of Reuben' and Abigail Burnham (Goodall) Lamson,

bom Lunenburg, Vt.

:

1 184 Ezra,« b. Sept. 21, 1825, d. Sterling, Mass., July

28, 1854.

1185 Elizabeth, b. Sept. 3, 1826; d. Whitefield, N. H.,

Aug. 5, 1854.

1186 Chastina Jane, b. Dec. 28, 1827; m. Nathan Agard,

son of Nathan and Hannah (Hall) Agard, Oct.

30, 1850; he was b. Stafford, Conn., Sept. 16,

1817. They resided Staffordville, Conn. Their

children were: (i) Sarah Jane, b. Staffordville,

Conn., March 18, 1853. (2) Isaac Merritt, b.

Dec. 3, 1854, at Staffordville, Conn.; m. Ida G.

Chaffee. (3) Mary Chastina, b. Staffordville,

Conn., April 6, 1859. (4) Leroy Nathan, b.

Staffordville, Conn., Dec. 2, 1861.
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1 187 Rose Ann, b. Sept. 2, 1829; m. Nathaniel Badger

Griffin, of Dover, N. H., March 17, 1853.

-f-ii88 Elden Hartshorn, b. July 24, 1831, d. Boston, Mass.,

Feb. 6, 1890; m. Emily M. Patterson, May 2,

1852. Resided New York City.

1 189 Mary Velina, b. Dec. 3, 1832; m. James Carroll

Jacobs, son of Nicholas and Sarah (Marden)

Jacobs, of Dover, N. H., Sept. 27, 1853, at Lun-

enburg, Vt. ; he was b. at North Berwick, Me.,

Feb. 10, 1833. Their residence, 112 Chester Ave.,

Providence, R. I. Their children were : (i) Her-

bert Anson, b. Oct. 24, 1857; d. June 25, 1862.

(2) Walter Ballou, b. May 5, 1861 ; m. Josephine

Jones Chace. (3) Ruth Alice, b. June 9, 1867;

m. DeWitt C. Conldin. (4) Horace Edgar, b.

July 10, 1871 ; m. Blanche Dean Presby.

1190 Ansel, b. July 29, 1834; d. New York, April 12,

1868. He was a graduate of Harvard, 1857, ^"^

of Union Theological Seminary, N. Y., but was

never ordained. He taught school in Mobile,

Ala., from 1 859-1 861.

-f 1191 Enos George, b. Oct. 26, 1836; m. (i) Aldine E.

Webb, June 3, 1863; m. (2) Kate K. Amadon,

Jan. 21, 1887. Residence Lunenburg, Vt.

-I-1192 Horace Samuel, b. May 5, 1838; m. Sarah B. Salis-

bury. Residence Providence, R. L

1193 Lester, b. Jan. 13, 1840; m. Mme. Eulidic Mockette.

Artist. Residence Paris, France.
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Thomas^ Lamson (Thomas,® Paul,^ Thomas,^ Thomas,^ John,^

William^). The Pickering Genealogy says that he married

Emily Marshall, daughter of Captain Francis and Abigail

(Haskill) Marshall, of Deer Isle, Me., and that he went into the

lumber commission business with his father, in Boston, Mass.

The History of Deer Isle, Me., gives his wife's name as Eliza-

beth Marshall. Int. of m. published Oct. 22, 1826, speaks of

him as Thomas Lamson, Jr. The town records of Deer
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Isle state that "Mrs. Elizabeth Lampson and Ebenezer Beards-

ley, both of this town, were married Aug. 9, 1840."

Child of Thomas^ and Emily (or Elizabeth) (Marshall) Lamson

:

-f-1194 Edwin D.,^ b. Boston, Mass., Oct. 12, 1834; m.

Elizabeth Ann Libby, Nov. 8, i860. Residence,

Richmond, Me.

736

Tobias Lear Porter' Lamson (Thomas," Paul,' Thomas,*

Thomas,^ John,^ William,^), was born at Salem, Mass., June

6, 1814, and died at Lowell, Mass., June 19, 1886. He married

Mary Goodale Green, daughter of Captain Nathan and Thank-

full (Goodale) Green, Jan. 30, 1839, at Boston, Mass.; she

was born at Salem, Mass., Feb. 7, 1816.

Tobias Lear Porter Lamson lived in Lowell, Mass. He was

paymaster and accountant of the Lawrence Manufacturing Co.,

of Lowell, for thirty-nine years. He was an upright, conscienti-

ous and retiring man, who never sought or accepted public office.

Children of Tobias Lear Porter' and Mary Goodale (Green)

Lamson, born Lowell, Mass.

;

1195 Henry Porter,^ b. Feb. 14, 1840; d. April 26, 1870.

Lieutenant ii6th U. S. C. T.

-I-1196 Nathan Green, b. March 31, 1843; ^- Ellen May-

nard Fay, Sept. 27, 1870. Residence Lowell,

Mass.

1197 Alfred Thomas, b. Jan. 6, 1848 (Pickering Gene-

alogy gives "Alfred Goodale"). He was a gradu-

ate of Harvard, 1869. Lawyer.
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Nathan Paul' Lamson (Thomas,^ Paul,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^

John,' William^), as born at Salem, Mass., July 26, 182 1, and

died at Boston, Mass., May 29, 1888. He married Elizabeth

Churchill Weston, daughter of Benjamin and Johanna (Wash-

burn) Weston, March 20, 1848, at Plymouth, Mass.; she was

born at Plymouth, Oct. 2"/, 1825.
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Nathan Paul Lamson resided in Boston, Mass. He was at

various times a bookkeeper in the Bank of the RepubHc, Cashier

of the Everett Bank, and Treasurer of the Boston Penny Savings

Bank. He resigned these positions and engaged in the note and

stock brokerage business, and later became an expert accountant.

He was closely identified with religious interests, especially Sun-

day schools. He was a deacon in the Highland Congregational

Church. Pie was a member of the Old School Boys' Association,

and of the Pilgrim Society of Plymouth.

Children of Nathan Paul^ and Elizabeth Churchill (Weston)

Lamson, born Boston, Mass.

:

1198 Mary Elizabeth,* b. Sept. 12, 1849; ^n. Francis Read

Jewett, June 12, 1879, at Boston, Mass. ; he was
b. at Richmond, Va., 1850, and was the son of

Humphrey Paul and Lucy Noyes (Cushing)

Jewett. Their residence, 20 Van Winkle St.,

Dorchester, Mass.

+ 1199 Edward Weston, b. June 12, 1854; m. Lida Fuller

Evans, July 31, 1889. Residence South Framing-

ham, Mass.

1200 Anna Goodale, b. April 3, i860 (West Roxbury?)
;

m. Frederick Joy Smith, son of Lucius and Mar-
garet Taylor (Joy) Smith, Jan. 3, 1884, at Bos-

ton, Mass, ; he was b. at Conway, Mass. Resi-

dence 59 Sea View St., Maiden, Mass. Their

children were : ( i ) Winthrop Lamson, b. Maiden,

Mass., Aug. 27, 1886. (2) Elizabeth Joy, b.

Maiden Mass., Jan. 23, 1895.

1201 Rebecca Page, b. June 28, 1863 (64?).

741

William^ Lamson (Samuel,^ Paul,^ Thomas," Thomas,^ John,^

William^), was born at Salem, Mass., Aug. 19, 1804, and died

at Lowell, Mass., May 23, 1874. He married Maria Lord,

daughter of Daniel Bowles and Hannah (Edwards) Lord, Aug.

18, 1829, at Ipswich, Mass. ; she was born at Ipswich, Mass.,

June 2, 1805, and died at Lowell, Mass., May 6, 1879.
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William Lamson was a sea captain. He lived in Ipswich,

Mass., until about 1842, when he removed to Lowell, Mass., and

lived there until his death.

Children of William' and Maria (Lord) Lamson, bom Ipswich,

Mass.

:

-f-i202 William Henr>-,« b. May 20, 1830, and d. June 25,

1865, at Lowell, Mass. ; m. Jeanette H. Bennett,

Aug. 25, 1852, at Lowell.

+ 1203 Edwin, b. March 3, 1833, and d. March 13, 1895;

m. ( I
) Lucy J. Bennett, June 3, i860, at Lowell,

m. (2) Frances A. Bennett, Oct. 22, 1868.

1204 Abigail Lord, b. May 22, 1837, and d. Aug. 3, 1838,

at Ipswich, Mass.

-I-1205 Samuel, b. Sept. 19, 1839; m. Maria J. Currier, Oct.

30, 1862.

-f-1206 Daniel Bowles Lord, b. Sept. 22, 1841 ; d. 1905 ;
m.

Clara M. Dawson, Nov. 9, 1870, at Apopka, Fla.

1207 Charles Warren, b. Jan. 5, 1845; d- May 10, 1847,

at Ipswich, Mass.
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Rev. Samuel' Lamson (Samuel,^ Paul,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^

John,2 William^), was born at Salem, Mass., June 6. 1807, and

died at Jersey City, N. J., Jan. 24, 1864. He married Sarah Ann

Sawyer, daughter of John and Sally (Killam) Sawyer, July 9,

1832, at Boxford, Mass. ; she was bom at Boxford, Mass., July

II, 1810, and died at Brooklyn, N. Y., Jan. 11, 1853. John Saw-

yer was born in Ipswich, Mass., Feb. 24, 1767, and died July 23,

1829. He was the son of Samuel Sawyer (born 1730, Ipswich

;

died 1808) and Elizabeth Lakeman, widow of Brown.

Sarah Killam was the daughter of Thomas Killam and Sarah

Fuller of Boxford, Mass.

Rev. Samuel Lamson was educated at Brown University and

was graduated in the class of 1828. He then lived in Boxford,

Mass., and taught school there. While living in Boxford he met

and married Sarah Ann Sawyer. The following is a copy of

his intention of marriage:
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"Andover, June 15, 1832.

Sir:

You are requested to publish, in due form, on Sunday, 17th

inst., an intention of marriage between Samuel Lamson of

Andover, and Miss Sarah Ann Sawyer of Boxford, Mass.

Yours respectfully,

Mr. Barnes, Samuel Lamson.

Town Clerk of Boxford."

From 1832 to 1833 he was Principal of the Abbott Female

Seminary at Andover, Mass. As a teacher he was held in great

esteem and respect. On Christmas day, 1833, he received a large

bible from his pupils, on the fly leaf of which is the following

letter.

"Andover, December 25, 1833.

Beloved Teacher,

Please accept this bible as a token of affection and respect

from your pupils. May you be encouraged in your labors of

love by the promise contained in that sacred work that he who
turneth many souls to righteousness shall shine as a star in the

kingdom of heaven.

Your grateful pupils,

In behalf of the school,

Harriette N. Woods.""

He entered the Andover Theological Seminary and was gradu-

ated from there in 1835. His first pastorate was at Brighton,

Mass. (1837-1841), where he preached in the Congregational

Church. He also lived and preached in Tewkesbury, Mass. ( 1844-

1846), and Nashua, N. H. (1846-1848). About this time his

health became poor, and he gave up a regular pastorate. He
supplied a pulpit for a time in Tewkesbury and North Reading,

Mass. (1849-1851). In 1851 he was obliged to give up preaching

and went to Brooklyn, N. Y., where he made his home with his

son John Sawyer Lamson. He died at his son's home in Jersey

City, Jan. 24, 1864.

Children of Rev. SamueP and Sarah Ann (Sawyer) Lamson:
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-)-i2o8 John Sawyer,^ b. April 21, 1833; d. Aug. 21, 1883;

m. Mary Hart Hunter, June 15, 1859.

1209 Harriett Newell, b. at Boxford, Mass., Aug. 3,

1837; d. at Brooklyn, N. Y., June 18, 1855.

1210 Nathan Carruth, b. at Brighton, Mass., Oct. 14,

1839; d. at Boxford, Mass., June 4, 1857.

1211 George Kimball, b. at Boxford, Mass., June 28,

1842; d. Oct. I, 1885, at Colorado Springs; unm.
(Changed his name to George Whitfield.)

4-1212 Edwin, b. Tewkesbury, Mass., July 6, 1844.

1213 Samuel Kimball, b. at Brooklyn, N. Y., Jan. 6,

1853; d. at Boxford, Mass., Feb. 9, 1853.
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Nathaniel Marston^ Lamson (Samuel,^ Paul,'* Thomas,*
Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was bom at Salem, Mass., April

24, 1809, and died at Lowell, Mass., May 18, 1876. He married
Sarah Richardson Lord, daughter of Nathaniel and Margaret
(Baker) Lord, May 19, 1836, at Ipswich, Mass. ; she was born at

Ipswich, Mass., March 23, 1813, and died at Lowell, Mass.,

Feb. 4, 1876.

Nathaniel Marston Lamson was a sea captain, and lived in

Lowell, Mass. At one time he was Captain of the ship America.

Children of Nathaniel Marston^ and Sarah Richardson (Lord)
Lamson

:

12 14 Nathaniel Lord,^ b. April, 1837, or 1838, at Ipswich,

Mass.

1215 Sarah Richardson, b. Aug. 6, 1839, at Ipswich,

Mass. ; unm.

1216 Nathaniel Marston, b. May, 1844; d. Oct. 12, 1849,

at Lowell, Mass.

+ 1217 William, b. April 5, 185 1 ; m. Isadore T. Davidson,

April 27, 1 881, at Lowell, Mass.

1218 Willard Childs, b. April 5, 1851; m. Mrs. Julia A.

T. Milliken.
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Edwin^ Lamson (Samuel,^ Paul,^ Thomas,* Thomas,' John,*

William^), was born at Salem, Mass., Aug. 3, 1811, and died at

Winchester, Mass., July 23, 1876. He married Mary Swift,

daughter of Dr. Paul and Dorcas (Gardner) Swift, June 22,

1846, at Philadelphia, Pa. ; she was born at Nantucket, Mass.,

June 22, 1822, and died at Cambridge, Mass., March 2, 1909.

Edwin Lamson was a member of the firm of Twombly and

Lamson, importers of varnish gums, in Boston, Mass. They
were owners of the first line of clipper ships from Boston to

San Francisco, via Cape Horn, in the days of '49, and carried

cargoes of general merchandise and supplies. He lived in Boston,

and was for many years a deacon in the Park St. Church. He
was a man of sterling integrity, and by nature most retiring.

Children of Edwin^ and Mary (Swift) Lamson:, bom Boston,

Mass.

:

1219 Mary,^ b. Dec. 30, 1847; d- Sept. 26, 1848.

1220 Helen, b. Feb. 3, 1852; m. Albert Gardner Robin-

son, son of Reuben T. and Clara A. Robinson,

Nov. I, 1882, at Boston; he was b. at Winchester,

Mass. She has been a lifelong student of music,

and was graduated at the Conservatory in Stutt-

gart, Germany, in 1878. She is a pianist of

brilliant attainment, and was a collaborator with

Dr. Charles Robinson on his hymn books, ar-

ranging, transposing, and adapting music, etc.

She is a successful teacher of music.

-\-1221 Gardner Swift, b. April 27, 1855; ^- Mary Dater,

Jan. 18, 1882.

1222 Kate Glidden, b. Jan. 3, 1859; unm. From 1880

to 1886 she was much occupied with Young
Women's Christian Association work. In 1890

she became a member of the Executive Com-
mittee of the Women's Board of Missions, the

first denominational Woman's Board organized

in this country for the work of foreign missions.

Three years later she was appointed Secretary

for Junior Work for the Board, a position which
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she held for ten years. In 1903 elected Foreign

Secretary of the Board. Has 130 missionaries

for whom she has direct responsibility, and many
others, on her list of correspondents, located in

Africa, the Balkans, Turkey, Ceylon, India,

China, Japan, Spain, Austria, and the Micronesian

Islands, and responsibility for the administration

of much educational, medical and evangelistic

work in these countries. She has made two

deputation visits to mission fields—Spain in

1907, and around the world in 1911-1912, visiting

Ceylon, India, South China and Japan.

748

George Whitfield'^ Lamson (Samuel,^ Paul,^ Thomas,*

Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at Salem, Mass., Feb. 18,

1823, and died at Brooklyn, N. Y., June 11, 1870. He married

Annie Walker.

George Whitfield Lamson was an importer of Gums and

lived in New York City. He is buried in Greenwood Cemetery,

Brooklyn, N. Y.

Child of George Whitfield'^ and Annie (Walker) Lamson:

1223 George Annie,^ b. about 1852.

749

Eli Brigham^ Lamson (Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,^ Thomas,*

Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born Feb. 3, 1802, and died at

Worcester, Mass., Oct. 7, 1865. He married (i) Elizabeth

Gibbs, daughter of Col. Hezekiah Gibbs, April 16, 1826, at Ber-

lin, Mass.; she was born in 1806, and died at Boylston, Mass.,

Nov. 18, 1830; he married (2) Diadamia Prouty Smith,

daughter of Thomas and Louisa Prouty of Holden, Mass., July

19, 1838, ^t Holden, Mass. (Pub. June 21, 1838, at Boyls-

ton) ; she was born at Spencer, Mass., May 11, 1802, and died

at Worcester, Mass., Nov. 26, 1868.

Eli Brigham Lamson was a resident of Boylston, Mass. He
was at one time postmaster, and kept a country store and also
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for a time had a saw and grist mill. He was a very active man

in town affairs, and held the following offices at different times

:

Justice of the Peace, a Selectman for nine years, Assessor for

three years, and Treasurer for seven years. For a great many

years he was the favorite Moderator of town meetings. He rep-

resented the town in the General Court in 1837, 1838, 1839, ^"^

1840. He was Captain of Militia, and was spoken of as a very

able and imposing military officer. About 1858 he moved to

Worcester, Mass., where he established an auction and commis-

sion business which he continued until his death. He was an able

and well known auctioneer, and his services were in demand for

many years through that section of the country.

Children of Eli Brigham^ and Diadamia (Prouty Smith) Lam-
son, born Boylston, Mass.

:

1224 Ellen Eliza, ^ b. May 21, 1839; m. Hezekiah P.

Starr, son of John P. and Isabella P. Starr, April

23, 1867, at Worcester, Mass. ; he was born in

Thomaston, Me.

-j-1225 Henry Harrison, b. June 19, 1841 ; m. Marion L.

Stewart, Sept. 17, 1867, at Worcester, Mass.

1226 Sarah Hollands, b. June 10, 1843; ^- Charles H.

Stearns, Dec. 4, 1866.

750

Captain Lambert'' Lamson (Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,^ Thomas,*

Thom.as,^ John,^ William^), was born at Boylston, Mass., July

19, 1803, and died there Sept. 2, 1862. He married Sophia S.

Bond, daughter of Joseph and Sophia (Smith) Bond of

Worcester, Mass. (Pub. Dec. 4, 1839) 5 she was born at Boyls-

ton, Mass., Dec. 20, 181 5, and died at Worcester, Mass., Jan. i,

1897.

Captain Lambert Lamson settled in the homestead of his

father at Boylston, Mass., where he remained until his death,

which resulted from injury to his spine caused by a fall from a

wagon. He was a wealthy and progressive farmer, owning much
real estate, and having one of the largest and best farms in Boyls-

ton. He, like his brother, Captain Eli, was much interested in

military affairs, and was captain of one of the town milita. He
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served as assessor three years, as selectman four years, and in

other town business.

Children of Captain Lambert^ and Sophia (Bond) Lamson, bom
Boylston, Mass.

:

1227 Mary Sophia Bond,- b. Dec. 4, 1840; d. Oct. 17,

1869, ^t Boylston.

+ 1228 George Lambert, b. Aug. i, 1843; ^- Mary G.

Baldwin, Nov. 3, 1870.
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Nathaniel^ Lamson (Silas," Nathaniel,'^ Thomas,* Thomas,^

John,^ William^), was born at Sterling, Mass., July 14, 1805,

and died at Shelburne Falls, Mass., Dec. 14, 1866. He married

(i) Sarah Howe, daughter of Asa and Hannah (Whitaker)

Howe, April 14, 1825 ; she was born Oct. 9, 1806, and died Feb.

28, 1832; he married (2) Melinda Prouty, Aug. 25, 1833; she

was born at West Boylston, Mass., March 7, 1801, and died at

Shelburne Falls, Mass., Aug. 23, 1874. Nathaniel Lamson
lived in Shelburne Falls, Mass.

Children of Nathaniel and Sarah (Howe) Lamson:

1229 Philinda,^ b. at Sterling, Mass., Sept. 14, 1830; d. y.

1230 Sarah, b. Sterling, Mass., Feb. 28, 1832; d. Shel-

burne Falls, Mass., Feb. 5, 1871; m. (i) Levi

Smith, Feb. 5, 1852; he was b. at Wilmington,

Vt., Dec. 29, 1824; d. Nov. 26, 1852. Child: (i)

Cora Lizzie, b. Dec. 30, 1852; m. (2) Samuel

Tobey Field, Nov. 20, 1856, at Shelburne Falls,

Mass. ; he was b. at Hawley, Mass., April 20,

1820, and was the son of Theodore and Deborah

(Tobey) Field. Their children were: (i) Clif-

ton Lamson, b. Feb. 5, 1858; m. Isabella Clapp

Bardwell. (2) Carrie Elzada, b. Jan. 30, i860.

(3) William D., b. Feb. 22, 1861 ; m. Grace Von
Buskirk. (4) Mary Gertrude, b. May 17, 1863.

(5) Frank Smith, b. Sept. i, 1865; m. Fannie M.

Denons. (6) Nathaniel Lamson, b. Jan. 5, 1868;

m. Ada B. Roylance. (7) Samuel Abbott, b.

Jan. 31, 1871.
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Child of NathanieF and Melinda (Prouty) Lamson:

1231 Nathaniel,^ b. at Shelbourne, Mass., Sept. 14, 1841

;

d. Shelbume Falls, Mass., Jan. 7, 1907; m. (i)

Carrie Longley, 1861, at Shelburne Falls; m. (2)

Flora Longley, 1872.
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SiLAS^ Lamson (Silas," Nathaniel,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,*

William^), was born at Sterling, Mass., Aug. 24, 1809, and died

at Burlington, la., Sept. 28, 1838. He married Roxanna Hyde,

daughter of William and Eunice (Stearns) Hyde of Sterling,

Mass., July 16, 1832, at Princeton, Mass. ; she was bom at

Spencer, Mass., Dec. 9, 1796, and died at Washington, D. C,
Sept. 17, 1890. Silas Lamson lived in Burlington, la.

Children of Silas'' and Roxanna (Hyde) Lamson:

1232 Emily C.,* b. at Shelburne Falls, Mass., July i,

1834; d. at Washington, D. C, Dec. 28, 1896;

unm.

-{-1233 Franklin Silas, b. at Michigan City, Ind., Jan. 16,

1836; m. Anna Frances Mather, September 4,

1866.

758

Jeremiah'' Lamson (Silas,^ Nathaniel,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^

John,^ William^), was born in Sterling, Mass., Jan. 9, 1812, and

died Oct. 14, 1879. He married Helen Mariah Hawks, March

14, 1837. She was born Nov. 8, 18 12, and died Nov, 16, 1892.

Jeremiah Lamson lived for some years in Burlington, la.,

but pushed on west about 1848. He crossed the plains with ox-

carts, and though many of the pioneers of those days perished en

route he made a successful journey, and reached Oregon safely,

and settled there, on a large farm in Willamette County. For

some time he lived in a log house. He was for years a govern-

ment contractor, furnishing beef for an Indian reservation. He
was one of the most active business men in that section.

Children of Jeremiah'' and Helen Mariah (Hawks) Lamson:
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4-1234 Roswell Hawks,^ b. at Burlington, la., March 29,

1838; d. at Portland, Ore., Aug. 14, 1903; m.

Catherine Buckingham, Nov. 14, 1867.

4-1235 Henry Ward, b. Burlington, la., Aug. 3, 1840;

m. Sarah Charleton, Dec. 20, i860.

1236 Dorinda Maria, b. July 20, 1848; m. Willis E. Ever-

ett, Oct. 8, 1888. Residence Dawson City (1899).

4-1237 Edward P., b. Sept. 20, 1850; m. Helen Burgess,

July 31, 1873, , Oregon.
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Ebenezer Goodnow^ Lamson (Silas," Nathaniel,'^ Thomas,*

Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at Sterling, Mass., Dec.

7, 1814, and died at Cottage City, Mass., Jan. 2, 1891. He mar-

ried Polly Eager, daughter of Uriah and Nancy (Fairbanks)

Eager of Sterling, Mass., Sept. 15, 1836; she was born at Sterl-

ing, Mass., Jan. i, 1827, and died at Brookline, Mass., Oct. 2,

1892.

Ebenezer Goodnow Lamson lived in Shelbume Falls, Mass.

He was the President and largest stockholder of the Lamson &
Goodnow Manufacturing Co., manufacturers of cutlery at Shel-

burne Falls, employing 400 to 500 persons. During the war of

the Rebellion he manufactured muskets for the government at

Windsor, Vt. He invented a lock, which was adopted at the

Springfield Armory, and many other machines. He was a gentle-

man of wealth and culture, and of the highest character and stand-

ing, whose manner instantly impressed all who approached him,

by its unpretending grace and dignity.

Both he and his wife are buried at Shelburne Falls, Mass.

Children of Ebenezer^ Goodnow and Polly (Eager) Lamson, born

at Shelburne Falls, Mass.

:

1238 Flora Mandana,® b. Jan. 7, 1840; d. Feb. i, 1916,

Newton, Mass. Buried at Shelburne Falls. Miss

Lamson was actively interested in the compila-

tion of the Lamson Genealogy, and gave a great

deal of assistance to the author in gathering

material for the book. She had expressed the
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wish many times that she might live to see it

pubhshed. Her enthusiasm in untangHng the

various knotty genealogical problems which arose

was contagious, and her judgment was always

excellent.

+ 1239 Eastburn Ebenezer, b. Feb. 3, 1843; ^- Martha
Wardner, June 22, 1865; d. Sept, 11, 1916, Plain-

field, N. J.

1240 Allen Walter, b. July 2, 1849; d. Sept. 15, 1849.

1241 Florence Nancy, b. Aug. 15, 1850; m. Rev. Orrin

Phillips Gifford, June 26, 1877, i" Shelbume
Falls, Mass. He was Pastor of the Delaware Ave-

nue Baptist Church at Buffalo, N. Y. He was
born at Montague, Mass., April 15, 1847, ^^^ was
the son of Phillip Russell and Parthenia (Per-

kins) Gifford. Their children were: (i) Flora

Sawyer, b. Boston, Mass., Jan. 4, 1880. (2) Mary
Eager, b. Boston, Mass., Aug. 21, 1881. (3)
Orrin Phillip, b. Boston, Mass., May 14, 1885.

(4) Paul Lamson, b. Boston, Mass., Sept. 27,

1889.

-I-1242 Allan Gray, b. March 19, 1859, "^- (0 Martha W.
Johnson, 1880; m. (2) Helene Frances Burgess,

1897.

761

Ward Nichols Boylston'' Lamson (Silas,® Nathaniel,^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,* William^), was born at Sterling,

Mass., Sept. 7, 1820, and died at Fairfield, la., April 7, 1904.

He married ( i ) Elizabeth Dills, 1844, at Burlington, la. ; he

married (2) Elizabeth Smith Carter, Feb. 2, 1847, ^t Fairfield,

la. ; she was born Aug. 4, 1814, and died at Burlington, July

7, 1849; he married (3) Sarah A. Potter, Sept. 25, 1851 ; she

died Sept. 11, 1852; he married (4) Maria Albertine Danielson,

Dec. 28, 1853; she was born at Kisa, Sweden, Jan. 10, 1832.

Ward Nichols Boylston Lamson went to Burlington, la., in

Dec. 1837, and to Fairfield, la., about 1848, where he settled

permanently. He was the founder of the Jefferson County

Library, now known as the Fairfield Free Public Library. He is
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said to have been the first man to interest Mr. Andrew Carnegie in

making gifts to libraries. He and his wife celebrated their golden

wedding in 1903, at Fairfield, la.

Child of Ward N. B.^ and Elizabeth (Smith Carter) Lamson:

1243 Cora Leroy,^ b. at Burlington, la., Oct. 23, 1847; d.

at Fairfield, la.. May 3, 1877; m. S. R. Huyett,

1867; he was from St. Joseph, Mo. Their chil-

dren were: (i) Stella Cloggett, b. July 31, 1868;

m. Louis Orvill Gaines, Sept. 11, 1890. (2) Mil-

ton M. Cloggett, b. May 24, 1871. (3) Guy

Lamson, b. May 9, 1873; m. Elizabeth Ferris,

Nov. 23, 1897.

Child of Ward N. B.'^ and Sarah (Potter) Lamson:

1244 Thomas,* b. Aug. 30, 1852; d. Sept. 12, 1852, at

Burlington, la.

Children of Ward N. B.^ and Maria A. (Danielson) Lamson, all

b. Fairfield, la.:

1245 Elizabeth Maria,« b. Nov. 29, 1854; m. Edmund

Hunt, March 19, 1878; he was b. in Ireland, May

2, 1849. Their children all b. at Fairfield. la.,

were: (i) Fred Lamson, b. Feb. 20, 1879. (2)

Ralph Day, b. July 10, 1880. (3) John Gifford,

b. June 18, 1882. (4) Abigail Dunlag, b. Oct. 2,

1884. (5) Walter Danielson, b. April 23, 1890.

(6) Edmund Victor, b. Nov. 5, 1894.

1246 Victor Alonzo, b. Oct. 29, 1856; m. Anna Roth,

March 5, 1878. Resides at Fairfield, la.

-fi247 Ralph Waldo, b. Aug. 11, 1858; m. Mary Bowman,

Oct. 14, 1885.

1248 Mary, b. Oct. 19, i860; m. Elmer Addison Howard,

April 26, 1883 ; he was b. at Fairfield, la., July 18,

1853. Their children were: (i) Nathaniel

Lamson, b. Fairfield, la., March 9, 1884. (2)

Hubert Elmer, b. June 19, 1889. (3) Eugene

Addison, b. March 23, 189 1. Residence Fair-

field, la.
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1249 Ella, b. Aug. 26, 1862; m. Charles Clapp Clark,

Sept. 3, 1885; he was b. at Huntsbey, O., July 10,

1859. She is a proficient pianist and teacher of

music. Their children were: (i) Margaret

Melinda, b. Oct. 7, 1887. (2) Warren Pomeroy,

b. Oct. I, 1899. Residence Burlington, la.

1250 Carrie Albertina, b. Oct. 2, 1864; m. William G.

Ross, May 17, 1893, at Fairfield, la. ; he was b.

at Masontown, Pa., Feb. 19, 1859.

1251 Florence Eva, b. Nov. 23, 1866; m. Walter S.

Slagle, 1891 ; he was b. at Fairfield, Feb. 13,

1865. Their child was: (i) Nancy Maria, b.

June 29, 1905. They reside at Alton, la.

1252 Gara Emily, b. Nov. 10, 1868; d. April 15, 1870.

1253 Arthur Ward, b. March 20, 1871 ; lives at Mesa,

Ariz.

769

Henry Augustus^ Lamson (David,° Matthew,^ Edwards,*

Samuel,^ John,^ William^), was born at Salem, Mass., in 1817,

and died at Marblehead, Mass., Oct. 8, 1879. He married Mary
Green Ballard, daughter of Elisha and Elizabeth (Green) Bal-

lard, Feb. 8, 1844, at Marblehead, Mass. ; she was born at

Marblehead, Mass., Aug. 5, 1822, and died there Feb. 16, 1891.

Henry Augustus Lamson was a shoemaker, and lived in Marble-

head, Mass. He was also a mariner.

Children of Henry Augustus^ and Mary Green (Ballard) Lam-
son, bom Marblehead, Mass.

;

1254 Mary,^ b. Feb. 7, 1845 5 d. Feb. 7, 1845.

1255 Daughter, b. April 19, 1846.

1256 Mary Louise, b. June 10, 1848.

1257 Nettie Lavinia, m. William Homer Cruff, son of

Lewis Reading and Eliza (Roundy) Cruflf, Oct.

10, 1878, Marblehead. ; he was b. at Marblehead,

Nov. 28, 1853. Their children were: (i) Clara

Read. (2) Marion Lewis, b. July 26, 1882.

1258 Agnes, unm.
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770

William Stockman^ Lamson (David," Matthew,'^ Edwards,*

Samuel,^ John,^ William,^), was bom at Salem, Mass., March

6, 1819, and died at Marblehead, Mass., July 22, 1888. He mar-

ried Ruth Griffin Phillips, daughter of Joseph and Deborah

(Deacon) Phillips, Dec. 11, 1845, at Marblehead, Mass.; she

was born at Marblehead, Nov. 15, 1822. William Stockman

Lamson was a shoemaker, and lived in Marblehead, Mass.

Children of William Stockman^ and Ruth Griffin (Phillips) Lam-
son, born Marblehead, Mass.

;

1259 Mary Abby, b. April 19, 1846; m. Joseph F. Mason,

son of John R. and Eunice Mason, at Marble-

head, Nov. 25, 1863; he was b. at Charlestown,

Mass., in 1841.

1260 Harriett Stowe, b. Nov. 12, 1852; m. Samuel C.

Martin, son of William and Mary A. (Chinn)

Martin, May 25, 1871, at Marblehead; he was b.

at Marblehead, in 1843.

-fi26i William Neagle, b. Nov. 2-^, 1854; m. Ella H.

Davis, Oct. 2, 1877, at Marblehead.

-j-1262 Joseph Phillips, b. Aug. 20, 1856; m. Fannie S.

Wright, Dec. 6, 1882, at Marblehead.

+ 1263 Frank Henry, b. June 9, 1859; m. (i) Carrie

Lohan, Oct. 12, 1880; m. (2) Mary Murray, Aug.

31, 1892.

1264 Deborah Phillips, b. April 9, 1861 ; m. Richard

Frost, son of Richard and Mary E. (Orne) Frost,

Oct. 8, 1878, at Marblehead.

772

Ebenezer^ Lamson (Jonathan,^ Jonathan," Samuel,* Samuel,'

Samuel,'* William^), was born in Jan., 1785, and died at Peru,

Vt. (G. S.), April 10, 1855, at the age of 70 years, 3 months.

He married Phebe ; she was born April i, 1788, and died

at Peru, Vt. (G. S.), Sept. 8, 1863, at the age of 75 years, 5

months. Ebenezer Lamson lived in Mount Vernon, N. H., and

Peru, Vt.
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Children of Ebenezer'' and Phebe ( ) Lamson:

+ 1265 Reuben,^ b. Feb. 8, 1816; d. Feb. 27, 1889, age 73;

m. (i) Miranda Woodward, May 25, 1845; m.

(2) Diantha Whitney, Jan. 9, 1866.

1266 Rebecca.

4-1267 Israel, b. Feb. 14, 1825; m. (i) ; m. (2)

Shaw; m. (3) Electa Britton.

+ 1268 Levi S., d. Albany, N. Y. ; m. Stilson.

1269 Lucy.

1270 Hannah.

1 27

1

Jane.

778

Levi Woodbury'^ Lamson (John,^ Jonathan,^ Samuel,* Samuel,'

Samuel,^ William^), was born at Mount Vernon, N. H., March

17, 181 1, and died at Amherst, N. H., July 1856. He married

Elizabeth W. Fuller, Sept. 6 or Sept. 16, 1835, at Danvers,

Mass.; she was born in 1763, and died at Goffstown, N. H., in

1858, at the age of 95.

Levi Woodbury Lamson was a farmer, and lived in Amherst,

N. H. The Danvers (Mass.) Vital Records give "Levi W. Lam-
son of South Reading, and Ehzabeth Fuller, were married Sept.

6 or 16, 1835."

Children of Levi Woodbury'' and Elizabeth W. (Fuller) Lamson:

+ 1272 Levi A.,^ b. Amherst, N. H., 1837; m. (i) Miranda

Burt, Aug. II, 1864; m. (2) Drusilla Kimball.

+ 1273 John O., b. 1839; ^- Nov. 3, 1887; m. Jane S.

Woodbury, Oct. 31, i860.

1274 Joseph A., b. 1841.

1275 Lucy Ann, b. 1843.

1276 Harriett M., b. Mt. Vernon, N. H., 1845 1 ^- Daniel

Fairchild of Saugus, Oct. 10, 1864.

1277 Sarah J., b. 1848, at Amherst, N. H. ; m. Thomas
D. Cate of Lynn, Oct. 6, 1864.

781

Jesse^ Lamson (Jesse," Jonathan,^ Samuel,* Samuel,^ Samuel,^

William^), was bom at Boston, Mass., Dec, 1799 and died at
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Framingham, Mass., Jan. 5, 1879. He married Mary Child,

daughter of Ahel and Hannah (Eaton) Child, Aug. 29, 1826,

at Framingham, Mass. ; she was born at Framingham April 24,

1797, and died there Dec. 24, i860. Jesse Lamson lived in

Providence, R. I., and Framingham, Mass.

Children of Jesse^ and Mary (Child) Lamson, born Providence,

R. I.:

+ 1278 William Henry,« b. Oct. 14, 1828; d. Oct. 16, il

m. Henrietta Warren, July 6, 1851.

-|-I279 George Webster, b. Sept. 10, 1831 ; d. July 9, 1896;

m. (i) Mary E. Smith; m. (2) Jennie Maxwell;

m. (3) Annie Sanderson.

786

Rev. Darius Francis^ Lamson (John Ayers," John,^ John,*

John,^ Samuel, 2 William^), was bom at Weston, Mass., Dec.

7, 1832. He married Martha S. Gregory, daughter of Uriah

and Nancy (Darnon) Gregory (descendents of the McGregors
of Scotland), Aug. 12, 1858, at Weston, Mass.; she was born

at Weston, Sept. 3, 1833, ^"d died in 1907.

Rev. Darius Francis Lamson was educated at Chauncey Hall

School, Boston, Mass. He was graduated from Brown University

and the Newton Theological Institute. He was ordained to the

ministry in the Baptist Church in Littleton, Mass., in 1858. He
subsequently held the following pastorates, Ashland, Mass. ( 1861-

65), Northboro, Mass. (1865-73), Dewey St., Worcester, Mass.

(1873-1881), City Mission, Hartford, Conn. (1882-3), Manches-

ter by-the-Sea, Mass., (1884-1896). He was Principal of the

Boydton Institute, Boydton, Va., from 1896-1900. He retired

from the ministry in 1908. He is the author of the History of

Manchester, Mass., from 1645-1895, and also a History of Wes-
ton, Mass. (still in Mss.). He has also written largely for the

daily and weekly press. Residence (1911) is Newton, Mass.

Children of Rev. Darius F.^ and Martha S. (Gregory) Lamson:

1280 Helen Anna,^ b. Littleton, Mass., Nov. 11, 1859; d.

Worcester, Mass., April 7, 1879.
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1281 Florence Gregory, b. Ashland, Mass., July i, 1864.

Resides Manchester, Mass.

791

George Wells^ Lamson (Darius,^ John,'' John,^ John,^ Samuel,^

William^), was bom at Detroit, Mich., Oct. 9, 1834, and died at

St. Paul, Minn., March, 1890. He married Mary Jane Steph-

ens, daughter of John Stephens, Nov. 18, 1857, at Detroit,

Mich.

George Wells Lamson was for many years a civil engin-

eer and was connected with the government work of surveying in

the Upper Lakes, and resided in Detroit, Mich. He afterwards

removed to St. Paul, Minn., and was engaged in the insurance

business. His widow, Mrs. George W. Lamson, lived with her

daughter in Santa Barbara, Cal. (1906).

Child of George Wells^ and Mary Jane (Stephens) Lamson:

1282 Margaret Stephens,^ b. Detroit, Mich., 1859; U""^-

Resides Santa Barbara, Cal. (1906).

792

Cornelia Ann^ Lamson (Darius,^ John,^ John,* John,^ Samuel,^

William^), was born at Detroit, Mich., March 21, 1836. She

married James M. Champlin, Dec. 15, 1862; he died in 1872,

aged 56 years. They were divorced in 1866 and she resumed

her maiden name, as did her son, who took the name of Lamson.

Child of Cornelia A.^ Lamson and James M. Champlin

:

-f-1283 Arthur Hughes,^ b. July 18, 1864; m. Grace S. Dun-

lap, Oct. 17, 1889. Resided New York City.

793

Alvin Conner^ Lamson (Darius,*' John,^ John,* John,^ Samuel,^

William^), was born at Detroit, Mich., April 1839, and died

there Sept. 21, 1880. He married Mrs. Eunice Cross, June,

1878, at Detroit.

Alvin Conner Lamson was a civil engineer, and resided in

Detroit, Mich. He was engaged in the government survey of the
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Great Lakes when they were making a survey of the lower Lakes.

While in Toledo he contracted chills and fever, and was obliged

to resign his position, and he died soon afterwards. His widow
married again.

Child of Alvin Conner'^ and (Mrs.) Eunice (Cross) Lamson

:

1284 Imogene,^ d. y.

794

Valorous' Lamson (Amasa,^ Samuel,^ Samuel," John,^ Samuel,^
William^), was born at Whately, Mass., Feb. 27, 1825, and
died at Manchester, Mich., Aug. 13, 1866. He married Caro-
line Moore, April 21, 1852, at Sharon, Mich.

Valorous Lamson was a carpenter and farmer, and lived in

Manchester, Mich. He is buried in the village cemetery in that

place.

Children of Valorous' and Caroline (Moore) Lamson, born Man-
chester, Mich.

:

1285 Mary Sophia,* b. July 16, 1854; m, James N. Vos-
burg, at Sharon, Mich., Nov. 27, 1872 ; he died at

Saginaw, Mich., Sept. 21, 1888. Their child was:
(i) Arthur E., b. Saginaw, Mich., Aug. 27, 1876.

1286 Willis Byron, b. Oct. 28, 1855; unm. Residence

193 1 South Washington Ave., Saginaw, Mich.

Bookkeeper.

4-1287 Walter Joseph, b. July 18, 1859; m. Laura M.
McDonald, Nov. 23, 1886. Residence Saginaw,
Mich.

796

Caleb Crafts' Lamson (Amasa," Samuel,-' Samuel," John,^ Sam-
uel,2 William^), was born at Whately, Mass., July 18, 1830, and
died at Manchester, Mich., March 23, 1901. He married Abbie
Davidson, Oct. 14, 1856, at Manchester, Mich.; she was born
Aug. 10, 1838.

Caleb Crafts Lamson was a carpenter and farmer and lived

in Manchester, Mich. He is buried there, in the Lasileere Ceme-
tery. His widow moved to Clinton, Mich.
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Children of Caleb Crafts^ and Abbie (Davidson) Lamson:

1288 Edgar C.,* b. Sept. 8, 1864; d. November 3, 1866.

1289 Abigail, b. Dec. 3, 1872 ; d. Jan. 5, 1873.

1290 Willis Byron, b. Sept. 8, 1878; d. June 26, 1890.

799

Bradford Pierce^ Lamson (Isaac,^ Elijah,^ Samuel,* John,^ Sam-
uel,^ William^), was born at Waltham, Mass., Aug. 11, 1842,

and died at Savannah, Ga., Feb. 9, 1865. He married Sarah L.

Page, daughter of Leander and Hannah W. Page, April 20,

1862, at Keene, N. H. ; she was born at Swanzey, N. H., April

7, 1844.

Bradford Pierce Lamson was a cabinet maker and mechanic,

and lived in Swanzey, N. H. He enlisted in the army, Aug. 15,

1862, in Co. F., of the 14th New Hampshire Volunteer Infantry

from Swanzey, N. H. His widow married N. B. Cloutman, of

Alexandria.

Child of Bradford Pierce' and Sarah L. (Page) Lamson:

1291 Grace,^ b. Swanzey, N, H.

801

Charles Edgar' Lamson (Isaac,^ Elijah,^ Samuel,* John,^ Sam-
uel,^ William^), was born at Waltham, Mass., June 17, 1849,

and died at Boston, Mass., Nov. 12, 1877. He married Nettie E,

Metcalf ; she was born at Warren, Mass.

Child of Charles Edgar' and Nettie E. (Metcalf) Lamson:

1292 Winonah,^ b. Hinsdale, N. H., 1874; d. Chicopee,

Mass., Aug. 14, 1894. Resided Brooklyn, N. Y.

816

John Lamson' Lamson (Charles,** John,^ Samuel,* John,^ Sam-

uel,- William^), was born in New York City, N. Y., Jan. 6,

1858, and died there April 6, 1897. He married Anne Allen

Ward, daughter of Rodney Corning and Anne E. (Allen)

Ward, Nov. 5, 1890, at Brooklyn, N. Y. ; she was born at
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Brooklyn, N. Y., April 23, 1864, and died Sept. 4, 1910. (Fun-

eral Southampton, L. I., Sept. 6, 1910.)

John L. Lamson was a graduate of Harvard College and

resided in New York City. At the time of his death he was

Second Vice-President of The New York Security and Trust

Company.

Children of John L.^ and Anne Allen (Ward) Lamson:

1293 Eleanor,^ b. Aug. 25, 1891. Resides 571 Park Ave.,

New York City.

1294 John Lamson, b. April 11, 1893 (1894?).

822

John Alcott^ Lamson (William W.,^ William W.,' William,*

John,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born Nov. 6, 1805, and died

April 15, 1873. He married Mary Ann Ford, daughter of

Thomas and Catherine (Lamson) Ford, of Boston, Mass.,

about 1833 ; she was born in Boston and died at Dighton, Mass.,

March 28, 1881.

John Alcott Lamson went to Lubec, Me., with his parents

when a child, and made his home there. He was in control of

the ferry business in Lubec, and had fishing interests. He was

also a farmer and merchant. At the time of the boundary dis-

pute, between the United States and Canada, he was Captain of

a Company of Militia from Lubec, who were called upon to march

to Aroostook. This was the so-called Aroostook War.

Children of John Alcott^ and Mary Ann (Ford) Lamson:

+ 1295 George Herbert,^ b. Jan. 10, 1839, at Lubec, Me.;

m. Sarah J. Liscombe, June 8, 1871. Resided

East Hampton, Conn.

1296 Catherine Ford, b. Aug. 14, 1834; m. Dr. George

Z. Higgings, July 4, 1858. He was a surgeon in

Army, in the Civil War. Child: (i) Lilly, an

M. D., now in Germany (1906).

1297 Thomas, b. July, 1842. Enlisted as a soldier in

Civil War, and died shortly after he had re-en-

listed.
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-J- 1298 Daniel Ford, b. Nov. 19, 1844; m. Damietta

Leighton, about 1866.

824

William^ Lamson (William W.,« William W.,^ William,* John,'

Joseph,^ William^), was born Nov. 25, 1809, and died June 18,

1866. He married .

William Lamson lived in Lubec, Me. He learned the trade

of sail-inaker from his father, and his son Albion W. succeeded

to the business.

Children of William^ Lamson

:

-f-1299 Albion W.,' resided Lubec, Me. "Manufacturer of

sails (1884)."

1300 Ernest S., Resided 366 Clark St., Fresno, Cal.

"The only surviving brother" (1911).

1301 Elbridge.

825

Joseph^ Lamson (William W.,« William W.," William ,* John,'

Joseph,^ William^), was born March 12, 1812, and died in Mill-

bridge, Me. It is said that he lived in Lubec, Me., and that he

married and had two children: (i) Samuel,^ and (2) Lizette,

who married Messinger.

827

Benjamin^ Lamson (William W.,® William W.,'' William,*

John,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born Feb. 14, 1817. No record

of his marriage is available. He was still living in Lubec, Me.,

in 1906, at the advanced age of 89 years.

Child of Benjamin'' Lamson:

+ 1302 Ebenezer Rice,^ b. Lubec, Me., 1846; m. Sophia

Mugford. Resided Lubec, Me.

829

.Thomas^ Lamson (William W.,« William W.,^ William,* John,'

Joseph,^ William^), was born April 5, 1823, and died Aug. 13,
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1875. It is said that he lived in Lubec, Me. No record of his

marriage is available, but he is said to have had two children

;

(i) Frank and (2) Lorin.

838

William" Lamson (Charles,® William,' Joseph,* Nathaniel,'

Joseph," William^), was born at Keene, N. H., Dec. 22, 1833,

and died there Nov. i, 1864. He married Julia A. Morse, April

25, 1861 ; she was of New Haven, Conn. William Lamson
lived in Keene, N. H.

Children of William^ and Julia A. (Morse) Lamson, born Keene,

N. H.:

1303 Roxanna Margaret,^ b. Feb. 5, 1862; m. Prof. E.

H. Barbour, Dec. 17, 1887, at Oxford, O. They
resided at Lincoln, Neb. Their child was: (i)

Eleanor, b. Lincoln, Neb., Feb. 22, 1889.

1304 Julia, b. April, 1864; d. Keene, N. H., March 25,

1865.

839

Amos^ Lamson (Andrew,® William,' William,* William,^ Joseph,^'

William^), was bom in 1807, and died March 13, 1887. He
married Sarah Way. Amos Lamson was a shoemaker and

farmer, and lived in New Milford, Conn.

Children of Amos^ and Sarah (Way) Lamson:

-I-1305 George A.,^ b. 1830; m. Almira J. Dibble. Resided

Easthampton, Mass.

1306 Lydia, b. 1836; m. Henry Soule, 1855.

1307 Julia, b. April 28, 1840; d. Nov. 4, 1893; m. Isaac

W. Godfrey.

1308 Frederick J., Resided Easthampton, Mass.

-I-1309 Lorenzo J., b. 1846; m. Mary Frink. Resided New
Milford, Conn.

1310 Charles E., b. Aug. 5, 1847. Resided New Milford,

Conn. Private Co. H, Second Regiment Con-

necticut Heavy Artillery, Jan. 20, 1864. Mustered

out Aug. 18, 1865.
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840

BuRRiTT B.'^ Lamson (Andrew,® William,^ William,* William,'

Joseph,^ William^), was born in 1813 and died July i, 1876.

He married (i) ; he married (2) Jane H. .

Burritt B. Lamson lived in New York City, He was at one

time a policeman. The New York City Directory for 1841 gives

"Burritt Lampson, shoemaker, 355 Hudson St."

Children of Burritt B.'^ Lamson

:

1311 Edward.^

-f-1312 Andrew, m. twice. Resided New York City.

1313 Josephine, resided Brooklyn.

1314 Henry.

841

Frederick Gunn^ Lamson (Andrew,'' William,^ William,* Wil-

liam,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born in 1825, and died at New
Milford, Conn., April 3, 1874. He married (i) Ellen Dibble;

he married (2) Harriett Way, in 1871.

Frederick Gunn Lamson was a farmer and lived at New Mil-

ford, Conn. He enlisted for the Civil War, and his record is as

follows : He was a private in Co. I, Eighth Connecticut Regi-

ment of Infantry, Oct. 10, 1861, and was discharged for disability

Feb. 3, 1863. He reenlisted Jan. 5, 1864, as a private in Co. C,

in the Second Connecticut Regiment of Heavy Artillery, and was
mustered out Aug. 18, 1865. He was divorced from his first

wife.

Children of Frederick Gunn^ and Ellen (Dibble) Lamson:

+ 1315 John Jerome,® b. Jan. 24, 1856; m. Victoria Rose-

man. Resided New Milford, Conn.

1316 Luella Bell, b. Sept. 9, i860; m. George Benedict.

Resided New Milford, Conn.

1317 Fanny, b. Sept. 22, 1868; m. Henry Peck.

1318 Annie, b. Sept. 22, 1868; m. Henry Hallock.

Child of Frederick Gunn^ and Harriett (Way) Lamson:

1319 Robert F.,® b. 1874; d. Oct. 12, 1875.
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853

James Mitchell^ Lamson (Nathaniel," Mitchell,^ Nathaniel,*

William,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born in 1818, and died in

Ulster County, N. Y., Sept. 2, 1864. He married Susan Lock-

wood, daughter of Jesse and Mary (Dudley) Lockwood, June

7, 1843, at Shandakin, N. Y. She was bom March 5, 1820,

and died May 4, 1897.

James Mitchell Lamson spent the early part of his life in

Fishkill, N. Y., and later moved to The Corner, Ulster County,

N. Y., near Mt. Pleasant, where he was Proprietor of a hotel.

He was accidently killed by being thrown over a precipice by a

runaway team of horses at The Notch, near Hunter, N. Y.

Children of James Mitchell^ and Susan (Lockwood) Lamson:

1320 William,^ d. y.

1321 Henry Van Voorhis, b. Feb. 16, 1846; d. 1865, unm.

Was in Civil War. Was taken prisoner and kept

for eleven months and then released. He d. at

Hilton Head, S. C, on his return home.

1322 Mary Frances, b. July 8, 1847; ^- William Van
Steenburgh; he was b. March 5, 1840; d. Aug.

16, 1900. She resided 66 Broad St., Newark,

N. J. (191 1 ). Their children were: (i) Ella,

b. Nov. 3, 1870. Trained nurse, 66 Broad St.,

Newark, N. J. (1911). (2) Lulu, b. Feb. 25,

1872; m. Herbert Brown. (3) Herman, b. Nov.

21, 1874. (4) Susan Lamson, b. May 21, 1876.

1323 James Lockwood, b. Sept. 5, 1848; d. y.

+ 1324 Jesse Lockwood, b. June 20, 1851; d. June i, 1882;

m. Louisa Donegan. Resided The Corner, Ulster

Co., N. Y.

1325 Charles McClellan, b. May 28, 1853; d. 1903; m.

Rose Winchell. Proprietor of "The Lamson
House," The Corner, Ulster Co., N. Y.

1326 Ella Janet, b. July 23, 1855; m. Van Beuren Cock-

burn. Resided Mt. Pleasant, N. Y.
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1327 Cornelia McArdle, m. Feb. 2, 1857; d. Dec. 17, 1897;

m. Charles Van Steenburgh. Resided West
Hurley, N. Y.

+ 1328 George, b. Aug. 18, 1858; m. Belle Albertson.

Resided Mt. Vernon, N. Y.

855

Charles R.^ Lampson (William,*^ Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,* Wil-

liam,^ John,2 William^), was a physician, and lived in Adrian,

Mich. No record of his birth, marriage or death is available.

Ke is said to have been married twice, and to have had a large

family of children, who were probably as below.

Children of Charles R.' Lampson:

1329 Franklin M.,^ residence Manchester, Mich.

1330 Julia.

1331 Mary, m. Henry D. Lester. Residence Sturgis,

Mich.

1332 Jessie.

1333 Myra, m. Edwin Brower. Residence Millard, Mich.

-f-1334 John Benjamin, b. about 1865, Adrian, Mich.; m.

(i) Pamela Christina Stevens; m. (2) .

Resided New York City.

1335 lone.

1336 Webster.

1337 Frances.

860

Edward Rutledge^ Lampson (George,^ Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,*

William,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born at Stratford, Conn.,

April 18, 1828, and died at Hartford, Conn., March 17, 1906.

He married (i) Esther Strong, daughter of Ransom and Fanny
(Barnes) Strong, June 30, 1851, at Waterbury, Conn.; she

was born at New Hartford, Conn., May 22, 183 1, and died at

Waterbury, Conn., July 25, 1864; he married (2) Charlotte

Bowers, daughter of John and Jennette E. (Lum) Bowers, of

Southbury, Conn., June 10, 1867, at Southbury, Conn; she was
born at Waterbury, Conn., Oct. 31, 1839.
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Edward Rutledge Lampson was named after the Rev. Edward
Rutledge, who was rector of Christ Giurch in Stratford, Conn.,
in the early part of the 19th century. He was for many years a

prominent hardware merchant in Waterbury, Conn. He removed
from Waterbury to Hartford, Conn., where he died. He is

buried in Waterbury.

Children of Edward Rutledge^ and Esther (Strong) Lampson

:

1338 Caroline Louisa,^ b. Stratford, Conn., April 5, 1852;
d. Sept. 22, 1903, at Hartford, Conn. ; m. Charles

S. Lewis, June 10, 1872. Residence in Ohio.

Their children were: (i) Benjamin Lampson, b.

Feb. 16, 1873, at Bristol, Conn. ; m. Ella Bristol,

Feb. 14, 1899. Residence Columbus, O. (2)
Harry, resided Bristol, Conn. (3) Charles Rich-

ard, b. Dec. 25, 1879; m. Winifred Wooding.
Resided Aberdeen, Miss.

1339 Walter Edward, b. Waterbury, Conn., March 5,

1859, and d. there May 14, 1862.

1340 Alice Mary, b. Waterbury, Conn., March 2, 1861,

and d. there July 3, 1863.

1341 Esther Maria, b. Waterbury, Conn., July 7, 1864;
m. Henry L. Rowland, son of Samuel S. and
Emily C. (Thorp) Rowland of Fairfield, Conn,

June 23, 1887. Residence Waterbury, Conn.
Their children were : (

i ) Sherwood Lampson, b.

Waterbury, Conn., June 22, 1888. (2) Maurice
Trumbull, b. Nov. 14, 1889, at Waterbury, Conn.

(3) Henry Samuel, b. Waterbury, Conn., Aug.

23, 1893-

Child of Edward Rutledge' and Charlotte (Bowers) Lampson:

+ 1342 Edward Rutledge,^ b. June 14, 1868; m. Mary Sea-

bury Starr, Feb. 15, 1906. Residence Hartford,

Conn.

861

George William^ Lampson (George," Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,*

William,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born at Stratford, Conn.,



Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass. 253

April 3, 1833; d. Oct. 15, 1914. He married Sarah Matilda

Judson, daughter of Charles and Almira (Bacon) Judson, May
29, 1856, at Stratford, Conn. ; she was born at Stratford, Dec.

II, 1837.

George William Lampson was a mechanic and spent the

early part of his life in Stratford, Conn. He was in business for

a number of years in Waterbury, Conn., and returned to Strat-

ford, having retired from active business life.

Children of George William^ and Sarah Matilda (Judson) Lamp-
son:

1343 Charles Thomas,® b. Waterbury, Conn., June 9,

1858, and d. there May 27, 1867.

1344 Frederick William, b. April 26, 1862, at Waterbury,

Conn., and d. there Dec. 28, 1877.

866

Samuel Warren^ Lamson (Samuel W.,® Samuel,^ John,* Caleb,'

Joseph,^ William^), was born at Nyack, N. Y., Aug. 31, 1838.

He married Martha Huston, daughter of Samuel and Mary

(Reed) Huston, Dec. 17, 1868, at Sandwich, 111.; she was born

Feb. 21, 1849, ^t Harrisburg, Pa.

Samuel Warren Lamson was for many years a member of

the firm of Lamson Bros. & Co., Commission Merchants, No. 6

Board of Trade, Chicr.go, 111. This firm, one of the oldest on the

Chicago Board of Trade, was founded about 1876. It was dis-

solved in 1906, when Mr. Lamson withdrew from the firm, and

was reorganized. He resided at 1391 Ellis Ave., Chicago.

Children of Samuel Warren^ and Martha (Huston) Lamson:

1345 Nellie Frost,® b. State Centre, la., Sept. 24, 1869;

m. Henry Harrison Lobdell, Sept. 24, 1890, at

Chicago, 111. ; he was b. at Rochester, N. Y., Aug.

10, 1866, and was the son of James Hervey and

Julia (Harrison) Lobdell. Their children were:

(i) Warren Lamson, b. Chicago, July 28, 1891.

(2) Ruth, b. Chicago, June 3, 1895. (3) Harri-

son, b. Chicago, March 22, 1897.
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1346 Myrna, b. State Center, la., April 17, 1873; ^
Pierre Kissam Tyng, Dec. 17, 1900, at Chicago,

111. No children.

1347 Ruth, b. Chicago, 111., April 6, 1882; m. Count Gio-

vanni Cardelli, of Italy, at Chicago, Dec. 8, 1908.

He is a grandnephew of the late Pope Leo XIII.

They live in Paris, France, and have one son,

Giovanni, b. Oct. 2, 1910, London, Eng.

867

Lorenzo John^ Lamson (Samuel W.,^ Samuel,^ John,* Caleb,'

Joseph,^ William^), was born at Sandwich, 111., Aug. i, 1840.

He married Ida C. Fay, daughter of Wells A. and Harriett E.

(Lay) Fay, Feb. 20, 1868, at Squaw Grove, 111.; she was

born at Squaw Grove, De Kalb Co., 111., April 26, 1849.

Lorenzo John Lamson, with his brother Samuel Warren

Lamson, was a member of the firm of Lamson Bros. & Co., Com-
mission Merchants, No. 6 Board of Trade, Chicago, 111., dealing

in stocks, grain, provisions and cotton. The firm, established in

1876, is the oldest firm in the Chicago Board of Trade, and is one

of the most prominent and active. It was dissolved in 1906,

when Samuel Warren Lamson withdrew, and was reorganized

with Lorenzo John Lamson, Warren Atherton Lamson (his son),

and Leslie F. Gates (his son-in-law), as the members of the new

firm. Mr. Lamson's residence is 3720 Grand Boulevard, Chicago,

111.

He adopted the children of his sister, Mrs. John Famsworth.

Children

:

1348 Josephine Roland,^ b. July i, 1880, at State Centre,

la.; m. Leslie Freeman Gates, Dec. 21, 1903;

she is a graduate of Smith College. Address 723

Eighth St., Wilmette, 111. Their child is: (i)

Helen, b. April 13, 191 1.

+ 1349 Warren Atherton, b. July 17, 1882, at State Centre,

la. ; m. Marguerite Virginia Pratt, April 19, 1905.

Resided at Chicago..
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870

Joseph Voris^ Lamson (Samuel W.,^ Samuel," John,* Caleb,'

Joseph,^ William^), was born at Sandwich, 111., July 17, 1848,

He married Maude Hicks, daughter of James Armstrong and

Elizabeth Ann (Scott) Hicks, Nov. 12, 1884, at Mapelton, la.

Joseph Voris Lamson is a merchant, and lived in Chicago,

111., until 1906, when he bought a farm near Norfolk, Va., where

he now resides (1911).

Children of Joseph Voris'^ and Maude (Hicks) Lamson:

1350 Sarah Elizabeth,^ b. March i, 1888, at Hurley,

Turner County, Da.

1351 Joseph Voris (Jr.), b. March 26, 1902, at Evanston,

111.

876

Arthur William'' Lamson (Lorenzo J.,^ Samuel,^ John,* Caleb,'

Joseph,^ William,^), was born at Big Rock, 111., Feb. 4, i860.

He married Mary F. Harrison, daughter of John and Mary
(Frogget) Harrison, of England, April 2, 1902, at Geneva, 111.;

she was born at Whitling Moor, England, Dec. 26, 1874. Arthur

William Lamson lived in Big Rock, 111.

Child of Arthur William'^ and Mary F. (Harrison) Lamson:

1352 Jane Anne Mary,^ b. Aurora, 111., Sept. 30, 1906.

878

JosiAH Bridge® Lamson (Captain John,^ Josiah,^ John," John,*

John,^ John,2 William^), was born at Topsfield, Mass., March

5, 181 5, and died there May 12, 1868. He married Angelina

Mason, daughter of Nathaniel and Sally Mann, Nov. 12, 1839,

at Topsfield, Mass. ; she was bom at Sullivan, N. H., Feb. 3,

1819, and died at Topsfield, Mass., March 10, 1889. Josiah

Bridge Lamson was a farmer and lived in Topsfield, Mass.

Children of Josiah Bridge'' and Angelina (Mason) Lamson:

+ 1353 Josiah Arthur,^ b. Topsfield, Mass., May 3, 1843;

m. Hattie A. Wells, Dec. 21, 1868.
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1354 Orietta Althea, b. Topsfield, Mass., Jan. 13, 1847;

m. Eugene Lament Wildes, son of Israel and

Lydia A. (Averill) Wildes, Dec. 8, 1868; he was

b. at Ipswich, Mass., Oct. 29, 1845. They resided

at Ipswich. Their children were: (i) Elton

Eugene, b. Ipswich, Oct. 8, 1869 ; m. Carrie Baker

Kimball, Oct. 23, 1901. (2) Florence Lamson,

b. Topsfield, Dec. 15, 1872; m. Samuel McL.

Hill, Jan. 20, 1898. (3) Mildred Fenn, b. Tops-

field, Dec. 8, 1890.

1355 Ada Maria, b. Topsfield, Feb. 25, 1856; m. Clar-

ence H. Smith, son of John P. and Sarah (Lewis-

cott) Smith, of Brockton, Aug. 18, 1880. Resided

Topsfield, Mass.

1356 Angle Misora, b. Topsfield, Oct. 2, 1859; ^- George

M. Adams, son of Selsbee and Emeline (Patch)

Adams, Feb. 20, 1882; he was b. at Hamilton,

Mass. They resided Ipswich, Mass.

884

John Augustus® Lamson (Captain John,^ Josiah," John,' John,*

John,'^ John,- William^), was born at Topsfield, Mass., March

3, 183 1, and died at Boston, Mass., Jan. 16, 1912. He married

Mary Elizabeth Whitcher, daughter of Hon. Joseph Batch-

elder and Barbara Ann (Horton) Whitcher, Oct. 18, 1876, at

Boston ; she was born at Milton, Mass.

John Augustus Lamson resided at 35 Fairfield St., Boston,

Mass.

He was educated at Phillips Academy, Andover, Mass.

Graduated at Dartmouth in 1853. He began the study of medi-

cine with Dr. Charles Haddock of Beverly, Mass., and then

entered the Boylston and Tremont schools. Graduated from the

Medical Department of Harvard in 1856.

He was immediately appointed one of the physicians at the

Boston Dispensary and in 186 1 was appointed an examiner of

Civil War Volunteers. The next year he was made Surgeon of

the 42nd Regiment of Massachusetts Volunteers, but exposure of
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camp life necessitated his return home. Subsequently he received

several medical appointments during the Civil War and in 1863

he was appointed chief physician in charge of the Discharged

Soldiers' Home,

He was a member of the Boston School Board for ten years

ending that service in 1871. He was elected a member of the

Legislature in 1871, and was reelected the following year. Dur-

ing 1873 he was abroad, devoting much time to a study of Euro-

pean hospitals. In 1880 he was made chief medical examiner of

the Equitable Life Assurance Society for Boston, and Eastern

Massachusetts. He retired from general practice in 1893, as the

work of examiner for the Equitable took up all of his time.

He was a fellow of the Massachusetts Medical Society. He
died at his home, 35 Fairfield St., Boston, Mass. Interment Mt.

Auburn Cemetery.

By those who knew him he will always be remembered for

his goodness, his courtesy and his uniform kindness to all with

whom he came in contact. He is survived by a widow.

887

Alvan Faulkner^ Lamson (Josiah,^ Josiah,' John," John,*

John,^ John,2 William^), was bom at Essex, Mass., Aug. 2,

1832, and died at Chelsea, Mass., July 30, 1899. He married

Elizabeth Stodder, daughter of Samuel Stodder, April 8, 1852,

at Boston, Mass. ; she was born at Boston, in 1832, and died at

Chelsea, Mass., Aug., 1903. Alvan Faulkner Lamson was a

photographer and lived in Chelsea, Mass.

Children of Alvan Faulkner® and Elizabeth (Stodder) Lamson:

1357 Sarah Lizzie,* b. Boston, Mass., Feb. 28, 1853; d.

Chelsea, Mass., Jan. 3, 1859.

+ 1358 Josiah, b. Chelsea, Feb. 12, 1855; d. Dec. 14, j886;

m. Mrs. Emeline J. Smith, Sept. 5, 1883, at Lynn,

Mass.

4-1359 Alvan L., b. Chelsea, Mass., March 4, 1861 ; m. Ada
R. Johnson, Jan. 19, 1887.
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889

Rev. William^ Lamson (William,'' John," John,'^ John," John,'

John,2 William^), was born at Danvers, Mass., Feb. 22, 1812,

and died at Gloucester, Mass., Nov. 29, 1882. He married
Elizabeth Wonson Giles, an adopted daughter of Captain Sam-
uel and Lydia (Wonson) Giles of Gloucester, Nov. 7, 1837.

His father died when he was about two years old, leaving

the family in great poverty. At eleven years of age he obtained

work as a laborer in a brick yard, at thirteen as clerk in a grocery

store, at eighteen he entered South Reading Academy (Wake-
field) and entered Waterville College in the class of 1835. He
became a member of the Baptist Church at Danversport August
21, 1831. He preached at Gloucester, and accepted a pastorate

and was ordained June 7, 1837. He entered Newton Theological

Seminary July, 1839, and returned to Gloucester, Oct., 1841, and
remained there until 1848. He was settled at Thomaston, Me.,
for two years, at Portsmouth, N. H., eleven years, and at Brock-
ton, Mass., for sixteen years. During a vacation at Gloucester,

he was smitten with paralysis and died there Nov. 29, 1882.

Child of Rev. William^ and Elizabeth Wonson (Giles) Lamson:

1360 Samuel Giles^ b. 1843 ( 1840) ; d. in Civil War, Aug.

4, 1863. Resided Brookline, Mass.

He entered the service of his country soon

after the opening of the Civil War, in the Pay-
master Department, and was stationed at St.

Louis. On the third day of August, 1863, he

embarked on the S. S. Ruth, en route to Vicks-

burg, to pay off our soldiers. On the way down
the river, between Cairo and Memphis, the boat

took fire (it was said to be the work of rebel

emissaries). The steamer was consumed and
thirty lives lost, among them this young man.

His body was recovered and after two weeks
returned to his parents. He was well educated,

highly patriotic and in every way a promising

young man. He was unm.
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He is buried in Harmony Grove Cemetery,

Salem, Mass.

His father wrote of him in 1864, "I have been

blessed with one son—an only and noble child."

891

John Dexter^ Lamson (William Pinckney/ William,® John,'

Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was born at North Brook-

field, Mass., Feb. 25, 1835. He married (i) Eunice A. Doane,

daughter of Rowland F. and Amanda Doane, Nov. 3, 1863, at

North Brookfield, Mass. ; she was bom in 1843, and died at

North Brookfield, Jan. i, 1871, at the age of 27 years; he mar-

ried (2) Mrs. Mary A. Taft, daughter of Silas and Adeline

Partridge of Worcester, Mass., Sept. 28, 187 1, at North Brook-

field, Mass. ; she was bom in Leicester, Mass. John Dexter

Lamson was a mechanic and teamster, and lived in North

Brookfield, Mass.

Children of John Dexter® and Eunice A. (Doane) Lamson, born

North Brookfield, Mass.:

1361 William Dexter,^ b. Nov. 10, 1864; d. Dec. 7, 1864.

1362 Ida A., b. Oct. 8, 1866; d. Nov. 11, 1866.

1363 Nellie E., b. Sept. 29, 1867; ^- Elma A. Col-

lier of Spencer, Mass., Oct. 13, 1885, at North

Brookfield, Mass. ; he was b. in 1863, and was the

son of Anson I. and Lucy A. Collier.

Children of John Dexter® and (Mrs.) Mary A. (Taft) Lamson,

bora North Brookfield, Mass.

:

1364 Mary Alice,^ b. Oct. 7, 1872 ; d. North Brookfield,

Mass.; Nov. 11, 1891.

1365 Bertha Adeline, b. Aug. 8, 1876; m. Leverett Pierce.

893

Charles H.® Lamson (William P.,^ William,' John," Peter,*

John,^ John,2 William^), was born at North Brookfield, Mass.,

April 21, 1843, ^"d died at Worcester, Mass., Dec. 30, 1878.
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He married Ilattie E. Lowe, daughter of Charles 11. and Irema

Lowe, of Worcester, Mass., May 24, 1874, at Westboro, Mass.

;

she was born in New Brunswick, in 1855 ( ?).

Charles H. Lamson was a farmer and boot maker, and lived

in Worcester, Mass. He enlisted in the Civil War on Aug. 9,

1864, for one year, in Co. E, 4th Massachusetts Heavy Artillery.

He was discharged in Virginia, June 17, 1865. His widow mar-

ried Richard Phillips of Marblehead, Mass., at Worcester, May
22, 1888.

Children of Charles H.* and Hattie E. (Lowe) Lamson, born

Worcester, Mass.

:

1366 Ella E.,'' b. April 13, 1875 ; m. William L. Brown.

1367 Ethel P., b. March 24, 1878; d. Worcester, May 30,

1879.

895

George Lyman® Lamson (William P.,^ William," John,' Peter,*

John,^ John,^ William^), was born at North Brookfield, Mass.,

Feb. 4, 1848. He married Ellen P. Adams, in 1879; she was

bom at Milford, Mass. George Lyman Lamson lived at West-

boro, Mass.

Child of George Lyman* and Ellen P. (Adams) Lamson:

1368 Lucy Hannah,^ b. Westboro, Mass., Dec. 22, 1880;

d. there May i, 1888.

896

Warren Harrison* Lamson (Harrison O.,^ William," John,"

Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was born at West Brookfield,

Mass., Sept. 2, 1846. He married Mary M. Cracken, Jan. 3,

1872 ; she was born in Ayrshire, Scotland.

Warren Harrison Lamson was graduated from the Normal

School at Westfield, Mass., in 1877. He was a teacher of pen-

manship in New York City, and later a publisher of school books

and a school teacher at Rahway, N. J. He also lived at Bridge-

port, Conn., Lynn, Mass., and Norwich, Conn.
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Children of William Harrison^ and Mary M. (Cracken) Lamson:

-f-1369 Harrison Gray,^ b. 1872; Architect, 130 Broadway,

New York City; m. Margaret Fitzgerald.

1370 Warren Harrison, b. 1874 ; resides Bridgeport, Conn.

+ 1371 Alexander Otis, b. 1876. Address 608 East Eighth

St., Flatbush, L. I. (1912).

1372 Lillian Leighton, b. Lynn, Mass., Feb. 20, 1884.

She is an elocutionist, impersonator and story

teller and is gifted with a charming presence and

a sympathetic voice, capable of interpreting every

shade of her inimitable art. She resides in New
York City.

901

William Ayres^ Lamson (Harrison O.,'^ William,® John,^ Peter,*

John,^ John,2 William^), was bom at West Brookfield, Mass.,

Oct. 23, 1859, ^"d died at Brooklyn, N. Y., March 21, 1914.

He married Marie Lucile Cobb, daughter of John D. and

Harriett (Martin) Cobb, Jan. 17, 1900, at Chicago, 111. ; she was

born at Vicksburg, Miss.

William Ayres Lamson was graduated from Harvard Col-

lege in the Class of 1881. In 1888 he went to Mexico, where he

had undertaken some mining projects. In a year he returned and

was appointed Internal Revenue Collector at Chicago. Subse-

quently, during the administration of President McKinley, he was

appointed United States National Bank Examiner for Delaware

and Philadelphia. In 1897 he was in Washington, D. C, writing

for the War Department. In 1904 he came to New York and was

a broker in commercial paper and investments, with an office

at 60 Wall St. His home was at Bellerose, L. I. He died in a

private sanatorium in Brooklyn, following an operation for appen-

dicitis, March 21, 1914. Buried at West Brookfield, Mass.

Child of William Ayres® and, Marie Lucile (Cobb) Lamson:

1373 William Cobb,^ b. May 13, 1905.
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903

Rev. Charles Marion* Lamson (Charles Edwin/ Charles,"

Daniel,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was born at North

Hadley, Mass., May 16, 1843, ^"d died at St. Johnsbury, Vt.,

Aug. 8, 1899. He married Helena Frances Bridgeman, daughter

of Richard B. and Mary (Nutting) Bridgeman, Dec. 25, 1869,

at South Amherst, Mass. She was born at South Amherst,

Mass., May 26, 1846.

Perhaps the best sketch of his life may be found in the

account of the unveiling of a tablet to his memory in the First

Church of Hartford, Conn., of which he was a former pastor, on

Jan. 13, 1901. The tablet was as follows:

"To The Memory of

CHARLES MARION LAMSON, D.D.,

Born 1843—Died 1899.

Ordained to the Gospel Ministry.

1869.

Pastor of the

Porter Church, Brockton, Mass.,

1869-1871.

Pastor of the

Salem Street Church, Worcester, Mass.,

1871-1885.

Pastor of the

North Church, St. Johnsbury, Vt.,

1885- 1894.

Pastor of the

First Church of Christ, Hartford, Conn.,

from 1894 to the day of his death.

President of the American Board of

Foreign Missions.

A man of large thought, of great heart, of

noble personality, of beautiful life.

This Tablet is placed by the People of this

Church

In gratitude for his ministry

among them."
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The dedicatory sermon was preached by Rev. Dr. Albert J.

Lyman of Brooklyn, who spoke of Mr. Lamson as follows

:

"I loved him, as all men did, as a comrade—a nature alto-

gether love-worthy, with something of the very grace of Christ

upon it. For but five years he had been pastor here. But what a

five years, and what a pastor! How tactful, wise, noble, fruit-

ful ! Dr. Lamson possessed a fraternal mind, full of good nature

and good humor. The word for him is brother. Large in frame
he was larger still in sympathy, strong in a healthy helpfulness, a

man of cheer when, upon the retirement of the most distinguished

man and orator in the Congregational Commission in this land

from his position as President of the American Board of Foreign

Missions, Dr. Lamson was unanimously elected to fill that difficult

and important post, he was found ready and adequate, and his

selection was immediately and amply justified. With a mind as

fine in its poise as it was firm in its grasp, he instantly and success-

fully responded to whatever task was laid upon him. And yet the

finest thing in him was his spirituality.

During these later yeais I had occasion often to meet him,

and to meet him, however casually, was not only to be freshly

charmed by his singular urbanity, but to be inspired by the deeper

impression that this rare grace was the very grace of Christ Him-
self within him and upon him."

Children of Rev. Charles Marion^ and Helena Frances (Bridge-

man) Lamson:

1374 Marion Helena,^ b. Worcester, Mass., April 13,

1872 ; m. Goodsell. Residence San Berna-

dino, Cal.

+ 1375 Theodore, b. June 14, 1875; m. Julia Calvert.

1376 Richard, b. Worcester, Mass., April 3, 1877. Resi-

dence Prescott, Ariz. Lawyer.

+ 1377 Charles Edwin, b. Nov. 27, 1878; m. Helen Fiske

Westgate.

1378 Kenneth Worcester, b. St. Johnsbury, Vt., Oct. 20,

1885. Student in Munich, Germany (1912).
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906

Leonard Stockbridge^ Lamson (Sylvester/ Charles,® Daniel,*

Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was bom at North Jasper,

N. Y,. May 9, 1844, and died there July 10, 1902. He married

Clara A. Millard, daughter of Philo and Elizabeth (Lanning)

Millard, Jan. 23, 1864; she was born at Starkey, N. Y., Feb.

25, 1842, and died Feb. 8, 1907.

Leonard Stockbridge Lamson was a farmer and lived in

North Jasper, N. Y. He was at one time County Clerk of

Steuben County, N. Y., and at the time of his death was Assistant

County Treasurer.

Children of Leonard Stockbridge^ and Clara A. (Millard) Lam-
son:

1379 George Rodney,® b. June 3, 1869 ; m. Maud Osbom,
June 28, 1897; she was b. March 8, 1874. He
was a graduate of the Geneseo Normal School,

and was Superintendent of Schools tor many
years at Montour Falls, N. Y. He later became

librarian for the Diamond Rubber Co., at Akron,

O.

4-1380 Fred Leonard, b. Dec. 9, 1870; m. Delia Hathaway.

1381 Annie Evelyn, b. Feb. 7, 1874; m. George Brown, at

Bath, N. Y., Dec. 20, 1899. Their children were

:

(i) Annie Evelyn, b. March i, 1901. (2) Mar-
ion, b. Feb. 21, 1904; March 8, 1904.

1382 Clara Louise, b. Aug. 13, 1883; d. Aug. 13, 1899.

907

Calvin" Lamson (Sylvester,' Charles,' Daniel,^ Peter,* John,*

John,^ William^), was bom May 31, 1846. He married Jennie

Reynolds. Calvin Lamson lived in North Jasper, N. Y. He
was proprietor of the Custom Mills, at that place.

Child of Calvin' and Jennie (Reynolds) Lamson:

-f-1383 Harry Sylvester," b. Jan. 2, 1880; m. Sarah Lent,

May 15, 1901.
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912

Charles Erwin^ Lamson (Sylvester/ Charles,® Daniel/ Peter/

John/ John/ William^), was born Aug. 15, 1863, and died at

Cross Fork, Pa., July 31, 1895. He married Grace H. Mead

June 19, 1886; she died Aug., 1899. Charles Erwin Lamson

lived in North Jasper, N. Y. He was enrolled in the Prepa-

tory Department of Oberlin College, for the year 1881-1883.

Children of Charles Erwin^ and Grace H. (Mead) Lamson:

1384 Ida Serena/ b. March 20, 1887. She was gradu-

ated from Rollins College, Winter Park, Fla., in

1908. She studied music at Oberlin, O., and

later was a teacher of music in Grand Forks,

N. D.

-[-1 385 Charles Erwin, b. Oct. i, 1888; m. Grace Estelle

Halleck, June 27, 191 1.

1386 Marion, b. 1894. Resides Scio, N. Y.

916

George L.^ Lamson (Luther,'^ George,® Jonathan,'* Peter/ John,'

John,2 William^), was bom Jan. 4, 1843, ^-t Lorraine, N. Y.

He married Alice A. Snyder of Theresa, N. Y., Oct. 7, 1868;

she was born at Stone Mills, Jefferson Co., N. Y., Feb. 26,

185 1, and died at La Fargeville, Jefferson Co., N. Y., April 3,

1887.

George L. Lamson was a photographer and lived in La

Fargeville, N. Y. In summer he had a photograph gallery at

Thousand Island Park, N. Y. He died Jan. 6, 1917.

Children of George L.^ and Alice A. (Snyder) Lamson, born La

Fargeville, N. Y.

:

1387 Sarah A.,^ b. Sept. 7, 1871. Resides La Fargeville,

N. Y.

1388 Mae A., b. May 23, 1875 ; m. Rev. Earle D. How-
land, Jan. 3, 1906, at La Fargeville, N. Y. He
was Pastor Methodist Protestant Church, La

Fargeville, N. Y. Resides South Canisteo, N. Y.
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923

William Ford^ Lamson (Homer B./ Job,^ Jonathan,^ Peter,*

John,^ John,^ William^), was born at Albany, N. Y., July 5,

1863, and died at Seattle, Wash., Jan. 15, 1917. He married

Helen Ainsworth, Sept. 6, 1892 ; she died Feb. 12, 1904. Wil-

liam Ford Lamson was a dentist and lived in Kennewick, Wash.

Child of William Ford^ and Helen (Ainsworth) Lamson:

1389 Katherine Ainsworth,^ m. Lieutenant Edward T.

Jones, son of William Cranston Jones of Hoosick

Falls, N. Y., on June 9, 1917, at Watertown, N. Y.

He is a member of the Engineer Corps, U. S. A.

927

James William^ Lamson (Chauncey G.,^ Jude,® Jonathan,'

Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was bom at Pierrepont Manor,

N. Y., Oct. 4, 1849. H^ married Sarah Ann Thomas, daughter

of William and Lucy (Rumsie) Thomas, Nov. i, 1868, at Belle-

ville, N. Y. ; she was born at Belleville, N. Y., Nov. 16, 1852,

and died at Mexico, N. Y., Aug. 6, 1887; she is buried at

Henderson, N. Y.

James William Lamson is a farmer. He lived at various

times in Pierrepont Manor, Ilion and Wampsville, N. Y. At
present he is in the employ of the New York Central Railroad

(1910).

Children of James William® and Sarah Ann (Thomas) Lamson,

born Pierrepont Manor, N. Y.:

1390 Jennie Bell,^ b. Aug. 24, 1869; "i- H- C. Williams.

Residence 89 Kembel St., Utica, N. Y.

+ 1391 Edward Cornelius, b. May 14, 1875; m. Cora Con-

rad.

1392 Percy, b. May 10, 1877 ; d. Dec. 27, 1877.

1393 Ruth Taber. b. May 20, 1880; m. Chauncey dem-
ons. Residence Frankfort, N. Y.

1394 Anna Belle, b. March 8, 1886; m. Irving Schufelt.

Residence 10 James St., Ilion, N. Y.
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1395 Bessie Ann, b. Sept. 10, 1887; m. Henry Piatt.

Residence Cassville, N. Y.

933

Norton Jude® Lamson (Riley Elliot/ Jude," Jonathan,' Peter,*

John,^ John,^ William^), was born at Lorraine, N. Y., May 13,

1875. He married Esther Mary Keegan Nov. 26, 1903. Nor-

ton Jude Lamson was graduated from Brown University in

1899. He resides in Providence, R. L

Children of Norton Jude^ and Esther Mary (Keegan) Lamson:

1396 Esther Eunice,^ b. Sept. i, 1904.

1397 Riley Elliot, b. April 24, 1906.

937

John Fanning^ Lamson (Hubert T.,^ Peter,* Jonathan,' Peter,*

John,^ John,2 William^), was bom at Mitchelville, la., Nov. 2,

1870. He married Winnie Frances Rees, daughter of Alex-

ander and Charlotte (King) Rees; she was bom in Gallia

County, O., Dec. 25, 1874.

John Fanning Lamson is a farmer. He lived in Mitchelville,

la., until 1880, when he moved to Columbus, Kan., and later, in

1891, he settled in Girard, Kan.

Children of John Fanning^ and Winnie Frances (Rees) Lamson:

1398 Floyd Rees,^ b. near Girard, Kan., June 13, 1902.

1399 Willis, b. near Girard, Kan., July 11, 1906.

941

Julius Fuller^ Lamson (Michael J.,^ Harvey,* Captain Thomas,'

Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was bom at West Randolph,

Vt., March 5, 1856. He married Ellen Olivia Ketchum, Nov.

16, 1875, at Bethel, Vt. She was born at Plainfield, Vt., March

22, 1856. Julius Fuller Lamson lived in West Randolph, Vt.

Children of Julius Fuller^ and Ellen Olivia (Ketchum) Lamson,

born West Randolph, Vt.

:



268 Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass.

1400 Florence Helen,® b. Sept. 12, 1877.

1401 Isa Ellen, b. Sept. 12, 1879.

954

Harry Leroy' Lamson (George H.,'' Foster," Captain Thomas,»

Peter,* John,^ John,^ William'), was born at West Randolph,

Vt., March 9, 1859. He married Elizabeth A. Robertson, Nov.

30, 1882.

Children of Harry Lero/ and Elizabeth (Robertson) Lamson:

1402 Annie Laurie,® b. 1884.

1403 George Alexander, b. 1886.

1404 Ernest Edward, b. 1890.

959

Fred Irvin^ Lamson (Irvin T.,^ Thomas," Captain Thomas,*

Peter,* John,^ John,^ William'), was born at Randolph, Vt.,

Dec. 29, 186 1. He married Florence May Noyes, daughter of

Dr. George B. and Sarah Elizabeth (Lake) Noyes, of Charles-

ton, Me., June 11, 1902, at Charleston, Me.; she was born at

North Head, Grand Manan, N. B., Feb. 27, 1876.

Fred Irvin Lamson resides in Rockland, Me. He is head of

the Lamson Hardware Co., Main St., Rockland (1908).

Children of Fred Irvin« and Florence May (Noyes) Lamson:

1405 Lucille Augusta,® b. June 13, 1903.

1406 Esther Noyes, b. Jan. 25, 1905.

1407 Jean Elizabeth, b. Feb. 27, 1907.

972

RoLLA SiLAS^ Lamson (Edward M.,'' Ira," Captain Thomas,'

Peter,* John,^ John,^ William'), was born at Bolton, Mass.,

May 12, 1864. He married (i) Lillie F. Brigham, daughter of

Freeman and Sarah (Howe) Brigham, Dec. 25, 1889, at Bolton,

Mass. ; she was born at Hudson, Mass., June 21, 1869, and died

there May 10, 1891 ; he married (2) Emma Ameha Taylor,
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daughter of Albert and Isabella A. (Witt) Taylor, June 22,

1892, at Hudson, Mass. ; she was born at Hudson, Mass., in

1868. Rolla Silas Lamson resides in Hudson, Mass.

Children of Rolla Silas^ and Emma Amelia (Taylor) Lamson,

born Hudson, Mass.

1408 Chester Taylor,^ b. June 4, 1893.

1409 Frank Clayton, b. March 26, 1896.

1410 Albert Edward, b. Aug. 29, 1897.

1411 Bertha, b. July 20, 1905.

973

Arthur Clayton* Lamson (Edward M.,'' Ira," Captain Thomas,'

Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was born at Bethel, Vt., Aug.

10, 1867. He married Nellie W. Joslin, daughter of James T.

Joslin of Hudson, Mass., March 25, 1896, at Hudson, Mass.

;

she was born in Hudson, Sept. 16, 1866.

Arthur Clayton Lamson is a hardware dealer, and lives in

Marlboro, Mass. He is President of the Marlboro Board of

Trade (1912).

Children of Arthur Clayton* and Nellie W. (Joslin) Lamson:

1412 Harold Joslin,^ b. Marlboro, Mass., March 25, 1903

;

d. March 4, 1904.

1413 Marion, b. Dec. 27, 1904.

974

Walter Edward* Lamson (Edward M.,'' Ira,^ Captain Thomas,'

Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was bom at Stow, Mass., Oct.

23, 1874. He married Jennie Elizabeth Goodnow, daughter of

Benjamin F. and Jennie E. (Robertson) Goodnow, Dec. 20,

1896, at Hudson, Mass. Walter Edward Lamson is a salesman,

and lives in Hudson, Mass. (1906).

Children of Walter Edward* and Jennie Elizabeth (Goodnow)

Lamson

:

1414 Clarence Robertson,^ b. Hudson, Mass., July 11,

1898.
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1415 Elizabeth Augusta, b. Hudson, Mass., June 13,

1901.

985

Allen Leroy* Lamson (Edwin L.,^ Aaron L.,* Samuel,' Peter,*

John,^ John,2 William^), was born at Aurora, 111., March 3,

1875. H^ married Genevieve Scott, Feb. 8, 1899. He is a

merchant, and resides on Lake St., Aurora, 111., (1911).

Child of Allen Leroy® and Genevieve (Scott) Lamson:

1416 Edith Vinnette.^

990

Daniel Lowell* Lamson, M. D. (Edward P.,^ William,* Wil-

liam,' William,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Hop-

kinton, N. H., July 8, 1831 (another reference gives it as June

18, 1834) ; he died at Fryeburg, Me., Feb. 14, 1894. He married

(i) Henrietta Reede, Sept. i, 1858; she died July 17, 1865;

he married (2) Mrs. Sarah Matilda Vose Chapman.

The following account of his life is partly taken from the

Cyclopedia of American Biography, by Howard A. Kelly, M. D.,

and from Appleton's American Biographies:

Although he might be called by some a "Jack of all Trades,"

he was also a master of many. He was educated in the Hopkinton

and Fryeburg Academies, and studied medicine at the Dartmouth

Medical School, and afterwards at the University of New York,

where he took his degree of M. D., March 4, 1857. He settled in

Fryeburg, Me. He early became a member of the Maine Medical

Association, and was examining surgeon for pensions nearly up

to the time of his death.

Dr. Lamson had a lucrative practice, and attended to it faith-

fully. Despite his mechanical talent he never neglected a patient

for any pet invention. He was highly thought of everywhere

within fifty miles of his town as an excellent and faithful surgeon

and physician. He wrote several papers of interest, the best one

of these being "Aphasia from Brain Injury," Maine Medical

Association, 1882. He was often chosen a visitor to the Medical

School of Maine.
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He was a born inventor, and had he not adopted medicine

as his profession he would have made his fortune, for with his

own hands he invented a working steam engine, a double stitch

sewing machine (long before such things were ever patented)

and a mowing machine with which he lost a fortune by neglecting

to get a patent.

He improved the telephone and was an expert electrician.

For several years he kept the town clock wound up and in con-

stant repair, climbing the tall tower for that purpose.

He was the leader of the village band, and a teacher of each

instrument. He was the originator and took care of all the

waterworks. Besides all this, he invented several surgical instru-

ments, among them an automatic vaccinator, which is still in use

in times of threatened epidemics. He was an ingenious man, and

when he died from an apoplectic stroke it seemed as if the whole

village ceased to live or breathe.

1000

William Stickney^ Lamson (Charles,^ John,® William,'' Wil-

liam,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Newburyport,

Mass., Sept. 15, 1845, and died at Lowell, Mass., Aug. 16, 1912.

He married Marianna Abbott, daughter of Jeremiah and Eliza

Abbott, Oct. 21, 1869, at Manchester, N. H. ; she was born at

Windham, N. H., April 20, 1848.

William Stickney Lamson was the inventer of the Lamson
Cash Railway and Register, with offices at 40 Water St., Boston,

Mass. He was also the President of the American Mason Safety

Tread Co., of 702 Old South Building, Boston. He resided in

Lowell, Mass. The New York Sun of Aug. 17, 19 12, printed the

following obituary notice:

"He left school at an early age and entered a dry goods store

as a salesman, later opening a store of his own. In 1879, while

proprietor of a small dry goods store here, he conceived the idea

of lessening labor and the confusion incident to receiving cash

and making change by his device for the transfer of money.

"He was a veteran of the Civil War, having served in the

Union army for four months in 1864. He was a member of the
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Masonic fraternity and joined Kilwinning Lodge of Lowell about

twenty-five years ago. In religious life he was affiliated with the

Unitarian Church."

Children of William Stickney^ and Marianna (Abbott) Lamson:

+ 1417 William Abbott,^ b. Aug. 26, 1870; m. Winsby Had-,

ley at Lowell, Mass., June 21, 1900.

1418 Frank Fitts, b. Nov. 29, 1872; m. Lena Joselyn,

at Manchester, N. H.

1002

Rogers Lamson (Edward O.,^ George,^ Gideon,^ William,* Wil-

liam,* John,- William^), was bom in New York City, April i,

1849, ^n<^ •^'^cl at Larchmont, N. Y., Nov. 13, 1911. He mar-

ried (i) Emma Bogardus, daughter of Abraham Bogardus, in

1877, at New York City; she was born in New York City, in

1857, and died April 5, 1892; he married (2) Mrs. Myra
Schlesinger, daughter of Robert C. Hutchings, Ex-Surrogate of

New York City ; she was born in New York City in 1874. Was
divorced from F. S. Schlesinger in 1903.

Roger Lamson was a member of the dry goods firm of Roger

Lamson & Co., and later of Lamson King & Co., 55 Leonard St.,

New York. He resided at Larchmont, N. Y., where he died of

pneumonia.

Children of Roger^ and Emma (Bogardus) Lamson:

1419 Jessie,^ b. Philadelphia, Pa., 1878; died 1878.

-{-1420 Roger, b. New York City, 1885; m. Mabel S. Nel-

son, daughter of Stuart C. Nelson of New York,

Nov. 4, 1908, in New York City; d. June 18,

1914. They lived in Denver, Colo., after his mar-

riage until 191 1, when they opened their new

home, "Ravenscroft," at Asheville, N. C. He was

engaged in newspaper work. At the time of his

death his home was in Upper Montclair, N. J.

1421 Irving Bogardus, b. New York City, 1887; d.

Larchmont, N. Y., July 6, 1904.
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Child of Roger^ and (Mrs.) Myra (Schlesinger) Lamson:

1422 Martha Ann,^ b. Larchmont, N. Y., Dec. 6, 1905.

1003

William Orne^ Lamson (Edward O./ George,*' Gideon,^ Wil-

liam,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born in New York City,

N. Y., Jan. 14, 1852. He married (i) Abbie Louise Foster,

daughter of Henry Foster, Dec. 19, 1879, at New York City;

she was born at Providence, R. L, and died at Philadelphia, Pa.,

in 1891 ; he married (2) Tressa Semar.

William Orne Lamson is a bond and insurance broker in

Scranton, Pa. He resided for some years in New York City, and

in Philadelphia, Pa.

Children of William Orne^ and Abbie Louise (Foster) Lamson:

-I-1423 William Orne,^ b. New York City, Jan. 20, 1879;

m. Mabel D. Riter in 1907.

1424 Geraldine, b. New York City, Sept. 12, 1880, resi-

dence Larchmont, N. Y.

Children of William Orne^ and Tressa (Semar) Lamson:

1425 George Semar, b. Philadelphia, Pa., Sept. 15, 1896.

1426 Edward, b. Scranton, Pa., Dec. 1904.

1007

Oliver® Lamson (Edward O.,^ George,^ Gideon,^ William,* Wil-

liam,^ John,2 William^), was born in New York City, N. Y.,

Aug. I, 1859, and died there Jan. 26, 1899. (He is buried at

Larchmont, N. Y.) He married Carrie Johnson.

Oliver Lamson was a manufacturer of woolen goods, in New
York City, and resided in Larchmont, N. Y,

Child of Oliver® and Carrie (Johnson) Lamson:

1427 Oliver,^ b. New York City, N. Y., in 1896.



274 Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich^ Mass.

1014

John Francis^ Lamson (John T./ John,® John,'^ WiUiam,* Wil-

liam,^ John,^ William^), was born at Charlestown, Mass., May
^-j, 1833, and died at Stoneham, Mass., Oct. 12, 191 1. He mar-

ried Nancy A. Smith, Sept. 29, 1858, at Stow, Mass. He
resided in Stoneham, Mass. He was a pioneer in the shoe

business.

Child of John Francis^ and Nancy A. (Smith) Lamson:

4-1428 Frank Townsend,^ b. March 7, 186 1 ; m. Minnie M.
Wright, March 28, 1894.

1018

Ira^ Lamson (Benjamin P.,^ Joseph,^ Joseph,' Benjamin,* Wil-

liam,^ John, 2 WilHam^), was bom at Plainneld, Vt., March 21,

1810, and died at Ozonia, N. Y., Sept. 29, 1888. He married

Eunice Sophronia Hamblin, April 16, 1837, at Malone, N. Y.

;

she was born at Malone, N. Y., and died at Ozonia, N. Y. Ira

Lamson was a farmer and lived in Ozonia, N. Y.

Children of Ira* and Eunice Sophronia (Hamblin) Lamson:

1429 Sarah Loanna, b. Jan. 22, 1838; d. Feb. 19, 1892;

m. (i) William Baker, 1859; he died Oct. 27,

1864, in the war; m. (2) A. F. Porter, 1868.

1430 Mary M., b. July 9, 1839; d. July 10, 1839.

-I-1431 Eli Hamblin, b. Ozonia, N. Y., Oct. 20, 1840; d.

March 28, 1894; m. Orline E. Merriam, Jan. i,

1867.

1432 Benjamin Philbrick, b. Oct. 10, 1842; d. Annapolis,

Md., June 4, 1862. Member Co. I, 77th New
York Infantry, Vol.

1433 Clarissa C, b. June 16, 1844; d. y.

1434 Edwin R., b. Oct. 2, 1847; d. 1851.

1435 George W., b. Dec. 24, 1849; "i- (0 Hattie P.

Goucher, Jan. 12, 1876; she d. March 2, 1877;

m. (2) Mary E. Tremble, Sept. 16, 1896; she d.
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July 13, 1897; m. (3) Jennie L. Johnson, Dec. 25,

1899. He resided at Ozonia, N. Y. Farmer.

1436 Caroline T., b. Nov. 10, 1852 ; d. 1857.

1437 Eva A., b. Jan. 30, 1856; d. Feb. i, 1895.

1438 Mary Augusta, b. May 27, 1858 ; m. Edwin Hamil-

ton Newton, July 30, 1890. Resided Worcester,

Mass. (1910).

1019

Augustus L.^ Lamson (Benjamin P.,^ Joseph,^ Joseph,^ Benja-

min,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Stowe, Vt,,

March 6, 1811. He married Hester Ann Moody, Nov. 6, 1836.

He resided in Plainfield, Vt.

Children of Augustus L.^ and Hester Ann (Moody) Lamson:

4-1439 L. A., b. Stowe, Vt., Feb. 14, 1847.

1440 Clarence, residence Stowe, Vt.

1021

Hiram* Lamson (Benjamin P.,^ Joseph,^ Joseph,' Benjamin,*

William,^ John,^ William^), was bom at Plainfield, Vt., March

8, 1814. He married (i) Elizabeth Beardsley, Dec. 10, 1835;

he married (2) Sarah Reed.

He had six children by his first wife, four of whom died in

childhood. He resided at Clintonville, Qinton County. N. Y.

Children of Hiram^ and Elizabeth (Beardsley) Lamson:

1441 .«

1442 .

1443 •

1444 •

-f-1445 James Hiram, b. Oct. 17, 1844, at Qintonville,

N. Y. ; m. Cornelia F. Davis.

1446 Earl Jerome, b. ; d. in California in 1904.
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1022

Benjamin Franklin^ Lamson (Benjamin P./ Joseph,^ Joseph,^

Benjamin,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Plainfield,

Vt, Jan. 12, 1816, and died May 21, 1893. He married Jane

Anne Taylor, April 11, 1837; she died Jan. 18, 1899. He lived

in Peru, Clinton County, N. Y.

Children of Benjamin Franklin^ and Jane Anne (Taylor) Lam-
son:

+ 1447 Tyler A.,'' b. Peru, Clinton County, N. Y., Sept. 20,

1839; m. Ellen E. Ellis, Dec. 25, 1862.

1448 Cornelia, m. F. G. Tremble. Residence Harrietts-

town, Franklin County, N. Y.

1026

Joseph C.^ Lamson (Benjamin P.,^ Joseph,® Joseph,^ Benjamin,*

William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Plainfield, Vt, Aug.

2^, 1824, and died at Spring Valley, Minn., Dec. 5, 1893. He
married Phebe A. Wilder, March 27, 1850; she died Feb. 23,

1890. He lived in Franklin County, N. Y., and later removed

to Sparta, Wis.

Children of Joseph C.^ and Phebe A. (Wilder) Lamson, born

Franklin County, N. Y.

:

1449 Christina A.,^ b. June 21, 1851 ; m. A. R. Halmon,

May 21, 1878. Residence Minneapolis, Minn.

Their children were: (i) Mary Alberta, b. May
29, 1880. (2) Gladys Augusta, b. April 8, 1882.

1450 Augusta M., b. Sept. 18, 1852; m. C. E. Morrill,

June 29, 1898.

+ 1451 Chester A., b. Nov. 19, 1853; m. Katie McDonough,

Oct. 20, 1885.

-I-1452 Charles G., b. June 14, 1857; m. Celia Smith, in

1887.

1027

Samuel Cate^ Lamson (Benjamin P.,'' Joseph,® Joseph,^ Benja-

min,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Plainfield, Vt.,
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Oct. 25, 1826. He married Hannah Clark. He lived in Seattle,

Wash.

Child of Samuel Cate^ and Hannah (Clark) Lamson

:

1453 William.^ Residence Cedar Rapids, la.

1030

Jonas Galusha^ Lamson (Daniel,'^ Joseph," Joseph,* Benja-

min,* William,^ John,- William^), was born at Plainfield, Vt.,

March 21, 1823, and died June 9, 1900. He married Jane

Manny, July 13, 1848, at Nashua, N. H. She was born at

Middlebury, Vt., Sept. 2, 1825. Jonas Galusha Lamson lived

in Prairie View, III., and later removed to Phoenix, Ariz.

Children of Jonas Galusha^ and Jane (Manny) Lamson:

1454 Robert N.^ b. Lawrence, Mass., Sept. 10, 1850; d.

Oct. 17, 1855.

+ 1455 Frank G., b. Lawrence, Mass., April 27, 1852; m.

twice.

1456 John Willie, b. Half Day, 111., Sept. 19, 1857; d.

July 30, 1880.

4-1457 Edward Manny, b. Half Day, 111., Aug. 20, 1864;

m. Flora Mills, June 10, 1885.

1458 Ernest Clyde, b. Prairie View, 111., Sept. 2, 1867,

and d. May 30, 1908. He was an actor. He
began his professional career in 1892 with Walker

Whiteside, playing comedy and character parts.

He supported James A. Heme and Stuart Rob-

son and was a member of several stock compan-

ies. He took the part of Captain Merriweather,

in the "Lottery of Love;" of Spittigue in

"Charley's Aunt ;" of Kershaw in "Jane ;" and of

Dabney in "All the Comforts of Home." In 1899-

1900 he created the eccentric juvenile part of Lem
Yarrington in David K. Higgin's comedy "Darius

Green." He then became a star, and toured in a

country comedy-drama "Young Tobe Hoxie," of

which he is the author. He is also the author of
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"Found in the Rockies," and "A Romance of

Bright Angel Trail."

1032

Daniel Fillmore^ Lamson (Daniel/ Joseph," Joseph,' Benja-
jamin,* William,^' John,^ William^), was born at Plainfield, Vt.,

Dec. 26, 1827. He married Eliza Holley, daughter of John and
Sarah A. Holley in i860, at Lawrence, Mass. ; she was born at

Hiram, Me., in 1829. Daniel Fillmore Lamson was a farmer
and lived in Plainfield and Barre, Vt.

Children of Daniel Fillmore^ and Eliza (Holley) Lamson:

1459 Jennie M.,^ m. Small. Residence San Fran-
cisco, Cal.

1460 Mary, b. Nov. 17, 1862.

1461 Maria L., b. July 19, 1864. Residence Boston, Mass.
1462 Henry, b. Lawrence, Mass., June 30, 1867. He

formerly resided in Woodstock, N. H. He is an
engineer in Honolulu, H. L

-I-1463 Harry, b. 1872; m. Lizzie Weeks, 1895.

1034

John Stevens^ Lamson (Daniel,^ Joseph," Joseph,' Benjamin,*
William,^ John,^ William,^), was bom at Plainfield, Vt., April

22, 1830. He married (i) Minerva Ring, daughter of Charles
S. and Sarah Ring of Lowell, Mass., April i, 1850, at Lowell,

Mass.
; she was bom at Richmond, Me., April 2, 1833, and died

at Lowell, Mass., April 8, 1856; he married (2) Philena
Sophia Moore, daughter of Leonard and Mary M. Moore, Oct.

23, 1856, at Lowell, Mass.; she was bora at Plainfield, Vt.,

Dec. 24, 1827, and died at Sextonville, Wis., April i, 1886.

John Stevens Lamson lived in Lowell, Mass., Plainfield, Vt.,

and Sextonville and Lodi, Wis.

Children of John Stevens' and Philena Sophia (Moore) Lamson:

1464 Ada M.,° b. Plainfield, Vt, Jan. 24, 1858; m. Peter

E. Parker, Jan. 16, 1889.
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1465 Julia P., b. Plainfield, Vt., April 24, 1859; "^- Frank

A. Turner, Nov. 3, 1875.

1466 Clarrien O., b. Plainfield, Vt., Dec. 8, 1861 ; d.

Highland Park, 111., Oct. 14, 1867.

1467 Diana T., b. Plainfield, Vt., June 10, 1863; m. Fred.

W. Dudley, Jan. i, 1888.

1468 Clara A., b. Oakfield, N. Y., Dec. 7, 1866.

1035

Ira Philbrick R.^ Lamson (Daniel,'^ Joseph,^ Joseph,^ Benja-

min,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Plainfield, Vt.,

July 8, 1832. He married (i) Naomi Kendall Pettingill,

daughter of Captain Amos and Sarah B. Pettingill, Oct. 17,

1853, at Lawrence, Mass. ; she was born at Franklin, Me., June,

1833, and died at Lawrence, Mass., Feb. 6, 1864; he married (2)

Almira B. Jellison, daughter of Nathan and Betsey Jellison, Dec.

8, 1866, at Lawrence, Mass. ; she was bom at Ellsworth, Me.

Ira Philbrick R. Lamson was a carder and lived in Lawrence,

Mass. He served in the Civil War, in Company C, 4th Heavy
Artillery, from Lawrence, Mass.

Children of Ira Philbrick R.^ and Naomi Kendall (Pettingill),

born Lawrence, Mass.

:

1469 Laura Elizabeth,^ b. Aug. 17, 1855; m. William

Henry Page, son of Albert and Sylvina Page, June

12, 1873, at Lowell, Mass.; he was b. at Swan-

ville. Me., Sept. 29, 1850. They resided at Salem,

N. H.

1470 George Waterhouse, b. April 2, 1861.

4-1471 Charles Herbert, b. April 2, 1861 ; m. Mary C.

Rickard, Jan. 13, 1884.

1042

Joseph Philbrick* Lamson (David,^ Joseph,^ Joseph,^ Benja-

min,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Elmore, Vt., Feb.

9, 1840, and died at Cabot, Vt., Jan. 14, 1907. He married Abbie

A. Knight, daughter of Roswell and Sarah Knight of Fran-
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conia, N. H., Feb., 1870, at Cabot, Vt. ; she was born at Fran-

conia, N. H., in 1848.

Joseph Philbrick Lamson resided in Montpelier, Vt., where he

was an attorney and counsellor at law, a Master in Chancery,

Justice of the Peace, and a practitioner in the United States

Courts. The Montpelier Evening Argus of Jan. 14, 1907, pub-

lished the following obituary notice : "He studied law at Morris-

ville, Vt., and was admitted to the Bar in i860. He began prac-

tice in Cabot, Vt. He was one of the leading lawyers in this

section of the State. He was Attorney for the Montpelier and

Wells River Railroad. He was prominent in political circles, and

was three times Assistant Secretary of the Senate, and was

States Attorney from 1866-1868. He was Town Superintendent

of Schools for a number of years. He was a man of strong char-

acter, beloved by a large circle of friends."

Child of Joseph Philbrick^ and Abbie A. (Knight) Lamson:

-\-1472 Arthur David,^ b. 1875 ; m. Myrtle B. Holder.

1045

Stephen^ Lamson (Ephraim K.,^ Stephen T.,'' Benjamin,^ Benja-

min,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Berwick, Me.,

Aug. 24, 1826. He married Frances Ellen Pearson, daughter

of Charles and Mary (Young) Pearson, May 24, 1849, at Kil-

lingly. Conn. ; she was born at Newburyport, Mass., May 20,

1833. Stephen Lamson was in the employ of the United States

Government, and lived in Springfield, Mass.

Children of Stephen^ and Frances Ellen (Pearson) Lamson:

1473 Mary Ellen,^ b. Newburyport, Mass., May 10, 1850;

d. Oct. 9, 1863.

1474 Cara Eliza, b. Newburyport, Mass., Dec. 9, 1853;

m. Hiram Washington Bell, son of Thomas

Jefferson and Emily (Deane) Bell, Aug. 21,

1879 ; he was b. Aug. 28, 1848, at Chicopee, Mass.

They resided Springfield, Mass. Child: (i)

Robert, b. Feb. 12, 1882, at Springfield, Mass.
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4-1475 William Kendall, b. Lawrence, Mass., Aug. 21,

1855; m. Clara A. Luey, Dec. 25, 1881.

1476 Anna Cora, b. Aug. 26, 1865; m. Eliphalet W.
Jackson, son of Eliphalet Woodman and Abby
E. (McClellan) Jackson, July 17, 1898, at Spring-

field, Mass. ; she was b. at Gorham, Me., July 7,

1859. Residence Springfield, Mass.

1047

Henry Parker^ Lamson (Benjamin,^ Joseph,® Benjamin,'* Ben-

jamin,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Wayne, Me.,

Dec. 27, 1827, and died at Kingston, Mass., Dec. 25, 1894. He
married (i) Sarah E. Parker, daughter of William P. Parker,

Aug. 15, 1852, at Boston, Mass.; she was born at St. Albans,

Vt., Oct., 1832, and died at Boston, Mass., March 14, 1869; he

married (2) Mrs. Maria J. (Fish) Chandler, daughter of Levi and

Nancy Fish, Sept., 1869, at Boston, Mass. ; she was born at

Kingston, Mass., in 1836. Henry Parker Lamson was a pro-

vision dealer in Boston, Mass.

Children of Henry Parker^ and Sarah E. (Parker) Lamson:

1477 Henry Eugene,^ b. Charlestown, Mass., March 12,

1854; d. Somerville, Mass., Jan. 25, 1883; m.

Constance V. Von Eckstandt, dau. of Constantine

V. and Isabella L. Von Eckstandt, Jan. 17, 1881.

1478 Addie Parker, b. Boston, Mass., i860; d. Kingston,

Mass. 1870 (or July 31, 1868).

1048

Benjamin Franklin^ Lamson (Benjamin,^ Joseph,® Benjamin,"

Benjamin,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Hallowell,

Me., Aug. 24, 1829, and died at Cape Elizabeth, Me., Dec. 20,

1873. He married Melancy Barnaby Frost, daughter of Jona-

than Sewell and Charlotte Villie (Gage) Frost, Sept. 21, 1851,

at Wayne, Me. ; she was bom at Wayne, Me., Jan. 24, 1833.

Benjamin Franklin Lamson resided in Wayne, Me., and

removed to Boston, Mass., where he was for many years fore-

man in the piano firm of Chickering & Sons.
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Child of Benjamin Franklin^ and Melancy Barnaby (Frost)

Lamson

:

-f 1479 Frank Gage,® b. Boston, Mass., April 6, 1854; m.

Sarah Richmond, Oct. 10, 1872.

1055

Charles Edward* Lamson (William Parker,^ Joseph," Benja-

min,^ Benjamin,* William,^' John,^ William^), was born at

Sebec, Me., June 7, 1846. He married Sarah Jane Perham,

daughter of Enoch and Betsey (Crockett) Perham, Aug. 21,

1871, at Sebec, Me. ; she was born at Bowerbank, Me., Feb. 4,

1842. Charles Edward Lamson resided in Sebec, Me.

Child of Charles Edward* and Sarah Jane (Perham) Lamson:

+ 1480 Roscoe Parker,^ b. Sebec, Me., Sept. 11, 1872; m.

Mertie Ball, Dec. 31, 1893.

1064

Theodore Cook* Lamson (Joseph,'' Joseph," Joseph,' Joseph,"

William,^ John,^ William^),was born at Corinth, Vt., July 18,

1831, and died at EHzabethtown, N. Y., Jan. 3, 191 1. He mar-

ried (i) Lucretia Dow Arms, daughter of Isa and Palmera

(Atherton) Arms, at Waterbury, Vt. ; she was born at

Waterbury, Vt., and died at EHzabethtown, N. Y., April 18,

1856; he married (2) Sarah Jane Simonds, May 3, 1858, at

EHzabethtown, N. Y.

Theodore Cook Lamson was a hardware merchant, and

resided at different times in Waterbury, Vt., Boston, Mass., and

EHzabethtown, N. Y., where he died.

Children of Theodore Cook* and Sarah Jane (Simonds) Lamson:

1481 Ella Lucretia,® b. Oct. 12, 1861 ; d. March 30, 1889;

m. Herbert Barber, June, 1885. Residence Platts-

burgh, N. Y.

1482 William Simonds, b. March 12, 1863; d. Sept. 12,

1864.

1483 Lillian May, b. Oct. 15, 1867; d. Aug. 10, 1868.
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1068

Arthur Franklin^ Lamson (William C./ Caleb,*' Joseph,^

Joseph,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Worcester,

Mass., March 28, 1854. He married Elizabeth Frances York,

daughter of George Henry and Emeline M. (Chapman) York,

July 20, 1874, at Cambridge, Mass.

Arthur Franklin Lamson was for some years a traveling

salesman and lived in Brooklyn, N. Y. In 191 1 he was Manager

of "The United States and Canada Degreasing Syndicate" of

Brooklyn, and resided Flatbush, L. I.

Children of Arthur Franklin^ and Elizabeth Frances (York)

Lamson

:

1484 Maud Elizabeth,^ b. Cambridge, Mass., Jan. 22,

1876.

1485 Henry Arthur, b. Cambridge, Mass., April 8, 1877;

m. Baker. Residence Brooklyn, N. Y.

i486 Herbert William, b. Cambridge, Mass., Feb. 8,

1879; d- there July 26, 1879.

1487 Frank William, b. Cambridge, Mass., Nov. 14,

1880, is married and has one child; lived in

Brooklyn, N. Y.

1488 Nellie Ethel, b. Cambridge, Mass., Dec. i, 1887, m.

William Allen.

1489 William Edward, b. Brooklyn, N. Y., July 28, 1891.

1074

RuFus William^ Lamson (Rufus,^ Caleb," Joseph,^ Joseph,*

William,^ John,'^ William^), was born at Cambridge, Mass., Sept,

29, 1833, and died at Elkins, N. H., Aug. 27, 1912. He mar-

ried Cyrene Dam Eaton, daughter of Josiah and Sarah Lord

(Dam) Eaton, Feb. 23, 1858, at Effingham, N. H.; she was

born at Cambridge, Mass., Feb. 27, 1837.

The following obituary notice is taken from the Cambridge

Chronicles of Sept. 7, 1912:

He attended the public school in Cambridge, Mass., and

later became a partner with his father, under the firm name of
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Rufus Lamson & Son, builders and contractors. They built

many of the large and substantial brick structures in the Cam-
bridgeport section of the city. He was also a member of the

Volunteer Fire Department, and during the epidemic of 1872,

when horses were so afflicted, and at the time of the Boston fire,

he with other volunteers, helped to drag the hook and ladder

truck from Cambridge to Boston, and worked all night there,

rendering much aid to the department of Boston when it was
needed. Later, when the Cambridge Veteran Fireman's Associa-

tion was formed, he became one of the charter members, and
frequently came down from his home in Elkins, N. H., to meet
with those who, like himself, had fought fires long before a

permanent department was thought of.

In 1893 he removed to Elkins, N. H., where he resided until

his death. In 1908 Mr. and Mrs. Lamson celebrated their golden

wedding, an occasion which afforded them much pride.

Mr. Lamson was a member of Cambridge Lodge No. 13,

I. O. O. F., Charles River Encampment No. 22, I. O. O. F., St.

Omer Lodge, K. of P. (of which he was a charter member), the

Massachusetts Veteran I. O. O. F. Association of Boston,

Martha Chapter, No. 34, O. E. S., of Elkins, N. H.
In disposition Mr. Lamson was kind and gentle, much

given to charity and never allowing his right hand to know what
his left hand did. His thoughtful acts will long be remembered.

He was a loving husband, a good father, a faithful friend and a

helpful citizen. His memory is held in esteem and his loss deeply

mourned.

Children of Rufus William^ and Cyrene Dam (Eaton) Lamson,
born Cambridge, Mass.

:

1490 William George,^ b. Nov. 23, i860. Resides Elkins,

N. H.

+ 1491 Albert Henry, b. Oct. 21, 1862; m. Mary Ella

Weeks, Dec. 22, 1897.

-I-1492 Charles Allen, b. Nov. 25, 1865; i""- Mar>' Abbe
Goodhue, Nov. 28, 1889.

1493 Rufus Edward, b. July i, 1868. Residence Elkins,

N. H.
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1494 Gertrude Eaton, b. June 11, 1875; ^- Frederick

Elwin Everett at New London, N. H., Sept. 12,

1900; he was b. at New London, N. H., April 16,

1876, and was the son of Benjamin Gay and

Sarah E. (Johnson-Crafts) Everett. Their chil-

dren were: (i) Craig Lamson, b. Cambridge,

Mass., Feb. 19, 1903; d. Jan., 1906. (2) Douglas

Newton, b. Cambridge, Mass., April 3, 1905. (3)

Barbara, b. Elkins, N. H., 1907. (4) Richard

Craig, b. Elkins, N. H., Nov., 1910.

1495 Ernest Eugene, b. Sept. 16, 1877; d. Cambridge,

Mass., Aug. 31, 1880.

1077

George Warren* Lamson (Rufus,'^ Caleb,® Joseph,^ Joseph,*

William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Cambridge, Mass.,

Feb. 17, 1841, and died there May 29, 1879. Fie married

Lizzie A. Blevens, daughter of William and Mary Ann Elevens,

Jan. 10, 1867, at Boston, Mass. ; she was born at Boston in 1847.

George Warren Lamson enlisted for the war in the 3rd Regi-

ment Massachusetts Volunteer Militia, which was the first Com-

pany from Cambridge, in 1861. He afterwards served in the

Navy. He was a member of the Knights Templars,

Children of George Warren* and Lizzie A. (Blevens) Lamson,

born Cambridge, Mass.

:

1496 Emily Etta," b. Aug. 8, 1867 ; m. Douglas.

1497 Abbie Ann, b. Oct. 3, 1868.

1498 George Warren, b. July 29, 1871 ; d. Boston, Mass.,

June, 1901.

1079

Asa Caleb* Lamson (Rufus,'^ Caleb,® Joseph,^ Joseph,* William,'

John,2 WilHam^), was born at Cambridge, Mass., Dec. 28, 1848.

He married (Mrs.) Elizabeth H. Blake, June 26, 1890; she was

born at Peru, Me.
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Child of Asa Caleb« and (Mrs.) Elizabeth H. (Blake) Lamson:

1499 Florine^ (an adopted daughter), m. Frank Amory
McLean, son of Isaac McLean. Residence Cam-
bridge, Mass.

1083

John Henry^ Lamson (Jabez Dodge,^ John,« Joseph,'^ Joseph,*

William,^ John,^ William^), was born at North Bridgewater,

Mass., Feb. 5, 1842. He married Jessie Victoria Yuill,

daughter of George and Jane (Crowe) Yuill, Aug. 2, 1872, at

Halifax, N. S. ; she was born at Truro, N. S., April 24, 1839,

and died at Cambridge, Mass., June 16, 1896.

John Henry Lamson enlisted in the war, in 1 861, in Company
H, 4th Massachusetts Volunteer Militia. He was an artist and
sign painter, and lived in Cambridge, Mass.

Child of John Henry^ and Jessie Victoria (Yuill) Lamson:

1500 Jannie,^ b. Cambridge, Mass., Nov. 28, 1876.

1085

Joseph Harrison® Lamson (Joseph S.,' John,« Joseph,=^ Joseph,*
William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Exeter, N. H., July

29, 1840, and died Dec. 13, 1901. He married Annie Sweeney,
daughter of Thomas and Mary Sweeney, March 11, 1867, at

Philadelphia, Pa. ; she was born at New Orleans, La., in 1844.

Joseph Harrison Lamson was for many years the leading

photographer in Portland, Me. His widow resides in Pasadena,
Cal.

Children of Joseph Harrison^ and Annie (Sweeney) Lamson:

1501 Helen,» b. Santiago, Cuba, Feb. 4, 1868; m. .

Elwell. Residence Portland, Me.
1502 Carl, b. Portland, Me., Aug. 10, 1870; m. Hester

Waterman of Vinal Haven, Me. He is an agent
for the Carter Ink Company, and travels in Span-
ish America. His residence is in Belfast, Me.



Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass. 287

(191 1 ), though he is in Boston, Mass., most of

the time.

+ 1503 Joseph Harrison, b. Portland, Me., Aug. 2, 1872; m.

AHce Grant, Oct. 4, 1899, at Boston, Mass.

1504 Frank, b. Portland, Me., Oct. 15, 1875 ; d. Pasadena,

Cal., Jan., 1908; unm.

1088

Charles Henry^ Lamson (Joseph S.,^ John,^ Joseph,^ Joseph,*

William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Augusta, Me., Sept.

17, 1847, He married Elizabeth Harrod Cox, daughter of

John and Adeline (Preble) Cox, July 27, 1874, at Portland,

Me. ; she was born at Portland, Me., Aug. 24, 1845.

Charles Henry Lamson was educated in Exeter, N. H. He
invented a luggage carrier for bicycles, and several novel types

of kites and aeroplanes for use in meteorological observations, and

flying machines. He has written various papers an aeronautical

subjects. For many years he was engaged in business in Portland,

Me., as watchmaker and optician. He resides in Pasadena, Cal.

Children of Charles Henry® and Elizabeth Harrod (Cox) Lam-
son, born Portland, Me.

:

1505 Adelyn Preble,® b. Sept. 29, 1875.

1506 Charles Albert, b. July 11, 1881.

1089

Frank Pierce® Lamson-Scribner (Joseph S.,^ John,*^ Joseph,^

Joseph,^ William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Cambridge,

Mass., April 19, 185 1. He married Ella Augusta Newmarch,

daughter of Nathaniel Dennis and Augusta (Gibbs) New-
march, Dec. 24, 1877, at Bangor, Me. ; she was born at Bangor,

Me., Oct. 26, 1852.

Frank Pierce Lamson-Scribner was adopted, when three

years old, by Virgil Scribner, of Manchester, Me., and when he

came of age, he took the name of Lamson-Scribner. He was

graduated from the Maine State College of Agriculture, with the
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title of B.S., in 1873. He taught in the public schools of Maine

for some time, and was an officer of Girard College from 1876

to 1884. He taught Botany in the summer schools of science. He
was Chief of the Section of Vegetable Pathology in the United

States Department of Agriculture in 1887. He was Professor of

Botany (1888-1894) and Director of the Agricultural Station

(1890-1894), at the University of Tennessee. From 1894 to 1901

he was Chief of the Division of Agrostolog}', in the United States

Department of Agriculture, and from 1901 to 1904 he was Chief

of the Insular Bureau of Agriculture, in the Philippine Islands.

In 1899 he received the Cross of "Chevalier du Merite Agricole"

irom the French Minister of Agriculture. He is a Fellow of the

A. A. A. S., and a member of the Natural Academy of Sciences,

Philadelphia, of the New Jersey Horticultural Society, and the

Pennsylvania Horticultural Society, and a Corresponding Mem-
ber of the Buffalo Academy of Sciences. He is the author of

many botanical papers and essays. He resides in Washington,

D. C.

Children of Frank Pierce^ and Ella Augusta (Newmarch) Lam-
son-Scribner:

1507 Robert,^ b. Manchester, Me., Nov. 11, 1879; d.

Philadelphia, Pa., Feb. i, 1880.

1508 Allen, b. Philadelphia, Pa., March 5, 1882. Depart-

ment Agriculture, Washington, D. C.

1509 Frank, b. Philadelphia, Pa., May 17, 1885.

1 5 10 Louise, b. Washington, D. C, May 20, 1887.

151

1

Viola, b. Hyattsville, Md., July 18, 1888; d. Knox-

ville, Tenn., April 23, 1890.

1090

RuFus* Lamson (Asa B.,^ John," Joseph,^ Joseph,* William,^

John,2 William^), was born at Exeter, N. H., May 20, 1844. He
married (i) Emma Louise Kimball, daughter of Richard and

Bertha Ann (Ingalls) Kimball, Feb. 7, 1871, at Peabody, Mass.

;

she was born at Peabody, Mass., June 3, 1852, and died at Port-

land, Me., April 23, 1880; he married (2) Ella Caroline Doug-
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las, daughter of Robert and Frances (Abby) Douglas, May 26,

1881, at Portland, Me. ; she was born at Portland, Me., Jan. 15,

1867.

Rufus Lamson enlisted Sept. 18, 1862, and was mustered in

as a private in Company E, 13th New Hampshire Volunteer

Infantry, from Exeter. He was mustered out June 21, 1865.

He is a traveling salesman and resides in Portland, Me.

Children of Rufus^ and Emma Louise (Kimball) Lamson:

1512 Emma Etta,^ b. Peabody, Mass., June 16, 1872.

1513 Rufus Edward, b. Peabody, Mass., Oct. 2, 1874; d.

Portland, Me., March 15, 1883.

. 1514 Albert Brown, b. Peabody, Mass., Jan. 12, 1877; d.

Portland, Me., April 20, 1880.

15 15 Jennie Elmore, b. Peabody, Mass., Jan. 24, 1879.

Children of Rufus* and Ella Caroline (Douglas) Lamson:

1 5 16 Florence Ellen,^ b. Peabody, Mass., May 20, 1882.

1517 Alice Marion, b. Exeter, N. H., Feb. 22, 1886; d.

Portland, Me., May 15, 1886.

1518 Harold Douglas, b. Portland, Me., Dec. 18, iJ

1095

Frank Hudson^ Lamson (Asa B.,'^ John,® Joseph,^ Joseph,*

William,' John,' William^), was born at Exeter, N. H., April

21, 1859. H^ married Carrie Emma James, daughter of

George Kempton and Phebe (Sisson) James, June 28, 1882, at

Newburyport, Mass. ; she was born at Woburn, Mass., Feb. 12,

i860.

Frank Hudson Lamson is a potter, and resides in Exeter,

N. H. He is a fine musician.

Children of Frank Hudson^ and Carrie Emma (James) Lamson,

born Exeter, N. H.:

+ 1519 Charles James Frank,' b. Sept. 22, 1885; m. Hattie

E. Pierce, Sept. i, 1909.

1520 Grace Roline, b. July 14, 1890.

1 521 Everett Carr, b. March 19, 1892.

1522 Herbert Day, b. June 28, 1899.
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1102

Frank Osborne^ Lamson (William O./ William,*^ William,'

Jonathan,* William," John,' William^), was born at Mount
Vernon, N. H., Oct. 20, 1858. He married Marcia Ellen

Batchelder, daughter of Gage and Mary Elizabeth (Home)
Batchelder, Jan. 9, 1890, at Mount Vernon, N. H. ; she was
born at Mount Vernon, N. H., March 3, 1864. Frank Osborne
Lamson is a farmer,and lives in Mount Vernon, N. H.

Children of Frank Osborne** and Marcia Ellen (Batchelder) Lam-
son, born Mount Vernon, N. H.

:

1523 Albert Batchelder,^ b. July 31, 1891.

1524 Ella Mary, b. March 5, 1895.

1525 William Osborne, b. July 29, 1900.

1526 Frank Flerbert, b. Oct. 7, 1906.

1103

William Bradford^ Lamson (William/ John L.,^ William,-''

Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was bom at Middlesex,

Mass., June 16, 1836. He married Evelyn Trunnell, daughter

of Evan and Ann (Henderson) Tmnnell, Aug. 24, 1865, at

Metamora, 111. ; she was born at Georgetown, O., April 7, 1839.

William Bradford Lamson is a mason and lived in Persis,

Riverside County, Cal.

Children of William Bradford^ and Evelyn (Trunnell) Lamson:

1527 Annie Frances,^ b. Metamora, 111., Aug. 31, 1866;

m. George Willard Silkwood, son of Elam and

Christiana (Fisher) Silkwood, July 9, 1890, at

Santa Ana, Cal. ; he was b. at DuQuion, Perry

County, 111., Dec. 6. 1863. Residence Tombstone,

Ariz. Their children: (i) Eva May, b. Santa

Ana, Cal., July 15, 1891. (2) Baby, b. Sept. 10,

1894; d. Bakersfield, Cal., Sept. 16, 1874. (3)

Raymond Willard, b. Santa Ana, Cal., Feb. 14,

1896. (4) Lellia Fay, b. Garden Grove, Cal.,

Dec. 27, 1899.
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1528 Nellie Flora, b. Pleasant Hill, Mo., April 9, 1869;

m. William Porter Lewis, son of Allen Henry and

Mary Elizabeth (Sitton) Lewis, July 16, 1890;

he was b. at Millwood, Mo., Oct. 26, i860. They

resided Santa Ana, Cal., and Tustin, Orange Co.,

Cal. Children: (i) Ellsworth, b. Whittier, Cal.,

July 15, 1891. (2) Sarah Frances, b. Pattiway,

Cal., July 30, 1893. (3) Erma Hazel, b. Santa

Ana, Cal., Oct. 8, 1897.

1529 Willie, b. Carter Springs, Mo., Oct. 3, 187 1 ; d. Oct.

5, 1894.

1530 George Starrett, b. Westminster, Mo., Sept. 29,

1875. Residence Tustin, Cal.

1104

Dr. Justin Worthing* Lamson (William,^ John L.,® Williaim,°

Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was bom at Allentown,

N. H., May 21, 1840, and died at Neosho, Mo., Jan. 16, 191 1.

He married Susan Miranda Ritchey, daughter of Matthew

Harvey and Mary (King) Ritchey, Jan. 17, 1871, at Newtonia,

Mo.; she was born at Ritchey, Mo., March 19, 1850.

Dr. Justin Worthing Lamson was graduated from the Rush

Medical College, Chicago, in 1867, and practiced his profession

in Neosho, Mo. He was a member of the Missouri State Medical

Association, and Board of Pension Examiners of Neosho. He
was Mayor of Neosho, and a member of the Legislature. Until

a few days before his death he was Superintendent of State Hos-

pital No. 3, Nevada. He died at his home in Neosho, Mo., from

nephritis.

Children of Dr. Justin Worthing* and Susan Miranda (Ritchey)

Lamson, bom at Newtonia, Mo.

:

4-1531 Roy Clifton,^ b. Nov. 14, 1872; m. Emma E. Moore,

Nov. 21, 1900. Residence Neosho, Mo.

1532 Ina May, b. Nov. 9, 1876 ; m. Thomas Downs, son of

Thomas and Mary (Sutton) Downs, April 18,

1900, at Neosho, Mo. ; he was born in London,
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England, May 24, 1872. Residence Swarthmore,

Pa.

1105

George Starrett^ Lamson (William," John L.,*"' William,^ Jona-

than,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at AUentown,

N. H., June 18, 1841, and died at Hamilton, Mo., Feb. 21,

1879. He married Hattie Henderson, daughter of Samuel and

Margaret B. (Hurford) Henderson, Dec. 26, 1865, ^t Fairburg,

111. ; she was born at Franklin, O., July 14, 1846. George Star-

rett Lamson lived in Hamilton, Mo.

Children of George Starrett and Hattie (Henderson) Lamson,

born Hamilton, Caldwell County, Mo.

:

+ 1533 Harry Henderson,^ b. Jan. i, 1867; m. Blanche D.

Rosenthal, Dec. 4, 1886.

1534 Jessie, b. Dec. 18, 1874; m. James B. Giddings,

Sept. 16, 1896; he was b. at Middle Grove, Mo.,

Sept. 8, 1870, and was the son of William Brax-

ton and Katherins (Anderson) Giddings. They
resided Hamilton, Mo. Child: (i) Kathryn

Harriett, b. Hamilton, Mo., Jan. 21, 1899.

1535 Nettie, b. Sept. 23, 1877.

1111

Franklin Pierce* Lamson (John,'^ John L.,'' William,^ Jona-

than,* William,^ John,^ William,^), was born at Brookfield,

Vt., Feb. 9, 1854. He married Mary Frances Green, daughter

of Marshall and Susan Frances (Sprague) Green, Feb. 24,

1877, at Northfield, Vt. ; she was born at Brookfield, Vt., Feb.

16, 1858.

Franklin Pierce Lamson is a farmer and lived on the Old

Lamson farm in East Brookfield, Vt., where his grandfather,

John Lummis Lamson, located in 1830, until 1907, when he sold

the farm to his son, Arthur Clair Lamson.

Children of Franklin Pierce* and Mary Frances (Green) Lamson,

born Brookfield, Vt.

:
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-f-1536 Marshall Green,^ b. Jan. 3, 1878; m. (i) Nancy
Ahern, June 20, 1900; m. (2) Sadie J. Badger,

Dec. 25, 1901.

1537 Elizabeth May, b. April 30, 1880; m. Frank Henry
Wilcox, July 31, 1901. Residence Randolph Cen-

tre, Vt. Children : ( i ) Clarence Henry, b. July

27, 1902. (2) Geneva Edith, b. Feb. 12, 1912.

-{-1538 George Franklin, b. July 3, 1881 ; m. Jeannette

McClinton, April 28, 1916.

-+-1539 Arthur Clair, b. Feb. 8, 1884; m. Bertha Gladys

Holmes, Oct. 22, 1907.

1540 Louise Edna, b. April 4, 1887 ; m. Fred Clayton

Fiske, Oct. 28, 1914; he was b. in Brookfield, Vt.,

Dec. 12, 1887, ^"<^ was the son of Clayton Blod-

gett and Adele Laura (Loomis) Fiske. He is

Manager of the University Farm, at Burlington,

Vt.

1541 Edwin Clarence, b. April 19, 1889; d. May 2, 1899.

-{-1542 Oscar Clayton, b. Oct. 8, 1891 ; m. Hazel May
Sprague, June 25, 1913.

1543 Carolyn Frances, b. July i, 1895; m. Josiah Holden

Camp, Oct. 25, 1916, at East Randolph, Vt. ; he

was b. at Randolph, Vt., April 17, 1891, and was

the son of Joseph Dix and Helen Margaret

(Holden) Camp.

1544 John Lester, b. Nov. 6, 1897.

1119

Henry Walter® Lamson (Joseph,'^ John L.,^ William,-^ Jona-

than,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Hollisburg, Pa.,

July 17, 1854. He married Ida Belle Emerson, daughter of

John and Juliet (Ackley) Emerson, Oct. 9, 1878, at Marion

la. ; she was born at Marion, la., Nov. 23, i860. Henry Wal-

ter Lamson is a painter and paper hanger, and resides in

Salt Lake City, Utah.

Child of Henry Walter^ and Ida Belle (Emerson) Lamson:
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1545 Leah May,^ b. May 30, 1893; d. Salt Lake City,

Utah, Jan. 7, 1894.

1120

JoHN^ Lamson (Joseph/ John L.,^ William,^ Jonathan,* Wil-

liam,^ John,2 Williana^), was born at Peoria, III, Aug. 12, 1855.

He married Martha Graham, daughter of James O'Conner and

Martha (Fielding) Graham, July 19, 1875, at Marion, la.;

she was bom at Pittsburg, Pa., May 17, 1846. John Lamson is

a contractor and builder and lives in Ida Grove, la.

Children of John* and Martha (Graham) Lamson, bom Ida

Grove, la.

:

1546 Harriett,^ b. Aug. 4, 1877.

1547 Glenn, b. Jan. 23, 1883.

1548 Joseph, b. July 26, 1887.

1549 Marion Fielding, b. July 24, 1898.

1121

William Fremont* Lamson (Joseph,^ John L.,^ William,^ Jona-

than,* William,' John,^ William^), was born at Berwick, 111.,

Feb. 26, 1858. He married (i) Ida May Bell, daughter of

William and Carlista (Wilsey) Bell, Oct. 2, 1880, at Milford,

Neb. ; she was bom at Valparaiso, Ind., April 12, 1865, and died

Sept. II, 1900; he married (2) Leora Bell, Sept. 4, 1904. Wil-

liam Fremont Lamson is a mason, and lives in Milford, Neb.

Children of William Fremont* and Ida May (Bell) Lamson:

1550 Lesley Jonathan,^ b. Milford, Neb., Aug. 8, 1881.

1551 Gertrude Eleanor, b. Milford, Neb., May 6, 1883.

1552 Lee Roy, b. Elwood, Neb., Jan. 31, 1887.

1553 Pearl, b. Elwood, Neb., May 21, 1889; d. there Aug.

19, 1890.

Child of William Fremont* and Leora (Bell) Lamson:

1554 Reafferd Joseph,^ b. Milford, Neb., May 26, 1905.



Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass. 295

1122

George Washington^ Lamson (Joseph/ John L.," William,^

Jonathan,* WilHam,^ John,^ Wilham^), was born at Berwick,

111., Feb. 22, 1861. He married Evelyn May Dakin, daughter

of Leonard Albion and Evelyn Matilda (Ramsdell) Dakin,

June 3, 1891, at Deer Lodge, Mon. ; she was born in Nova
Scotia, Feb. 5, 1865. George Washington Lamson is an attor-

ney and real estate broker, and lives in Butte, Mon.

Children of George Washington^ and Evelyn May (Dakin) Lam-

son, bom Butte, Mon.

1555 Donald,^ b. July 23, 1894.

1556 Eleanor, b. Jan. 11, 1896.

1124

Joseph Miller^ Lamson (Joseph,'^ John L.,® William,^ Jona-

than,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Berwick, 111.,

March 25, 1867. He married Jeannette Lulu Stone, daughter

of William Sumner and Martha (Robinson) Stone, Dec. 21,

1896, at Seward, Neb.; she was born at Palmyra, Neb., Nov.,

21, 1875. Joseph Miller Lamson is a painter and decorator,

and lives in Santa Barbara, Gal.

Children of Joseph Miller^ and Jeannette Lulu (Stone) Lamson:

1557 Joseph William,^ b. Milford, Neb., Aug. 9, 1898.

1558 Eleanor Jeannette, b. Santa Barbara, Cal., Dec. 28,

1899.

1130

Charles Bruce^ Lamson (Benjamin,^ Jonathan,® Jonathan,"

Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Craig, Ind.,

Nov. 16, 1828, and died about 1907. He married Mary Hinkle,

April 22, 1857; she died in 1863. Charles Bruce Lamson
resided in Fruita, Colo.

Children of Charles Bruce® and Mary (Hinkle) Lamson:

1559 Fannie," b. ; d. 1899; m. Frank Collins.

Resided Fruita, Colo.

1560 Arthur, d. y.
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1132

John Buchanan* Lamson (Benjamin/ Jonathan," Jonathan,^

Jonathan,* William,'' John,^ William^), was born at Craig, Ind.,

April 20, 1832, and died 1915. He married (i) Louise Golay,

daughter of Lewis and Louise (LeClerc) Golay, April, 1856,

at Vevay, Ind.; she was born at Vevay, Ind., in 1834, and died

May 30, 1861; he married (2) Susan M. Golay, daughter of

Constant and Celestine (Moreod) Golay, May i, 1895, ^^

Indianapolis, Ind.; she was born at Vevay, Ind., in 1853.

John Buchanan Lamson was a farmer and lived at Vevay, Ind.

He was also County Commissioner.

Children of John Buchanan* and Louise (Golay) Lamson, born

Vevay, Ind.

:

1561 Julia Abigail,^ b. Feb. 15, 1857; m. Mathias R.

Madary. Residence Fresno, Cal.

1562 Ella Marie, b. Feb. 9, 1859; d. Vevay, Ind., Oct. 19,

1886.

1134

Thomas Devereux* Lamson (Benjamin,'^ Jonathan,*^ Jonathan,^

Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was bom at Craig, Ind.,

April 8, 1837, and died at Cowden, 111., July 22, 1908. He mar-

ried (i) Caroline W. Hildreth, daughter of Samuel F. and

Tabitha Elder (Case) Hildreth, Dec. 19, 1865, at Neoga, 111.;

she died at Neoga, 111., Feb. 3, 1877; he married (2) Ophelia

Everhart, Sept. 16, 1883, at Neoga, 111.; she was born at Port

Washington, O., March 4, 1853.

Thomas Devereux Lamson lived in Vevay, Ind., until the

Civil War broke out. In 1865 he removed to Neoga, 111., and

in 1883 to Cowden, 111., where he lived until his death. He was a

carpenter, and general contractor. He was a member of the 3rd

Indiana Cavalry.

Children of Thomas Devereux* and Caroline W. (Hildreth)

Lamson

:

-I-1563 Samuel Clifford,^ b. Neoga, 111., July 30, 1869; m.

Ida Bell Mclnturt, June 15, 1892. Residence,

Morris, 111.
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+ 1564 Benjamin Elbert, b. Neoga, 111., June 11, 1876.

Residence, Enid, Okla.

Children of Thomas Devereux** and Ophelia (Everhart) Lam-

son:

+ 1565 Charles Edward,^ b. Cowden, 111., July 24, 1884.

Residence Clinton, 111.

1566 Mary Edna, b. Cowden, 111. ; m. Middlesworth.

Children: (i) Harold, b. Sept. 19, 1909. (2)

Cleda, b. Sept. 17, 1911. (3) (daughter),

b. Dec. 20, 1912.

1567 PhiHp Everhart, b. Cowden, 111., Nov. 2, 1891.

Residence Cowden, 111.

1135

Wallace Wright* Lamson (Benjamin,^ Jonathan,^ Jonathan,"

Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Craig, Ind.,

Feb. II, 1840. He married Mary Frances Hildreth, daughter

of Captain Samuel Fletcher and Tabitha Elder (Case) Hil-

dreth, May 5, 1862, at Vevay, Ind. ; she was b. Covington, Ky.,

Oct. II, 1842. Wallace Wright Lamson is a farmer and lives

in Vevay, Ind.

Children of Wallace Wright^ and Mary Frances (Hildreth) Lam-

son, born Vevay, Ind.

:

+ 1568 William Wallace,^ b. Sept. 15, 1867; m. Susie

Detraz, March 13, 1889.

-j-1569 Edwin Wright, b. July 16, 1869; m. Fannie Clev-

enger, Jan. i, 1896.

-4-1570 Benjamin Freeman, b. June 28, 1873; m. Blanche

Banta, Feb. 25, 1894.

1 571 Joseph Case, b. April 18, 1875; m. Grace Kirkpat-

rick, April 19, 1898. Residence Vevay, Ind.

1572 Francis Bruce, b. Nov. 30, 1877.

1136

RoDOLPH MoREOD* Lamson (Benjamin,' Jonathan,® Jonathan,'

Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was bom at Craig, Ind.,
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Jan. 20, 1842. He married Jeannette Anderson, Oct. 30, 1873 5

she was born May 22, 1854.

Rodolph Moreod Lamson lives in North Madison, Ind. He
fought in the Civil War, and was Sergeant of Company A, 22nd

Indiana Regiment.

Children of Rodolph Moreod^ and Jeannette (Anderson) Lam-
son :

1573 Katie,^ b. Dec. 7, 1875.

1574 Edith, b. Dec. 11, 1878.

1575 Jay, b. Feb. 3, 1881.

1576 Mayme, b. Oct. 9, 1885.

1577 Elsie, b. Nov. 24, 1887.

1578 Beth, b. Feb. 16, 1890.

1137

William Henry^ Lamson (Benjamin,'' Jonathan,^ Jonathan,'

Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Craig, Ind.,

Dec. 19, 1843. He married Clara Mennett, daughter of Fran-

cis E. and Mary (Lawrence) Mennett, Feb. 13, 1867, at Vevay,

Ind. ; she was born at Vevay, Ind., Nov. 7, 1844.

William Henry Lamson is a farmer and timber dealer of

Vevay, Ind. He fought in the Civil War, in Company F, 22nd

Indiana Regiment. He was with General Sherman in his march

from Atlanta to the sea.

Children of William Henry^ and Clara (Mennett) Lamson, born

Vevay, Ind.

;

1579 Laura Mennett,^ b. June 30, 1868.

-1-1580 Julian Freeman, b. July 2, 1872; m. Isabella

Dupray, Oct. 17, 1895.

-{-1581 Charles Bruce, b. June 22, 1874; m. Clara B. Gor-

don, Aug. 20, 1903.

1582 Josephine Eliza, b. March 22, 1877.

1583 Mary Abigail, b. Aug. 11, 1879.
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JARVLS LAM.SON-

(Jarvis/ Jonathan," Jonathan.' Jonathan/ William,' John,- William.')
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1143

Jarvis^ Lamson (Jarvis/ Jonathan,^ Jonathan,^ Jonathan,* Wil-

liam,^ John,- William^), was born at Hamilton, Mass., May 23,

1855. He married (i) Hattie Noyes Drinkwater, daughter of

Retire and Jennie (Noyes) Drinkwater, Oct. 11, 1883, at Bos-

ton, Mass.; she was born at Durham, Me., Feb., 1861, and died

at Dorchester, Mass., Oct. 29, 1892; he married (2) Sarah

Augusta Titus, daughter of Albert C. and Antoinette (Carpen-

ter) Titus, June 14, 1893, at Dorchester, Mass. ; she was born

at Hamilton, Ont.

Jarvis Lamson is a member of the firm of Lamson & Hub-
bard, hatters, of 92 Bedford St., Boston, Mass. He resides in

Newton, Mass.

Children of Jarvis^ and Hattie Noyes (Drinkwater) Lamson:

1584 Esther Woodbury," b. Boston, Mass., May 13, 1884;

d. Newton, Mass., June 16, 1897.

1585 Elsie May, b. Boston, Mass., Aug. 30, 1887; m.

Kenneth Ritchie, Dec. 27, 1915. Residence Pitts-

field, Mass. Child: (i) Kenneth Lamson.

-I-1586 Jarvis, b. Boston, Mass., Oct. 17, 1889; m. Beatrice

Rogers.

Child of Jarvis* and Sarah Augusta (Titus) Lamson:

1587 Barbara Carpenter,^ b. Newton, Mass., March 7,

1896.

1144

Jonathan** Lamson (Jarvis,'^ Jonathan," Jonathan,^ Jonathan,*

William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Hamilton, Mass., Oct.

9, 1856, and died there Jan. 5, 1911. He married Hattie

Augusta Dodge, daughter of James Poor and Ann (Goodwin)

Dodge of Salem, Mass., March 28, 1883, at Hamilton, Mass.

;

she was born at Ipswich, Mass., March 12, 1859.

Jonathan Lamson prepared for his collegiate course at Dum-
mer Academy, and was graduated from Amherst College in

1877. Subsequently, after reading law with Mr. Charles Sewall

of Salem, Mass., for two years, he decided not to enter the legal
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profession, and in 1881 he returned to the homestead in Hamil-

ton, where he gave his attention to general farming and dairying.

His land, comprising 262 acres, and desirably located, is exceed-

ingly fertile. Politically he was an active Democrat. He was a

member of the Hamilton School Board from 1886 to 1889, and

again in 1896, and he also ably filled other town offices.

Child of Jonathan^ and Hattie Augusta (Dodge) Lamson

:

+ 1588 Jonathan,'* b. Aug. 23, 1885; m. Grace Belle Orne,

June 27, 1906.

1152

Obadiah James^ Lamson (Joshua,^ Obadiah,^ Jonathan,^ Jona-

than,* William," John,^ William^), was born at Ipswich, Mass.,

Dec. 14, 1846. He married Emma J. Van Vrankin, daughter

of Garret W. and Harriett (Waring) Van Vrankin, March 13,

1872, at Richmond, Va. ; she was born at Vischer's Ferry,

N. Y., Oct. 3, 1848. Obadiah James Lamson is a farmer and

resides in Mount Hope, Orange County, N. Y.

Children of Obadiah^ James and Emma J. (Van Vrankin) Lam-

son :

1589 Darwin Adams,^ b. Richmond Va., Feb. 25, 1874.

1590 Nellie Lufkin, b. Richmond, Va., Aug. 21, 1877.

Residence Howells, Orange County, N. Y.

1591 Harriett Elizabeth, b. Essex, Mass., Oct 27, 1886.

1157

Charles Alden« Lamson (Charles E. W.,'' Nathaniel,*^ Nathan-

iel,^ Jonathan,* William,^' John,^ William^), was born at Boston,

Mass., Oct. 16, 1861. He married Ida Marion Bradstreet,

daughter of Josiah and Marion (Howe) Bradstreet, May 2,

1893, at Beverly, Mass. ; she was born at Hamilton, Mass., in

1862. Charles Alden Lamson is President of the United Tele-

gram Company, of 16 State St., Boston, Mass., and resides in

Beverly, Mass.
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Child of Charles Alden^ and Ida Marion (Bradstreet) Lamson:

1592 Charles Whitney,^ b. Beverly, Mass., March 19,

1895-

1165

Joseph Walter® Lamson (John H.,^ John,*' Joseph,^ Jonathan,*

William,^ John,^ William^), was born at New Boston, N. H.,

April 22, 1856. He married Adella Keziah Wilkinson, daughter

of Alfred O. and Melinda W. (Tyler) Wilkinson, Oct. i,

1878, at Adrian, Mich. ; she was born at Huron, O., May 29,

1856, and died July 2, 1899. Joseph Walter Lamson is a travel-

ing salesman for the Hoosier Drill Company of St. Louis, Mo.,

and resides in that city.

Children of Joseph Walter® and Adella Keziah (Wilkinson) Lam-
son:

1593 India Alberta,^ b. Huron, O., Sept. 17, 1879.

1594 Dirce Adella, b. Richmond, Ind., Nov. 15, 1883.

1174

George Asa® Lamson (Charles,^ Asa,** Asa,^ Jonathan,* William,*

John,2 William^), was born at Salem, Mass., May 6, 1846, and

died there May 4, 1899. He married Elizabeth Dexter McCon-
nell, daughter of William and Sarah E. (Ward) McConnell,

July 7, 1869, at Beverly, Mass. ; she was born at Beverly,

Mass., in 1852. George Asa Lamson was a watchmaker and

resided in Salem, Mass.

Children of George Asa® and Elizabeth Dexter (McConnell)

Lamson, born Salem, Mass.

:

1595 Sarah EHzabeth,^ b. Dec. 28, 1869; d. May 26,

1892.

1596 Annie, b. Aug. 24, 1874; d. March 3, 1878.

1597 Charles Asa, b. Jan. 3, 1890.

1176

Heman Atwood® Lamson (William,^ Reuben," Thomas,"

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born in Vermont,
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Aug. 14, 1818, and died at Charleston, Me., Jan. 28, 1884. He
married Rachel Stevens Low, daughter of Samuel and Charity

(Evans) Low of Dover, Me. (Brunswick, Me.?), Oct. 29, 1845,

at Dover, Me.; she was born at Brunswick, Me., April 18,

1823. Heman Atwood Lamson came from Vermont with his

father, about 1830, and settled at Atkinson Corner, Me. He
was a farmer.

Children of Heman Atwood^ and Rachel Stevens (Low) Lam-

son, bom Atkinson, Me.

:

1598 Evans Atwood,^ b. May 15, 1852; m. Nancy Louise

Noyes, dau. of David Jewett and Nancy (Barney)

Noyes, June 25, 1882, at Charleston, Me.; she

was b. in Atkinson, Me., Oct. 20, 1856. He is a

veterinary surgeon, farmer and maple sugar pro-

ducer, and also has a dairy at Charleston, Me.

1599 Addie Elizabeth, b. Sept. 21, 1858; m. John Ames.

Residence Kanduskeag, Me.

1600 Flora Fanny, b. April 19, i860; m. John Herrick.

1601 Vienna Frances, b. March 30, 1864.

1177

WiLLARD K.* Lamson (William,^ Reuben,'^ Thomas,^ Thomas,*

Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born April 28, 1821, and died

Jan. 20, 1894. He married (i) Jane Leighton, in 1842; she

was born in 1821 and died at Orino, Me., Dec, 1846; he mar-

ried (2) Alfreda Spencer of Enfield, Me., in 1851 ; she was

born April 28, 1822. Willard K. Lamson resided in Bangor,

Me.

Child of Willard K.^ and Jane (Leighton) Lamson:

+ 1602 Charles W.,« b. July 18, 1846; m. Mary E. McPher-

son, Aug. 12, 1871.

1178

Silas Witts^ Lamson (William,^ Reuben,® Thomas,^ Thomas,*

Thomas,^ John,' William^), was born at Canon, Me., April
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1823, and died Dec. 18, 1869 (1867?). He married Melinda

Clifford Brown, daughter of Daniel C. and Betsey T. (Frost)

Brown, May 25, 1849, at Atkinson, Me. ; she was born at Atkin-

son, Me., in 1830, and died Sept., 1892. Silas Witts Lamson

took part in the Civil War. He resided in Atkinson, Me.

Children of Silas Witts^ and Melinda Clifford (Brown) Lam-

son:

1603 Edward F.,^ b. 1850.

1603a Laura Melinda, b. Atkinson, Me., Aug. 18, 1851;

m. (i) Walter H. Homans, son of Thomas and

Elizabeth Homans, Sept. 26, 1875, at Maiden,

Mass. ; he was b. at Augusta, Me., in 1847 ^^^

d. in 1897. Child: (i) Robert Edward, b. Nov.

8, 1877. She m. (2) Anson J. Webb, in 1899.

She resided Lexington, Mass.

-I-1604 William Henry, b. May 8, 1853; d. Chicago, 111.,

Jan. 25, 1896; m. (i) Nelhe Randall; m. (2)

Maud I. Fortune, March 19, 1890.

1605 Nellie F., b. 1855; m. Isaac Powers. Children : (i)

Linna. (2) Harry.

+ 1606 Frank George, b. Atkinson, Me., in 1858; m. Anna

Daveson.

-j-1607 Frederick Melvin, b. i860.

1608 Amanda F., b. 1862 ; m. Ellis Hall. Residence

Maple, Me.; Children: (i) Minnie, m.

Freese. (2) Qifford. (3) Walter.

1609 Aurelia Isabel, b. Atkinson, Me., May 18, 1864

(1865?) ; m. Marcus Henry Gray, Aug. 5, 1883;

he was b. June 6, i860. Residence La Grange,

Me. Their children were: (i) Nellie M., b.

Nov. 12, 1885; m. May 6, 1903. (2) Arthur H.,

b. April 20, 1890. (3) Robert H., b. Oct. 24,

1895. (4) Walter B., b. Dec. 16, 1897.

'

1188

Elden Hartshorn^ Lamson (Reuben,'' Reuben,^ Thomas,^

Thomas,* Thomas," John,^ William^), was born at Lunenburg,
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Vt, July 24, 183 1, and died at Boston, Mass., Feb. 6, 1890

(April 12, 1888?). He married Emily Maranda Patterson,

daughter of Alvin D. and Drusilla Patterson, May 2, 1852, at

Holyoke, Mass.; she was bom at Biddeford, Me., May 3, 1831,

and died at Boston, Mass., May 28, 1886. Elden Hartshorn

Lamson was a painter and resided in New York City. He is

said to have had one child who died young.

1191

Enos George^ Lamson (Reuben,'^ Reuben,® Thomas,^ Thomas,*

Thomas,^ John,- William^), was bom at Lunenburg, Vt., Oct.

26, 1836. He married ( i ) Aldine Eliza Webb, of Guildhall, Vt.,

June 3, 1863; he married (2) Kate Kimball Amadon, daughter

of John French and Abigail (Kimball) Amadon, Jan. 21, 1887,

at Passumpsic, Vt. Enos George Lamson was a fanner and

lived in Lunenburg, Vt.

1192

Dr. Horace Samuel* Lamson (Reuben,^ Reuben,*^ Thomas,^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at Lunenburg,

Vt., May 5, 1838, and died at Providence, R. L, July 17, 1910.

He married Sarah Brown Salisbury, daughter of Henry Tread-

well and Sarah Foster (Sheefe) Salisbury, May 23, 1866, at

Providence, R. L; she was born at Providence, R. L, Dec. 25,

1845.

Dr. Horace Samuel Lamson was graduated from the Har-

vard Medical School in 1863, and was surgeon in the Third

Rhode Island Heavy Artillery during the Civil War. He resided

in Providence, R. I., where he practiced his profession, and died

there at the age of 72 from the nervous shock resulting from an

automobile accident which occurred several weeks previously.

Children of Dr. Horace SamueP and Sarah Brown (Salisbury)

Lamson

:

1610 A daughter,^ b. Nov. 30, 1866; d. Dec. 2, 1866.

1611 Henry Ansel, b. Jan. 7, 1870. Is an assistant fore-

man and resides in Providence, R. I.
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1194

Edwin D.^ Lamson (Thomas/ Thomas,® Paul,^ Thomas,*

Thomas/ John,^ William^), was born at Boston, Mass., Oct. 12,

1834, and died at Deering, Me., July 4, 1885. He married

EHzabeth Ann Libby, daughter of Richard H. and Jane

(Baker) Libby, Nov. 8, i860, at Richmond, Me. ; she was born

at Litchfield, Me., June 2, 1838.

Edwin D. Lamson was Representative to the Maine State

Legislature, and was at one time Senator from Sagadoboc, Me.

He was a druggist, and resided at various times in Richmond,

Portland, and Deering, Me.

Children of Edwin D.® and Elizabeth Ann (Libby) Lamson:

1612 Florence E.,'* b. Richmond, Me. (Deering, Me.?),

Nov. 6, 1861 ; m. Edw. L. Brown, son of John S.

and Hannah (Sanborn) Brown, of Portland, Me.,

Aug. 17, 1893, at Deering, Me.

1613 Josie A., b. Richmond, Me., Jan. 20, 1863; m.

Charles E. Dalton.

1196

Nathan Green^ Lamson (Tobias L,.,'' Thomas,*^ Paul,^ Thomas,*

Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at Lowell, Mass., March

31, 1843. ^^ married Ellen Maynard Fay, daughter of

Edward Warren and Charlotte (Kidder) Fay, at Lowell, Mass.,

Sept. 27, 1870; she was born at Medford, Mass., March 26

(25?), 1845. Nathan Green Lamson is Treasurer of the Mer-

rimack River Savings Bank in Lowell, Mass., where he resides.

Children of Nathan Green^ and Ellen Maynard (Fay) Lamson:

1614 Charlotte Fay,'' b. New York City, N. Y., Oct. 20,

187 1 ; d. Lowell, Mass., July 26, 1872.

1615 Nathan Porter, b. Lowell, Mass., Sept. 14, 1874;

m. Lillian Endicott Owen, Feb. 12, 1901. Resi-

dence, Lowell, Mass.

-f 1616 Edward Fay, b. Lowell, Mass., June 25, 1877; m.

Lucille Wetherbee, Oct. 5, 1904.
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1617 Ellen Maynard, b. Lowell, Mass., June 7, 1881 ; d.

July 20, 1887.

1618 Mary Green, b. Lowell, Mass., May 28, 1883.

1619 Charlotte Kidder, b. Lowell, Mass., May 2, 1885

;

d. there Oct. 10, 1890.

1199

Edward Weston® Lamson (Nathan P.,'^ Thomas,*' Paul,^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at Boston,

Mass., June 12, 1854. He married Lida Fuller Evans, daughter

of Charles Orrin and Fidelia A. Evans, July 31, 1889, at Bos-

ton (Maiden?), Mass.; she was born at Roxbury, Mass., in

1866. Edward Weston Lamson is a bank cashier and resides

in South Framingham, Mass.

Children of Edward Weston® and Lida Fuller (Evans) Lamson:

1620 Ruth Weston," b. Boston, Mass., Aug. 29, 1890.

1621 Dorothy Evans, b. South Framingham, Mass., July

31, 1896.

1202

Major William Henry® Lamson (William,^ Samuel," Paul,"^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at Ipswich,

Mass., May 20, 1830, and died June 25, 1865. He married

Jeanette H. Bennett, daughter of Abijah and Mary G. Ben-

nett, Aug. 25, 1852, at Lowell, Mass. ; she was born at Groton,

Mass., June 6, 1833, and died at Lowell, Mass., June 20, 1877.

Major William Henry Lamson resided in Lowell, Mass. On
the i6th of Sept. 1861, he was commissioned as a Lieutenant in

the Sixteenth Massachusetts, but was discharged on the 31st of

March in the following year on account of disability. He was

instrumental in organizing two companies in Lowell for the

Thirty-third regiment, and was commissioned as a Captain in that

regiment July 31st, 1862. On May 12, 1863, he was promoted to

the rank of Major, which position he held until the date of his

discharge on account of ill health, March 8, 1864.
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Children of Major William Henry^ and Jeanette H. (Bennett)

Lamson, born Lowell, Mass. ; d. Lowell, Mass.

:

1622 Mary Maria," b. June 17, 1853; d. Nov. 24, 1871.

1623 Frank Marston, b. July 12, 1855; d. Dec. 5, 1880.

1624 Charles H., b. Jan. 27, i860; d. Sept. 14, 1862.

1625 William Henry, b. April 27, 1862; d. Sept. 20, 1878.

1203

Edwin^ Lamson (William,** Samuel," Paul,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^

John,2 William^), was born at Ipswich, Mass., March 3, 1833,

and died at Lowell, Mass., March 13, 1895. He married (i)

Lucy Jane Bennett, daughter of Abijah and Mary (Green)

Bennett, June 2, i860, at Lowell, Mass. ; she was born at Groton,

Mass., Sept. 24, 1838, and died at Lowell, Mass., Feb. 25,

1867; he married (2) Frances Augusta Bennett, daughter of

Abijah and Mary (Green) Bennett, Oct. 22, 1868, at Lowell,

Mass.; she was born at Groton, Mass., Nov. 15, 1834, and died

Jan. 30, 1916, at Lowell, Mass.

Edwin Lamson was a manufacturer of shuttles and bobbins,

and resided in Lowell, Mass.

Children of Edwin* and Lucy Jane (Bennett) Lamson, born

Lowell, Mass.

:

1626 Lillian Maud," b. April 29, 1861 ; d. Providence,

R. I., April II, 1907; m. Howard Gray, Oct. 8,

1889, at Lowell, Mass. Resided Dover, N. H.

Mr. Gray married again after his wife's death, and

lives in Brookline, Mass.

-I-1627 Newton Weber, b. July 10, 1863; m. Charlena

Tidd, Oct. 14, 1891.

4-1628 Irving Bennett, b. Feb. 21, 1867; m. Cora Bell Ful-

ler, Sept. 17, 1888.

1629 Edwin Fortis, b. Feb. 21, 1867; m. Laura Jane

MacDonald, dau. of Henry and Catherine (New-

comb) MacDonald, Oct. 14, 1897, at Lowell,

Mass. ; she was b. in Nova Scotia, in 1864. He
is a surgeon dentist, and his residence is at Lowell,

Mass.
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Children of Edwin^ and Frances Augusta (Bennett) Lamson,

born Lowell, Mass.

1630 Abby Gertrude,^ b. Aug. 12, 1869; ^- Sept. 23,

1870.

1 63

1

Charles Walter, b. April 2, 1871 ; d. Jan. 29, 1890.

1632 Grace Wilhemina, b. April 2, 187 1 ; m. Otis L.

Humphrey, son of Otis M. and Sarah Frances

(Dennis) Humphrey, Feb. 2, 1892, at Lowell,

Mass. ; he was b. at Lowell, Mass., July 23, 1864.

They reside at Lowell. Children: (i) Dorothy

Humphrey, b. Lowell, Mass., Sept. 2, 1893. (2)

Otis M., b. Sept. 4, 1906. Mr. Humphrey is in

the dry goods commission business in Boston,

Mass.

+ 1633 George Francis, b. Sept. 9, 1878; m. Margaret Tel-

ford, Oct. 5, 1909.

1205

Samuel^ Lamson (William,^ Samuel,*' Paul,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^

John;^ William^), was born at Ipswich, Mass., Sept. 19, 1839.

He married Maria Josephine Currier, daughter of John and

Jora (Bates) Currier, Oct. 30, 1862, at Lowell, Mass.; she

was born at Bainston, Canada, May 25, 1842. Samuel Lamson

was an advertising agent, and resided at 155 Huntington Ave.,

Boston, Mass.

Children of SamueP and Maria Josephine (Currier) Lamson:

-I-1634 Arthur Currier,^ b. Lowell, Mass., Nov. 4, 1863;

m. Elizabeth Holt.

1635 Samuel Warren, b. Qiarleston, Mass., July 20,

1866; m. Frances L. Silva, dau. of Francis and

Mary Silva, Jan. i, 1891, at Boston, Mass.; she

was b. at Boston, Mass. They reside Boston,

Mass. (1902, Salem, Mass.).

1636 Infant son, b. Nashua, N. H., May 2, 1875 ; d. May

19, 1875.
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1637 Ralph Bates, b. Nashua, N. H., Aug. 20, 1880; m.

Annie Cutter, Dec, 1905. Residence 155 Hun-
tington Ave., Boston, Mass.

1206

Daniel Bowles Lord^ Lamson (William,^ Samuel,^ Paul,^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William,^), was born at Ipswich,

Mass., Sept. 22, 1841, and died at Apopka, Fla., in 1905. He
married Clara Maria Dawson, daughter of John and Maria

Dawson, Nov. 9, 1870, at Lowell, Mass. ; she was born at Gro-

ton, Mass., Feb. 26, 1850, and died at Lowell, Mass., Nov. 27,

1875.

Daniel Bowles Lord Lamson was for many years a sales-

man and resided in Lowell, Mass. He afterwards moved to

Apopka, Fla., where he owned an orange grove.

Children of Daniel Bowles Lord^ and Clara Maria (Dawson)
Lamson, born Lowell, Mass.

:

1638 Frederick Daniel,^ b. Dec. 17, 187 1 ; d. at Lowell,

Mass., Sept. 8, 1876.

1639 Jeannette Clara, b. Aug. 24, 1873; m. George H.

Rines, son of George Washington and Etta (Ban-

field) Rines, March 27, 1894, at Apopka, Fla.;

he was b. at Lowell, Mass., Nov. 13, 1869. They
resided Miami, Fla. Children: (i) Blanche

Helen, b. Lakeville, Fla., July 8, 1895 ; d. Miami,

Fla., March 2, 1897. (2) George Henry, b.

Miami, Fla., July 17, 1897. (3) Clara L., b.

1899.

1208

John Sawyer® Lamson (Samuel,^ Samuel,^ Paul,^ Thomas,*

Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at Andover, Mass.,

April 21, 1833, and died at Boxford, Mass., Aug. 21, 1883,

He married Mary Hart Hunter, daughter of Rev. John Hart

and Julia Maria (Judson) Hunter, June 15, 1859, ^^ Mount
Vernon, N. Y. She was born in Shrewsbury, N. J., July 15,

1837, and died at Summit, N. J., June 21, 191 1.
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John Sawyer Lamson received his early education in the

schools of Nashua, N. H. In 1850 he resided in North Reading,

Mass., but was in business in Salem, Mass., with the firm of

Phillips, Goodhue and Bowker, importing merchants in the East

India trade.

In 185 1 he removed to Brooklyn, N. Y., and entered into

business with his uncle, George W. Lamson, who was an importer

of varnish gums, at 14 South William St., New York City. A
few years later he started in business for himself, as a gum mer-
chant, and in i860, with his brother, Edwin Lamson, he founded
the firm of John S. Lamson & Bro., importers of African and
South American products, at 'jy Maiden Lane, New York, and
this firm continued in business at this address for fifty years.

They were largely interested also in asphaltum and manganese.

At one time Mr. Lamson had control of a large collection of pre-

historic pottery, thousands of pieces of which were taken from
the ancient graves of Chiriqui, Panama. He sold part of them
to the Smithsonian Institute, at Washington, D. C, and part to

the Peabody Museum at Yale University, and other Museums.
In June 15, 1859, he married Mary Hart Hunter, daughter

of the Rev. John Hart Hunter. Mr. Hunter was a graduate of

Union College, Schenectady, N. Y., in 1825, and while a student

there he founded the first chapter of the Kappa Alpha Fraternity,

which has since grown to be one of the most prominent Societies

in ^American college life. He held pastorates in the Congrega-
tional churches of Fairfield, Conn., West Springfield, Mass.,

Shrewsbury, N. J., and Bridgeport, Conn. He died at Galveston,

Texas, Feb. 22, 1872. Miss Hunter's mother, Julia Maria (Jud-
son) Hunter, was a daughter of Daniel Judson, of Stratford,

Conn., who was a descendant of William Judson, who came to

this country in 1634 from Kirby Moorside, North Riding, York-
shire, England. She (Julia M. (Judson) Hunter) was born in

Stratford, Conn., Jan. 11, 181 1, and died at the age of 94, in

New York City, on Oct. 14, 1905.

After his marriage, Mr. Lamson lived at various times in

New York City, Jersey City, Orange, Montclair, and Plainfield,

N. J. In 1881 his health broke down, and after giving up busi-

ness and traveling to the Bahamas and elsewhere, he removed to
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Boxford, Mass., where he died, Aug. 21, 1883. He is buried in

the cemetery in Boxford, Mass. Mrs. Lamson spent the latter

years of her life with her sons in Summit, N. J., where she died

in her seventy-fourth year. The following verses in memoriam,

were written by her friend and neighbor, the poetess George

Klingle (Mrs. Georgianna K. Holmes) :

In Memoriam.

Mrs. John Sawyer Lamson.

As some sweet rythm that will last

Through echoes, though it drifteth past,

We hear a life-song echoing where we stand.

Though death's mute angel led her by the hand

Quite out of sight

—

Aye, led her into rapture and the light

—

The motive of her life-song drifteth by

;

Such music drifteth on, and may not die.

Who hears the strain—who heard it in the past

—

Hath caught a snatch of music that must last.

Geo. Klingle.

Children of John Sawyer^ and Mary Hart (Hunter) Lamson:

1640 Harriett Newell,^ b. Jersey City, N. J., March 13,

1862; d. there July 17, 1862.

+ 1641 John Sawyer, b. New York City, Oct. 10, 1864.

-I-1642 Edwin Ruthven, b. New York City, March 12, 1867.

+ 1643 Horace Holden, b. New York City, July 26, 1869; m.

Edith Demarest, Feb. 21, 1889.

+ 1644 William Judson, b. Orange, N. J., May 14, 1871.

1644a Mary Judson, b. Orange, N. J., Sept. 3, 1874, m.

Captain George Clarke Musgrave, son of Joseph

and Sarah Ann (LeButte) Musgrave, of Folkes-

tone, England, June i, 1900, in New York City;

he was b. at Folkestone, England, May i, 1874.

They resided at 124 Summit Ave., Svmimit, N. J.

Captain Musgrave served in the English army,

in the Ashanti Expedition, West Africa. He was

invalided and after returning to England he went
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to Cuba, where he joined General Garcia, and

was entrusted with dispatches to President

McKinley, in Washington, D. C. He was inter-

cepted in Havana, arrested and sentenced to

death by the Spaniards, but was finally liberated,

and later went to New York City. He is the

author of several books, among them. Under

Three Flags in Cuba, In South Africa ztith But-

ler, To Kumassi with Scott, Under Four Flags for

France. He was Treasurer of John S. Lamson &
Bro., 84 William St., New York, for many years.

He is a member of the 7th Regiment, N. G. N. Y.

Child: (i) Edwin Lamson, b. London, England,

March 4, 1901. He is a student in the University

of London (1917).

1212

Edwin^ Lamson (Samuel,'^ Samuel,'' Paul,^ Thomas,* Thomas,"

John,2 William^), was born at Tewkesbury, Mass., July 6,

1844.

He received his early education in the schools of Boxford,

Mass., and New York City, and also at Phillips Academy,

Andover, Mass. He entered business in New York with his

uncle, George Whitfield Lamson, who was an importer of gums.

In i860 he formed a partnership with his brother, John Saw-

yer Lamson, under the firm name of John S. Lamson and Bro.,

at JJ Maiden Lane, New York City. They were importers of

African and South American products, gums, ivory nuts, pearl

shells, etc., and later manganese and asphaltum. On the death

of his brother, in 1883, Edwin Lamson carried on the business

by himself, but under the same firm name. The business contin-

ued at the same place, 'j'j Maiden Lane, New York, for fifty

years. He assisted in the development and control of various

mines of bitumen and manganese in Mexico, Central America

and the West Indies.

During the development of mines in Central America, he and

his brother became interested in the prehistoric graves in the
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forests of Chiriqui, Panama, and through their efforts the first

excavations were made to secure the ancient pottery and gold

ornaments contained in these tombs. The results of their import-

ant work are shown in the collections of these antiquities in the

Peabody Museum of Yale University, the Smithsonian Institute

at Washington, the British Museum, and in the complete Lamson

Collection retained by the family in Summit, N. J.

Mr. Lamson was an active member of Dr. Howard Crosby's

Presbyterian Church, in New York City, for many years. He

was a man of sterling character, strong personality and reserve.

Outside of a successful business career his life was devoted to a

wide sphere of unostentatious philanthropy. He was a deep

reader, and interested in an extensive variety of subjects. Among

these was genealogy, and it was he to whom credit is due for the

inception of the work which has resulted in the publication of

this book.

He was unmarried. He resided in New York City until

1908, when failing health compelled him to give up active busi-

ness, and he lived with his nephew. Dr. William J. Lamson, in

Summit, N. J. He died at Loomis, N. Y., June 20, 1914, and

was buried in Boxford, Mass.

1217

William^ Lamson (Nathaniel M.,'' Samuel,^ Paul,^ Thomas,*

Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at Lowell, Mass., April

5, 185 1. He married Isadore T. Davidson, daughter of

Zebulon W. and Abbie K. Davidson, April 27, 1881, at Chel-

sea, Mass. ; she was born at Chelsea, Mass., Sept. 9, 1849, and

died there Jan. 26, 1888. William Lamson is an optician, and

has resided at various times in Lowell, and Chelsea, Mass., and

Providence, R. I.

Child of William^ and Isadore T. (Davidson) Lamson:

1645 Abbie Lestie,^ b. Lowell, Mass., Jan. 11, 1886.

1221

Gardner Swift^ Lamson (Edwin, ^ Samuel,® Paul,^ Thomas,*

Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at Boston, Mass., April
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27, 1855. He married Mary Dater, daughter of J. Henry and

Ada H. (McMurray) Dater, Jan. 18, 1882, at Brooklyn, N. Y.

;

she was born at Brooklyn, N. Y.

Gardner Swift Lamson was graduated at Harvard College,

Class of 1872. He took up vocal music as a profession, and was

offered a position as head of the Vocal Faculty of the University

of Michigan, at Ann Arbor, Mich. His voice was said to be one

of the best bass-baritones to be heard on the American Concert

platform. He was a successful recital and oratorio singer. He
held his position in the University of Michigan for six years, and

at the same time kept in touch with the concert field and filled

many important engagements. Deciding to add to his value as an

artist by getting all that was to be gained by European study, he

sailed for Germany in 1900, and in a short time attracted attention

in operatic circles, and acquired a large repertory in German

opera, and sang in many of the large cities.

He returned to the United States in 1910 and is singing in

concert and teaching singing. He resides in New York City.

1225

Henry Harrison^ Lamson (Eli B.,'^ Nathaniel,'^ Nathaniel,^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at Boylston,

Mass., June 19, 184 1. He married Marion L. Stuart, daughter

of John H. and Louise L. (Curtis) Stuart, Sept. 17, 1867, at

Worcester, Mass. ; she was bom at SterHng, Mass., in 1848.

Henry Harrison Lamson is a merchant, and resides at Wor-

cester, Mass.

Child of Henry Harrison^ and Marion L. (Stuart) Lamson:

1646 Lewis E. B.,^ b. Worcester, Mass., Aug. 13, 1868;

m. Florence L. Johnson, dau. of George L. and

Sarah J. (White) Johnson, June 23, 1897, at

Worcester, Mass. ; she was b. at Neponset, Mass.

He is a dentist.

1228

George Lambert^ Lamson (Lambert,^ Nathaniel,^ Nathaniel,^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born Aug., 1843, at
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Boyleston, Mass., and died May 20, 1912, at Worcester, Mass.

He married Mary G. Baldwin, daughter of Charles H. and

Mary (Grovenor) Baldwin, at West Boylston, Mass., Nov. 3,

1870; she was born at West Boylston, Mass., Sept. 11, 1847.

George Lambert Lamson was a farmer, and resided in

Worcester, Mass.

Children of George Lambert^ and Mary G. (Baldwin) Lamson:

+ 1647 George Lambert,® b. Feb., 1872, at Boylston, Mass.

;

m. Sarah J. Brown.

1648 Frank G., b. Jan. 31, 1875; d. May 7, 1899, at

Worcester, Mass.

1233

Franklin Silas® Lamson (Silas,'' Silas,^ Nathaniel,^ Thomas,*

Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was bom at Michigan City, Ind.,

Jan. 16, 1836. He married Anne Frances Mather, Sept. 4,

1866; she was born at Colraine, Mass., May 19, 1847. Frank-

lin Silas Lamson was an inventer and lived in Washington,

D. C.

Children of Franklin Silas^ and Anne Frances (Mather) Lam-
son:

1649 Harry Franklin,® b. Georgetown, D. C, Jan. 21,

1869; d. there Jan. 28, 1877.

1650 William Mather, b. Georgetown, D. C, Nov. 7

1870. Residence U. S. Navy Yard, Portsmouth

N. H.

1651 Louis Bernard, b. Washington, D. C, July 23, 1873

Residence Boston, Mass.

1652 Eleanor Annie, b. Georgetown, D. C, April 19, 1875

Residence Georgetown, D. C.

1653 Robert Lawrence, b. Georgetown, D. C, Jan. 26

1877 ; d. there July 26, 1877.

1654 Elizabeth Hyde, b. Washington, D. C, June i, 1878

Residence Washington, D. C.

1655 Caroline Thompson, b. Washington, D. C, May 10

1880.
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1656 Susan Comegys, b. Washington, D. C, Aug. 29,

1881.

1657 Frank E., b. Washington, D. C, May 11, 1883; d.

there Aug. 14, 1883.

1658 Frank Stearns, b. Anacostia, D. C, Dec. 30, 1889.

Residence Anacostia, D. C.

1234

RoswELL Hawks^ Lamson (Jeremiah,^ Silas," Nathaniel,^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ Wilham^), was born at BurHngton,

la., March 29, 1838, and died at Portland, Ore., Aug. 14, 1903.

He married Catherine Buckingham, daughter of General Buck-

ingham of the U. S. Army, Nov. 14, 1867, at Irvington, N. Y.

;

she died at Portland, Ore., June 11, 1892.

Roswell Hawks Lamson crossed the plains and Rocky Moun-
tains when a lad. He entered the Naval Academy in 1858, being

its first cadet from Oregon. At the breaking out of the Civil

War, he helped bring the old frigate Constitution from Annapolis

to New York. He graduated second in a class of eighty-four.

In 1861 he was at the capture of Forts Hatteras, Clark, and Port

Royal, S. C. In 1863 he was in command of a fleet sent to

the relief of General Peck on the Upper Nansemond River, where

he assaulted and captured Hill's Point Battery. He superintended

the equipping and arming of the Gettysburg, of which he received

command. He towed in the powder ship which was exploded

under the walls of Fort Fisher in the first attack and led a naval

division of the assault when the Fort was finally taken Jan. 15,

1865. At the close of the War he was appointed Flag Lieutenant,

on the staff of Admiral Goldsborough, the first American Admiral

to visit Europe, being promoted over thirty officers who antedated

him in commission on the recommendation of five admirals. He
resigned in 1866. He returned to Portland, Ore., in 1870, and

was County Clerk from 1873-4, being also Professor of Mathe-

matics at Pacific University. He was Clerk of the United States

Court in Portland, Ore., for seventeen years, resigning in 1894.

He was placed on the Naval Retired List. The Nciv York Even-

ing Sun of Aug. 22, 1908, says:
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Washington, D. C, Aug. 21, 1908. By authority of the

President, the torpedo boat destroyers under construction have

been assigned the following names: . . . Torpedo Boat De-

stroyer No. 18, Roswell H. Lamson, after Lieut. Roswell H.

Lamson, U. S. N., who participated in the battle of Port Royal

and the capture of Fort Walker; he was commended by Rear

Admiral Dupont for bravery.

Children of Roswell Hawks^ and Catherine (Buckingham) Lam-

son:

1659 Roswell Buckingham,^ b. Windsor, Vt., Sept. 27,

1868; d. St. Helens, Ore., July i, 1911; m. Jen-

nie Estelle Montague, Sept. 15, 1897, in Portland,

Ore. He was a lawyer, and lived in Portland,

Ore. He was killed by a fall from a horse.

1660 Frederick, b. April 3, 1873; d. July 8, 1874.

1661 Mary, b. Aug. 8, 1875 ; d. May 19, 1877.

1662 Alice, b. Nov. 22, 1877; d. May, 1879.

1663 Helen, b. March 24, 1880; m. Clarence Stephen

Crary, June 11, 1904, at Portland, Ore. Resi-

dence San Mateo, Cal.

1664 Ethel, b. Dec. 14, 1882 ; d. Dec. 23, 1885.

1665 Gertrude, b. Feb. 28, 1885; d. Washington, D. C,

March 28, 1897.

1235

Henry Ward^ Lamson (Jeremiah,^ Silas,^ Nathaniel,^ Thomas,*

Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at Burlington, la., Aug.

3, 1840. He married Sarah Nancy Charleton, Dec. 20, i860;

she was born Oct. 2, 1844. Henry Ward Lamson lived in Ore-

gon.

Children of Henry Ward^ and Sarah Nancy (Charleton)

Lamson

:

+ 1666 Claude Charleton,^ b. Sept. 27, 1861 ; m. Mary

Mendenhall, Oct. 14, 1896.

+ 1667 Charles Edward, b. April 23, 1863; m. Ada Rogers.

Sept. 16, 1881.
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1668 Ward Kirk, b. July 20, 1876.

4-1669 James Henry, b. Jan. 12, 1872; m. Lulu Barber,

Oct. 15, 1894.

1237

Edward F.® Lamson (Jeremiah,^ Silas,® Nathaniel,^ Thomas,*

Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was bom Sept. 20, 1850. He mar-

ried Helen A. Burgess, July 31, 1873; she was bom July 20,

1853. Edward F. Lamson lived in Oregon.

Children of Edward F.^ and Helen A. (Burgess) Lamson:

-f-1670 Roy B.,'' b. May 10, 1874; m. Marjorie Barber, Nov.

2, 1895.

1671 Guy O., b. April 4, 1876.

1672 Rex D., b. July 29, 1878.

1239

Eastburn Ebenezer^ Lamson (Ebenezer G.,^ Silas,** Nathaniel,^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at Shelbume

Falls, Mass., Feb. 3, 1843. He married Martha Wardner,

daughter of Allen and Minerva (Bingham) Wardner, of Wind-

sor, Vt., June 22, 1865, 3.t Windsor, Vt. ; she was born at

Windsor, Vt., Oct. 23, 1840. He died at the home of his

daughter, Mrs. Howard Tracy, Plainfield N. J., Sept. 11, 1916.

Eastburn Ebenezer Lamson was for several years in busi-

ness with his father in Cummington, Mass., and later removed to

Shelburne Falls, Mass. He lived for many years in Windsor,

Vt. He was the corporator of the Hartford Mills Co., at Hart-

ford, Vt., in 1872. He also resided for some years at Salt Lake

City, Utah.

Children of Eastburn Ebenezer^ and Martha (Wardner) Lam-

son:

1673 Caroline,® b. Windsor, Vt., April 25, 1866. She is

a teacher, and resides in Salt Lake City.

1674 Martha, b. Shelburne Falls, Mass., July 29, 1868.

She is a trained nurse, and resides in New York

City.
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+ 1675 Eastburn Nathaniel, b. Windsor, Vt., Feb. 18, 1870;

m. (i) Florence Langdon; m. (2) Alma .

1676 Minerva Bingham, b. Windsor, Vt., Nov. 11, 1872;

m. Howard Crosby Tracy, son of J. Evarts and

Martha Sherman (Green) Tracy, June 24, 1893,

at Saint Paul, Minn. He is a lawyer, and they

reside at Plainfield, N. J.

+ 1677 Philip, b. Windsor, Vt., Dec. 18, 1874; m. Jennie

Elizabeth Schwartz, Aug. 17, 191 5.

1678 Kathleen Kelly, b. Windsor, Vt., July 8, 1876. She

is a decorator of furniture, and lives in Windsor,

Vt.

1679 Elizabeth Harrington, b. Windsor, Vt.,Feb. 8, 1879.

She is a teacher of the violin, and has a studio

at Plainfield, N. J.

1680 Louise Wardner, b. Windsor, Vt., Aug. 27, 1883;

m. Horace Holly Smith, June 18, 1907. He is a

lawyer, and they reside at Salt Lake City, Utah.

Child: (i) Kath. Louise, b. June 30, 191 1,

Washington, D. C.

1242

Allan Gray® Lamson (Ebenezer G.,^ Silas,® Nathaniel,^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at Shelbume

Falls, Mass., March 19, 1859. He married (i) Martha W.
Johnson, daughter of A. G. and Charlotte M. (Wardner)

Johnson, June 22, 1880, at Brooklyn, N. Y. ; she was bom at

Troy, N. Y., and died at Brooklyn, N. Y. ; he married (2)

Helene Frances Burgess, daughter of Charles Wesley and

Caroline (Chase) Burgess, Nov. 12, 1897, at Boston, Mass.;

she was born at Abington, Mass., Dec. 4, 1863.

Allan Gray Lamson resides in Salt Lake City, Utah, and is

President of the Water and Electrical Power Co., and the Bing-

ham Tunnel Co., of that City.

Children of Allan Gray® Lamson, born Brooklyn, N. Y.

:
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1681 Charlotte,^ b. May 15, 1881 ; m. Charles Hyde War-
ren. Children: (i) Richard Warren, b. Dec. 13,

1905. (2) Allen. (3) William. Mr. Warren
is Professor of Mineralogy in the Mass. Insti-

tute of Technology. Their residence is Brookline,

Mass.

+ 1682 Guy Carleton, b. May 30, 1883; m. Louise Burden,

Oct. II, 191 1. Residence West Brighton, Staten

Island.

1247

Ralph Waldo^ Lamson (Ward N.,^ Silas,*^ Nathaniel,^ Thomas,*

Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at Fairfield, la., Aug. 11,

1858. He married Mary Bowman, daughter of Peter Leander

and Christina (Danielson) Bowman, Oct. 14, 1885; she was

bom in Sweden, May 18, 1864. Ralph Waldo Lamson resided

in Fairfield, la.

Children of Ralph Waldo® and Mary (Bowman) Lamson, born

Fairfield, la.

:

1683 Ruth Maria,^ b. Aug. 31, 1886.

1684 John Bowman, b. Dec. 3, 1887.

1685 Esther Dorinda, b. Sept. 20, 1889.

1686 Flora Elizabeth, b. June 17, 1891. Studying art in

New York (1911).

1687 Bertha Emily, b. Aug. i, 1893.

1688 Charles Silas, b. May 26, 1895.

1689 Katherine Goodnow, b. July 3, 1897.

1690 Paul Danielson, b. Aug. 17, 1899.

1691 Clara Louisa, b. Sept. 24, 1902.

1692 Robert Ward, b. March i, 1905.

1693 James Frank, b. March i, 1905.

1261

William Neagle® Lamson (William S.,^ David,® Matthew,^

Edwards,* Samuel,^ John,^ William^), was bom at Marblehead,

Mass., Nov. 23, 1854. He married Ella Hannah Davis,
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daughter of John and Hannah Reed (Mitchell) Davis, Oct. 2,

1877, at Marblehead, Mass.; she was born at Lynn, Mass.

William Neagle Lamson is a printer and resided in Marble-

head, Mass.

Children of William Neagle® and Ella Hannah (Davis) Lam-

son, born Marblehead, Mass.

:

1694 Bertha,» b. Feb. 2, 1878.

1695 George W., b. June 26, 1881 ; d. Marblehead, Mass.,

Nov. 29, 1881.

1696 Edith, b. Aug. 13, 1882; d. Oct. 15, 1882.

1697 Allen Lindsey, b. Feb. 13, 1887.

1262

Joseph Phillips® Lamson (William S.,'^ David,*' Matthew,^

Edwards,* Samuel,^ John,^ William^), was born at Marblehead,

Mass., Aug. 20, 1856. He married Fanny S. Wright, daughter

of John and Sophia Wright, Dec. 6, 1882, at Marblehead,

Mass. ; she was born in Nova Scotia. Joseph Phillips Lamson

is a shoemaker and lives in Marblehead, Mass.

Children of Joseph Phillips® and Fanny S. (Wright) Lamson:

1698 Percy,^ b. Sept. 3, 1884.

1699 Walter Worthen, b. March 29, 1886. Residence

Lynn, Mass.

1700 Viola Mildred, b. Sept. 20, 1889.

1263

Frank Henry® Lamson (William S.,^ David,® Matthew,^

Edwards,* Samuel,^ John,- William^), was born at Marble-

head, Mass., June 9, 1859. He married (i) Carrie Lohan,

daughter of Hugh and Sarah E. (Preble) Lohan, Oct. 12,

1880, at Marblehead, Mass. ; she was born at Marblehead, July

21, i860, and died there April 29, 1885; he married (2) Mary
A. Murray, daughter of August and Catherine (McLeod) Mur-

ray, Aug. 31, 1892, at Swampscott, Mass.; she was born at

Cape Breton, N. S. Frank Henry Lamson was a shoemaker

and lived in Marblehead, Mass.
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Children of Frank^ and Carrie (Lohan) Lamson, born Marble-

head, Mass.

:

1 701 Mary Luctta,° b. Feb. 27, 1881.

1702 Russell Chase, b. March 26, 1883; d. Sept. 16, 1884.

Child of Frank Henry' and Mary A. (Murray) Lamson:

1703 John F.,» b. Marblehead, Mass., June 25, 1893.

1265

Reuben^ Lampson (Ebenezer," Jonathan/' Jonathan,^ Samuel,*

Samuel,^ Samuel,^ William^), was born Feb. 8, 1816, and died

Feb. 27, 1889. He married (i) Miranda Woodward, May 25,

1845; she was born at Landgrave, Vt., July 6, 1822, and died

at Peru, Vt., May 31, 1863; he married (2) Mrs. Diantha Whit-

ney (nee Cook) of Wells, Vt., Jan. 9, 1866; she was born Aug.

6, 1833, and died Feb. 3, 1886. Reuben Lampson lived in Peru,

Vt.

Children of Reuben^ and Miranda (Woodward) Lampson:

1704 Harman W.," b. Dec. 8, 1846; d. March 8, 1848.

-f 1705 Wallace Charles, b. March 17, 1849; "i- Ida Smith,

March 17, 1873.

+ 1706 Rodney Wesley, b. Sept. 29, 1850; m. Kate Whit-

ney, Feb. 4, 1874.

+ 1707 Amasa W., b. Nov. 4, 1853; m. Lucy Durant, Jan.

30, 1883.

1708 Gera W., b. July 5, 1856; d. May 6, 1874.

1709 Lewis W., b. Peru, Vt., June 4, 1858; m. Mrs. Liz-

zie H. Turner, dau. of James and Mary- Shute,

Sept. 5, 1885, at Boston, Mass.; she was b. in

New York City, N. Y., in 1857. Residence

(1902) 178 Main St., Charlestown, Mass.

1710 Laura Ida, b. Sept. 2, 1861 ; d. March 2, 1862.

171

1

Elmer W., b. Peru, Vt., May 14, 1863; m. Elmy E.

Johnson, Feb. 17, 1893, at Woodsboro, Vt. ; she

was b. March 4, 1852. Residence South Lon-

donderry, Vt.
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Children of Reuben^ and Mrs. Diantha (Whitney) Lampson:

1712 Carria,^ b. April 12, 1870; d. Feb. 11, 1876.

17 1

3

Cora, b. April 12, 1870.

1267

Israel^ Lampson (Ebenezer/ Jonathan,^ Jonathan,^ Samuel,*

Samuel,^ Samuel,^ William^), was born Feb. 14, 1825. He
married (i) ?; he married (2) Shaw; he married

(3) Electa Britton, of Mount Tabor, Vt. Israel Lampson was

a farmer and lived in Mount Tabor, and Londonderry, Vt.

Child of Israel^ Lampson

:

+ 1714 Henry,^ b. Mount Tabor, Vt., April 3, 1852; m.

Martha E. Wilder, of Weston, Vt., March i,

1882.

1268

Levi S.® Lampson (Ebenezer,'' Jonathan,^ Jonathan,^ Samuel,*

Samuel,^ Samuel,^ William^), died at Albany, N. Y. He mar-

ried Stilson. Levi S. Lampson lived at different times in

Peru, Arlington and Manchester, Vt.

Children of Levi S.^ and (Stilson) Lampson:

1715 Russell E.,'' b. 1870; m. Nina E. . He was an

engineer on the New York Central Railroad.

Resided Albany, N. Y.

1716 Ida, d. 1893.

1272

Levi A.^ Lamson (Levi W.,'' John,^ Jonathan,^ Samuel,* Samuel,^

Samuel,^ William^), was born at Amherst, N. H., in 1837. He
married (i) Miranda A. Burt, daughter of John and Tryphena

Burt, Aug. II, 1864, at Methuen, Mass.; she was born at

Methuen, Mass., in 1832; he married (2) Drusilla Kimball;

she was born at Parsonfield, Me. Levi A. Lamson was a car-

penter and lived in Manchester, N. H.
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Children of Levi A.^ Lamson

:

1717 George W.,'* b. Methuen, Mass., in 1866 ; m. Alice P.

Farnum, dau. of Joseph and Martha A. (Poor)

Farnum, (3ct. 5, 1892, at Lawrence, Mass. ; she

was born at Andover, Mass., in 1863.

1718 William A., b. Methuen, Mass., March 17, 1870.

1719 Bessie Gertrude, b. Haverhill, Mass., in 1880; d.

Manchester, N. H., Oct. 9, 1892.

1720 Elsie, b. Manchester, N. II., Nov., 1883; d. there

April 3, 1885.

172

1

Hazel Irene, b. Feb. 3, 1897 ; d. March 27, 1897.

1273

John O.® Lamson (Levi W.,' John,« Jonathan,^ Samuel,* Sam-

uel,'* Samuel,- William^), was born at Mount Vernon, N. H., in

1839, and died at Windham, N. H., Nov. 3, 1887. He married

Jane Woodbury, daughter of Hiram and Marcia Woodbury,

Oct. 31, i860, at Hudson, N. H.; she was born at Pelham,

N. H., Jan. i, 1840. John O. Lamson was a farmer, and lived

in Windham, N. H.

Children of John O." and Jane (Woodbury) Lamson, born Wind-

ham, N. H.:

1722 Abbie Jane,^ b. Pelham, N. H., Aug. 16, 1861 ;
m.

Frank W. Wilson.

-fi723 Joseph O. A., b. 1862; m. (1) Nellie S. Robbins,

Dec. 25, 1886; m. (2) Mrs. Jenny Dragoon, June

14, 1890.

+ 1724 John I-I. K., b. Windham, N. H., July 23, 1868; m.

Mrs. Mary E. Williams.

1725 Fanny L., b. July 23, 1873; d. 1876.

1726 Levi W., b. May 26, 1878 ; m. Ethel W. Easson, dau.

of Charles A. and Eunice A. Easson, Nov. 9,

1896, at Salem Depot, N. H. He is a shoemaker

and lives in Salem, N. H.



Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass. 325

1278

William Henry^ Lamson (Jesse/ Jesse,° Jonathan,^ Samuel,*

Samuel,^ Samuel,^ William^), was born at Providence, R. I.,

Oct. 14, 1828, and died at Waltham, Mass., Oct. 16, 1888. He
married Henrietta Warren, daughter of John and Maria (Dale)

Warren, July 6, 1851, at Framingham, Mass.; she was born

at Framingham, Mass. William Henry Lamson resided in

Framingham and Newton, Mass.

Children of William Henry ^ and Henrietta (Warren) Lamson,

born Framingham, Mass.

:

1727 Addie Billings,'' b. Aug. 27, 1852; m. Roscoe Wil-

liams.

1728 Charles Everett, b. Jan. 5, 1855 ; m. Nellie Kendrick.

Residence Waltham, Mass.

1729 William Herbert, b. Dec. 26, 1856; d. April 13,

1917.

1730 Cora Isabel, b. March 25, i860; m. Freeman.

Residence Lakewood, O.

+ 173 1 Wallace Irving, b. Dec. 27, 1862; m. Annie B.

Cross, May 30, 1890. Residence Waltham, Mass.

-{-1732 Harry J. Dale, b. May 12, 1871 ; m. Grace Donnell,

May 12, 1892.

1279

George Webster^ Lamson (Jesse,'' Jesse,*' Jonathan,^ Samuel,*

Samuel,^ Samuel,^ William^), was born at Providence, R. I.,

Sept. 10, 1831, and died at Newton, Mass., July 9, 1896. He
married (i) Mary E. Smith, daughter of John L. and Lucy

A. Smith, April 3, 1853, ^t Beverly, Mass. ; she was born at

Beverly, Mass., in 1835, and died there Dec. 8, 1853; he mar-

ried (2) Jennie Maxwell, daughter of Nathaniel and Dorcas

Maxwell; she was born at South Berwick, Me., and died at

Salisbury, Mass., April 10, 1884; he married (3) Annie Sander-

son, daughter of Moses and Elizabeth (Bird) Sanderson, Sept.

21, 1866, at Brighton, Mass. George Webster Lamson was a

carpenter and lived in Newton Lower Falls, Mass.
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Children of George Webster^ Lamson

:

-fi733 George Withercll," b. Beverly, Mass., July 22, 1854;

m. Mary J. Parnell.

1734 Alice, b. Newtonville, Mass.; m. Thomas Rhynes,

of Boston, Mass.

1735 Nellie, d. y.

1736 Nellie, b. Newton, Mass., Nov. 29, 1868; m. George

Snyder.

1283

Arthur Hughes* Lamson (Cornelia A.,^ Darius,® John,"^ John,*

John,-' Samuel,^ William^), was born at Detroit, Mich., July 18,

1864. He married Grace S. Dunlap, daughter of Robert and

Amelie Norton (Burras) Dunlap, Oct. 17, 1889, at New York

City, N. Y. ; she was born March 13, 1869, and died in New
York City, Nov. 17, 1906. Arthur Hughes Lamson is mana-

ger of Dunlap and Company, Hatters, of New York City, and

resided in New York City, N. Y.

Children of Arthur Hughes* and Grace S. (Dunlap) Lamson:

1737 Alvin,° b. New York City, N. Y., March 21, 1891 ;

d. there March 25, 1891.

1738 Robert Dunlap, b. New York City, N. Y., March

13, 1892.

1287

Walter Joseph^ Lamson (Valorous,' Amasa,® Samuel,^ Samuel,*

John,^ Samuel,^ William^), was born at Manchester, Mich.,

July 18, 1859. He married Laura M. McDonald, Nov. 23,

1886, at Wallaceburg, Ont. Walter Joseph Lamson is an

attorney at law, and lives in Saginaw, Mich.

Children of Walter Joseph* and Laura M. (McDonald) Lamson,

born Saginaw, Mich.

:

1739 Maurice William," b. May 2, i5

1740 Ralph McDonald, b. Sept. 18, 1898.
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1295

Rev. George Herbert® Lamson (John A./ William W.," Wil-

liam W.,^ William,* John,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born at

Lubec, Me., Jan. 10, 1839. ^^ married Sarah J. Liscombe,

daughter of Douglas and Harriett B. Liscombe, June 8, 1871,

at Boston, Mass.; he was born at Sydney, C. B., in 185 1.

Rev. George Herbert Lamson held pastorates at the follow-

ing places: Fall River, Mass., 1871-2, 1878-9; South Somerset,

Mass., 1873-5; Harwich, Mass., 1876-7; North Dighton, Mass.,

1 880- 1 ; West Sandwich, Mass., 1882-3; East Hampton, Mass.,

1884-5 ; Norwich, Conn., 1888 ; Mystic, Conn., 1889-90.

Children of Rev. George Herbert® and Sarah J. (Liscombe) Lam-
son:

1741 Hattie,^ b. Fall River, Mass., March 23, 1872; m.

Barton, Nov. 17, 1892.

1742 George H., b. Boston, Mass., 1882.

1298

Daniel Ford® Lamson (John A.,'' William W.,'' William W.,^

William,* John,^ Joseph,- William^), was born Nov. 19, 1844.

He married Damietta Leighton, about 1866. Daniel Ford Lam-
son resided in Lubec, Me.

Children of Daniel Ford® and Damietta (Leighton) Lamson:

1743 Thomas Ford,^ b. about 1867; he is connected with

the Everywhere Publishing Co., 150 Nassau St.,

New York City (1911). He married Emma
Fanning.

1744 Maggie May, b. Aug. 5, 1871 ; m. John Peabody, a

lawyer.

1745 Sarah, b. May 23, 1871 ; m. Fred Keene, Editor of

the Lubec Herald.

1746 Delia, m. Marshall Jenkins, a storekeeper, and

removed to Massachusetts.
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1299

Albion W.« Lamson (William/ William W.,« William W.,« Wil-

liam,* John,^ Joseph,^ William^). Albion W. Lamson is a

manufacturer of sails, and lives in Lubec, Me.

Child of Albion \\' ." Lamson

:

1/47 Albion D." ; he is a pharmacist, and resides in Lubec,

Me.

1302

Ebenezer Rice^ Lamson (Benjamin,^ WilHam W.,® William W.,^

William,* John,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born at Lubec, Me.,

in 1846. He married Sophia Mugford, who was bom at St.

Andrews, N. B. Ebenezer Rice Lamson is a teamster and

resides in Lubec, Me.

Child of Ebenezer Rice** and Sophia (Mugford) Lamson:

-|-I748 Charles A.,^ b. Lubec, Me., in 1875; m. Annie

Storey, March 27, 1896.

1305

George A.* Lamson (Amos,^ Andrew," William,^ William,* Wil-

liam,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born in 1830. He married

Almira J. Dibble. George A. Lamson resided in East Hamp-
ton, Mass.

Children of George A.® and Almira J. (Dibble) Lamson:

+ 1749 Eugene A.,^ b. New Milford, Conn., in 1864; m.

Selina Imhart, Nov. 29, 1897.

-I-1750 AJbert P., b. New Milford, Conn., in 1867; m. Eliza-

beth L. Stearns, Oct. 25, 1899.

1 75

1

Josephine, m. Charles Potter.

1752 George A.

1753 Prank D., b. March 29, 1870.

1754 Prederick J., b. Dec. 28, 1877.

1755 Henry W., b. Peb. 20, 1879.

1756 Ruth E., b. Jan. 21, 1881.



Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass. 329

1757 Sarah, b. Dec. 28, 1883.

1758 Clifford T., b. Feb. 14, 1887.

1309

Lorenzo J.^ Lamson (Amos/ Andrew,^ William,^ William,* Wil-

liam,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born in 1846. He married Mrs.

Mary Frink (nee Jennings). Lorenzo J. Lamson resided in New
Milford, Conn.

Children of Lorenzo J.* and (Mrs.) Mary (Frink) Lamson, said

to be as follows :

1759 Walter L,« b. July 15, 1883.

1760 Caroline P., b. June 3, 1886.

1761 Howard J., b. 1888; d. March 24, 1891.

1762 Charles F., b. Nov. 6, 1889.

1763 Irving H., b. July 20, 1891.

1764 James, b. Aug. 10, 1894; d. Aug. 16, 1897.

1312

Andrew^ Lamson (Burritt B.,^ Andrew,^ William,^ William,*

William,^ Joseph,^ William^). He is said to have married

twice. Andrew Lamson resided in New York City.

Children of Andrew^ Lamson

:

1765 Emma.^

1766 William.

1767 "Waddy."

1315

John Jerome^ Lamson (Frederick Gunn,^ Andrew,® William,^

William,* William,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born Jan. 24,

1856. He married Victoria Roseman. John Jerome Lamson

resided in New Milford, Conn.

Children of John Jerome^ and Victoria (Roseman) Lamson:

1768 Bradford Roseman,^ b. Sept. 9, 1884.

1769 Ernest Jerome, b. March 20, 1886.
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1770 Julian, b. 1890.

1 77

1

Richard, b. 1892.

1324

Jesse Lockwood^ Lamson (James M./ Nathaniel,^ Mitchell,^

Nathaniel,* William,^ Joseph,- William^), was born June 20,

185 1, and died June i, 1882. He married Louisa Donegan.

Jesse Lockwood Lamson was a cabinet worker and carpenter,

and resided at The Comer, Ulster County, N. Y.

Children of Jesse Lockwood and Louisa (Donegan) Lamson:

1772 Grace May,'' b. March 26, 1874; m. Lester Randall.

Residence The Corner, N. Y.

1773 Bertha Inez, b. Sept. 3, 1875; m. Satterlee.

Residence The Corner, N. Y.

+ 1774 William LeGrange, b. Sept. 23, 1881 ; m. Martha

Perry.

1328

George^ Lamson (James M.,^ Nathaniel," Mitchell,^ Nathaniel,*

William,^ Joseph,- William^), was born Aug. 18, 1858. He
married Belle Albertson. George Lamson was a cabinet worker

and carpenter, and resided in Mount Vernon, N. Y.

Child of George* and Belle (Albertson) Lamson:

1775 Helen," b. Sept. 27, 1887.

1334

John Benjamin^ Lamson (Dr. Charles,^ William,'^ Nathaniel,®

Nathaniel,'* William,'' Joseph,- William^), was born at Adrian,

Mich., about 1865. He married (i) Pamela Christine Stevens,

daughter of Thomas Quincy and Caroline Adelia (Stine)

Stevens, Sept. 6, 1886, at Philadelphia, Pa.; she was born in

Luzerne County, Pa., Aug. 9, 1859; ^^ married (2) .

John Benjamin Lamson resided at various times in Adrian,

Mich., Philadelphia, Pa., and is at the present (1911) in New
York City. He is a printer and compositor. He was divorced by
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his first wife, and married again, and has one child, a boy, by his

second wife.

1342

Edward Rutledge^ Lampson, M. D. (Edward R.,^ George,®

Nathaniel,"' Nathaniel,* William,-^ Joseph,^ William^), was born

at Waterbury, Conn., June 14, 1868. He married Mary Sea-

bury Starr, daughter of Dr. Pierre Sythoff and Louisa Green

(Tudor) Starr, of Hartford, Conn., Feb. 15, 1906, at Hart-

ford; she was born in Chicago, 111., June 14, 1870.

Edward Rutledge Lampson, M. D., was graduated from

Trinity College, Hartford, Conn., in 1893. He then entered the

College of Physicians and Surgeons, in New York City, and was
graduated from there in 1896. He served two years on the house

staff of St. Luke's Hospital, New York, and then began the prac-

tice of his profession in Hartford, Conn., where he now resides.

Children of Edward Rutledge* and Mary Seabury (Starr) Lamp-
son:

1776 Rutledge Starr,^ b. Hartford, Conn., Oct. 29, 1907.

1777 Edward Tudor, b. Hartford, Conn., Jan. 8, 1912.

1349

Warren Atherton* Lamson (Lorenzo J.,^ Samuel W.,*' Sam-
uel,'^ John,* Caleb,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born at State Cen-

ter, la., July 17, 1882. He married Marguerite Virginia Pratt,

daughter of Ralph Eugene and Virginia (Young) Pratt, April

19, 1905, at Chicago, 111.; she was born in Decatur, 111.

Warren Atherton Lamson was graduated from Cornell Col-

lege, and is a member of the firm of Lamson Bros. & Co., Com-
mission Merchants, No. 6 Board of Trade, Chicago, 111. He
resides at No. 4555 Grand Boulevard, Chicago.

Children of Warren Atherton^ and Marguerite Virginia (Pratt)

Lamson

:

1778 Elizabeth,^ b. Jan. 12, 1908.

1779 Virginia, b. June 5, 1911.
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1353

JosiAH Arthur^ Lamson (Josiah B.,^ Capt. John/ Josiah,*

John,^ John,* John,'^ John,- William^), was born at Topsfield,

Mass., May 3, 1843. 1"^^ married Hattie A. Wells, daughter of

Hiram and Almira T. (Small) Wells, Dec. 21, 1868, at Tops-

field, Mass.; she was born at Topsfield, Jan. 13, 1841.

Josiah Arthur Lamson resided in Topsfield, Mass. He was

on the school committee for nine consecutive years, and was a

strong Republican. He is a member of the Essex County Agri-

cultural Society ; of Fountain Lodge, L O. O. F., of Topsfield, in

which he has passed all the chairs ; of the A. O. U. W., in which

he has filled all the offices; of the Topsfield Historical Society and

of the Topsfield Grange, of which he was at one time Master.

The Essex County (Massachusetts) Biographical Review

speaks of him as follows

:

"He has succeeded to the occupation and home of his fore-

fathers, and is well sustaining the reputation of 'skilled and thrifty

farmer,' in former times bestowed upon each preceding ancestor.

50 acres have been added to the original estate, giving him an

aggregate of 300 acres of land to manage. This he does in a most

intelligent and capable manner, taking advantage of the most

improved modern methods, carrying on general farming and

dairying with eminent success. He raises some stock, and from

his dairy of 20 choice cows sells the milk. A part of his pleasant

dwelling house, which is an old landmark of Topsfield, was

built more than 200 years ago. He has replaced the old barn by

a commodious and well arranged structure."

Children of Josiah Arthur^ and Hattie A. (Wells) Lamson:

1780 Gertrude Idalia,^" b. Topsfield, Mass., Nov. 17,

1869, d. 1901 ; m. Arthur Glover, son of John S.

and Elizabeth J. (Rust) Glover of Topsfield,

Mass., June 6, 1895; he was b. at Ipswich, Mass.

+ 1781 Frederick Josiah, b. Topsfield, Mass., July i, 1871

;

m. Agatine Gower, June 2, 1896.
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1358

JosiAH^ Lamson (Alvan F.,® Josiah/ Josiah,^ John,^ John,*

John,^ John,'^ William^), was born at Chelsea, Mass., Feb. 12,

1855, and died there Dec. 4, 1886. He married Mrs. Emeline J.

Smith, daughter of Rufus H. and Dalla A. MouUon, Sept. 5,

1883, at Lynn, Mass. ; she was born at Charlton, Mass., in

1858. He is buried at Essex, Mass.

1359

Alvan L.^ Lamson (Alvan F.,^ Josiah,^ Josiah,'' John,^' John,*

John,^ John,^ William^), was born at Chelsea, Mass., March 4,

1861. He married Ada R. Johnson, daughter of Ephraim H.

and Elizabeth A. Johnson, Jan. 19, 1887, at Peabody, Mass.

;

she was bom at Peabody, in 1852. Alvan L. Lamson was a

photographer, and resided in Chelsea, Mass.

Children of Alvan L.^ and Ada R. (Johnson) Lamson:

1782 Freddie,!" b. and d. July 18, 1888, at Chelsea, Mass.

1783 Mabel E., b. Chelsea, Mass., Nov. i, 1889; d. there

Feb. 9, 1890.

1784 , b. and d. Chelsea, Mass., April 30, 1891.

1369

Harrison Gray'' Lamson (Warren H.,* Harrison O.,^ William,®

John,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was born in 1872. He
married Margaret Fitzgerald.

Harrison Gray Lamson is an architect, with offices in New
York City. He resided at Sheepshead Bay, N. Y. His wife, who
is a sister of Senator Fitzgerald, was among the founders of the

Week End Club of Huntington, L. L She is actively interested

in charities, and is president of an organization which provides

care and treatment for crippled children. A large open-air pavil-

ion has been opened on the grounds of her summer home in

Ocean Ave., Sheepshead Bay, and is known as the Summer Home
for Helpless Crippled Children. The Association aims to have

a chain of such summer homes, scattered throughout the country.
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Branches have already been estabhshed in Seattle, Denver,

Tampa, Washington, Chicago, Philadelphia, San Francisco and

Boston.

1371

Alexander Otis" Lamson (Warren H.,^ Harrison O.,^ William,^

John,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was born in 1876.

Alexander Otis Lamson was a student of electrical engineer-

ing at Cornell University, and is now (1912) a draughting engin-

eer of a meter company in New York City, and resides in Flat-

bush, Long Island. He is very much interested in the study of

wireless telegraphy. He has invented a phonograph recorder

which does away with the jarring, unsteady tones, and gives a

wider range for the expression of the human voice.

1375

Theodore^ Lamson (Qiarles M.,** Charles E.,^ Charles,*' Daniel,^

Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was born at Worcester, Mass.,

June 14, 1875. He married Julia Calvert, daughter of Walter

Scott and Georgia (Pettigrew) Calvert, Oct. 26, 1903, at New
London, Conn. ; she was born at New London, Sept. 2, 1876.

Theodore Lamson resided in Worcester, Mass., until 1885,

and then removed to St. Johnsbury, Vt., and later to Boston, Mass.

(1899). He entered the Medical Department of the U. S. Anny
in 1903, and is now (1912) a surgeon in the U. S. Navy, stationed

at Fort McKinley, Manila, P. I.

Child of Theodore^ and Julia (Calvert) Lamson:

1785 Charles Marion, ^° b. Philippine Islands, April 20,

1906.

1377

Charles Edwin^ Lamson (Rev. Charles M.,^ Charies E.,^

Charles," Daniel,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was born at

Worcester, Mass., Nov. 27, 1878. He married Helen Fiske

Westgate, daughter of John C. and Katherine M. (Roberts)

Westgate, Sept. 21, 1908, at Watertown, Mass.; she was born

at Boston, Mass., Sept. 21, 1882.
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Charles Edwin Lamson resided at various times in Worces-

ter, Mass., St. Johnsbury, Vt., and Hartford, Conn. He has

lived in Cambridge, Mass., since 1899. He is a musician, and a

teacher of music.

1380

Fred Leonard^ Lamson (Leonard,® Sylvester,^ Charles,^ Dan-

iel,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was born at Jasper, N. Y.,

Dec. 9, 1870. He married Delia Hathaway, June 15, 1890, at

Woodhull, N. Y. ; she was born Feb. 9, 1871.

Fred Leonard Lamson was graduated from the University

of Rochester, with the degree of A.B., in 1896. He was a member
of the Phi Beta Kappa Society, and won the Dewey and Davis

prizes for oratory. After leaving College, he was teacher of

Mathematics and Treasurer of Cook Academy (1900-1904).

Since 1904 he has been an instructor in mathematics at Rochester

University, and was for several years Registrar and Assistant

Treasurer. He resigned these positions in 19 10 to go into busi-

ness in Akron, O., where he now resides.

Children of Fred Leonard^ and Delia (Hathaway) Lamson:

1786 Julia Ruth," b. June 28, 1897.

1787 Annie Rosita, b. Jan. 30, 1899.

1383

Harry Sylvester'' Lamson (Calvin,® Sylvester,^ Charles,'' Dan-

eil,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was born Jan. 2, 1880. He
married Sara Lent, May 15, 1901.

Child of Harry Sylvester'' and Sara (Lent) Lamson:

1788 lona," b. Dec. 28, 1908.

1385

Charles Erwin^ Lamson (Charles E.,® Sylvester,'^ Charles,®

Daniel,^ Peter,* John,^ John,^ William^), was bom Oct. i,

1888. He married Grace Estelle Halleck, June 27, 1911.
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Charles Erwin Lamson resides (1912) at Akron, O. He was

graduated from Rochester University in 1910. At present (1912)

he is an accountant in the office of a rubber company in Akron, O.

1391

Edward Cornelius" Lamson (James W.,** Chauncey G./ Jude,*'

Jonathan,^ Peter/ John,^ John,^ WilHam^), was born at

Pierrepont Manor, N. Y., May 14, 1875. He married Cora

Conrad, daughter of Henry and Emma (Weire) Conrad; she

was bom at Buffalo, N. Y., in 1885.

Edward Cornelius Lamson resided in Pierrepont Manor,

N. Y., until 1894, when he removed to North Ilion, N. Y., and

later (1902) to Frankfort, N. Y., and in 1904 he settled in Ilion,

N. Y., where he has since resided. He was engaged in farming

for several years, but is now an electrician.

Child of Edward Cornelius^ and Cora (Conrad) Lamson:

1789 Emma Jane,^** b. Ilion, N. Y., June 6, 1906.

1417

William Abbott^ Lamson (William S.,^ Charles," John," Wil-

liam,^ William,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born Aug. 26,

1870. He married Winsby Hadley, daughter of Judge Samuel

Page and Frances Maria (Walker) Hadley, of Lowell, Mass.,

June 21, 1900, at Lowell. William Abbott Lamson resides in

Lowell, Mass.

Child of William Abbott" and Winsby (Hadley) Lamson:

1790 Samuel Abbott," b. May 5, 1901.

1420

Roger" Lamson (Roger,^ Edward O.,^ George,^ Gideon,^ Wil-

liam,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born in New York City,

in 1885. lie married Mabel Stuart Nelson, daughter of Stuart

Greenleaf Nelson, of 35 East 8ist St., New York, Nov. 4, 1908,

at New York. Died June 18, 1914.
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Roger Lamson resided in Denver, Colo., where he was

engaged in newspaper work, until 191 1, when he removed to

"Ravenscroft," Asheville, N. C. Resided at Upper Montclair,

N. J., at time of his death.

1423

William Orne^ Lamson (William O.,^ Edward O.,^ George,"

Gideon,^ William,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at

New York City, Jan. 20, 1879. He married Mabel Davis Riter,

daughter of Henry Gilbert and Harriett (Davis) Riter, in 1907,

at Philadelphia, Pa. ; she was born at Philadelphia, April 19,

1879.

William Orne Lamson resided at various times in Philadel-

phia, Pa., Omaha, Neb., Waterbury, Conn., and Allentown, Pa.

In 1906 he removed to Westchester, Pa., where he now resides.

He is manager of the Chester County Gas Company, at West-

chester, Pa.

1428

Frank Townsend® Lamson (John F.,^ John T.,^ John," John,^

William,* William," John,^ William^), was born at Stoneham,

Mass., March 7, 1861. He married Minnie M. Wright, daughter

of Charles J. and Jennie M. Wright, March 28, 1894, at Pitts-

burgh, N. Y. ; she was born at Black Brook, N. Y., in 1871.

Frank Townsend Lamson is connected with the shoe industry

and resides in Stoneham, Mass.

Children of Frank Townsend^ and Minnie M. (Wright) Lamson:

1791 Ralph Townsend," b. Stoneham, Mass., Oct. 8,

1895 ; d. Feb. 2.'], 1902.

1792 Roger Wright, b. Stoneham, Mass., Aug. i, 1910.

1431

Eli Hamblin^ Lamson (Ira,^ Benjamin P.,'' Joseph," Joseph,^

Benjamin,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Ozonia,

N. Y., Oct. 20, 1840, and died at Malone, N. Y., March 28,

1894. He married Orline E. Merriam, daughter of B. F. and
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Alma (Webb) Merriam, Jan. i, 1868, at Malone, N. Y. ; she

was born at Malone, Feb. 29, 1838. Eli Hamblin Lamson was a

carpenter, and resided in Malone, N. Y. He took part in the

Civil War.

Children of Eli Hamblin" and Online E. (Merriam) Lamson:

-I-1793 Arthur C.,'° b. June 24, 1870; m. Mary E. McLeod,

b. Oct. 6, 1868.

1794 Merton H., b. Jan. 10, 1873. unm.

1439

L. A.^ Lamson (Augustus L.,« Benjamin P.,'' Joseph,^ Joseph,'^

Benjamin,* William.^* John,^ William^), was born at Stowe, Vt.,

Feb. 14, 1847. L. A. Lamson is a pharmacist, and resides in

Worcester, Mass. He has one son.

1445

James Hiram^ Lamson (Hiram,« Benjamin P.,'' Joseph,^ Joseph,^

Benjamin,* Winiam,^ John,^ WilHam^), was born at Chnton-

ville, Clinton County, N. Y., Oct. 17, 1844. He married Cor-

nelia Frances Davis, daughter of Henry Peg and Elizabeth

Lyons (Berry) Davis, Sept. 20, 1871, at Marion, la.; she was

born in Linn County, la., June 5, 1850.

He resided at different times at Hopkinton. St. Lawrence

County, N. Y., Waverly, Bristow and Anemosa, la. He was a

harness maker, but is now (1913) retired and hves with his son

at Waterloo, la.

Child of James Hiram*' and Cornelia Frances (Davis) Lamson:

+ 1795 Clyde Orrin,^''-b. Waverly, La., Feb. 5, 1873; m.

Lillian R. Russell. Resides Waterloo, la.

1447

Tyler A.» Lamson (Benjamin F.,« Benjamin P.,'' Joseph,^

Joseph,'* Benjamin,* William,^ John,- William^), was born at

Peru, Clinton County, N. Y., Sept. 20, 1839. He married Ellen
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E. Ellis, daughter of Samuel S. and Emily M. Ellis, Dec. 25,

1862, at Worcester, Mass. ; she was born at Woodstock, Vt.,

April 21, 1840, and died April 17, 1905. Tyler A. Lamson is a

lawyer and resides in Worcester, Mass.

Children of Tyler A.^ and Ellen E. (Ellis) Lamson, born Worces-

ter, Mass.

:

4-1796 William G.,^*' b. June 7, 1864; m. Cora E. Miller,

June 16, 1886.

4-1797 Frank E., b. July 23, 1866; m. Hattie Luther, Nov.

8, 1892.

1798 Lottie E., b. Sept. 9, 1872; m. Willis E. Fuller, son

of Elisha S. and Arabella (Butterfield) Fuller,

Dec. 8, 1898. This was his second marriage. He
was b. at Douglass, Mass., in 1854, and was a real

estate dealer. They have one child, a boy, b. Feb.

2, 1901, at Worcester, Mass.

1799 Emily J., b. Feb. 8, 1876; m. Leon P. Manning, son

of Calvin C. and Mary E. (Patch) Manning,

July 31, 1898; he is a teamster, and was b. in

Canada, in 1875. Their children are: (i) Edna,

b. March 19, 1899, at Worcester, Mass. (2)

Lamson L., b. Worcester, Mass., Oct. 5, 1900. (3)
Ellen, b. Sept. 6, 1905.

1451

Chester A.^ Lamson (Joseph C.,^ Benjamin P.,^ Joseph,®

;
Joseph,'' Benjamin,* William,' John,' William^), was born Nov.

19, 1853. He married Katie McDonough, June 25, (Oct. 20?),

1885.

Child of Chester A.^ and Katie (McDonough) Lamson:

1800 Mabel," b. June 25, 1888.

1452

Charles G.^ Lamson (Joseph C,® Benjamin P.,^ Joseph,*^

Joseph,^ Benjamin,* William,^ John,^ William^), was bom June

14, 1857. He married Celia Smith, March 27, 1887.
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Children of Charles G.'' and Celia (Smith) Lamson

:

1801 Phebe Ella/° b. Oct. 24, 1888.

1802 Fern Evelyn, b. Feb. 5, 1893.

1455

Frank G.^ Lamson (Jonas G.,* Daniel,'^ Joseph," Joseph,'' Benja-

min,* William,^ John," William^), was born at Lawrence, Mass.,

April 2"^, 1852. He is said to have married twice.

Child:ren of Frank G.^ Lam 5Jon

:

1803 Frank.".

1804 Lester.

1457

Edward Manny^ Lamson (Jonas G.,* Daniel,^ Joseph,'^ Joseph,'^

Benjamin,* William,^ John,- William^), was born at Half-Day,

111., Aug. 20, 1864. He married Flora Imogene Mills, daughter

of Steven B. and Deborah (Vary) Mills, June 10, 1885 ; she was

born at St. Thomas, Canada, Nov. 10, 1862.

Edward Manny Lamson was educated in the public schools

of Lake County, III. He was appointed principal of the public

schools of Ilighwood, 111., at eighteen years of age, being the

youngest principal of the public schools in Illinois for the next

two years. He entered the Lakeside Business College as a stu-

dent and graduated in 1885. He then removed to Watertown,

S. D., and established the first business college in that state in

1885. He remained there for three years, and then returned to

Chicago, where he taught in the Lakeside Business College and in

the Bryant and Stratton Business College. In March, 1889, he

removed to Phoenix, Ariz., where he has since resided. He estab-

lished the first business college in Arizona at Phoenix, on Sept. 2,

1889, and has been at the head of it most of the time since.

Mr. Lamson has always taken a great interest in military

affairs. His military record is as follows : He enlisted in Co. B,

First Infantry, Sept. 6, 1894. Was promoted successively to be

corporal, sergeant and first sergeant, and was elected Captain,

Co. B, in August, 1897. He resigned to enlist in Co. A, First



LDWARD MANNY LAM50N



t';k t'lV-' '"..^i^
\

pijdlx library
I

A-TOR, LET'OX ;



Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass. 341

Territorial U. S. Volunteer Infantry, in which organization he

was mustered in as First Sergeant on July 4, 1898. He was com-

missioned Second Lieutenant, Oct. 19, 1898; mustered out Feb.

15, 1899; commissioned as Captain of Co. B, First Infantry, Nov.

7, 1901 ; commissioned as Major, First Battalion, June 8, 1905;

retired with rank of Major, July 17, 1909; Commissioned as

Colonel and Adjutant General, Aug. 30, 191 1. He was retired,

with the rank of Colonel, Feb. 17, 1912, and received the fol-

lowing letter from the Governor of Arizona at that time

:

Phoenix, Arizona,

Feb. 19, 1912.

CoL. E. M. Lamson,

The Adjutant General,

Phoenix, Arizona.

Sir:

I have the honor to comply with your request of the i6th

inst., that you be retired with proper rank, and granted the ten-

year service medal. The proper order, in accordance herewith,

has been issued to the Adjutant-General, your successor.

I also wish to thank you for your faithful and efficient ser-

vice in the Guard, and to extend my very best wishes.

Respectfully,

George W. P. Hunt,
The Governor and Commander-in-Chief.

Children of Edward Manny^ and Flora Imogene (Mills) Lamson:

1805 Flora Jane," b. Watertown, S. D., April 6, 1886;

m. Sam Bone, Feb. 15, 1909; he was b. Feb. 11,

1885; and d. Nov. 5, 1909. Their child: (i)

Flora Catherine, was b. Feb. 27, 1910, and d. Aug.

23, 191 5. Mrs. Bone has been actively engaged

in business college work for several years, and is

Secretary of the Lamson Business College, in

Phoenix, Ariz., and principal of the shorthand

department.

1806 Vary Mills, b. Watertown, S. D., July 9, 1889 ; m.

Douglas M. B. Peatross, Oct. 20, 1910; he was b.
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Aug. 6, 1886. Child: (i) Edwin Lamson, b.

May 4, 1916. Residence Phoenix, Ariz.

1463

Harry^ Lamson (Daniel F.,^ Daniel," Joesph,*' Joseph,^ Benja-

min,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born in 1872. He mar-

ried Lizzie Weeks, in 1895.

Child of Harry" and Lizzie (Weeks) Lamson:

1807 Lillian May,^" b. Boston, Mass., Nov. 3, 1895.

1471

Charles Herbert^ Lamson (Ira P. R.,* Daniel,^ Joseph,®

Joseph,^ Benjamin,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at

Lawrence, Mass., April 2, 1861. He married Mary C. Rick-

ard, daughter of Daniel H. and Caroline Rickard, Jan. 13,

1884; she was bom at Washington, D. C, July 28, 1863.

Charles Herbert Lamson resided in Washington, D. C, and

Toledo, O.

Children of Charles Herbert® and Mary C. (Rickard) Lamson:

1808 Laura Alice,^° b. Washington, D. C, June 8, 1887.

1809 Jennie Z., b. Washington, D. C, April 16, 1889; d.

Nov. 29, 1893.

1810 Bertha Adelaide, b. Buffalo, N. Y., July 13, 1891

;

d. Washington, D. C, Nov. 29, 1893.

1472

Arthur David® Lamson (Joseph P.,^ David,'' Joseph,® Joseph,^

Benjamin,* William,^ John,- William^), was born at Cabot, Vt.,

in 1875. ^6 married Myrtle Belle Holder, daughter of James

Hamilton and Ella (Locklin) Holder, Aug. 3, 1897, at St.

Johnsbury, Vt. ; she was born at St. Johnsbury, in 1875.

Arthur David Lamson lived in Cabot, Vt., until 1894, when
he removed to Boston, Mass. He left there in 1902 and went to

Montpelier, Vt., where he is in the insurance business (1911).

He was formerly in the drug business.
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Child of Arthur David^ and Myrtle Belle (Holder) Lamson:

1811 Ruth Lucille,^" b. Cambridge, Mass., Nov. 9, 1901.

1475

William Kendall^ Lamson (Stephen,^ Ephraim K./ Stephen

T.,® Benjamin,^ Benjamin,* William,^ John,^ William^), was

born at Lawrence, Mass., Aug. 21, 1855. He married Clara

Adella Luey, daughter of Edwin Taft and Sarah Jane (Mer-

riam) Luey, Dec. 25, 1881, at Miller Falls, Mass. ; she was born

at Greenfield, Mass., March 16, 1862. William Kendall Lam-

son is a hay and grain dealer and resides in Miller Falls, Mass.

Child of William KendalP and Clara Adella (Luey) Lamson:

1812 Beatrice Luey," b. Miller Falls, Mass., June 14,

1885.

1479

Frank Gage^ Lamson (Benjamin F.,^ Benjamin,^ Joseph,^ Ben-

jamin,^ Benjamin,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at

Boston, Mass., April 6, 1854. He married Sarah Rosilla Rich-

mond, daughter of Alanson and Lurana (Williams) Richmond,

Oct. 10, 1872, at Auburn, Me. ; she was born at Turner, Me.,

May 30, 1852. She was descended from John Richmond, who
came from England and settled in Charlestown, Mass., about

1630. John Richmond was descended from Roaldes De Riche-

mont, who came to England at the time of the Norman Invas-

ion with William the Conqueror. Frank Gage Lamson is a

salesman, and resided in Jamaica Plains, Mass.

Children of Frank Gage^ and Sarah Rosilla (Richmond) Lam-
son :

1813 Winnetta," b. Auburn, Me., Nov. 14, 1873.

1814 Clement Richmond, b. Boston, Mass., Jan. 10, 1878.

He is unm., and is a lawyer and member of the

firm of Warren, Garfield, Whiteside and Lamson,

30 State St., Boston, Mass. He is a graduate of

Harvard College, 1899, and of Harvard Law



344 Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass.

School, 1901. He is a member of the following

clubs: The Harvard Qub, University Club and

Exchange Club of Boston, the Country Club and

the Long-wood Cricket Club.

1480

RoscoE Parker^ Lamson (Charles E.,^ William P.,' Joseph,"

Benjamin,^ Benjamin,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born

at Sebec, Me., Sept. 11, 1872. He married Mertie A. Ball, Dec.

31, 1893, at Sebec, Me.; she was born at Sebec, Oct. 17, 1873.

Roscoe Parker Lamson is a farmer and lives in Guilford, Me.

Children of Roscoe Parker^ and Mertie A. (Ball) Lamson:

1815 Ida Mae,^" b. Sebec, Me., July 19, 1894.

1816 Hazel M., b. Guilford, Me., May 16, 1900.

1491

Albert Henry^ Lamson (Rufus W.,^ Rufus,^ Caleb,^ Joseph,^

Joseph,* William,^* John,^ William^), was born at Cambridge,

Mass., Oct. 21, 1862, and married Mary Ella Weeks, daughter

of Jonathan and Mar>' (Dame) Weeks, at Elkins, N. H., Dec.

22, 1897; she was born at Lowell, Mass., April 14, 1849, and

died at Cambridge, Mass., Sept. 6, 1906. No children.

Albert Henry Lamson resides at Elkins, N. H. He is in busi-

ness in Boston, Mass., with the Legal Process Co., at 294 Wash-

ington St. He has been greatly interested in genealogy for many

years, and was largely instrumental in compiling the facts for the

Lamson Genealogy.

1492

Charles Allen^ Lamson, M. D. (Rufus W.,® Rufus,'' Caleb,*'

Joseph,^ Joseph,* William,^ John,- William^), was born at Cam-

bridge, Mass., Nov. 25, 1865. He married Mary Abbie Good-

hue, daughter of Seth and Susan (Stearns) Goodhue, Nov. 28,

1889, at Wilmot, N. H. ; she was born at Wilmot, Aug. 15,

1865.
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Charles Allen Lamson is a practicing physician and surgeon

of New London, N. H. On Aug. 15, 191 7, he received a commis-

sion as Captain in the Medical Officers Reserve Corps, U. S. A.

He resides in New London, N. H. He is Past Master of King

Solomon's Lodge, No. 14, A. F. and A. M. ; member of Sullivan

Commandery, No. 6, K. T. of Claremont, N. H., also E. A. Ray-

mond Consistory 32nd.

Children of Charles Allen^ and Mary Abbie (Goodhue) Lamson,

born New London, N. H.

:

1817 Donald Charles,^*' b. Feb. 7, 1895.

1818 Dorothea, b. Sept. 5, 1905.

1819 Seth Albert, b. Oct. 24, 1907.

1503

Joseph Harrison^ Lamson (Joseph H.,^ Joseph S.,^ John,*'

Joseph,^ Joseph,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at

Portland, Me., Aug. 2, 1872. He married Alice Grant, daughter

of Henry H. and Martha H. (Pendleton) Grant, Oct. 4, 1899,

at Boston, Mass. ; she was born at Searsport, Me.

Joseph Harrison Lamson resides in Portland, Me. His

address in 191 1 was care of the Detroit Publishing Co., 15 West

38th St., New York City.

1519

Charles James Frank^ Lamson (Frank H.,^ Asa B.,^ John,"

Joseph,^ Joseph,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Exe-

ter, N. H., Sept. 22, 1885. He married Hattie E. Pierce, Sept.

I, 1909.

Child of Charles James Frank® and Hattie E. (Pierce) Lamson:

1820 Kempton Charles,^" b. July 23, 1910.

1531

Roy Clifton® Lamson, M. D. (Justin W.,® William,'' John L.,"

William,^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was bom at

Newtonia, Mo., Nov. 14, 1872. He married Emma Elizabeth
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Moore, daughter of Thomas Jefferson and Rebecca (Trentham)

Moore, Nov. 21, 1900; she was born at Neosho, Mo., Feb. 3,

1874.

Roy Clifton Lamson resided at various times in Newtonia,

and Ritchey, Mo. In 1890 he removed to Neosho, Mo. He was

graduated from the University of Pennsylvania in 1900. He
attained great prominence in football, during his college course,

and was picked out as the All American tackle, of 1905. He was

called "Bob" Lamson by his friends. His services as coach to the

football team have frequently been required since leaving college.

He is a practicing physician in Neosho, Mo.

Children of Roy Clifton^ and Emma Elizabeth (Moore) Lamson:

182

1

Lillian Lenore,^° b. Neosho, Mo., Sept. 23, 1901.

1822 Eunice Elizabeth, b. Neosho, Mo., Oct. 6, 1906.

1533

Harry Henderson'' Lamson (George S.,^ William,'^ John L.,®

William,^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,- William^), was born at

Hamilton, Mo., Jan. i, 1867. He married Blanche D. Rosen-

thal, daughter of Henry and Gatella Rosenthal, Dec. 4, 1886, at

Arkansas City, Mo.

Child of Harry Henderson'-^ and Blanche D. (Rosenthal) Lam-
son:

1823 Henry Curtice, ^"^ b. Arkansas City, Mo., Aug. 31,

1889.

1536

Marshall Green^ Lamson (Franklin P.,^ John," John L.,'' Wil-

liam,^ Jonathan,* William,'' John,^ William^), was bom at

Brookfield, Vt., Jan. 3, 1878. He married (i) Nancy Ahern,

June 20, 1900; she died April 27, 1901 ; he married (2) Sadie

J. Badger, daughter of C. A. and Jenny (Abbott) Badger, Dec.

25, 1901 ; she was born at Cabot, Vt., July 15, 1882. Marshall

Green Lamson lived at one time in Barre, Vt. He is a farmer,

and lives in Williamstown, Vt.
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Child of Marshall Green" and Sadie J. (Badger) Lamson:

1824 Jennie Frances/" b. June 22, 1908, at Williamstown,

Vt.

1538

George Franklin^ Lamson (Franklin P.,^ John/ John L./ Wil-

liam/ Jonathan,* William/ John/ William^), was born at

Brookfield, Vt., July 3, 1881 ; married Jeannette McClinton,

daughter of John and Mary (McGoodwin) McClinton, at Burl-

ington, Vt, April 28, 1916; she was born in Scotland, April 6,

1 89 1. George Franklin Lamson is a farmer, at the University

Farm, Burlington, Vt.

Child of George Franklin^ and Jeannette (McClinton) Lamson:

1825 Eleanor May," b. Aug. 31, 1917.

1539

Arthur Clair'' Lamson (Franklin P.,® John,^ John L.,® William,^

Jonathan,* William,^ John/ William^), was born at Brookfield,

Vt., Feb. 8, 1884. He married Bertha Gladys Holmes, daughter

of James Cruden and Lydia Maria (Ford) Holmes, Oct. 22,

1907, at East Brookfield, Vt. ; she was born at Brookfield, Vt.,

July 7, 1886.

Arthur Clair Lamson is a farmer, and lives in Brookfield,

Vt., on the old farm where his great-grandfather, John Lummis
Lamson, located when he moved from New Hampshire about

1830. He bought the farm of his father in 1907.

Children of Arthur Clair^ and Bertha Gladys (Holmes) Lamson:

1826 Howard Holmes," b. Sept. 29, 1908.

1827 Edith May, b. Dec. 28, 1909.

1828 Irene Gladys, b. Nov. 17, 1910.

1829 Esther Elizabeth, b. Feb. 28, 1912.

1830 Gail Margaret, b. Aug. 22, 19 14.

183

1

Ruth Alouise, b. Sept. 12, 191 5.

1832 Clair Arthur, b. April i, 1917.
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1542

Oscar Clayton^ Lamson (Franklin P.,^ John/ John L.," Wil-

liam,^ Jonathan,* William/^ John,- Wilham^), was born at

Brookfield, Vt., Oct. 8, 1891, and married Hazell May, daughter

of Ulysses Grant and Florence Harriet (Holden) Spragiie,

June 25, 1913; she was born at Brookfield, Vt., May 22, 1891.

Oscar Clayton Lamson is a farmer, and lives in Brookfield, Vt.

Child of Oscar Qayton^ and Hazell May (Sprague) Lamson:

1833 Harold Oscar,^*' b. April 28, 1914.

1563

Samuel Clifford'' Lamson (Thomas D.,^ Benjamin,' Jona-

than,*' Jonathan,^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was

born at Neoga, 111., July 30, 1869. He married Ida Bell Mcln-

turf, daughter of Adolphus and Sarah (Jones) Mclnturf, June

15, 1892, at Serena, 111.; she was bom at Serena, 111., Nov. 17,

1868.

Samuel Clifford Lamson removed from Neoga to Cowden,

111., in 1883, then to Serena, III, in 1888, and to Algonquin, 111.,

in 1892, River View, 111., in 1898, and in 1903 he settled in Morris,

111., where he is now living (1913). He is a sheet metal worker.

Children of Samuel Clifford^ and Ida Bell (Mclnturf) Lamson:

1834 Gail Clifford," b. Algonquin, 111., Nov. 8, 1896.

1835 Leila Mildred, b. River View, 111., June 28, 1900.

1564

Benjamin Elbert® Lamson (Thomas D.,^ Benjamin,^ Jonathan,*'

Jonathan,^ Jonathan," Wilham,^ John,- William^, was born at

Neoga, 111., June 11, 1876. Benjamin Elbert Lamson is a sheet

metal worker. Residence Enid, Okla. His wife died before

1913-

Child of Benjamin Elbert'' Lamson

:

1836 son.^°
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1565

Charles Edward^ Lamson (Thomas D.,^ Benjamin/ Jonathan,®

Jonathan,'^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at

Cowden, 111., July 24, 1884. Charles Edward Lamson was an

electrician. He is married and lives at Clinton, 111.

Child of Charles Edward^ Lamson:

1837 Evelyn,^** b. Aug. 7, 1908.

1568

William Wallace" Lamson (Wallace W.,* Benjamin,^ Jona-

than,*' Jonathan,'^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was

born at Vevay, Ind., Sept. 15, 1867. He married Susan Jane

Detraz, daughter of William Tell and Eleanor (Banta) Detraz,

March 13, 1889, at Craig, Ind.; she was born at Craig, July 14,

1877. William Wallace Lamson is a farmer, and a newspaper

correspondent, and lives in Lamb, Ind.

Children of William Wallace" and Susan Jane (Detraz) Lamson:

1838 Deland,^« b. and d. Lamb, Ind., Oct. 28, 1892.

1839 William Detraz, b. Lamb, Ind., July 15, 1896.

1840 Elmer Rogers, b. June 10, 1898.

1569

Edwin Wright" Lamson (Wallace W.,* Benjamin,'^ Jonathan,®

Jonathan,^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at

Vevay, Ind., July 16, 1869. He married Fanny May Clevenger,

daughter of William and Eliza (Larne) Clevenger, Jan. i,

1896; she was born at Centre Square, Ind., Jan. 26, 1867.

Edwin Wright Lamson is a farmer and lives in Vevay, Ind.

Child of Edwin Wright" and Fannie May (Clevenger) Lamson:

1841 Shirley,^" b. Dec. 4, 1897.

1570

Benjamin Freeman" Lamson (Wallace W.,^ Benjamin,^ Jona-

than," Jonathan,^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William'), was
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born June 28, 1873. ^^^ married Blanche Banta, daughter of

Henry J. and Sarah (Brown) Banta, Feb. 25, 1894; she was

born at Craig, Ind., Dec. 5, 1875. Benjamin Freeman Lamson

is a farmer and Hves in Vevay, Ind.

Child of Benjamin Freeman^ and Blanche (Banta) Lamson:

1842 Lewis Kilgour,^" b. Craig, Ind., Jan. 30, 1897.

1580

Julian Freeman^ Lamson (William H.,* Benjamin,^ Jonathan,^

Jonathan,^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was bom at

Vevay, Ind., July 2, 1872. He married Isabella Dupray, Oct.

17, 1895. Julian Freeman Lamson lives in Vevay, Ind.

Children of Julian Freeman'' and Isabella (Dupray) Lamson:

1843 Son,^° b. June 20, 1898; d. June 22, 1898.

1844 Harry Dupray, b. March 28, 1900.

1581

Charles Bruce^ Lamson (William H.,* Benjamin,'^ Jonathan,®

Jonathan,^ Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was bom at

Vevay, Ind., June 22, 1874. He married Clara B. Gordon, Aug.

20, 1903 ; she was born May 22, 1882. Charles Bmce Lamson
is a confectioner, and lives in Vevay, Ind.

Children of Charles Bruce" and Clara B. (Gordon) Lamson:

1845 Lucy/° b. April 7, 1904.

1846 Charles Beecher, b. Aug. 9, 1905.

1847 Citha, b. April 9, 1907.

1586

Jarvis° Lamson (Jarvis,^ Jarvis,^ Jonathan,^ Jonathan,^ Jona-

than,* William,^ John,^ William^), was bom at Boston, Mass.,

Oct. 17, 1889. He married Beatrice Rogers, daughter of Her-
bert and Jennie (Taylor) Rogers of Philadelphia, Pa., June 7,

191 1, at Philadelphia; she was born at Chelsea, Mass., Nov. 19,

1889.
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Jarvis Lamson was employed for some years in the firm of

A. Jaeckel and Co., Furriers, New York City, and resided in Gar-

den City, Long Island. He is at present manager of Balch-Price

Co., Brooklyn, N. Y., and his residence is Brookline, Mass.

Children of Jarvis^ and Beatrice (Rogers) Lamson:

1848 Jane,^° b. April 5, 1912.

1849 Ann, b. May 26, 191 5.

1850 Ruth, b. Dec. 26, 1916.

1588

Jonathan^ Lamson (Jonathan,^ Jarvis,'^ Jonathan,^ Jonathan,^

Jonathan,* William,^ John,^ William^), was born at Hamilton,

Mass., Aug. 23, 1885. He married Grace Belle Orne, daughter

of Charles Lawrence and Catherine (Hutchins) Orne, June 27,

1906, at Hamilton, Mass. Jonathan Lamson is a farmer and

lives in Hamilton, Mass.

Children of Jonathan^ and Grace Belle (Orne) Lamson:

185

1

Katherine Louise,^" b. Hamilton, Mass., Oct. 8,

1910.

1852 Lawrence, b. Nov. 6, 1916.

1602

Charles W.^ Lamson (Willard K..^ William,'^ Reuben,^ Thomas,^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was bom July 18, 1846.

He married Mary E. McPherson, of Brownville, Me., Aug. 12,

187 1 ; she was born March 29, 1852. Charles W. Lamson

resided in Stockton Springs, Me.

Children of Charles W.^ and Mary E. (McPherson) Lamson:

+ 1853 Cyrus Willard, ^"^ b. Brownville, Me., Dec. 10, 1872;

m. Lizzie M. Small, June 28, 1899.

1854 Alfreda Louisa, b. Jan. i, 1874; d. Dec. 10, 1881.

1855 Elmer Grant, b. April 28, 1877; d. Sept., 1883.

1856 Charles Albert, b. March 19, 1879. He is a veterin-

ary surgeon. Residence Colorado.
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1857 Clarence Alvah, b. Nov. 6, 1890. Resides Stock-

ton Springs, Me.

1604

William Henry" Lamson (Silas W.,^ William/ Reuben,*'

Thomas,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at

Atkinson, Me., May 8, 1853, and died at Chicago, 111., Jan. 25,

1896. He married (i) Nellie Randall, at Lewiston, Me.; she

died at the age of 21, at Lewiston, Me. ; he married (2) Maude
lone Fortune, daughter of George and Dulci Belle (Sedgwick)

Fortune, of St. Louis, Mo., March 29, 1890; she was born at St.

Louis.

William Henry Lamson received his early education in the

public schools of Maine, and then, having a decided bent for archi-

tecture and mechanics, he went to Boston, Mass., in order to take

up the study of those branches. He became so proficient that he

was selected by the Government for the responsible task of build-

ing Fort Assinaboine, in Montana. He spent one year at this

work, and it was so satisfactory that on his return to the East he

was retained in the Government service for a number of years. In

1885 he left the employ of the Government, and went to Chicago,

where he erected many fine residences, apartment buildings, and

business blocks in the city of Chicago and vicinity. One of his

mechanical inventions was the Lamson Cutter Head Saw, which

is in general use throughout the country.

He was clever and genial, and had the advantages of wide

travel, culture and experience. He was more than ordinarily

skilled in music, and was a fine performer on the violin. He was

a member of the West Side Military Band. While living in the

East, he belonged to the Vermont Rifle Corps, and for many years

held a championship medal. He was a Master Mason and an Odd
Fellow. He was a Charter Member of the well-known West
Side Club, the "Menoken," and his popularity with the members

of these various societies was frequently shown.

Child of William Henry^ and Nellie (Randall) Lamson:

1858 William Henry, ^^ b. Lewiston, Me.
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1606

Frank George^ Lamson (Silas W.,^ William/ Reuben,^ Thomas,^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ Johii,^ William^), was born at Atkinson,

Me., in 1858. He married twice. Frank George Lamson was a

machinist and lived in Keene, N. H.

1607

Frederick Melvin^ Lamson (Silas W.,^ William,'' Reuben,*

Thomas,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,- William^), was born in

i860. Frederick Melvin Lamson was employed by the Diamond

Match Co., Chico, Cal. (1906).

Children of Frederick Melvin^ Lamson

:

1859 Gertrude."

i860 Jennie, b. Biddeford, Me.

1616

Edward Fay^ Lamson (Nathan G.,^ Tobias L. P.,^ Thomas,^

Paul,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,- William^), was born at Low-
ell, Mass., June 25, 1877. ^^ married Lucille Wetherbee of

Fall River, Mass., Oct. 5, 1904. Edward Fay Lamson is a

teller in a bank, and resides in Lowell, Mass.

Child of Edward Fay^ add Lucille (Wetherbee) Lamson:

1861 Edward Nathan," b. Dec. 29, 1905.

1627

Newton Weber^ Lamson (Edwin,^ William,^ Samuel,^ Paul,^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at Lowell,

Mass., July 10, 1863, and died April 20, 1913. He married Char-

lena Tidd, daughter of Charles W. and Ella J. (Parker) Tidd,

Oct. 14, 1 89 1, at Stoneham, Mass. Newton Weber Lamson
resided in Stoneham, Mass.

Child of Newton Weber° and Charlena (Tidd) Lamson:

1862 Stewart Tidd," b. Stoneham, Mass., Oct. 23, (Octo-

ber 20?), 1896.
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1628

Irving Bennett^ Lamson ( Edwin, * William/ Samuel,'' Paul,^

Thomas,* Thomas,'' John,^ William^), was born at Lowell,

Mass., Feb. 21, 1867. He married Cora Bell Fuller, Sept. 17,

1888, at Apopka, Fla. ; she was born at Manchester, N. H.

Irving Bennett Lamson is a traveling salesman, and resides in

Dallas, Texas.

Child of Irving Bennett^ and Cora Bell (Fuller) Lamson:

1863 Hazen Francis,^" b. Lowell, Mass., July 14, 1893.

1633

George Francis^ Lamson (Edwin,^ William,^ Samuel,** Paul,^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at Lowell,

Mass., Sept. 9, 1878. He married Margaret Telford, daughter

of Daniel D. Telford, of Passaic, N. J., Oct. 5, 1909, at Pas-

saic, N. J.

George Francis Lamson was a draughtsman, employed by

the Lewiston (Me.), Machinery Company, and later resided in

Passaic, N. J., where he married. He removed to Worcester,

Mass., where he has since resided. He is with the Norton Emery

Wheel Co., of Worcester.

Children of George Francis^ and Margaret (Telford) Lamson:

1864 Janet Frances. ^*^

1865 Edwin Telford.

1866 Sarah Fitch, b. Aug., 1917.

1634

Arthur Currier'' Lamson (Samuel,^ William,^ Samuel,** Paul,^

Tliomas,* Thomas,^ John,- William^), was bom at Lowell,

Mass., Nov. 4, 1863. He married Elizabeth Holt, Feb. 12,

1902. Arthur Currier Lamson is a salesman, and lives in Som-

erville, Mass.

Child of Arthur Currier^ and Elizabeth (Hunt) Lamson:

1867 Helen Gertrude,^" b. 1903.
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1641

John Sawyer^ Lamson (John S.,^ Samuel/ Samuel,*' Paul,^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at New York

City, N. Y., Oct. 10, 1864.

John Sawyer Lamson received his education at Prescott's

Academy, Orange, N. J., at the "Gunnery," Washington, Conn.,

and at Greylock Institute, South Williamstown, Mass. He was

a traveling salesman, for six years, with S. Jenney & Son, of New
York City, oil refiners, and later a Director of the Pennsylvania

and Delaware Oil Co., of New York City. In 1899 he went West,

and was for a few years interested in the zinc mines at Joplin,

Mo.
In 1906, he invented and later copyrighted a dust-preven-

tive for roads known as "Dustoline," and in 1911 he incorporated

the Dustoline-for-Roads-Company of Summit, N. J., of which he

was President. He resided at 120 Summit Ave., Summit, N. J.,

and had a summer residence, "Waveland," at Belle Terre, Long

Island. He was unmarried.

He lived for several years in Montclair, N. J., and was one

of the founders and stock holders of the Montclair Club. He was

for several years also a member of the Republican Club, of New
York City, and was a member of the Baltusrol Club, of Short

Hills, N. J.

He died at his home, 120 Summit Ave., Summit, N. J., on

Nov. 28, 191 5.

1642

Edwin Ruthven^ Lamson (John S.,^ Samuel,^ Samuel,® Paul,^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at New York
City, N. Y., March 12, 1867.

Edwin Ruthven Lamson was educated at the Pingry School,

Elizabeth, N. J. He entered the Third National Bank of New
York City, but after being there a few years, he decided to go to

college, and entered the preparatory department of Oberlin Col-

lege, Oberlin, O., where he studied two years (1887-1889), and

then entered Yale University, in the Class of 1893. During his

college course at Yale he was interested in athletics, football,
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bicycling and track work—and was Deacon of his class, and a

member of the Yale Debating Club.

After leaving Yale in 1893, he went to Boston, and was with

Carter, Dinsmore and Co., manufacturers of inks, for a year. In

1895 he founded the firm of Lamson, Wolfe and Co., publishers,

of No. 6 Beacon St., Boston, of which he was senior member.

In 1899 he removed to New York, and was with the Guardian

Trust Co., and later with Schwartz, Dupee & Co., Stock Brokers.

From 1901 to 1903 he was manager of the New Haven branch

office of the American Finance and Securities Co., of New York

City. He then went back to New York, and was with the firm

of Catlin and Powell, brokers, of 35 Wall St., for several years.

After the death of his brother, John S. Lamson, he became

President of the Dustoline-For-Roads Co., of Summit, N. J., and

resides there with his brother, Dr. William J. Lamson, at 120 Sum-

mit Ave. He is unmarried and a member of The Union League

Club of New York City. He owns a summer home, "Waveland,"

at Belle Terre, Long Island.

1643

Horace Holden^ Lamson (John S.,® Samuel,^ Samuel,® Paul,^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ WilHam^), was bom at New York

City, N. Y., July 26, 1869. He married Edith Demarest,

daughter of Augustus and Mary Louise (Van Ness) Demarest,

Feb. 21, 1889, at Hoboken, N. J. She was born at Newark,

N. J., June 23, 1870.

Horace Holden Lamson was educated at the Highland Mili-

tary Academy, of Worcester, Mass. He entered business in New
York City, with George Copeland & Co., Cotton brokers, of Pearl

St., and was later with the Phoenix Insurance Co. For several

years he did business under his own name, as an insurance

broker. He resided in Montclair, N. J., until his marriage in

1889, when he removed to Roseville (Newark), N. J. In 1897

he entered the employ of the firm of John S. Lamson & Bro.,

']'] Maiden Lane, N. Y., which had been founded by his father.

They were importers of asphaltum, manganese and varnish

gums. In 1909 the firm was incorporated, and he became
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Vice-President. In 1911, on retirement from the firm of his

uncle, Edwin Lamson, he became President of the corporation.

He resides at Bretton Hall, 86th St. and Broadway, New York

City.

Child of Horace Holden^ and Edith (Demarest) Lamson:

+ 1868 Demarest Franklin," b. Roseville, N. J., Nov. 27,

1889; m. Margaret Flanders, Nov. 11, 19 12, at

East Orange, N. J.

1644

William Judson^ Lamson (John S.,^ Samuel,^ Samuel," Paul,^

Thomas,^ Thomas,^ John,- William^), was born at Orange,

N. J., May 14, 1871.

William Judson Lamson was educated at the public school

of Montclair, N. J., and then entered Yale University and was

graduated in the Class of 1893. He was a member of the Phi

Beta Kappa Society. He then entered the College of Physicians

and Surgeons, Columbia University, New York City, and received

the degree of M. D. in 1896. He was one of the winners of the

"Harsen Prize."

After his graduation he went abroad for a year and contin-

ued his medical studies in Berlin and Vienna. He returned to

New York in 1897 and entered the Medical Staff of St. Luke's

Hospital, to which he had received an appointment by competi-

tive examination. He served as medical intern for two years,

graduating as House Physician in 1899. He then took a three

months' service on the Plouse Staff of the Sloane Maternity

Hospital, New York.

He began the practice of his profession in 1900, at 50 East

31st St., New York, going to West Hampton Beach, Long Island,

in the summer.

In 1901, he removed to Summit, N. J., where he has since

resided, at 120 Summit Ave., and continued his profession. He
is unmarried.

He is a member of the American Medical Association, the

Union County (New Jersey) Medical Society, and has been the
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Secretary of the Summit Medical Society since its foundation in

1905. He is also a member of the St. Luke's Hospital (New
York) Alumni Association. He has contributed several articles

to the medical journals, and is Medical Inspector of Schools of

Summit, N. J.

He is also a member of the Canoe Brook Country Club, and

of the Highland Club of Summit, of which he was formerly Vice-

President.

1647

George Lambert^ Lamson (George L.,^ Lambert,^ Nathaniel,®

Nathaniel,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born

at Boylston, Mass., Feb., 1872. He married Sarah J. Brown,

daughter of Herbert E. and Catherine (Logan) Brown, at

Worcester, Mass., Nov. 9, 1901 ; she was born at Worcester,

Mass., May 13, 1884.

George Lambert Lamson lived in Boylston, Mass., until

1893, when he removed to Worcester, Mass. In 1917 he removed

to Syracuse, N. Y., where he now resides, at 119 Westminster

Ave. He is a salesman.

Children of George Lambert^ and Sarah J. (Brown) Lamson:

1869 George Lambert,^" b. Worcester, Mass., March 3,

1906.

1870 Meredith Grovenor, b. Tampa, Fla., March 5, 191 1.

1871 Ruth Myrtice, b. Worcester, Mass., April 8, 1916.

1666

Claude Charlton® Lamson (Henry W.,® Jeremiah,^ Silas,®

Nathaniel,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was bom
Sept. 27, 1861. He married Mary Mendenhall, Oct. 14, 1896.

Claude Charlton Lamson resided in Oregon.

Child of Claude Charlton^ and Mary (Mendenhall) Lamson:

1872 William Paul,^° b. June 5, 1898.
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1667

Charles Edward^ Lamson (Henry W.,^ Jeremiah/ Silas,^

Nathaniel,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born

April 23, 1863. He married Ada Rogers, Sept. 16, 1881.

Charles Edward Lamson resided in Oregon.

Children of Charles Edward^ and Ada (Rogers) Lamson:

1873 Fay Florence,^" b. July 25, 1882.

1874 Nell Kate, b. July 11, 1883.

1875 Mary Freda, b. Aug. 14, 1889.

1669

James Henry^ Lamson (Henry W.,^ Jeremiah,^ Silas,** Nathan-

iel,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ Wilham^), was born Jan. 12,

1872. He married Lulu Barber, Oct. 15, 1894. James Henry
Lamson resided in Oregon.

Children of James Henry^ and Lulu (Barber) Lamson:

1876 Baryl Barber," b. Sept. 4, 1895.

1877 Daryl Barber, b. Feb. 7, 1897.

1670

Roy B.^ Lamson (Edward F.,® Jeremiah,'^ Silas,^ Nathaniel,'

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born May 10, 1874.

He married Margie Barber, Nov. 2, 1895 ; she was bom June

26, 1874. Roy B. Lamson resided in Oregon.

Children of Roy B.'' and Margie (Barber) Lamson:

1878 Ruth,io b. 1896.

1879 Wilma D., b. 1898.

1675

Eastburn Nathaniel'' Lamson (Eastburn E.,^ Ebenezer G.,''

Silas,^ Nathaniel,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was
born at Windsor, Vt., Feb. 18, 1870. He married (i) Florence

Langdon, of St. Paul, Minn., in 1889, ^^ St. Paul; he married

(2) Alma .
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Eastburn Lamson was at one time connected with Swift &
Co. He resided at 1229 West 73rd Place, Chicago, 111. (1911).
He was divorced from his first wife.

Child of Eastburn Nathaniel^ Lamson

:

1880 Edwin Allen,^*' b. St. Paul, Minn., Jan. 8, 1890.

(Unmarried 191 1.) Residence 762 First Ave.,

Salt Lake City, Utah.

1677

Philip^ Lamson (Eastburn E.,« Ebenezer G.,^ Silas," Nathaniel,^

Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was born at Windsor,
Vt., Dec. 18, 1874. He married Jennie Elizabeth Schwartz,

daughter of John W. and Nancy M. Schwartz, at Fillmore,

Utah, Aug. 17, 1915.

Philip Lamson was for some time a clerk in the Northern
Pacific Railroad, at St. Paul, Minn. He is a civil engineer, and
lived for some years in Utah and Idaho. At present he is a ship

draughtsman, in the employ of the government, and resides at

Newport News, Va.

1682

Guy Carleton^ Lamson (Allan G.,^ Ebenezer G.,^ Silas,"

Nathaniel,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^' John,^ William^), was born at

Brooklyn, N. Y., May 30, 1883. He married Louise Burden,
daughter of James H. and Lucia (Grosbeck) Burden, Oct. 11,

1911.

He is a salesman for the Toledo Scales Co., of New York
City, and resides at 128 Taylor St., West Brighton, Staten

Island.

Children of Guy Carleton^ and Louise (Burden) Lamson:

1881 Georgianna Jane,^° b. May 7, 1914, Toronto, Can.

1882 Guy Carleton, b. June 18, 1917, West Brighton,

Staten Island.
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1705

Wallace Charles^ Lampson (Reuben,^ Ebenezer/ Jonathan,''

Jonathan,^ Samuel,* Samuel,'^ Samuel,- William^), was born at

Peru, Vt., March 17, 1849. ^^e married Ida A. Smith, of Peru,

Vt., March 17, 1873; she was born at Claremont, N. H., July

4, 1853-

Wallace Charles Lampson was a real estate agent. He
removed from Peru, Vt., to Manchester, Vt., April 22, 1875.

Child of Wallace Charles^ and Ada A. (Smith) Lampson:

1883 Mertie D.," b. Feb. 5, 1875 ; m. Bowen.

1706

Rodney Wesley^ Lampson (Reuben,^ Ebenezer,'^ Jonathan,"

Jonathan,^ Samuel,* Samuel,^ Samuel,^ William^), was born at

Peru, Vt, Sept. 29, 1850. He married Katie Whitney, of

Wells, Vt., Feb. 4, 1874; she was born May 6, 1857, and died

Oct. 6, 1897.

Rodney Wesley Lampson was a carpenter, and lived in Peru,

Vt., until 1887, when he removed to Manchester, Vt., where he

now lives (1902).

Children of Rodney Wesley^ and Katie (Whitney) Lampson:

1884 Edwin,i° b. Oct. 20, 1880.

1885 Bertie, b. June 10, 1884; d. Aug. 30, 1884.

1707

Amasa W.^ Lampson (Reuben,^ Ebenezer,'^ Jonathan," Jonathan,^

Samuel,* Samuel,^ Samuel,^ William^), was born at Peru, Vt.,

Nov. 4, 1853. He married Lucy B. Durant, daughter of Wil-

liam W. and Susan P. (Brockway) Durant, of Windham, Vt.,

Jan. 30, 1883, at Holliston, Mass. ; she was born at Rocking-

ham, Vt., Sept. 25, 1852.

Amasa W. Lampson removed from Peru, Vt., to Boston,

Mass., in 1878. In 1902 he was living in Saugus, Mass.
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Child of Amasa W.^ and Lucy B. (Durant) Lampson:

1886 Minnie Edith/'^ b. Melrose, Mass., Nov. 21, i

1714

Henry^ Lampson (Israel,^ Ebenezer,^ Jonathan,^ Jonathan,^ Sam-

uel,* Samuel,^ Samuel,^ William^), was born at Mount Tabor,

Vt, April 3, 1852. He married Martha E, Wilder, of Weston,

Vt., March i, 1882; she was born Oct. 10, 1859. Henry Lamp-

son resided at Landgrave, and at South Londonderry, Vt.

Child of Henry^ and Martha E. (Wilder) Lampson:

1887 Lelia,^° b. April i, 1890.

1723

Joseph O. A.^ Lamson (John O.,^ Levi W.,^ John,^ Jonathan,^

Samuel,* Samuel,^ Samuel,^ William^), was born at Windham,

N. H., in 1862. He married (i) Nellie S. Robbins, daughter of

Josiah Robbins, Dec. 25, 1886, at Nashua, N. H. ; she was born

at Nashua, in 1866; he married (2) (Mrs.) Jennie Dragoon,

daughter of Rufus and Julia (St. George) Dube, June 14,

1890, at Windham, N. H. ; she was born at Providence, R. L

Joseph O. A. Lamson was a farmer and lesided at Windham,

N. H.

Child of Joseph O. A.^ Lamson

:

1888 Joseph,"

1724

John H. K.'' Lamson (John O.,^ Levi W.,^ John,^ Jonathan,^

Samuel,* Samuel, '' Samuel,- William^), was born at Windham,

N. H., July 23, 1868. He married (Mrs.) Mary E. Williams,

daughter of Josiah T. and Henrietta (Wright) Robbins, May
30, 1890, at Windham, N. H. ; she was born at Nashua, N. H.,

iii 1 87 1. John H. K. Lamson was a farmer and resided at

Windham, N. H.

Children of John H. K.'' and (Mrs.) Mary E. (Williams) Lam-

son, born Windham, N. H.:
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1889 Elizabeth W./" b. Sept. 29, 1890.

1890 Mabel B., b. June 7, 1892.

1891 Mary Etta, b. Feb. 9, 1894; d. July 16, 1895.

1892 May, b. Jan. 29, 1897.

1893 John A., b. March 4, 1899.

1731

Wallace Irving^ Lamson (William H.,^ Jesse,^ Jesse,** Jona-

than,^ Samuel,* Samuel,^ Samuel,^ William^), was born at

Framingham, Mass., Dec. 27, 1862. He married Annie B.

Cross ; she was born at Wilmington, Del. Wallace Irving Lam-

son is in the furniture business and resides in Newtonville,

Mass.

Child of Wallace Irving^ and Annie B. (Cross) Lamson:

1894 Erie Charles W.,^° b. Waltham, Mass., April 23,

1897.

1732

Harry J. Dale^ Lamson (William H.,^ Jesse,'^ Jesse," Jonathan,^

Samuel,* Samuel,-'' Samuel,^ William^), was born at Framing-

ham, Mass., May 12, 1871. He married Grace St. John Don-

nell, daughter of Edward D. and Mary B. (Dickinson) Donnell,

May 12, 1892, at Waltham, Mass. ; she was bom at Bath, Me.

Harry J. Dale Lamson resided at Waltham, and at Needham,

Mass.

Children of Harry J. Dale^ and Grace St. John (Donnell) Lam-
son, born Waltham, Mass.

:

1895 Guy Henry," b. May 3, 1893.

1896 Ernest Harold, b. April 14, 1895 ; d. June 6, 1895.

1897 Clarence Everett, b. July 25, 1897.

1898 Doris Madeline, b. Dec. 18, 1898.

1733

George Witherell^ Lamson (George W.,^ Jesse,'' Jesse,® Jona-

than,^ Samuel,* Samuel,^ Samuel,^ William^), was born at Bev-
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erly, Mass., July 22, 1854, and died at Hyde Park, Mass., Feb.

12, 1881. He married Mary J. Parnell, daughter of Alexander

and Henrietta S. (Connell) Parnell, July 24, 1873, at New-

ton, Mass. She was born at Hahfax, N. S., in 1853.

George Witherell Lamson was a railroad employee, and was

killed in a railroad accident at Hyde Park, Mass., Feb. 12, 1881.

His widow married again a year later.

Children of George WitherelP and Mary J. (Parnell) Lamson,

born Newton, Mass.

:

1899 Arthur W.,^° b. Newton, Mass., Aug. 8, 1874. Resi-

dence (1901) Baltimore, Md.

1900 Edith M., b. March 3, 1876; m. Dr. William B.

Moore, of North Carolina. Their children were

:

(i) Hettie Marie, b. Francisco, Stokes County,

N. C, June 26, 1894. (2) William B., b. Brooks-

town, Forsythe County, N. C, May 3, 1898.

1901 Fanny P., b. March 3, 1880.

1748

Charles A.^ Lamson (Ebenezer R.,^ Benjamin,^ William

W.,*' William W.,'^ William,* John,^ Joseph,^ William^), was

born at Lubec, Me., in 1875. He married Annie Storey, of

Lubec, Me., at Derry, N. H., March 27, 1896; she was born at

Boston, Mass. He is a member of the U. S. Marine Reserves

(1917). Charles A. Lamson's occupation was that of rail-

roading.

Children of Charles A.^ and Annie (Storey) Lamson:

1902 Charles Albertson,i*^ b. Derry, N. H., Oct. 26, 1896.

1903 William Otis, b. Lynn, Mass., Sept. 9, 1899.

1749

Eugene A.'' Lamson (George A.,^" Amos,'^ Andrew," William,^

William,* William,'' Joseph,^ William^), was born at New Mil-

ford, Conn., in 1864. He married Selina Imhart, daughter of

Paul and Emma (Leso) Imhart, Nov. 29, 1897, at East Hamp-



Descendants of William Lamson, of Ipswich, Mass. 365

ton, Mass. ; she was born at East Hampton in 1867. Eugene A.

Lamson was a button maker.

Child of Eugene A.^ and Selina (Imhart) Lamson:

1904 Francis,^" b. East Hampton, Mass., Nov. i, 1898.

1750

Albert F.^ Lamson (George A.,^ Amos,^ Andrew,'' William,^

William,* William,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born at New Mil-

ford, Conn., in 1867. He married Elizabeth L. Stearns,

daughter of William A. and Nellie (Jaquith) Stearns, Oct. 25,

1899, at Northampton, Mass. ; she was born at Ashby, Mass.,

in 1870. Albert F. Lamson was a button maker and is said to

have two children. He resided in Rochester, N. Y.

1774

William Le Grange^ Lamson (Jesse L.,^ James M.,'' Nathaniel,®

Mitchell,^ Nathaniel,* William,^ Joseph,^ William^), was born

Sept. 23, 1 88 1. He married Martha Perry. He resided at The

Corner, Ulster Co., N. Y.

1781

Frederick Josiah^° Lamson (Josiah A.,'' Josiah B.,* Captain

John,^ Josiah,*' John,^ John,* John,^ John,^ William^), was born

at Topsfield, Mass., July i, 1871. He married Agatine Gower,

daughter of Charles M. and Priscilla L. (McKenny) Gower,

June 2, 1896, at Everett, Mass. ; she was born at Portland, Me.

1793

Arthur C.^° Lamson (Eli H.,^ Ira,^ Benjamin P.,^ Joseph,**

Joseph,^ Benjamin,* William,^ John,^ William^), was bom June

24, 1870. He married Mary E. McLeod, daughter of Donald

and Mary (McGregor) McLeod; she was born at Maxville,

Canada, Oct. 6, 1868. Arthur C. Lamson is a machinist, and

resides at Claremont Junction, N. H.

Children of Arthur C." and Mary E. (McLeod) Lamson:
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1905 Harry Luther," b. June 2, 1894; m. Blanche Agnes

Towle, of Bellows Falls, Vt., May 11, 1914.

1906 Asa L., b. Oct. 23, 1896.

1907 Gladys I., b. Sept. 11, 1899; d. April 21, 1905.

1908 Rosetta E., b. July 17, 1902; d. April 25, 1905.

1795

Clyde Orrin^*^ Lamson (James H.," Hiram,^ Benjamin P.,^

Joseph,'' Joseph,^ Benjamin,* William,^ John,^ William,^), was

born at Waverly, la., Feb. 5, 1873. He married Lillian Rich-

ards Russell, daughter of Renselaer and Caroline Mary (Rich-

ards) Russell, April 28, 1897, at Waterloo, la.; she was bom
at Waterloo, la., June 30, 1872. He resides in Waterloo, la.,

and is President of the Chamber of Commerce.

Children of Clyde Orrin^'' and Lillian Richards (Russell) Lam-
son :

1909 Russell Orrin," b. Waterloo, la., Oct. 6, 1899.

1910 Maxine Russell, b. Waterloo, la., Feb. 26, 1904.

1796

William G.^*' Lamson (Tyler,^ Benjamin F.,^ Benjamin P.,'^

Joseph,*' Joseph,^ Benjamin,* William,^ John,^ William^), was

born at Worcester, Mass., June 7, 1864. He married Cora E.

Miller, daughter of Charles N. and Eleanor E. Miller, June

16, 1886; she was born at Worcester, Mass., in 1866. William

G. Lamson is a carpenter, and lives at Waukegan, 111.

Children of William G.^*^ and Cora E. (Miller) Lamson:

191

1

Richard D.,^^ b. Worcester, Mass., April 15, 1887.

1912 Nelson T., b. Worcester, Mass., June 4, 1889.

1913 Ruth E., b. Waukegan, 111., April 13, 1891.

1914 William E., b. Waukegan, 111., Feb. 13, 1893.

191

5

Beatrice E., b. Waukegan, 111., Feb. 24, 1894.

1916 Frank K., b. Waukegan, 111., Oct. 17, 1896.

1917 Mildred C, b. Waukegan, 111., March 24, 1897.

1918 Phebe M., b. Waukegan, 111., Nov. 10, 1898.
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1797

Dr. Frank E.^" Lamson (Tyler,^ Benjamin F.,^ Benjamin P./

Joseph,*' Joseph,^ Benjamin,* William,^ John,^ William^), was
born at Worcester, Mass., July 23, 1866. He married Hattie

Luther, daughter of Benjamin C. and Ellen Luther, Nov. 8,

1892, at Worcester, Mass. ; she was born at North Smithfield,

R. L, in 1870. Dr. Frank E. Lamson is a dentist, and resides in

Worcester, Mass.

Children of Dr. Frank E.^° and Hattie (Luther) Lamson:

1919 Pauline," b. Aug. 3, 1896.

1920 Eleanor, b. Worcester, Mass., Aug. 3, 1896 ; d. there

Nov. 17, 1897.

1853

Cyrus Willard^^ Lamson (Charles W.,« Willard K.,« William,^

Reuben,® Thomas,^ Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was
born at Brownville, Me., Dec. 10, 1872. He married Lizzie M.
Small, of Bangor, Me., June 28, 1899. Cyrus Willard Lamson
is in the em.ploy of the Maine Central Railroad, and lives in

Bangor, Me.

Children of Cyrus Willard^** and Lizzie M. (Small) Lamson, born

Bangor, Me.

:

1921 Agnes J.,^^ b. Sept. i, 1900.

1922 George L., b. Oct. 16, 1901.

1868

Demarest Franklin" Lamson (Horace H.,^ John S.,^ Samuel,'^

Samuel,'' Paul,'^ Thomas,* Thomas,^ John,^ William^), was bom
at Roseville, N. J., Nov. 27, 1889. He married Margaret

Flanders, daughter of William P. and Margaret (Shaw)

Flanders, at East Orange, N. J., Nov. 14, 1912; she was born at

Newport, Ky., Sept. 7, 1892.

He resides at Bretton Hall, in New York City. He enlisted

in the Naval Reserve and was assigned to Scout Patrol duty, on

July 4, 19 1 7, at Stamford, Conn. After serving in this capacity

for three months he was transferred to land duty.
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Summit, N. ].,•&©*»*. 25, 1917.

Dear Madam :-

You may be interested to learn that the genealogy of the

descendants of

WILLIAM LAMSON OF IPSWICH, MASS. (1634),

is at last compiled and ready for publication. After working

on this subject for thirty years I have been so urgently requested

to publish the results of my researches that I have finally decided

to do so.

The book has grown to a much larger size than was orig-

inally intended, and it is estimated that it will contain 400
pages, and give about 5,000 names of William Lamson's de-

scendants, with many biographical sketches. The edition will

be limited to 150 numbered copies, and the price will be ;gio.oo

per copy.

The printing will be done by a genealogical publishing house

noted for its' excellent workmanship, and the paper and binding

will be the best obtainable. It will be indexed and so arranged

as to make it very convenient for reference purposes.

The compilation and publication of the work have required

much effort and time, and a large outlay of money. All the

expenses connected with it have been met by the author and
it i'' hoped that the book will be ready for dcliveiy Wy CliiisLuicis.

If you wish to subscribe for a copy, when published, will

you kindly fill out the enclosed blank and return to me at once,

as it may be necessary to print a larger edition.

If there are any additions to your family gene^iergy, such

as ,births, deaths or marriages, since 1905, will you kindly, send

full information with regard to them^ s-o that, if not too late^

they may be inserted-4xi the bopkfand thus bring it up to date

as far as possible. .^^^^^^'"'^^ ^—
^^-.^.,,^

If you wish tq^ave any illustrations -^Cfamily homesteads,

ancestors, etc^ jSiiblished in the book, please comrmiaicate with

me, and- 1 will let you know the extra cost of such inserftons^

ifj^rcan be arranged.

A prompt reply will be greatly appreciated.

Yours very truly,

William J. Lamson.
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